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Note: For the best performance and
to prevent any damage to, or misuse of the
HBS-900, please read all of the information

carefully prior to using the HBS-900.

Any modifications or changes to this manual due to
typographical errors or inaccuracies of stated information
shall only be made by LG Electronics Inc.
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- Earbud Wire
Retraction Button

Charging Port

LED Indicator CALL Button
|~ Microphone
FF/REW Switch — Earbud (L)
PLAY/PAUSE/STOP -
Button e
Earbud (R) et Power Switch —
Earbud Wire -
Retraction Button
VOLUME Switch (+)

Package Contents

Ear Gels (2 Sets)  USB Charging Cable User Manual WEEE Card
(Europe Only)
Specifications
Item Description

Bluetooth” specification 3.0 (Headset / Hands-Free / A2DP Profiles)

Battery Battery 3.7 VV / 220 mAh Li-Polymer

Standby time / Talk Time Up to 550 hours / Up to 17 hours

Music play time Up to 14 hours

Charging time Less than 2 hours

Charging rated input DC4.75V ~ 5.6V, 400 mA

Operation temperature -10°C ~60°C

Dimension / weight 155 mm (W) x 178 mm (L) x 15 mm (H)/54 g




Power On / Power Off

- Slide the Power switch to the ON or OFF position.

Charging
- When the charger is connected (with the power on or off) the headset will turn off.
- While charging, the LED indicator will show a solid red light and then change to
violet when charged 80% and above.
- When charging is completed, the LED indicator will show a solid blue light.

-An announcement will be made once every 2 minutes.
- If the battery is not charged, the headset will turn off.

Battery Status Alert

- Slide the VOLUME switch to the - position for 1 second.
- There are 3 levels of battery power.

Battery Status High Medium Low
Voice Prompt Battery High Battery Medium Battery Low
Blinking Blinking Blinking
LED Indicator Blue Violet Red
3 times 3 times 3 times

- The HBS-900 battery status indicator will appear on the G3 and iPhone screen.

Retractable Earbud Wi

- By pulling the left or right earbuds, the earbud wires can be extended.
- Pressing the Earbud Wire Retraction button winds the earbud wire automatically.
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- Before using the headset for the first time, you must pair it with a Bluetooth-enabled
handset.
- To pair your headset with an additional handset, the headset must be placed in
Pairing Mode.
- There are 2 Pairing Mode Methods with the HBS-900.
Easy Pairing (First Time Pairing)
1. Slide the Power switch to the ON position to turn on the HBS-900. When the
headset enters Pairing Mode, the LED indicator will show a solid blue light.
2. Using your handset, find the Bluetooth Menu and search for or add new devices.
« Select LG HBS900 from the list of devices and pair it with your handset.
3. If asked for the Pass/PIN code please enter 0000 (4 Zeros).
* Note : If your handset supports Secure Simple Pairing (SSP), you will not need to
enter Pass/PIN code.
« Once pairing has completed successfully, you will hear “Your headset paired.”
« The HBS-900 will automatically turn off if not paired within 3 minutes.
Manual Pairing (Pairing with another phone or re-pairing)
« With the power off, press the CALL button and slide the Power switch to the ON
position at the same time for 2 seconds.
+ When the headset enters Pairing Mode, the LED indicator will show a solid blue
light. After the procedure repeat Easy Pairing steps 2 through 3.




Multi-connection

Advanced Multipoint

The HBS-900 is capable of having two devices connected to the headset at the
same time. This will give you the freedom of using call waiting between calls on
both of your connected phones.

Connection

- Pair the headset with one of your Bluetooth-enabled handsets (see the pairing
instructions on page 2).

- Turn off the headset.

- With the power off, press the CALL button and slide the Power switch to the ON
position at the same time for 2 seconds to enter Manual Pairing mode.

- Pair and connect the headset with your other Bluetooth-enabled handset. (this
will be your primary handset).

- Once this handset is paired and connected, go back and connect the originally
paired handset to the headset. This will now be your secondary handset.

* NOTE: When the HBS-900 is connected to two handsets at the same time
(Multipoint), the headset calling functions will work with the primary handset.

*NOTE: In case of failure to connect to the primary phone through Easy Pairing,
HBS-900 will enter pairing mode.

Calling Function
- Voice Dialing and Last Number Redial features work with the primary handset (or
handset which made the last outgoing call).

Call Waiting

- While speaking on an active call, press the CALL button for 1 second to switch
to an incoming call.

- To switch between 2 active calls, press the CALL button for 1 second.

- To terminate the active call or both calls at once, briefly press the CALL button.

- If both handsets are receiving an incoming call, the headset will default to the
primary device.
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Auto Reconnect

- If the HBS-900 is turned off (either accidentally or intentionally) while connected
to a handset, the headset and handset will disconnect. The headset and handset
will automatically reconnect when the HBS-900 is turned back on while in range.

- The secondary handset need to be connected via selecting LG HBS900 from the
list of devices at Bluetooth menu.

Out of range

- If the paired devices are separated by a range of 10 meters(33 feet) or more, the
headset and handset will disconnect and HBS-900 will vibrate to alert.

*If vibrate is set to off by sliding the VOLUME switch to the + position and hold for
2 seconds, HBS-900 will not vibrate.

- If the headset and handset do not automatically reconnect when they are back
within the required range, briefly press the CALL button on the HBS-900 to
reconnect manually.

* Itis possible to use these functions only when your handset supports them. For
further information about using these features, please consult your handset's
user manual.

- While in multi-connection and streaming, the inactive paired device, which is
out of range, will be disconnected. The HBS-900 will alert once with no attempt

to reconnect.

Calling

Answering a call / Ending a call

- When there is an incoming call, the headset will ring and vibrate.

* HBS-900 will not vibrate if vibration function is on ‘off'.

- Briefly slide the VOLUME switch to the - position to stop the vibration.

- Briefly press the CALL button.

Transferring a call

- While on a call on your handset, press the PLAY/PAUSE/STOP button twice
on the HBS-900 to transfer the audio either from headset to handset or from

handset to headset.




Voice dialing

- Briefly press the CALL button to activate Voice Command.
Note: If the handset does not support Voice Dialing, it is possible that performing
this action will activate Last Number Redial.

Last number redial

- Press and hold the CALL button for 1second to activate Last Number Redial.
The headset will beep, and call the last number dialed.

Call waiting

- Answer a second call without hanging up the first call by pressing the CALL
button for 1 second (you will hear a beep). Press the CALL button for 1second to
turn to the original call.

- Briefly press the CALL button to terminate the active call or both calls at once.
(subject to handset's support)

Rejecting a Call

- Press the CALL button for 2 seconds when the handset rings.

Mic Mute

- Slide the VOLUME switch to the + position and the FF/REW switch to the
REW position at the same time for 1 second to mute/unmute the Mic during
conversation.

* Precaution : For your safety, do not operate microphone mute during driving.

Volume control

- Slide the VOLUME switch to the + or - position.

Audio streaming controls

- PLAY : Briefly press the PLAY/PAUSE button.

- PAUSE : Briefly press the PLAY/PAUSE button.

- STOP : Press and hold the PLAY/PAUSE button.

- NEXT SONG : Briefly slide the FF/REW switch to the FF position.

- PREVIOUS SONG : Briefly slide the FF/REW switch to the REW position.
- FAST FORWARD : Slide and hold the FF/REW switch to the FF position.
- REWIND : Slide and hold the FF/REW switch to the REW position.
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- While playing music, press the PLAY/PAUSE/STOP button twice to switch between
Bass Boost (default), Normal, and Treble Boost.

- The bass coming from the speakers can vary as a result of the size of the ear gel
that is being used.

- The HBS-900 features aptX® technology that ensures audio content transmitted via
Bluetoothis instant and crystal-clear.
- aptX® is automatically enabled as long as the source device supports it.

Vibrate Control

- To activate or deactivate the Vibrate function, slide the VOLUME switch to the +
position for 2 seconds. You will hear “Vibrate on” or “Vibrate off’ when it is activated
or deactivated.

- When the HBS-900 is set to vibrate off, the headset will not vibrate when receiving an
incoming call or when it is out of range.

- By powering the unit off and then powering the unit back on, the vibration functionality
will be activated.




SMS Reader

The HBS-900 Bluetooth headset supports SMS reading on

Android™ based devices.

In Google Play™ search for the LG Tone & Talk™ application

and install it on your device to use this function.

*The QR code shown here helps you download the LG Tone
& Talk™ application from Google Play. Google Play is a
trademark of Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™
Function Action
Current time alert Slide the FF/REW switch to the FF position for 1 second.

Read latest SMS or MMS | Slide the FF/REW switch to the REW position for 1 second.

Direct dial Press the CALL button twice (select Direct dial and set the
telephone number from Speed Dial menu of Tone & Talk™).
1. Press the CALL button twice.

2. Select the name to call by sliding the FF/REW switch
for 1 second.

3. Press the CALL button twice to call (select Favorite call
and set telephone number from the Speed Dial menu of
Tone & Talk™).

1. Press the CALL button twice.

2. Select the name to call by sliding the FF/REW switch
for 1 second.

3. Press the CALL button twice to call (select Call history
and set the telephone number from the Speed Dial menu
of Tone & Talk™).

Favorite call

Dial using Call History
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LED Indicator

HBS-900 Status
Power on

Function

Power off

Pairing mode

Headset / hands-free
profile connected

Operating

Call connected

Action
The blue LED light flickers 4 times.
The blue LED light flickers 4 times and then
turns off.
The blue LED light stays on.
The blue LED light flickers 1 time every 5
seconds.
The blue LED light flickers 1 time every 5
seconds.

Charging Charging

Charging complete

The red LED light stays on and changes to
violet when charged 80% and above.

The blue LED light stays on.

Troubleshooting
Issue Possible problem Resolution
Does not Check whether the battery of
turn on the HBS-900 is fully charged. Charge the battery.
Unable to Check whether the handset | Determine whether your
communicate |supports the headset or handset supports the headset
with the LG | hands-free Bluetooth profiles. |or hands-free Bluetooth profiles.
Bluetooff | o1 e ck whether the battery of
Headset
o900 |the HBS-900 is low. Charge the battery.

Unable to pair

Check and make sure the
headset is on.

Slide the Power switch to the
ON position to turn on the
headset.

th?h}-:ES—QOO With the power off, press the
VEJW/LIEYOSWE Check and make sure the gsvl;lérbsuvtvtitt)ghatgdﬂ?gdgl\tlheosition
devi headset is placed in pairing ! P
evice mode, at the same time for 1 second
. to place the headset in Manual
Pairing mode.
Low sound

(speaker)

Check the speaker volume.

Increase the volume level.




Precautiol

Do not drop the unit from high places.

Do not modify, repair, or take apart.

Do not expose directly to water, alcohol, benzene, etc., for cleaning.

Do not expose directly to

Do not place or keep the unit near flammables.

Keep unit away from humidity & dust.

Do not place heavy objects on the unit.

Only use the headset with an original LG charger, otherwise it may be damaged.

« Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

« There is a risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.

« Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions.

« The neck strap is made of a shape memory alloy. However, bending the neck strap
repeatedly is not recommended.

« This product contains small parts, including earphones, ear buds, and cables. Keep
out of reach of children.

« If you have an implanted medical device, consult with a doctor prior to using this
product.

* Always unplug the charger from the wall socket after the device is fully charged to
save unnecessary power consumption of the charger.

« Li-ion Battery is a hazardous component which can cause injury.

« Battery replacement by non-qualified professional can cause damage to your device.

+ Do not replace the battery by yourself. The battery can be damaged, which can
cause overheat and injury. The battery must be replaced by the authorized service
provider. The battery should be recycled or disposed separately from household
waste.
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Decl

FCC NOTICE TO USERS :

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference and

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

IMPORTANT NOTE :

To comply with the FCC RF exposure compliance requirements, no change to the

antenna or the device is permitted. Any change to the antenna or the device could result

in the device exceeding the RF exposure requirements and void user’s authority to

operate the device.

CE NOTICE TO USERS :

Hereby, LG Electronics declares that this HBS-900 is in compliance with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive1999/5/EC. A copy of the
Declaration of Conformity can be found at http:/www.lg.com/global/declaration

Bluetooth® is a registered trademark of Bluetooth SIG, Inc. worldwide.

©Bluetooth’ C€ 1177 X

FCCID: BEJHBS900 mmmm

Additional Informati

1. Radio frequency exposure

This Bluetooth® Stereo Headset HBS-900 is a radio transmitter and receiver. When in
operation, it communicates with a Bluetooth® equipped mobile device by receiving and
transmitting radio RF) etic fields (mi inthe

range 2.4 to 2.4835 GHz.

Your Bluetoott” Headset is designed to operate in compliance with the RF exposure
guidelines and limits set by national authorities and international health agencies when
used with any compatible LG Electronics mobile phone.




Ad

onal Information

2. Potentially explosive atmosphere

Turn off your electronic device when in any area with a potentially explosive atmosphere.
Itis rare, but your electronic device could generate sparks. Sparks in such areas could
cause an explosion or fire resulting in bodily injury or even death. Areas with a potentially
explosive atmosphere are often, but not always, clearly marked.

3. Battery information

Arechargeable battery has a long service life if treated properly. A new battery or one that

has not been used for a long period of time could have reduced capacity the first few times
itis used. Do not expose the battery to extreme temperatures, never above +60°(+140°F)

or below -20°(-4°F). For maximum battery capacity, use the battery in room temperature.

If the battery is used in low temperatures, the battery capacity will be reduced. The battery
can only be charged in temperatures between +10°(+50°F) and +45°(+113°F

Removal of waste batteries and accumulators
(Product with embedded battery ONLY)

In case this product contains a battery incorporated within the product which cannot be
readily removed by end-users, LG recommends that only qualified professionals remove
the battery, either for replacement or for recycling at the end of this product's working life.
To prevent damage to the product, and for their own safety, users should not attempt to
remove the battery and should contact LG Service Helpline, or other independent service
providers for advice.

Removal of the battery will involve dismantling of the product case, disconnection of the
electrical tacts, and careful of the battery cell using specialized tools.
If you need the instructions for qualified professlonals on how to remove the battery safely
please visit http:/www.Ige.

4. Recycling the battery in your Bluetooth® Headset
The battery in your Bluetooth® Headset must be disposed of properly and should never be
placed in municipal waste.
Disposal of waste batteries/accumulators

This symbol may be combined with chemical symbols for mercury (Hg), cadmium

(Cd) or lead (Pb) if the battery contains more than 0.0005% of mercury, 0.002% of
cadmium or 0.004% of lead.
All batteries/accumulators should be disposed separately from the municipal waste
stream via designated collection facilities appointed by the government or the local
authorities.
The correct disposal of your old batteries/accumulators will help to prevent potential
negative consequences for the environment, animal and human health.
For more detailed information about disposal of your old batteries/accumulators,
please contact your city office, waste disposal service or the shop where you
purchased the product.

~
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Additional Informati

5. Conditions

- The warranty is valid only if the original receipt issued to the original purchaser by the
dealer, specifying the date of purchase and serial number, is presented with the product
to be repaired or replaced. LG Electronics reserves the right to refuse warranty service if
this information has been removed or changed after the original purchase of the product
from the dealer.

- If LG Electronics repairs or replaces the product, the repaired or replaced product
shall be warranted for the remaining time of the original warranty period or for ninety
(90) days from the date of repair, whichever is longer. Repair or replacement may
involve the use of functionally equivalent reconditioned units. Replaced parts or
components will become the property of LG Electronics.

- This Warranty does not cover any failure of the product due to normal wear and
tear, or due to misuse, including but not limited to use in other than the normal and
customary manner, in accordance with instructions for use and maintenance of the
product. Nor does this warranty cover any failure of the product due to accident,
modification or adjustment, acts of God or damage resulting from liquid.

- This warranty does not cover product failures due to improper repair installations,
modifications or service performed by a non-LG Electronics authorized person.
Tampering with any of the seals on the product will void the warranty.

SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY LG
ELECTRONICS WARRANTS THIS PRODUCT TO BE FI

IN DESIGN, MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP AT THE TIME OF ITS ORIGINAL
PURCHASE BY A CONSUMER, AND FOR A SUBSEQUENT PERIOD OF ONE

(1) YEAR. SHOULD YOUR PRODUCT NEED WARRANTY SERVICE, PLEASE
RETURN IT TO THE DEALER FROM WHOM IT WAS PURCHASED OR CONTACT
E\ICI):%IRI\L/ICATQ)LNLG ELECTRONICS CONTACT CENTER TO GET FURTHER




Avoiding hearing damage

Permanent hearing loss may occur if you use your Handsfree car kit at a high
volume. Set the volume to a safe level. You can adapt over time to a higher volume of
sound that may sound normal but can be damaging to your hearing.

If you experience ringing in your ears or muffled speech, stop listening and have your
hearing checked. The louder the volume, the less time is required before your hearing
could be affected. Hearing experts suggest that to protect your hearing:

« Limit the amount of time you use Headset at high volume.

« Avoid turning up the volume to block out noisy surroundings.

« Turn the volume down if you can't hear people speaking near you.

Please refer to your handset user guide for more information on how to adjust
listening levels on your handset.

Using headsets safely

Use of Headset to listen to music while operating a vehicle is not recommended and
is illegal in some areas Be careful and attentive while driving. Stop using this device
if you find it while any type of vehicle or performing
any other activity ‘that requlres your full attention.

=
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HBS-900 Uzivatelska prirucka ke sluchatkim
Stereofonni sluchatka Bluetooth®

\ V&echna prava vyhrazena.
NS LG Electronics Inc., 2014

. O Yy~ Poznamka: K dosaZeni nejlepSiho vykonu a pro
prevenci poskozeni a nespravného pouzivani sady
HBS-900 si pred pouzitim sady HBS-900 pozorné
prostudujte v8echny informace.

Jakékoli ipravy nebo zmény tohoto manualu v dusledku
Y b nebo nepf iv Y/

informacich maze provést pouze spolecnost LG

Electronics Inc.
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~ Thatitko namotani

pronabient kabelu pecek

Indikétor LED ——Tlatitko HOVOR
Piepinat POSUN ) ~Mikrofon
VPREDVZAD ~ Peckake
Tiatitko PREHRAT/ - sluchatiom (ievé)
POZASTAVIT | ZASTAVIT /

Pecka ke sluchétkim (prava) "

Prepinat HLASITOST (+4)

Obsah baleni

00
oo &

cl Nabijeci kabel USB  UZivatelskd pfirucka  Karta WEEE
sluchatkim (2 sady) (pouze Evropa)
Polozka Popis
Specifikace Bluetooth” 3.0 (sluchétka / sada handsfree / profily A2DP)
Baterie Baterie: 3,7 V/ 220 mA, Li-Po
Pohotovostni doba / doba hovoru AZ 550 hodin / az 17 hodin
Doba prehravani hudby Az 14 hodin
Doba nabijeni Méné nez 2 hodiny
Jmenovity pfikon nabijeni 4,75 a2 5,6 V stejnosm., 400 mA
Provozni teplota -10°Caz 60 °C
Rozméry / hmotnost 155 mm (§) x 178 mm (d) x 15 mm (v) /54 g




Zapnuti / vypnuti sluchatek

- Pfepnéte vypina¢ do polohy ,ZAPNUTO" nebo ,VYPNUTO".

- Po pfipojeni nabijecky (pfi zapnutém i vypnutém napajeni) se sluchatka vypnou.
- Béhem nabijeni bude indikator LED nejprve svitit Cervené a pfi nabiti alespori

2 80 % se rozsviti fialove.
- Po dokonceni nabijeni se indikator LED rozsviti modre.

Slaba baterie
— Kazdé dvé minuty se ozve hlaseni.
— Pokud nedojde k nabiti baterie, sluchatka se vypnou.

Hlaseni stavu baterie

- Posurite prepina¢ HLASITOST do polohy ,-“ po 1 sekundu.
- Stav baterie mé 3 Grovné.

Stav baterie Vysoky Stredni Nizky
Hlasova vyzva Baterie nabita Bater:/eyii:teéné Slaba baterie
Blika Blika Blika
Indikator LED Modré Fialova Cervena
3krat 3krat 3krat

- Na obrazovce G3 a iPhonu se objevi indikator stavu baterie HBS-900.

Zasouvaci kabel pecek

- Zatahnutim za levou nebo pravou pecku Ize prodlouZit jejich kabel.
- Stisknutim tlagitka namotani kabelu pecek se kabel automaticky namota.

CZE



— Sluchatka je tfeba pfed prvnim pouZitim sparovat s telefonem vybavenym
technologii Bluetooth.
— Chcete-li sluchatka sparovat s dalsim telefonem, museji se nachazet v rezimu
parovani.
— Sluchatka HBS-900 podporuiji dvé metody parovani.
Snadné parovani (Prvni parovani)
1. Pfepnutim vypinace do polohy ,ZAPNUTO" zapnéte sluchatka HBS-900. Jakmile
sluchatka prejdou do rezimu parovani, indikator LED zaéne modfe svitit.
2. Najdéte v telefonu nabidku rozhrani Bluetooth a vyhledejte nebo pridejte nova
zafizeni.
« Ze seznamu zafizeni vyberte sluchatka ,LG HBS900" a sparuite je s telefonem.
3. Budete-li pozadani o zadani hesla / kédu PIN, zadejte ,0000° (€tyfi nuly).
*Poznamka: Pokud telefon podporuje zabezpecené jednoduché parovani SPP
(Secure Simple Pairing), nebudete muset heslo ani kéd PIN zadavat.
« Jakmile bude parovani Uspésné dokonceno, uslysite oznameni ,Your headset
paired” (Sluchétka sparovana).
+ Nebudou-li sluchatka HBS-900 sparovana do 3 minut, automaticky se vypnou

Manualni parovani (| ani s jinym nebo opi é pa

 Vypnéte zafizeni a na 2 sekundy pfidrzte stisknuté tlacitko HOVOR a zaroven
prepnéte vypina¢ do polohy ,ZAPNUTO".

« Jakmile sluchatka prejdou do rezimu parovani, indikator LED za¢ne modfe svitit.
Poté opakujte kroky 2 a 3 uvedené v ¢asti Snadné parovani.




Pokrogila funkce Multipe
Sluchatka HBS-900 Ize pripojit ke dvéma zafizenim najednou. To vdm umozni
vyuzit mezi jednotlivymi hovory funkci ¢ekajici hovor na obou pfipojenych
telefonech.

Pripojeni

- Sparujte sluchatka s jednim z telefont vybavenych technologii Bluetooth (podle
pokynt ohledné parovani na strané 2).

- Sluchétka vypnéte.

- Vypnéte zafizeni a po 2 sekundy pfidrzte stisknuté tlagitko HOVOR a zaroveri
prepnéte vypinac¢ do polohy ,ZAPNUTO". Telefon pfejde do rezimu manuéalniho
parovani.

- Nyni sluchatka sparujte s dalsim telefonem vybavenym technologii Bluetooth
a pripojte je k nému. (Bude fungovat jako primarni telefon.)

- Jakmile bude telefon sparovan a pfipojen, prejdéte zpét a pfipojte ke sluchatkim
plvodné sparovany telefon. (Bude fungovat jako sekundarni telefon.)

* POZNAMKA: Jakmile budou sluchatka HBS-900 pipojena k dvéma telefontim
najednou (funkce Multipoint), budou funkce volani sluchatek fungovat
s primarnim telefonem.

* POZNAMKA: Nepodafi-li se primarni telefon pfipojit pomoci funkce Snadné
parovani, spusti sluchatka HBS-900 rezim parovani.

Funkce volani
- Funkce hlasového vytaceni a vytoceni naposledy volaného Eisla vyuzivaji prvni
telefon (nebo telefon, ze kterého bylo naposledy uskute¢néno volani).

Cekajici hovor

- Pokud chcete pii probihajicim aktivnim hovoru pfepnout na pfichozi hovor,
stisknéte a na 1 sekundu podrzte tlacitko HOVOR.

- Mezi 2 aktivnimi hovory prepinejte tak, Ze stisknéte na 1 sekundu tlacitko
HOVOR.

- Pro ukongeni aktivniho hovoru nebo obou hovorti najednou stisknéte kratce
tlacitko HOVOR.

- Pokud pfijde pFichozi hovor na oba telefony souc¢asné, pfepnou sluchatka
automaticky na primarni zafizeni.

CZE
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Automatické opakované pfipojeni

— Dojde-li k (nahodnému nebo dmysinému) vypnuti sluchatek HBS-900
pripojenych k telefonu, bude pfipojeni mezi sluchatky a telefonem ukonceno.
Pripojeni mezi zafizenimi se automaticky obnovi pfi zapnuti sluchatek HBS-900
v dosahu telefonu.

— Sekundarni telefon je tfeba pfipojit vybérem moznosti ,LG HBS900" ze seznamu
zafizeni v nabidce Bluetooth.

Mimo rozsah

— Pokud se sparovana zafizeni od sebe oddali na vice nez 10 metr(, tak se
spojeni mezi nimi prerusi a sluchatka HBS-900 na tuto skutecnost upozorni
vibracemi.

* Viypnete-li vibrace posunutim pfepinace HLASITOST do polohy ,+* a jeho
podrZenim po 2 sekundy, sluchatka HBS-900 vibrovat nebudou.

— Pokud se sluchatka k telefonu automaticky nepfipoji, ackoliv se opét nachazeji
v poZadovaném dosahu, uskuteénéte pfipojeni ruéné kratkym stisknutim tlagitka

HOVOR na sluchatkach HBS-900.

* Tyto funkce Ize vyuZivat, pouze pokud je podporuje telefon. Dal$i informace o
téchto funkcich naleznete v uZivatelské prirucce k telefonu.

— P¥i vice pfipojenich a datovych proudech bude neaktivni sparované zafizeni,
které se nachazi mimo dosah, odpojeno. Sluchatka HBS-900 na to jednou
upozorni a o opétovné pfipojeni se jiz pokouset nebudou.

Pfijem a ukonéeni hovoru

— P¥i pfichozim hovoru sluchétka zazvoni a za¢nou vibrovat.
* Jsou-li vibrace vypnuty, sluchatka HBS-900 vibrovat nebudou.

— Vibrace zastavite kratkym posunutim prepinace HLASITOST do polohy ,-*.

— Krétce stisknéte tlacitko HOVOR.

Pfenos hovoru

— Pokud na telefonu pravé probiha hovor, stisknéte na sluchatkach HBS-900
dvakrat tlacitko PREHRAT / POZASTAVIT / ZASTAVIT, &imz prenesete zvuk
bud ze sluchatek do telefonu, nebo naopak.

Hlasové vytaceni

— Kratkym stisknutim tlacitka HOVOR aktivujete funkci hlasového vytaceni.
Poznamka: Pokud telefon hlasové vytaceni nepodporuje, mize pri této Cinnosti
dojit k vyto¢eni naposledy volaného Eisla.




Opakované vytaéeni posledniho ¢isla

- Stisknutim a podrzenim tlagitka HOVOR po 1 sekundu aktivujete funkci vytoceni
naposledy volaného Cisla. Sluchatka pipnou a poté vyto¢i naposledy volané
Cislo.

Cekajici hovor

- Piijeti druhého hovoru bez zavéseni prvniho hovoru stisknutim tlagitka CALL
(HOVOR) na 1 sekundu (ozve se pipnuti). Stisknutim tladitka CALL (HOVOR) na
1 sekundu se vratite k pvodnimu hovoru.

- Kratkym stisknutim tlacitka CALL (HOVOR) ukongite aktivni hovor nebo oba
hovory najednou. (zévisi na podpofe telefonu).

Odmitnuti hovoru

- Kdyz telefon vyzvani, stisknéte po 2 sekundy tlacitko HOVOR.

Ztlumeni mikrofonu

- Soucasnym r,{)osunuﬁm pfepinace HLASITOST do polohy ,+* a pfepinace
POSUN VPRED/VZAD do polohy ,VZAD* po 1 sekundu ztlumite mikrofon nebo
jeho ztlumeni zrusite.

* Upozornéni: V zajmu bezpecnosti neovladejte ztlumeni mikrofonu béhem fizeni.

Ovladani hla
- Posuiite prepina¢ HLASITOST do polohy ,+ nebo ,-*.

Ovladaci prvky datového proudu zvuku

- PREHRAT: Kratce stisknéte tlagitko PREHRAT/POZASTAVIT.

- POZASTAVIT: Krétce stisknéte tlagitko PREHRAT/POZASTAVIT.

- ZASTAVIT: Stisknéte a podrzte tlagitko PREHRAT/POZASTAVIT,

- NASLEDUJICI SKLADBA: Kratce posuiite prepinaé POSUN VPRED/VZAD do
polohy VPRED".

- PREDCHOZI SKLADBA: Kratce posufite prepinaé POSUN VPRED/VZAD do
polohy ,VZAD". N N

- RYCHLE PREVINOUT VPRED: Posuiite pfepina¢ POSUN VPRED/VZAD do
polohy ,VPRED" a podrzte jej. N

- RYCHLE PREVINOUT VZAD: Posuiite pfepina¢ POSUN VPRED/VZAD do polohy
,VZAD" a podrzte jej.

sti

CZE



- Dvojitym stisknutim tlagitka PREHRAT / POZASTAVIT / ZASTAVIT pii prehravani
hudby prepnete mezi efektem Bass Boost (vychozi), Treble Boost a normalnim
efektem.

- Hloubky mohou z reproduktorti znit rizné podle toho, jaka velikost pecek je
pouzivana.

- Sluchatka HBS-900 jsou vybavena technologii aptX® zajistujici okamzity pfenos
zvukového obsahu pres rozhrani Bluetooth v kfistalové Cisté kvalité.
- Technologie aptX® je automaticky aktivovana, pokud ji zdrojové zafizeni podporuje.

Ovladani vibraci

- Vibrace aktivujete nebo deaktivujete posunutim prepinace HLASITOST do polohy ,+*
po 2 sekundy. Po aktivaci ¢i deaktivaci uslysite ,Vibrate on” (Vibrace zapnuty) nebo
WVibrate off* (Vibrace vypnuty).

- Jsou-li vibrace zafizeni HBS-900 vypnuty, nebudou sluchétka vibrovat béhem
prichoziho hovoru ani kdyz se dostanou mimo dosah.

- Vibrace znovu aktivujete vypnutim a opétovnym zapnutim sluchatek.




[

Sluchéatka Bluetooth HBS-900 podporuii u zafizeni se systémem

Android™ funkci &teni zprav SMS.

Chcete-li tuto funkei vyuzit, vyhledejte v obchodé Google

Play™ aplikaci spolecnosti LG Tone & Talk™ a nainstalujte

jiv telefonu.

* K aplikaci spole¢nosti LG Tone & Talk™ v obchodé Google
Play se Ize snadno dostat pomoci kédu QR vpravo. Google
Play je ochranna znamka spole¢nosti Google, Inc.

MS

Tone & Talk™
Funkce Akce
Upozomént na aktudini cas Posuiite prepina& POSUN VPRED/VZAD do polohy ,VPRED

po 1 sekundu.

Cteni nejnovéjgich zprav Posuiite prepinaé POSUN VPRED/VZAD do polohy ,VZAD*

SMS a MMS po 1 sekundu.

Stisknéte dvakrét tlacitko HOVOR (vyberte mozZnost Direct Dial

Piimé volani (Pfimé volani) a z nabidky Speed Dial (Rychla volba) aplikace

Tone & Talk™ vyberte telefonni &islo).

1. Stisknéte dvakrat tlacitko HOVOR.

2. Posunutim pepinace POSUN VPRED/VZAD po 1 sekundu
vyberte kontakt, ktery chcete vytocit.

Volani na oblibena isla 3. Dvojitym stisknutim tlagitka HOVOR uskute¢néte hovor (vyberte
moznost Favorite Call (Volani na oblibena &isla) a z nabidky
Speed Dial (Rychla volba) aplikace Tone & Talk™ vyberte
telefonni gislo).

1. Stisknéte dvakrat tlacitko HOVOR.

2. Posunutim prepinage POSUN VPRED/VZAD po 1 sekundu

Volani pomoci seznamu vyberte kontakt, ktery chcete vytocit.

hovorl 3. Dvojitym stisknutim tlacitka HOVOR uskutecnéte hovor (vyberte

moznost Call history (Seznam hovortl) a z nabidky Speed Dial

(Rychla volba) aplikace Tone & Talk™ vyberte telefonni &islo).

CZE
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Indikator LED

Stav sluchatek
Funkce HBS-900 Akce
Zapnout Modry indikétor LED zablika 4krat.
Vypnout Modry indikator LED zablika 4krat a poté se vypne.
Rezim parovani Indikator LED zustane svitit.
Provoz | pripojena sluchatka/ | Modry indikator LED zablika jednou kaZdych
pripojen profil handsfree | 5 sekund.
Hovor spojen g/\:gmmjdlkémr LED zablik jednou kazdych
Rozsviti se Cerveny indikator LED. Jakmile bude
. |Nabijeni baterie nabita alespori z 80 %, zméni se barva
Nabijen indikétoru na fialovou.
Nabijeni Indikator LED zlistane svitit.
Reseni problémui
Problém Mozna pfic¢ina Reseni
Pristroj nejde | Zkontrolujte, zda je baterie " "
zapnout sluchatek HBS-900 piné nabita, | Nabifte baterii.
Zkontrolujte, zda telefon it .
Komunikace podporru}g prgﬂly rozhrani Zistéte, zda telefon podporuje
se sluchétky Bluetooth sluchtek nebo sady profily rozhrani Bluetooth sluchatek
LG Bluetooth® | pandsfree. nebo sady handsfree.
HBS- i
mogngoo nen! Zkontrolujte, zda neni baterie

sluchatek HBS-900 témeF vybita.

Nabijte baterii.

Zkontrolujte a ujistéte se, Ze jsou

Prepnutim vypinace do polohy

Nelze provést | sluchétka zapnuta. LZAPNUTO" zapnéte sluchétka.
sparovani
sluchatek Vypnéte zafizeni a po 1 sekundu
HBS-900se | Zkontrolujte a ujistéte se, Ze jsou | pridrte stisknuté tlacitko HOVOR
zaffizenim sluchatka umisténa v rezimu a zaroven prepnéte vypinac do
Bluetooth® parovani. polohy ,ZAPNUTO". Telefon prejde
do rezimu manualniho parovani.
Slaby zvuk Zkontrolujte hlasitost . -
(reproduktor) | reproduktoru. ZvySte lroven hlasitosti




ezpecnostni opatreni
Zabraiite upusténi jednotky z velké vysky.

Jednotku neupravujte, neopravujte ani nerozebirejte.

Nevystavuijte zafizeni pfimému plsobeni vody, alkoholu nebo benzenu, napf. pfi ¢iténi.
Nevystavuijte zafizeni pfimému psobeni hoflavych latek.

Udrzujte jednotku oddélené od hoflavin.

Uchovaveite zafizeni mimo vihké a prasné prostredi.

Nepokladejte na jednotku tézké predméty.

Zatizeni nabijejte pouze pomoci originalni nabijecky od spole¢nosti LG. V opatném
pripadé mizZe dojit k po$ i

w
N
o

« Poutko na krk je vyroben ze slitiny s tvarovou paméti. Opakované ohybani poutka se
vSak nedoporuéuje.

* Zmény a Upravy, které nejsou vyslovné povoleny stranou, ktera je zodpovédna za je-
jich dodrZovani, by mohly vést k ukon&eni opravnéni uzivatele pouzivat tento pfistroj.

« V pfipadé vymény baterie za nespravny typ hrozi nebezpeci vybuchu.

« Provedte likvidaci pouzitych baterii podle pokynd.

« Tento produkt obsahuje malé dily, napf. sluchatka, koncovky sluchatek a kabely.
Uchovavejte mimo dosah déti.

+ Pokud pouzivate implantované zdravotnické zafizeni, pfed pouzivanim tohoto
produktu se poradte s Iékafem.

« Po tipiném nabiti telefonu vzdy odpojte nabijecku ze zasuvky, zabranite tak
nechténému odbéru energie.

« Baterie Li-ion je nebezpecna soucast, ktera muze zpusobit zranéni.

« Vyména baterie nekvalifikovanym odbornikem muze zpusobit podkozeni vaseho
zafizeni

» Nevyméujte baterii sami. Baterie se muze poskodit, v disledku toho mize dojit
k prehfati a zranéni. Vyménu baterie musi provadét pracovnik autorizovaného
servisu. Baterii je nutné recyklovat nebo likvidovat oddélené od bézneho
domovniho odpadu.
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Prohlaseni o shodé

OZNAMENI FCC PRO UZIVATELE:

Toto zafizeni vyhovuje podminkam ¢lanku 15 smérnic FCC.

Provozovani je podminéno nasledujicimi dvéma podminkami:

(1) Toto zafizeni nemuze zpusobit $kodlivé rudeni a

(2) Toto zafizeni musi odolat jakémukoli pijatému ruseni, véetné rueni zplisobenému
nechténym pouzitim.

DULEZITA POZNAMKA:

Aby zafizeni vyhovélo pozadavkum FCC pro vyzafovani RF energie, neni povoleno
provadét zadne zmény antény nebo zafizeni. Jakékoli zmény antény nebo zafizeni by
mohly vést k prekroceni pozadavki pro vyzafovani RF energie a k ukonceni opravné-
ni uzivatele pouzivat tento pfistroj.

OZNAMENi CE PRO UZIVATELE:

Spolecnost LG Electronics timto prohlasuje, Ze produkt HBS-900 odpovida zakladnim
pozadavkim a dal$im relevantnim ustanovenim smérnice 1999/5/EC. Kopii prohlaseni
0 shodé naleznete na adrese http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

©Bluetooth’ C€ 1177 X

FCCID: BEJHBS900 mmmm

p! formace

1. Vy i vy igna

Tato sluchatka Bluetooth® Headset HBS-900 slouzi zaroven jako radiovy vysilag a
prijimac. Béhem provozu komunikuji s mobilnim zafizenim vybavenym technologii
Bluetooth® pomoci pfijimani a vysilani radiovych signal (RF) ve frekvenénim rozsahu
2,4 a7 2,4835 GHz.

Sluchatka Bluetooth® Headset jsou urgena pro provoz v souladu s pozZa vky a

limity smérnic tykajicich se vyzafovani RF energie slanovenyml narodnil
mezinarodnimi zdravotnimi organizacemi pfi pouzivani jakéhokoli kompa(lbllnlho
mobilniho telefonu od spole¢nosti LG Electronics.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

2. Prostiedi s nebezpeé&im vybuchu

Pokud se nachazite v oblasti s potencialné vybusnym ovzdusim, vypnéte elektronické
pristroje. Velmi zfidka muze elektronické zafizeni zacit vytvaret jiskry. Jiskry v takovych
oblastech mohou zpUsobit explozi nebo pozar a vyustit ve zranéni nebo dokonce smrt.
Oblazl‘l kde hrozi nebezpedi vybuchu, jsou vétsinou jasné oznaceny, avsak neni to
pravidiem.

3. Informace o baterii

Dobijeci baterie ma dlouhou Zivotnost, pokud s ni zachazite spravné. Nova baterie
nebo baterie, kterou nebyla dlouho pouzivana, mize mit béhem nékolika prvnich
pouziti omezenou kapacitu. Nevystavujte baterii pisobeni extrémnich teplot (vy3$im
nez +60 °C a niz$im nez -20 °C). Maximaini kapacity baterie dosahnete, pokud ji
budete pouzivat pfi pokojové teploté. Pokud baterii pouzivate pfi nizSich teplotach,
bude gji kapacita omezena. Baterii Ize nabijet pouze pfi teplotach mezi +10 °C a
+45 °

Vyjmuti starych baterii a akumulatord
(POUZE pro vyrobek legrovanou baterii)

V pfipadé, Ze tento vyrobek obsahuije v produktu integrovanou baterii, kterou koncovy
uZivatel nemtZe snadno odstranit, je doporuceno spoleénosti LG, aby bud pfi vyméné,
nebo za Ucelem recyklace na konci Zivotnosti tohoto produktu, bylo vyjmuti baterie
ponechano pouze kvalifikovanym odbornikiim. Aby nedoslo k poSkozeni vyrobku, nebo
kvli viastni bezpecnosti by se uZivatelé neméli pokouset vyjmout baterii, ale naopak se
obrétit o radu na servisni linku LG, nebo na jiné nezavislé poskytovatele sluzeb.

Vyjmuti baterie bude zahrnovat rozebrani krytu produktu, odpojeni elektrickych kabell/
kontaktt a peclivé vyjmuti baterie pomoci specializovanych nastroju. Potfebujete-li pokyny
pro kvalifikované odborniky o tom, jak bezpeéné vyjmout baterii, navstivte prosim webove
stranky http://www.lge. t/take-back-recycling.

Dopliiujici informace
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Dopliiujici informace

4. y baterie ze
Baterie ze sluchatek Bluetooth® by méla byt likvidovana sprava a nikdy by neméla byt
umisténa do bézného komunalniho odpadu.

Likvidace pouzitych baterii/lakumulator

1 Tento symbol miZe byt kombinovan s chemickymi znackami rtuti (Hg), kadmia (Cd)
nebo olova (Pb), pokud baterie obsahuje vice nez 0,0005 % rtuti, 0,002 % kadmia
nebo 0,004 % olova.
Vsechny a by mély byt li ddélené od bézného
komunainiho odpadu prostfednictvim sbémych zafizeni zfizenych za timto Gelem
vladou nebo mistni samospravou.
Spravny zplsob likvidace starych baterii/akumulatori poméha zamezit moznym
negativnim viiviim na Zivotni prostfedi a zdravi zvifat a lidi.
Bliz8i informace o likvidaci starych baterii/akumulatori ziskate u mistni samospravy,
ve sb&rmém zafizeni nebo v obchodé, ve kterém jste vyrobek zakoupili.

5. Podminky

— Zéaruka je platna pouze v pfipadé, Ze mate k dispozici plvodni uétenku, ktera byla
prodejcem vydana puvodnimi kupujicimu a na které je uvedeno datum nakupu
a sériové Cislo. Spole¢nost LG Electronics si vyhrazuje pravo na odmitnuti zaruéniho
servisu, pokud tyto informace byly odstranény nebo zménény po nakupu produktu
od prodavajiciho.

— Pokud spolecnost LG Electronics produkt opravi nebo vyméni, na opraveny nebo
vyménény produkt se bude vztahovat zaruka odpovidajici dobé zbyvajici z ptvodni
zaruéni doby nebo devadesat (90) dnti od data opravy, podle toho, ktera bude delsi.
Oprava nebo vyména muzZe zahrnovat pouzivani opravenych jednotek s odpovidajici
funk&nosti. Vyménéné &asti nebo dily budou majetkem spoleénosti LG Electronics.

— Tato zaruka se nevztahuje na poskozeni produktu vzniklé béZnym opotfebenim nebo
nespravnym pouzivanim, s prislusnymi omezenimi tykajicimi se jiného nez bézného
a opatrného pouzivani v souladu s pokyny k pouZiti a idrzbé produktu. Tato zaruka
se rovnéz nevztahuje na poskozeni produktu vzniklé v dsledku nehody, Gpravy nebo
nastaveni, vy$$i moci nebo poskozeni zplisobené kapalinou.

— Tato zaruka nezahrnuje zavadu produktu zpisobenou nevhodnou opravou, instalaci,
zménou nebo Udrzbou provedenou pracovnikem bez autorizace spole¢nosti LG
Electronics. Neopravnéna manipulace s pecetémi na produktu znamena ukonceni
zaruky.

~

s @




Omezen

PODLE PODMINEK TETO OMEZENE ZARUKY, SPOLECNOSTI LG
ELECTRONICS ZARUCUJE, ZE BUDOU JEJ| PRODUKTY BEZ ZAVAD

DESIGNU, MATERIALU ACHYB PRI VYROBE V DOBE PUVODNIHO NAKUPU
SPOTREBITELEM A PO NASLEDUJICi OBDOBI DVQU (2) LET. POKUD VAS
PRODUKT POTREBUJE ZARUCNI OPRAVU, OBRATTE SE NA PRODAVAJICIHO,
OD KTEREHO JSTE TENTO PRODUKT ZAKOUPILI, NEBO KONTAKTUJE MISTN|
KOIEI)TAKTgI CENTRUM SPOLECGNOSTI LG ELECTRONICS, KDE ZISKATE DALSI
INFORMACE.

CZE

lezité bezpecnostni informace
Vyvarujte se poskozeni sluchu

Pokud mate sadu handsfree do automobilu nastavenou na vysokou droven hiasitosti,
muze dojit k trvalé ztraté sluchu. Nastavte hlasitost na bezpe¢nou troven. Po Gase
si muZete zvyknout na vy33i hlasitost, nez je bézné, aviak vy3si hlasitost mize vas
sluch poskodit.

V pfipadg, Ze vam zvoni v usich nebo spatne slysne pozadejte lékarfe o vysetieni
sluchu. Gim vy$$i je hlasitost, tim rychleji k poskozeni vaseho sluchu.
Odbornici na lidsky sluch doporu¢uji chranit vas sluch

» Omezte dobu pouZivani sluchatek s vysokou drovni hlasitosti. ij

» Nesnazte se prekonat hluk okolniho prostfedi zvySenim hlasitosti.
« Pokud neslysite hovor osob, které se nachazeji ve vasi blizkosti,
sniZte hlasitost.
Dalsi informace o nastaveni hlasitosti telefonu naleznete v jeho uZivatelské pirucce.

pri
Pouzivani sIuchatek k poslechu hudby béhem Fizeni vozidla se nedoporuéuje a

Vv nékterych oblastech je nezakonné. Béhem fizeni budte opatrni a pozorni. Pokud by
vas béhem Fizeni vozidla nebo provadéni jakékoli jiné cinnosti vyzadujici vasi plnou
pozornost zafizeni rusilo nebo rozptylovalo, prestarite je pouzivat.
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HBS-900 Brugervejledning
Bluetooth®-stereoheadset

NS \ Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.
S LG Electronics Inc., 2014

Bemeaerk: For at opna den bedste ydeevne og

undga beskadigelse og forkert brug af HBS-900-
enheden skal du lzese alle oplysningerne grundigt, for du
bruger HBS-900-enheden.

Tilfgjelser og eendringer af denne vejledning pga.
typografiske fejl eller ungjagtige oplysninger ber kun
foretages af LG Electronics Inc.
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Beskrivelse af dele

~Knap til oprulning af
ereproppens ledning

Opladningsport

LED-INDIKATOR Knappen OPKALD
|- Mikrofon
FF/REW-knap — - @reprop
AFSPIL/PAUSE/ - V)
STOP-knap /
@reprop (H) v Taendlsluk-knap —
Knap il oprulning af -
oreproppens ledning

LYDSTYRKEnap (+)

Pakkens indhold

00 =

propper (2 seet) USB-opladni Brugervejledning  WEEE-kort (kun i
Europa)

Enhed Beskrivelse

Specifikation for Bluetooth® 3.0 (headset/handfri/A2DP-profiler)

Batteri Batteri 3,7 /220 mAh Li-polymer

Standbytid/taletid Op til 550 timer/op til 17 timer

Musikafspilningstid Op til 14 timer

Opladningstid Mindre end 2 timer

Nominel indgangseffekt il opladning |DC 4,75V ~ 5,6 V, 400 mA

Driftstemperatur -10°C~60°C

Malfvaegt 155 mm (B) x 178 mm (L) x 15 mm (H)/54 g




adan bruger

- Skub teend/sluk-knappen til positionen ON eller OFF.

Opladning

- Nar opladeren er tilsluttet (teendt eller slukket) slukkes headsettet.

- Under opladning lyser LED-indikatoren konstant radt og skifter til violet, nar
opladningen er pa 80 % eller mere.

- Nér opladning er fuldfert viser LED-indikatoren et konstant blat lys.

Lav batteristat

- Der vil lyde en meddelelse hvert 2. minut.
- Hvis ikke batteriet bliver opladet, slukker headsettet.

Meddelelse om batteristatus

- Skub knappen LYDSTYRKE til positionen - i 1 sekund.
- Der er 3 niveauer for batteristatus.

Batteristatus Hej Mellem Lav
" . Mellem .
Stemmebesked | Hjt batteriniveau batteriniveau Lavt batteriniveau
Blinker Blinker Blinker
LED-INDIKATOR Bla Violet Rad
3 gange 3 gange 3 gange

- Batteristatusindikatoren pa HBS-900 vises pa G3- eller iPhone-skeermen.

@reproppemes ledninger kan trakkes ind

- Ved at traekke i venstre og hgjre greprop, kan ledningerne til arepropperne traekkes
ud.

- Hvis du trykker pa knappen til at treekke @reproppernes ledninger ind, bliver de
automatisk trukket ind.

DAN
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- For headsettet anvendes farste gang, skal det parres med en Bluetooth-aktiveret
telefon.

- For at parre dit headset med en ekstra telefon, skal headsettet befinde sig i
parringstilstand.

- HBS-900 kan parres med en anden enhed pa 2 mader.

Nem parring (parring ferste gang)
1. Seet teend/sluk-knappen i positionen "ON" for at teende for HBS-900. Nar
headsettet skifter til parringstilstand, lyser LED-indikatoren bléat.
2. Find Bluetooth-Bluetooth-menuen pé din telefon, og seg efter eller tilfgj nye
enheder..
« Veelg LG HBS900 pé listen over enheder, og par den med din telefon.
3. Hvis du bliver bedt om at indtaste en adgangs-/PIN-kode, skal du skrive 0000 (4
nuller).
* Bemaerk: Hvis din telefon understatter SSP (Secure Simple Pairing), skal du ikke
indtaste en adgangs-/PIN-kode.
« Nar parringen er fuldfert, herer du ordene "Your headset paired” (Dit headset
er parret).
+ HBS-900 slukker automatisk, hvis den ikke parres inden for 3 minutter.
Manuel parring (parring med en anden telefon eller genparring)
+ Med enheden slukket skal du trykke pa knappen OPKALD og saette teend/sluk-
knappen i positionen ON samtidig i 2 sekunder.
« Nar headsettet skifter til parringstilstand, lyser LED-indikatoren blat. Efter denne
procedure skal du gentage Enkel parring trin 2 til 3.

Nva
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Multiforbindelse

Avanceret Multipoint
HBS-900 kan veere forbundet til to enheder pa samme tid. Pa den made kan du
parkere opkald p& begge dine forbundne telefoner.

Forbindelse

- Headsettet parres med en af dine Bluetooth-aktiverede telefoner (se
parringsanvisningerne pa side 2).

- Sluk for headsettet.

- Med enheden slukket skal du trykke pa knappen OPKALD og saette teend/
sluk-knappen i positionen ON samtidig i 2 sekunder for at ga til tilstanden for
manuel parring.

- Par og tilslut headsettet med din anden Bluetooth-aktiverede telefon. (dette vil
veere din primaere telefon).

- Nar denne telefon er parret og tilsluttet, skal du ga tilbage og oprette forbindelse
mellem den forst parrede telefon og headsettet. Dette vil nu veere din sekundeere
telefon.

* BEMAERK: Nar HBS-900 er forbundet il to telefoner samtidigt (Multipoint),
fungerer headsettets opkaldsfunktioner med den primeere telefon.

* BEMARK: | tilfeelde af fejl ved oprettelse at forbindelse til den primeere telefon
igennem Nem parring overgar HBS-900 til parringstilstand.

Opkaldsfunktion

- Funktionerne Stemmeopkald og Genopkald til seneste nummer fungerer med
den primeere telefon (eller den telefon, der foretog det sidste udgaende opkald).

Opkald venter

- Under et aktivt opkald skal knappen OPKALD holdes nede i 1 sekund for at skifte
til et indgaende opkald.

- Skift mellem 2 aktive opkald ved at trykke pa knappen OPKALD og holde den
nede i 1 sekund.

- Afslut det aktive opkald eller begge opkald pa én gang ved kort at trykke pa
knappen OPKALD.

- Hvis begge telefoner modtager et indgaende opkald, knyttes headsettet til den
primeere enhed som standard.

DAN
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Automatisk genoprettelse af forbindelse

- Hvis HBS-900 slukkes (ved et uheld eller tilsigtet), mens det er tilsluttet il en

telefon, afbrydes forbindelsen mellem t og telefonen. og
telefonen genopretter automatisk forbindelsen, nar HBS-900 igen er inden for
reekkevidde.

- Den sekundzere telefon skal forbindes ved at veelge LG HBS900 pa listen over
enheder i menuen Bluetooth.

Uden for raekkevidde

- Hvis de parrede enheder er adskilt med mere end 10 meters afstand, afbrydes
forbindelsen mellem headset og telefon, og HBS-900 alarmerer dig ved at
vibrere.

* Hvis vibrationsfunktionen slas fra ved at skubbe LYDSTYRKE-knappen til
positionen + og holde den nede i 2 sekunder, vil HBS-900 ikke vibrere.

- Hvis forbindelsen mellem headsettet og telefonen ikke genoprettes automatisk,
nar de igen er inden for den pakraevede reekkevidde, skal du trykke pa knappen
OPKALD pa HBS-900-enheden for at genoprette den manuelt.

* Det er kun muligt at bruge disse funktioner, hvis telefonen understetter dem. Se
brugervejledningen til din telefon for at fa flere oplysninger om disse funktioner.

- Under multiforbindelse og streaming, vil den inaktive parrede enhed, der er uden
for reekkevidde, blive afbrudt. HBS-900 alarmerer dig én gang uden forseg pa at
genoprette forbindelse.

Opkald
af et opl ing af en samtale
- Headsettet ringer og vibrerer, nar der kommer et indgaende opkald.
* HBS-900 vil ikke vibrere, hvis vibrationsfunktionen er indstillet til ‘fra’.
- Skub LYDSTYRKE-knappen kort over pa positionen - for at stoppe vibrationen.
- Tryk kort pa knappen OPKALD.
Overforsel af opkald
- Tryk to gange péa knappen AFSPIL/PAUSE/STOP pa HBS-900 under et opkald
for at overfare lyden enten fra headset til telefon eller fra telefon til headset.
Stemmeopkald
- Tryk kort pa knappen OPKALD for at aktivere Stemmekommando.
Bemaerk: Hvis telefonen ikke understetter funktionen Stemmeopkald, er det
muligt, at denne handling aktiverer Genopkald til seneste nummer.




Sadan bruger d
Genopkald til seneste nummer

- Tryk p& og hold knappen OPKALD nede i 1 sekund for at aktivere Genopkald
til seneste nummer. Headsettet bipper og ringer op til det senest indtastede
nummer.

Opkald venter

- Besvar et andet opkald uden at afslutte det frste ved at trykke pa knappen
OPKALD i 1 sekund (der heres et bip). Tryk pa opkaldsknappen i 1 sekund for at
ga til det oprindelige opkald.

- Tryk kortvarigt pa knappen OPKALD for at afslutte det aktive opkald eller begge
opkald pa en gang. (Hvis telefonen understatter det)

Afviser et opkald

- Tryk pa knappen OPKALD i 2 sekunder, nar telefonen ringer.

Mikrofon pa lydles

- Skub knappen LYDSTYRKE til positionen + og knappen FF/REW til positionen
REW samtidigt i 1 sekund for at seette mikrofonen pa lydles til/fra under en
samtale.

* Sikkerhedsforanstaltning: For din egen sikkerheds skyld, ber du ikke sla
mikrofonen fra, mens du kerer.

Indstilling af lydstyrke

- Skub knappen LYDSTYRKE til positionen + eller -.

Betjeningsknapper til streaming af lyd

- AFSPIL: Tryk kort pa knappen AFSPIL/PAUSE.

- PAUSE: Tryk kort pa knappen AFSPIL/PAUSE.

- STOP: Tryk pa knappen AFSPIL/PAUSE, og hold den nede.

- NASTE SANG: Skub knappen FF/REW kort til positionen FF.

- FORRIGE SANG: Skub knappen FF/REW kort til positionen REW.

- HURTIGT FREM: Skub og hold knappen FF/REW nede i positionen FF.

- SPOL TILBAGE: Skub og hold knappen FF/REW nede i positionen REW.

DAN
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|Equalizer |

- Mens du spiller musik, skal du trykke to gange pa knappen AFSPIL/PAUSE/STOP
for at skifte mellem Bass Boost (standard), Normal og Treble Boost.

- Den bas, der leveres af hgjttalerne, kan variere som resultat af sterrelsen af den
benyttede oregel.

- HBS-900 leveres med teknologien aptX®, der sikrer, at lydindhold overfert via
Bluetooth foregér i realtid og er krystalklar.
- aptX® er automatisk aktiveret, sa leenge kildeenheden understatter det.

Kontrolelement til vibrator

- For at aktivere eller deaktivere Vibratorfunktionen skubbes knappen LYDSTYRKE il
positionen + i 2 sekunder. Du herer “Vibrate on” (Vibrator til) eller “Vibrate off" (Vibrator
fra) nar den er henholdsvis aktiveret eller deaktiveret.

- Nér HBS-900 er indstillet til at "Vibrate off" (Vibrator fra), vil headsettet ikke vibrere, nar
du modtager et indgaende opkald, eller nar det er uden for reekkevidde.

- Ved at deaktivere enheden og derefter aktivere den igen, aktiveres
vibrationsfunktionaliteten.




SMS-leser |

HBS-900-Bluetooth-headsettet understotter SMS-laesning pa

Android™-baserede enheder.

| Google Play™ kan du sege efter LG's applikation Tone &

Talk™ og installere den pa din enhed for at benytte denne

funktion.

* QR-koden, der er vist her, kan hjeelpe dig med at downloade
LG's applikation Tone & Talk™ fra Google Play. Google Play
er et varemaerke tilherende Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™

Funktion Handling

Alarm for aktuelt " |
Klokkeslast Skub knappen FF/REW il positionen FF i 1 sekund.

:ﬁ: m‘sse”es'e SMS | Skub knappen FF/REW il positionen REW i 1 sekund.

Tryk to gange pa knappen OPKALD (Veelg Direkte

Direkte opkald opkald og angiv telefonnummeret fra menuen Speed Dial

(hurtigopkald) i Tone & Talk™).

1. Tryk to gange pa knappen OPKALD.

2. Veelg det navn, du vil ringe til ved at skubbe knappen FF/
REW i 1 sekund.

3. Tryk to gange pa knappen OPKALD for at ringe op
(veelg Foretrukket opkald, og angiv telefonnummeret fra
menuen Speed Dial (hurtigopkald) i Tone & Talk™).

1. Tryk to gange pa knappen OPKALD.

2. Veelg det navn, du vil ringe til ved at skubbe knappen FF/
REW i 1 sekund.

3. Tryk to gange pa knappen OPKALD for at ringe op (veelg

ik, og angiv fra menuen

Speed Dial (hurtigopkald) i Tone & Talk™).

Foretrukket opkald

Ring op via Opkaldshistorik|

DAN
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LED-INDIKATOR

Funktion | Status for HBS-900 Handling
Teend Den bla LED-indikator blinker 4 gange.
Sluk Den bla LED-indikator blinker 4 gange og

slukker.

I brug Parringstilstand Den bla LED-indikator bliver ved med at lyse.
Headset/handfri profil | Den bla LED-indikator blinker 1 gang hvert
forbundet 5. sekund.

Opkald tilsluttet ISDesneE‘uénLED -indikator blinker 1 gang hvert
Den rgde LED-lampe lyser konstant og
" Opladning skifter til violet, nar opladningen er pa 80 %

Opladning eller mere.

Opladning fuldfert Den bla LED-indikator bliver ved med at lyse.
Fejlfinding
Situation Muligt problem Oplesning

Kan ikke Kontroller, om batteriet i HBS- .

teende 900-enheden er fuldt opladet. Oplad batteriet.

Kan ikke Kontroller, om telefonen Find ud af, om telefonen

oprette eller eller

forbindelse til | handfri B profiler. handfri B profiler.
rl;SangStlgtam@- Kontroller om batteriet i HBS-
900-enheden er ved at veere | Oplad batteriet.
HBS900 | sflacel i
Seet teend/sluk-knappen i

Kontroller, om headsettet
er teendt.

Kan ikke parre
HBS-900 med

positionen ON for at taende for
headsettet.

Med enheden slukket skal du

5. trykke pa knappen OPKALD
gﬁiggf Kontroller, om headsettet er sat | og skubbe teend/sluk-knappen
i parringstilstand. i positionen ON samtidig i 1
sekund for at seette headsettet til
Manual parring.
Lav lyd Kontroller lydstyrken for

(hgjttaler) hgittaleren.

Seet niveauet for lydstyrke op.




holdsregler
Undgé at tabe enheden.

Enheden ma ikke eendres, repareres eller skilles ad.

Ma ikke komme i direkte kontakt med vand, sprit, benzen osv. i forbindelse med rengering.
M& ikke komme i direkte kontakt med brandbare materialer.

Opbevar ikke enheden i af materialer.

Hold enheden veek fra fugt og stev.

Undga at placere tunge genstande oven pa enheden.

Brug kun med en original LG-oplader, ellers kan det tage skade.

* Nakkebgjlen er fremstillet af en legering med hukommelse. Det anbefales dog ikke at
bgje nakkebgjlen for meget.

« A£ndringer og modifikationer, der ikke er godkendt af den ansvarlige instans, kan fere
til ophaevelse af brugerens ret til at anvende udstyret.

« Der kan opsta eksplosionsfare, hvis batteriet udskiftes med en forkert type.

« Bortskaffelse af brugte batterier skal ske iht. instruktionerne.

« Dette produkt indeholder sma dele, herunder oretelefoner, erepuder og kabler.
Opbevares utilgeengeligt for barn.

* Hvis du har en implanteret medicinsk enhed skal du radfere dig med en leege for
brug af dette produkt.

« Tag altid opladeren ud af stikkontakten, nar telefonen er fuldt opladet. P4 den made
undgar du, at opladeren bruger ungdvendigt meget stram.

« Li-lon-batteri er en farlig komponent, som kan forarsage personskade.

« Udskiftning af batteriet af en ikk pra i person kan
skade pa din enhed.

« Forsag ikke selv pa at udskifte batteriet. Batteriet kan tage skade, hvilket kan
fore til overophedning og kveestelser. Batteriet skal udskiftes af en autoriseret
tjienesteudbyder. Batteriet skal genanvendes eller kasseres separat fra
husholdningsaffald.
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Bekendtgerelse

FCC-BEKENDTG@RELSE TIL BRUGERE:

Denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med afsnit 15 af FCC-vedtaegterne.

Drift er underlagt felgende to betingelser:

(1) Enheden ma ikke forarsage forstyrrende interferens og

(2) Denne enhed ma affinde sig med indkommende interferens, herunder interferens,
der resulterer i uhensigtsmaessig drift.

VIGTIG BEMARKNING:

For at leve op til FCC RF-kravene for overholdelse af eksponering er det ikke tilladt
at foretage aendrinfger pa antennen eller enheden. Enhver andring pa antennen of
enheden kan medfgre, at enheden overstiger RF-eksponeringskravene og derme:
ophaeve brugerens ret til at anvende enheden.

CE-BEKENDTG@RELSE TIL BRUGERE:

LG Electronics erkleerer hermed, at denne HBS-900 er i overensstemmelse med de
rundlasl?gende krav samt andre relevante i Europapar og
adets direktiv 1999/5/EC. En kopi af findes p:hltp://www.lg.com/

global/declaration

OBluetooth C€ 1177

FCCID: BEJHBS900  mummm

erligere oplysninger

1. Eksponering for radiofrekvens

Dette Bluetooth®headset HBS-900 er en radiosender og -modtager. Nar den er i brug
kommunikerer det med en Bluetooth-udstyret mobilenhed ved at modtage og sende
radiofrekvens (RF) og elektromagnetiske felter (mikrobglger) i frekvenskurven 2,4 til
2,4835 GHz.

Dit Bluetooth®-headset er designet til at overholde retningslinjerne for RF-
eksponering og de greenser, der er angivet af lokale myndigheder og internationale
sundhedsorganisationer, nar det bliver anvendt sammen med alle kompatible
mobiltelefoner fra LG Electronics.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration
http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

2. Omrader med brand- og eksplosionsfare

Sluk for din elektroniske enhed, nar du befinder dig i omrader med brand- og
eksplosionsfare. Det er sjeeldent, men din elektroniske enhed kan udsende gnister.
Gnister i sadanne omrader kan forarsage eksplosioner eller brand og medfare
personskader eller dedsfald. Omrader med brand- og eksplosionsfare er ofte, men ikke
altid, tydeligt afmeerket.

3. Batterioplysninger

Et genopladeligt batteri har en lang levetid, hvis det bliver handteret korrekt. Et nyt batteri
eller et batteri, der ikke har veeret anvendt et stykke tid, har muligvis reduceret kapacitet
de forste par gange, det bliver brugt. Udszet ikke batteriet for ekstreme temperaturer,

og aldrig over +60°eller under -20°. Du opnar maksimal batterikapacitet ved at bruge
batteriet ved stuetemperatur. Hvis batteriet bliver brugt ved lave temperaturer, vil
batterikapaciteten blive reduceret. Batteriet kan kun oplades ved temperaturer pa mellem
+10°0g +45.

Fjernelse af opbrugte batterier og akkumulatorer
(KUN produkter med integreret batteri)

Hvis produktet har et indbygget batteri, som ikke nemt kan fiermnes af slutbrugere,
anbefaler LG, at batteriet kun bliver fiernet af kvalificerede teknikere, bade hvis det er

til udskiftning eller genbrug i slutning af produktets levetid. Med henblik pa at forhindre
skade pa produktet og af hensyn til brugernes sikkerhed ma sidstnaevnte ikke selv forsage
at fierne batteriet, og de ber kontakte LG Service Helpline eller en anden uafhzengig
serviceleverander angaende rad herom.

Fjernelse af batteriet involverer demontering af p afbrydelse af de elektrisk
kabler/kontakter og forsigtig udtagning af battericellen ved hjeelp af specialveerktgjer. Hvis
du har brug for vejledningen for kvalificerede teknikere om, hvordan batteriet sikkert skal
fiernes, kan du besage http://www.lge. W/take-back-
recycllng

DAN
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erligere oplysninger

4. Genbrug af batteriet i dit Bluetooth®-headset
Batteriet i dit Bluetooth®-headset skal kasseres pa en ordentlig made og ma ikke
smides ud med husholdningsaffaldet.
Kassering af batterier/akkumulatorer
E 1 Dette symbol kan veere ledsaget af kemiske symboler for kvikselv (Hg), cadmium (Cd)
eller bly (Pb), hvis batteriet indeholder mere end 0,0005 % kvikselv, 0,002 % cadmium

eller 0,004 % bly.
2Alle separat fra via bestemte
indsamlingsfaciliteter, der er godkendt af regenngen eller de lokale myndlgheder
3 Korrekt af dine gamle er med il at forhindre mulige

negative konsekvenser for miljget og dyr og menneskers helbred.

4 Hvis du vil have yderligere oplysninger om bortskaffelse af dine gamle batterier/
akkumulatorer, skal du kontakie kommunen, renovationsselskabet eller den butik, hvor
du kebte produktet.

5. Betingelser

- Garantien er kun gyldig, hvis den oprindelige kvittering udstedt til den oprindelige
keber af forhandleren med kgbsdato og serienummer fremvises sammen med det
produkt, der skal repareres eller erstattes. LG Electronics forbeholder sig retten til at
neegte vice, hvis disse er blevet fiernet eller aendret i forhold til
det oprindelige keb hos forhandleren.

- Hvis LG Electronics reparerer eller udskifter produktet, er det deekket i den
tilbagevaerende garantiperiode for den originale garanti eller i halvfems (90) dage fra
reparationsdatoen, efter hvad der er laengst. Reparation eller udskiftning kan omfatte
brugen af funktionelt tilsvarende enheder, der er blevet sat i stand. Udskiftede dele
eller komponenter tilhgrer LG Electronics.

- Denne garanti deekker ikke fejl pa produktet, der skyldes almindelig slitage eller
misbrug, herunder, men ikke begraenset til, brug pa anden vis end den normale,

i overensstemmelse med vejledningen til brug og vedligeholdelse af produktet.
Garantien daekker heller ikke produktfejl som felge af uheld, aendringer eller
justeringer, uforklarlige haendelser eller skader pga. vaeske.

- Denne garanti deekker ikke fejl pa produktet, der skyldes utilstreekkelig reparation,
modifikation eller service udfert af en person, der ikke er autoriseret af LG Electronics.
Hvis der pilles ved forseglingen pa produktet, bliver garantien ugyldig.




Begranset garanti

UNDERLAGT BETINGELSERNE FOR DENNE BEGRANSEDE GARANTI

STAR LG ELECTRONICS INDE FOR, AT DETTE PRODUKT IKKE HAR NOGEN
FEJL ELLER MANGLER | DESIGN, MATERIALE 0G UDF@RELSE PA DET
OPRINDELIGE K@BSTIDSPUNKT OG ET (1) AR FREM. | TILFALDE AF, AT DIT
PRODUKT FAR BRUG FOR SERVICE, DER ER UNDERLAGT GARANTIEN, SKAL
DU RETURNERE DET TIL FORHANDLEREN ELLER KONTAKTE DIT LOKALE LG
ELECTRONICS-SERVICECENTER FOR AT FA YDERLIGERE OPLYSNINGER.

DAN

Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger
Undga hereskader

Der kan opsta permanent hgretab, hvis du bruger handfri bilseet ved hgj lydstyrke.
Indstil lydstyrken til et sikkert niveau. Du kan over tid vaenne dig til en hgjere
lydstyrke, der kan virke normal, men som kan skade hgrelsen.

Hvis du oplever en ringetone i grene eller deempet tale, skal du stoppe brugen af
enheden og fa undersegt din herelse. Jo hgjere lydstyrke, jo kortere tid gar der, for
herelsen bliver pavirket. Horeeksperter anbefaler, at du beskytter din herelse:

« Begraens den periode, du bruger headsettet ved hej lydstyrke.

+ Undga at skrue op for lydstyrken for at udelukke stejende omgivelser.

« Seenk lydstyrken, hvis du ikke kan here, nar folk omkring dig taler.

Se brugervejledningen til din telefon for at fa mere at vide om, hvordan du justerer
lydstyrken pa din telefon.

Sikker brug af headset

Brug af headset il at hare musik under kersel anbefales ikke og er ulovligt i visse
omrader. Udvis forsigtighed og opmaerksomhed under kersel. Stop brugen af
enheden, hvis du oplever det forstyrrende eller distraherende, nar du betjener et
keretgj eller udferer andre aktiviteter, der kraever din fulde opmaerksomhed.
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HBS-900 Guide de I'utilisateur
Oreillette stéréo Bluetooth®

e \ Tous droits réserves.
&

LG Electronics Inc., 2014

Remarque : avant d'utiliser 'oreillette HBS-900,
lisez attentivement toutes les informations afin
d'optimiser son utilisation et d'éviter de 'endommager.

Toute modification devant étre apportée a ce manuel

en raison d'erreurs typographiques ou d'inexactitudes
dans les i ions indiquées doit uni étre

effectuée par LG Electronics Inc.
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- Bouton cable
Port e recharge: oreillette rétractable
Témoin lumineux %O Bouton d'appel
Bouton AVANCE )~ Microphone
RAPIDE/RETOUR - Oreillette (G)
Bouton LECTURE/
PAUSE /ARRET < Interrupteur de mise
Orelllette (D) " en marche -\
Bouton céble oreilette -
rétractable
Bouton de VOLUME (+/-)
Contenu de la boite
Oreillettes Cable de chargement  Guide de I'utilisateur Carte DEEE (Europe
(2 paires) usB uniquement)
Caractéristiques techniques
Elément Description
Spécifications Bluetooth® 3.0 (profils oreillette / mains libres / A2DP)
Batterie

Autonomie en mode Veille / Conversation
Autonomie en mode lecture de musique
Temps de charge

Tension d'entrée nominale de chargement
Température de fonctionnement

Dimensions / poids

Batterie 3,7 VV / 220 mAh Li-Polymére
Jusqu'a 550 heures / jusqu'a 17 heures
Jusqu'a 14 heures

Moins de 2 heures

4,75V ~56V CC; 400 mA
-10°Ca60°C

155 mm (1) x 178 mm (L) x 15 mm (H) / 54 g




Mise sous tension / Mise hors tension

- Faites glisser le bouton d'alimentation en position « ON » ou « OFF ».

- Que l'oreillette soit hors ou sous tension, elle s'éteint lorsque le chargeur est
connecté.

- Pendant la charge, le voyant lumineux est rouge. Il devient violet a partir du moment
ol la charge atteint 80 %.

- Une fois la charge terminée, le voyant lumineux passe au bleu.

Batterie faible

- Une annonce vocale est effectuée toutes les 2 minutes.
- Si la batterie n'est pas rechargée, le kit mains libres s'éteint.

Alerte sur le niveau de charge de la batterie

- Faites glisser le bouton de VOLUME en position - pendant 1 seconde.
- Il existe 3 niveaux de charge de la batterie.

Etat batterie Elevée Moyenne Faible
Invite vocale Batterie élevée Batterie moyenne Batterie faible
Clignotement Clignotement Clignotement

Témoin lumineux Bleu Violet Rouge

3 fois 3 fois 3 fois

- L'indicateur d'état de la batterie HBS-900 s'affiche sur I'écran du G3 et de l'iPhone.

Cable oreillette rétractable

- En tirant sur l'oreillette gauche ou droite, le cable s'allonge.
- En appuyant sur le bouton Cable oreillette rétractable, le cable se rétracte
automatiquement.
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Couplage

- Avant d'utiliser l'oreillette pour la premiére fois, vous devez la coupler avec un
téléphone Bluetooth.

- Pour coupler votre oreillette avec un autre téléphone, l'oreillette doit étre en mode
Couplage.

- Il existe deux méthodes de couplage pour l'oreillette HBS-900.

Couplage simple (premier couplage)

1. Faites glisser le bouton d'alimentation en position « ON » pour allumer l'oreillette
HBS-900. Lorsque l'oreillette passe en mode couplage, le voyant lumineux émet
une lumiere bleue.

2. Utilisez le menu Bluetooth du téléphone pour rechercher ou ajouter de nouveaux
périphériques.

« Sélectionnez l'oreillette LG HBS900 dans la liste des périphériques et couplez-la

avec votre téléphone.

3. Si vous étes invité a saisir le code PIN ou le mot de passe, saisissez 0000
(4 zéros).

* Remarque : si votre téléphone prend en charge la fonction Secure Simple Pairing
(SSP), vous n'avez pas besoin d'entrer de code PIN ni de mot de
passe.

« Une fois le couplage effectué, vous entendrez le message « Headset paired »

(Oreillette couplée).
« Le HBS-900 s'éteint automatiquement au bout de 3 minutes s'il n'est pas couplé.

Couplage manuel (couplage avec un autre téléphone ou rétablissement du
couplage)

« Lorsque I'appareil est éteint, appuyez sur le bouton d'APPEL et faites glisser
simultanément le bouton d'alimentation en position « ON », puis maintenez-les en
position pendant 2 secondes.

« Lorsque l'oreillette passe en mode couplage, le voyant lumineux émet une
lumiére bleue. Une fois 'opération terminée, répétez les étapes 2 a 3 de couplage
simple.




Multi-connexions

Fonction multipoint avancée

Il est possible de connecter simultanément deux téléphones portables a l'oreillette
HBS-900. Vous aurez ainsi la liberté de mettre en attente des appels sur vos deux
téléphones connectés.

Connexion

- Couplez l'oreillette avec I'un des deux téléphones Bluetooth (en suivant les
instructions de couplage page 2).

- Eteignez l'oreillette.

- Lorsque I'appareil est éteint, appuyez sur le bouton d'APPEL et faites glisser
simultanément le bouton d'alimentation en position « ON », puis maintenez-les
en position pendant 2 secondes pour entrer en mode de couplage.

- Couplez et connectez ensuite l'oreillette au second téléphone Bluetooth. (Celui-ci
sera votre téléphone principal.)

- Une fois que ce téléphone est couplé et connecté, connectez le téléphone
que vous avez couplé en premier a l'oreillette. Celui-ci sera votre téléphone
secondaire.

* REMARQUE : lorsque l'oreillette HBS-900 est connectée a deux téléphones
simultanément (Multipoint), les fonctions d'appel de l'oreillette fonctionneront
pour le premier téléphone.

* REMARQUE : si vous ne parvenez pas a connecter le téléphone principal via le
couplage simple, l'oreillette HBS-900 entrera en mode de couplage.

Fonction d'appel

- Les fonctions de numérotation vocale et de rappel du dernier numéro composé
fonctionnent avec le téléphone principal (ou avec le téléphone depuis lequel le
dernier appel sortant a été émis).

Appel en attente

- Pendant un appel en cours, appuyez sur le bouton d'appel pendant 1 seconde
pour basculer vers un appel entrant.

- Pour basculer entre 2 appels en cours, appuyez sur le bouton d'appel pendant
1 seconde.

- Pour mettre fin a 'appel en cours ou aux deux appels simultanément, appuyez
briévement sur le bouton d'APPEL.

- Si les deux téléphones regoivent un appel entrant simultanément, l'oreillette
répondra par défaut sur le téléphone principal.
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Reconnexion automatique

- Si l'oreillette HBS-900 est éteinte (accidentellement ou intentionnellement) alors
qu'elle est connectée a un téléphone, les deux appareils sont déconnectés.
L'oreillette et le téléphone sont automatiquement reconnectés lorsque l'oreillette
HBS-900 est rallumée et a portée.

- Le téléphone secondaire doit étre connecté en sélectionnant LG HBS900 dans la
liste des périphériques du menu Bluetooth.

Hors de portée

- Si les appareils couplés sont séparés par une distance de plus de 10 métres,
l'oreillette et le téléphone sont déconnectés et l'oreillette HBS-900 vibre pour
vous en avertir.

* Sile vibreur est désactivé en faisant glisser le bouton de VOLUME sur la position
+ pendant 2 secondes, l'oreillette HBS-900 ne vibrera pas.

- Sil'oreillette et le téléphone ne se reconnectent pas automatiquement lorsqu'ils
se trouvent a nouveau a une distance inférieure a la portée maximale, appuyez
briévement sur le bouton d'APPEL de l'oreillette HBS-900 pour la reconnecter
manuellement.

*Vous pouvez uniquement utiliser ces fonctions si elles sont prises en charge par
votre téléphone. Pour plus d'informations sur ces fonctions, reportez-vous au
guide de I'utilisateur de votre téléphone.

- En cas de connexion multiple et de diffusion, I'appareil couplé inactif qui se
trouve hors de portée sera déconnecté. L'oreillette HBS-900 vous en informe une
fois sans tentative de reconnexion.

Appel

Réception d'un appel / Fin d'un appel

- L'oreillette sonne et vibre pour signaler un appel entrant.

* L'oreillette HBS-900 ne vibrera pas si la fonction Vibreur est désactivée.

- Faites glisser briévement le bouton de VOLUME en position - pour arréter la
vibration.

- Appuyez briévement sur le bouton d'’APPEL.

Transfert d'un appel

- Pendant un appel, appuyez deux fois sur le bouton LECTURE / PAUSE / ARRET

I ﬁ-QOO pour transférer le son de l'oreillette au téléphone ou du téléphone

aloreillette.




Numérotation vocale

- Appuyez briévement sur le bouton d'APPEL pour activer la commande vocale.
Remarque : si votre téléphone ne prend pas en charge la numérotation vocale, il
est possible que cette action active le rappel du dernier numéro composeé.

Touche bis

- Maintenez le bouton d'APPEL enfoncé pendant 1 seconde pour rappeler le
dernier numéro composé. L'oreillette émet un bip et appelle le dernier numéro
Ccomposé.

Appel en attente

- Vous pouvez répondre a un second appel sans avoir a raccrocher en appuyant
sur le bouton d'APPEL pendant 1 seconde (vous entendrez un bip). Pour revenir
au premier appel, appuyez sur le bouton d'APPEL pendant 1 seconde.

- Appuyez brievement sur le bouton d'APPEL pour mettre fin & I'appel en cours ou
aux deux appels simultanément. (Selon la prise en charge par le téléphone.)

Rejeter un appel

- Appuyez sur le bouton d'’APPEL pendant 2 secondes lorsque le téléphone sonne.

Désactivation du microphone

- Faites glisser le bouton de VOLUME en position + et le bouton AVANCE
RAPIDE/RETOUR en position RETOUR simultanément pendant 1 seconde pour
désactiver/activer le microphone pendant la conversation.

* Avertissement : pour plus de sécurité, n'activez pas la fonction sourdine du
microphone en conduisant.

Contréle du volume

- Faites glisser le bouton de VOLUME en position + ou -.

Contréles de diffusion audio

- LECTURE : appuyez briévement sur le bouton LECTURE/PAUSE.

- PAUSE : appuyez brievement sur le bouton LECTURE/PAUSE.

-ARRET : appuyez sur le bouton LECTURE/PAUSE, puis relachez.

- CHANSON SUIVANTE : faites glisser briévement le bouton AVANCE RAPIDE/
RETOUR en position AVANCE RAPIDE.

- CHANSON PRECEDENTE : faites glisser briévement le bouton AVANCE RAPIDE/
RETOUR en position RETOUR.

- AVANCE RAPIDE : faites glisser et maintenez enfoncé le bouton AVANCE RAPIDE/
RETOUR en position AVANCE RAPIDE.

- RETOUR : faites glisser et maintenez le bouton AVANCE RAPIDE/RETOUR en
position RETOUR.
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- Lorsque vous écoutez de la musique, appuyez deux fois sur le bouton LECTURE
/ PAUSE / ARRET pour basculer entre les réglages de I'égaliseur : Basses
renforcées (par défaut), Normal et Aigus renforcés.

- Les basses venant des haut-parleurs peuvent varier selon la taille de l'oreillette en
gel utilisée.

- L'oreillette HBS-900 est dotée de la technologie aptX®, qui garantit une transmission
audio limpide et instantanée par Bluetooth.

- La technologie aptX® est activée automatiquement & partir du moment ot I'appareil
source la prend en charge.

Contréle du vibreur

- Pour activer ou désactiver la fonction vibreur, faites glisser le bouton de VOLUME
en position + pendant 2 secondes. Vous entendez « Vibreur activé » ou « Vibreur
désactivé » lorsque vous l'activez ou le désactivez.

- Lorsque le vibreur du HBS-900 est désactivé, il ne vibrera pas lorsque vous recevrez
un appel ou que vous n‘aurez plus de signal.

- Mettre 'unité hors tension puis & nouveau sous tension réactive la fonction vibreur.




Lecteur de SMS

L'oreillette Bluetooth HBS-900 permet de lire les SMS sur les

téléphones utilisant Android™.

Dans Google Play™, recherchez I'application LG Tone &

Talk™ et installez-la sur votre téléphone.

* Le code QR indiqué ici vous permet de télécharger
I'application LG Tone & Talk™ de Google Play. Google Play
est une marque commerciale de Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™
Fonction Action

Alerte heure actuelle Faites glisser le bouton AVANCE RAPIDE/RETOUR en position
AVANCE RAPIDE pendant 1 seconde.

Lire les derniers SMS Faites glisser le bouton AVANCE RAPIDE/RETOUR en position

ou MMS RETOUR pendant 1 seconde.
Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton d'APPEL (sélectionnez

Numérotation directe Numérotation directe et indiquez le numéro de téléphone dans le

menu Numéro abrégé de Tone & Talk™).

1. Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton d'APPEL.

2. Sélectionnez le nom en faisant glisser le bouton AVANCE
RAPIDE/RETOUR pendant 1 seconde.

3. Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton d’APPEL pour passer I'appel
(sélectionnez 'option Numéro favori et indiquez le numéro de
téléphone & partir du menu Numéro abrégé de Tone & Talk™).

1. Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton d’APPEL.

2. Sélectionnez le nom en faisant glisser le bouton AVANCE

Numérotation a l'aide de RAPIDE/RETOUR pendant 1 seconde.

I'istorique des appels 3. Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton d'APPEL pour passer I'appel

(sélectionnez Historique des appels et indiquez le numéro de

téléphone & partir du menu Numéro abrégé de Tone & Talk™).

Numéro favori
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Fonction | Etat g; gg&i]llette
Mise sous tension
Mise hors tension
Mode de couplage

Profil oreillette / mains
libres connecté

Utilisation

Appel en cours

Action

Le voyant lumineux bleu clignote 4 fois.

Le voyant lumineux bleu clignote 4 fois, puis s'éteint.
Le voyant lumineux bleu reste allumé.

Le voyant lumineux bleu clignote 1 fois toutes les

5 secondes.

Le voyant lumineux bleu clignote 1 fois toutes les

5 secondes.

Le voyant lumineux rouge reste allumé et ne

ch Charge passera au violet que lorsque la charge aura atteint
arge 80 % et plus.
Charge terminée Le voyant lumineux bleu reste allumé.
Anomalie Probléme possible Résolution
. Vérifiez que la batterie de l'oreillette .
Ne s'allume pas HBS-900 est | chargée. Rechargez la batterie.
Impossible de | Vérifiez que votre téléphone prend | Veérifiez que votre téléphone prend en
communiquer | €n charge les profis oreillette ou charge les profils oreillette ou mains
avec loreillette | mains libres Bluetooth. libres Bluetooth.
Bluetoot® LG | Virifiez que loreilletie HBS-900 n'est )
HBS-900 pas en batterie fable. Rechargez la batterie.
4 ore 5 Placez le bouton d'alimentation en
Uil el R DesE s position « ON » pour allumer l'oreillette.
\mpossiblle de Lorsque I'appareil est éteint, appuyez
c%xglg%oremeﬁe surle bouton d'APPEL et faites glisser
900 au 41 ore simultanément le bouton d'alimentation
téléphone \éenﬁ‘ez que foreilette estenmode | & " o », puis maintenez-les en
Bluetootf” oupiage. position pendant 1 seconde pour
activer le mode de couplage de
loreillette
m:ﬁf:jﬁgﬂf fable Vérifiez le volume du haut-parleur. | Augmentez le volume.




Précautio
Evitez de faire tomber votre produit.

Ne modifiez pas et n'essayez pas de réparer ni de démonter votre produit.

Ne nettoyez pas l'oreillette directement avec de I'eau, de I'alcool ou du benzéne.
N'exposez pas I'oreillette & des matiéres inflammables.

Evitez de placer ou de conserver le produit prés de produits inflammables.
Protégez I'unité de I'humidité et de la poussiére.

Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur le produit.

Utilisez l'oreillette uniquement avec un chargeur LG d'origine pour ne pas endommager le
produit.

« Le tour de cou est fabriqué dans un alliage & mémoire de forme. Evitez néanmoins
de le plier de fagon répétée.

* Les modifi non & ées par la partie responsable de la con-
formité peuvent entrainer I'annulation du droit d'usage de I'équipement par I'utilisateur.

« Le remplacement de la batterie par un modéle inadapté risque d’entrainer une
explosion de cette derniere.

« Jetez la batterie en suivant les instructions.

« Ce produit contient de petites piéces, y compris les écouteurs, les oreillettes et les
cables. Ne les laissez pas a portée des enfants.

« Si vous portez un implant médical, demandez conseil a votre médecin avant
d'utiliser ce produit.

« Débranchez systématiquement le chargeur de la prise murale lorsque le charge-
ment de la batterie est terminé pour éviter qu'il ne consomme inutilement de
I'énergie.

« Les batteries Li-lon sont des composants dangereux qui peuvent provoquer des
blessures.

* Le remplacement de la batterie par un professionnel non qualifié peut endommager
votre périphérique.

* Ne remplacez pas vous-méme la batterie. La batterie pourrait étre endommagée
et risquerait de provoquer une surchauffe et des blessures. La batterie doit étre
remplacée par un fournisseur de services agréé. La batterie doit étre recyclée et ne
pas étre jetée avec les déchets ménagers.
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Décl:

REGLEMENTATION FCC :

Ce produit est conforme 4 la section 15 de la réglementation FCC.

Son utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) Ce dispositif ne doit pas causer d'interférences nocives.

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les interférences susceptibles
d'entrainer un dysfonctionnement.

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE :

Afin de respecter les conditions d' ition au des ioé

de la réglementation FCC, aucune modlﬁca(lon de 'antenne ou de I'appareil n'est autorisée.

Toute madlf ication non aulunsee apportée a l'antenne ou & l'appareil peu( resulter en une
aux ala e la

FCC et entrainer lannulation du droit d' usage du périphérique par [' umlsa(eur

REGLEMENTATION CE :

Par la présente, LG Electronics déclare que le produit HBS-900 est conforme aux exigences

Yondamenla\es et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Consultez la
sur http:/iwww.lg.

OBluetooth C€ 1177

ID FCC: BEJHBS900 mmmm

Autres information:

1. Exposition aux radiofréquences
Loreillette Bluetooth” HBS-900 est un émetteur-récepteur radio. Elle communique avec
un appareil mobile équipé de la technologie Bluetooth® en recevant et en transmettant des
champs électromagnétiques (micro-ondes) de radiofréquences (RF) d’une intensité comprise
entre 2,4 et 2,4835 GHz.
Votre oreillette Bluetootf® est congue pour fonctionner avec un téléphone portable compatible
LG Eleciromcls conformemené aux directives d'émissions RF définies par les autorités

etles e santé i



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Autres informations
2. Zones a atmosphére explosive

Eteignez votre téléphone a proximité et dans les zones &  atmosphére explosive. Bien que cela
soit rare, il est possible que votre appareil électronique génére des étincelles. Une étincelle
dans de tels endroits pourrait causer une explosion ou un incendie, provoquer des blessures,
voire entrainer la mort. Les zones a atmosphére explosive sont souvent, mais pas toujours,
clairement signalées.

3. Informations relatives a la batterie

Dans des conditions d'utilisation correctes, la durée de vie d'une batterie rechargeable est
longue. Les batteries neuves ou les batteries qui n'ont pas été utilisées pendant une longue
période peuvent avoir une capacité réduite lors de leurs premiéres utilisations. N'exposez pas la
batterie a des températures extrémes ; ne dépassez jamais les seuils de +60 °C et -20 °C. Pour
une capacité de batterie maximale, utilisez la batterie a température ambiante. Si la batterie

est utilisée a des températures basses, sa capacité risque d'étre réduite. Le chargement de

I(a lﬁger::e) doit étre effectué a des températures comprises entre +10 °C (+50 °F) et +45 °C
113

Retrait de batteries et d’'accumulateurs a mettre au rebut
(produit avec batterie intégrée UNIQUEMENT)

Dans le cas ou ce produit contiendrait une batterie |ntegree impossible a retirer facilement
par les finaux, LG de confier itadesp
quallﬁes le soin de retirer la batterie, que ce soit pour la remplacer ou pour la recycler
lorsque le produit est arrivée en fin de vie. Pour éviter d'endommager le produit et pour
leur propre sécurité, les utilisateurs ne doivent pas tenter de retirer la batterie et ils doivent
demander conseil & I'aide en ligne de LG Service ou a d'autres prestataires de services
indépendants.
Le retrait de la batterie |mpI|que de démonter le boitier du produit, de débrancher les
cables/contacts électriques et d'extraire avec précaution la cellule de la batterie en s' "aidant
d'outils spécialisés. En allant sur http:/www.Ige.
take-back-recycling, vous trouverez des instructions destinées aux professionnels quahf iés
sur les procédures a employer pour retirer la batterie en toute sécurité.

FRA
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Autres information

4. Recyclage de la batterie de votre oreillette Bluetooth®
La batterie de votre oreillette Bluetooth® doit étre mise au rebut de la maniére appropriée et
non avec les déchets ménagers.

des usagés

E\/ 1 Ce symbole peut étre associé aux symboles chimiques du mercure (Hg), di

cadmium (Cd) ou du plomb (Pb) si la balterle contient plus de 0,0005 % ds mercure,
0,002 % de cadmium ou 0,004 % de
Les batteries/accumulateurs doivent étre jetés séparément, dans les déchetteries
prévues a cet effet par votre municipalité ou étre rapportés dans un magasin de
téléphonie mobile.
La mise au rebut de vos batteries/accumulateurs dans une poubelle appropriée
ou dans un magasin de téléphonie mobile aidera a réduire les risques pour
I'environnement et votre santé.
Pour plus d'informations concernant le recyclage de vos batteries/accumulateurs,
veuillez contacter votre mairie, le service des ordures ménagéres ou encore le
magasin ol vous avez acheté ce produit.

~

©

IS

5. Conditions

- La garantie est umquement valable si le regu d'origine, émis par le revendeur initial et
speclﬁant la date d'achat et le numéro de série, est envoyé avec le produit & réparer ou
aremplacer. LG Electronics se réserve le droit de refuser un service de réparation sous
garantie si ces informations ont été supprimées ou modifiées aprés I'achat initial du produit
auprés du revendeur.

- Si LG Electronics répare ou remplace le produit, le produit remplacé ou réparé sera garanti
pendant la période restante de la garantie initiale ou pendant quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours
a partir de la date de réparation, selon la période la plus longue. La réparation ou le
remplacement du produit peut impliquer [ utilisation d'unités remises & neuf ayant des
fonctionnalités équivalentes. Les piéces ou composants remplacés sont la propriété de
LG Electronics.

- Cette garantie ne couvre pas les pannes du produit dues & I'usure normale ou & un mauvais
usage, y compris, mais pas seulement, une utilisation non conforme aux usages habituels
décrits dans les instructions d'utilisation et de maintenance du produit. Cette garantie ne
couvre pas non plus les pannes du produit dues & des accidents, des modifications ou des
réglages, des cas de force majeure ou des dommages résultant ‘dun contact avec un liquide.

- Cette garantie ne couvre pas \es pannes du produit dues & des réparations, modifications

T Une personne non agréée par

LG Electronics. Tou(e modifi catlon apportée aux soudures de protection du produit aura pour

effet d'en annuler la garantie.




Garantie limitée

SELON LES CONDITIONS DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE, LG ELECTRONICS
GARANTIT QUE CE PRODUIT EST EXEMPT DE TOUT DEFAUT DE CONCEPTION,
MATERIEL OU D'ASSEMI E SON ACHAT INITIAL PAR LE
CONSQMMATEUR ET PENDANT UNE PERIODE DE TEMPS D'UN (1) AN. DANS LE
CAS OU VOTRE PRODUIT REQUIERT DES SERVICES SOUS GARANTIE, VEUILLEZ LE
RENVOYER AU REVENDEUR AUPRES DUQUEL VOUS EN AVEZ FAIT LACQUISITION
OU CONTACTER VOTRE CENTRE D'APPELS LG ELECTRONICS LOCAL POUR

OBTENIR PLUS D'INFORMATIONS.
Consignes de sécurité importantes

Prévention des risques de perte auditive

Lutilisation de votre oreillette avec un volume sonore trés élevé risque de provoquer
une perte auditive permanente. Réglez le volume sur un niveau adéquat. N'oubliez pas
que méme si votre oreille s’habitue avec le temps & un volume sonore élevé qui peut
vous sembler normal, cela peut provoquer une perte auditive.

Si vous percevez des sifflements dans les oreilles ou que vous entendez des sons
étouffés, arrétez d'utiliser I'appareil et faites vérifier votre audition. Plus le niveau
découte est élevé, plus votre audition se dégrade rapidement. Les experts en matiére
d'audition suggerent de suivre les recommandations suivantes pour protéger votre
acuité auditive :

« Evitez d'utiliser votre oreillette & un niveau d'écoute élevé pendant une
période prolongée.
» N'augmentez pas le volume pour vous protéger des bruits environnants.
« Baissez le volume d'écoute de l'oreillette si vous n'entendez pas les
conversations des personnes qui vous entourent.
Reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisateur de votre téléphone pour savoir comment régler
son niveau d'écoute.

Précautions de sécurité lors de I'utilisation de I'oreillette

L'utilisation d’une oreillette pour écouter de la musique au volant d'un véhicule n'est
pas recommandée et peut étre illégale dans certaines reglons Soyez prudent et attentif
lorsque vous conduisez. Stoppez I'utilisation de cet appareil s'il vous géne ou vous
distrait pendant que vous conduisez tout type de véhicule ou que vous effectuez tout
autre type d'activité requérant une attention totale.

F



MEMO




@ LG

Life's Good

EMnviKa

@ LG TONEnFinm

HBS-900 Eyyeipidio xpriong
Z1EPEOPWVIKA aKOUaTIKG Bluetooth®

Me TV em@UAAgN TTavTog SIKAIWHATOG.
5 LG Electronics Inc., 2014
N S Znpeiwon: MNa T BEATIOTN aTmédoon Kal TV

- amo@uyn TTPOKANONG ZNUIwWV f AavBaopévng
XPAong Twv akouoTikwy HBS-900, SiaBdoTe
TIPOOEKTIKG OAEG TIG TTANPOQOPIES TIPIV a6 TN Xprion
TOU TTPOI6VTOG.

Tuxév TpoTroToINaElS 1) aAAayég o€ auTé To
EYXEIPIDIO AOYW TUTTOYPAPIKWY AABWY 1} avaKpIBEIDY
OTIG TTANPOYOPIEG KATATTAONG UTTOPOUV VO

Ov pévo atd v LG ics Inc.




vv3

PIYPAPI| TWV HEPLV

7 Kowmiotmérg
KoAwdiou yia Ta aKOUOTKG
Kouprri kAfjoewv
| Mikp&puvo
Noxdrmmg FFREW AxouoTikd
Kouymi ANATIAPATQIHE / A)
TAYZHZ / AAKOMHE e
AKOUOTIKO (A) < Nokrmmg Aemoupyiag -
Kooy
KaAwBiou it Tl GKOUOTIKA

Aomg ENTAZHSE
HXOY (+) —

MepiexopEva cUoKEVATiag

Magihapakia  Kahwdio @opriong USB  Eyxeipidio xpriong Kapra WEEE
2060

Gedyn) (Euptrmn povo)
Zroixeio Nepiypagn
Mpodiaypagég Bluetooth™ 3.0 (MpogiA akouaTikiv / avoixTig cuvopihiag / A2DP)
Mmarapia Mrrarapia AiBiou-rohupepwv 3,7 V / 220 mAh
Xpovog avapovrig / Xpdvog opikiag "Ewg 550 wpeg / éwg 17 wpeg
Xpovog avamapaywyii HOUTIKrG Euwg 14 tpeg
Xpovog popriong Ny6repo amo 2 wpeg
OvopaoTiki) Tdon/éviaon eidSou yia m goprion | DC 4,75V ~ 5,6 V, 400 mA
Oeppokpacia Aemoupyiag -10°C~60°C
Daordoeig / Gyog 155 mm (1) x 178 mm (M) x 15 mm (Y)/54 g




Tpétrog xpnon:
Evepyormoinon / Amevepyomoinon

- ZUpeTe 10 dlakoTT Aertoupyiag otn B¢on "ON" rj "OFF".

Doprion

- Otav cuvdEeTal 0 YOPTIOTAG (EITE N CUCKEU €ival evepyoTToINuEV EiTE OXI), TO
QKOUGTIKO OTTEVEPYOTTOIEITA.

- Kartd mn didpkeia NG QOpTIong, N evOEIKTIKA Auxvia LED ekmréuTrel éva o1abepd
KOKKIVO (G, TO OTTOIO OTN GUVEXEIX YiVETal HOB GTaV TO TIOT0OTO POPTIONG PTATEI
10 80%.

-Otav n option oAokAnpuvetal, n evOEIKTIKA Auxvia LED ekméuTrel éva o1abepd
HTTAE QuiG.

XapnAn o1aépn pmarapiog

- Oa akoUyETal NXNTIKO Privupa KABe 2 AeTTTa.
- Av n urrarapia Sev QOPTIOTEI, TA AKOUOTIKA Ba aTTevEPYOTIOINBOUV.

Eidomoinon kardoTaong pmarapiag

- L0pete T0 BiakdTT ENTAZHE HXOY otn 8éon "-" yia 1 SeutepOAetTTO.
- Ymdpyouv 3 eTriTeda 10X00G PTTATAPING.

KartdoTtaon
LTiaTapio YynArj o168un Meoaia o166un XapnAi o1a8un
PwvnTiké privupa | YynArj pmratapia | Meoaia pratapia | XapnAr prarapia
. AvaBooBrivel AvaBooBrivel AvaBooBrivel
Oszltgsvﬁmgn MrAe Mwp KOKKIvO g
3 Qopég 3 Qopég 3 Qopég

- H évdeIgn katdoTaong Tng pTratapiag Twv akouaTikwy HBS-900 epgavietal otnv
066vn Tou G3 kai Tou iPhone.

Kahiio axouaTikGv pe Suvardmra adjmmufg

- TpaBuvTag To apioTepd fy SE§i AKOUOTIKO, UTTOPEITE Val ETTEKTEIVETE Ta KAAWSIA TOUG.
- MarwvTag 10 KOUpTT oUPTITUENG KaAWSIOU KOUGTIKWY, TO KAAWSIO TwV AKOUOTIKWV
TUNiYETQI QUTOMATA.

EAA
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Tpérrog xpriong

20Zeusn

- MpIv XPNOILOTIOICETE Ta AKOUCTIKG YICt TIPWTN POPE, TIPETTEI VA TTPAYHOTOTIOIOETE
00Zeugn pe TNAépwvo Bluetooth.

- MNa va TTpaypaToTroIoeTe GUZEUEN TwV AKOUCTIKWY PE £va akOpa TNAEQWVO, Ta
OKOUOTIKG TIpETTEN vat TEBOUV O€ KaTAoTaon OUZEUENS.

- Ta akouoTikd HBS-900 diaBéTouv dUo peBédoug oUgeugng.

EUkoAn o0Zeugn (£0Zeugn yia TpiyTn @opd)

1. Z0peTe To BlaKATITN AeiToupyiag otn B€on "ON", yia va EVEPYOTIOIROETE Tal
akouoTiké HBS-900. Otav Ta akouoTikd peTaBouyv ot Asitoupyia oUgeugng, n
€VOEIKTIKY Auxvia Ba avayel oTaBepd Pe PTTAE Xpupa.

2. XpnaipoTtroiwvTag 1o TNAEQwVS aag, evioTrioTe To pevou Bluetooth kal
TIpayparotroioTe avadTon A TIPOoBIKN VEWV GUOKEUWY.

« EmAEETe "LG HBS900" ammd Tn AioTa GUGKEUWV Kal TIpayaToTIoIoTe OUZEUEN e
10 TNAEQWVO 0.

3. Av oag nnBei kwdikog TTPéoBaong fi kwdikog PIN, TAnkTpoAoyriaTe 0000 (4

HNJEVIKA).
* Znueiwon: Av 10 TNAEQVO oag utrooTnpigel TN duvarétnta Secure Simple Pairing
(SSP), dev Ba xpelaaTei va TTANKTPOAOYROETE KWBIKO TIPOOBAONG 1}
KwdIk6 PIN.
* MoAig ohokAnpwEei N 0UZeugn, Ba akoUoETE To Privupa 6T N oUZEugn Twv
QAKOUOTIKWY OAOKANPWBNKE.
* Z& TIepITITwon Trou Sev TrpayuaToTroinBei 0UCeutn péoa o€ 3 AETITd, Ta AKOUOTIKG
HBS-900 Ba amevepyoTroinBolv autopaTa.
Mn autéparn g0leudn (Z0Zeugn pe GAAo TNAéQwvo 1 eravaAnyn ouleudng)
* Me atevepyoTroinpéva Ta AKOUOTIKG, TIATAOTE TO KOUUTT KAOEWV GUpOVTag
TAUTGX POV TO BIAKOTITN AgiToupyiag on B¢on ON yia 2 SeutepOAeTITa.

+O1av Ta akouaTIKG PeTaBolv o€ Asitoupyia oUCeugng, n evOeIKTIKA Auxvia Ba
avawel oTaBepd pe PTTAE xpupa. Otav oAokAnpwBei n diadikaaia, emavardBeTe Ta
BripaTa 2 éwg 3 TG £UKoANG oUZEUgNnG.




TpéTog Xpriong

MoAAatrAn ouvdeon

EgeMiypévo oUotnua Multipoint

Ta akouoTikéd HBS-900 éxouv 6uvu‘ro'rr|m quoxpovng oUvdETNG BUO CUOKEUWV.
“ET01 UTTOPEITE Va XPNOILOTIOIEITE TN AEImoupyia avapovig KARGEWV yia va
€VOMAOOETE TIG KAROEIG Kal 0T 3U0 OUVBEdEpEVA TNAEQUVA.

Zovdeon

- MpaypatoroifoTe 0UZEUEN TwV AKOUSTIKWY HE €va ato Ta TNAEQWVE oag Pe
Buvarétnta Bluetooth.(AkoAouBrioTe Tig 0dnyieg oUZeugng o oeAida 2).

- ATTevepYOTTOINOTE TA AKOUCTIKG.

- Me aTmevepyoTToINUEVA Ta GKOUOTIKE, TIATHOTE TO KOUKTT KAOEWY oUpovTag
TauTéXPOVa TO JIAKOTITN AciToupyiag atn B¢on "ON" yia 2 SeuTepOAETTTa, yia va
EVEPYOTIOINOETE TN A€IToupyia Pn autdparng ougeudng.

- MpayparotoifoTe 0UZEUEN Kal CUVSEDTE T OKOUOTIKG pE TO GAAO TNAEQWVO
Bluetooth. (auté Ba eival To TIpwTEUOV TNAEPWVO).

- M6Aig Trpaypatotroin®ei n oUgeugn kai n oUvdeon We auTé To TNAEQWVO,
ETTOTPEYTE KAl CUVOEDTE TO TIPWTO CUZEUYHEVO TNAEPUIVO OTA AKOUOTIKA. AUTO
Ba eival To Seutepelov TNAEQWVO.

* ZHMEIQZH: Otav Ta akouoTikd HBS-900 eivar ouvdedepéva pe dUo TNAEQuva
Tautéxpova (Multipoint), o Aeitoupyieg KARONG Twv GKOUGTIKWY AEITOUPYOUV e
TO TIPWTEUOV TNAEPWVO.

* ZHMEIQZH: Z¢ Trepimtwon amotuyiag oUveang e To TTpwTedov TNAEQuVO
Héow TnG eUKOANG 0UZeugng, Ta akouaTikd HBS-900 petaBaivouv o Aeimoupyia
oUgeugng.

Asitoupyia kAijong

- O1 Aermoupyieg QuvnTIKAG KARONG Kal TTaVAKANong TeAeutaiou apiBpou
AeIToupyoUV e TO TIPWTEVUOV TNAEPWVO (1) PE TO TNAEPWVO OTTS TO OTTOI0
TIPAyUATOTIOINBNKE N TEAEUTAIT EGEPXOMEVN KADN).

Avapovi KAjoewv

- Evid piAdTe o€ pia evepyr KAfon, TIATAOTE TO KOUUTT KAOEWV yia 1 SEUTEPOAETTTO
VIO VO ATTAVTACETE O€ pIa EITEPXOPEVN KARON.

- la evaayr HETAU 2 evepywV KAMOEWY, TIATAOTE TO KOUTT KAROEWV yia 1
BEUTEPOAETTTO.

- Ta va Teppatioete TV evepyr kKARon 1 kai Tig 500 KARTEIG TAUTOXPOVA, TIATAOTE
OTIYpICial TO KOUTT KAOEWV.

- AV €XETE €1I0€PXOUEVN KARON Kal OTa SUO TNAEPWV TAUTEXPOVA, T OKOUCTIKG
XPNOIHOTIOI0UY T TIPOETTIAOYH TO TTPWTEUOV TNAEQWVO.

EAA
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Tpoog xpriong

Autéparn eavacivdeon

- Av Ta akouoTikd HBS-900 arevepyotroinBouyv (gite katd AGBog €ite okeppéva)
£vw) eival ouvdEdEpEVA 0TO TNAEQWVO, Ba aTocuvdeBoUV aTTd To TNAEPWVO. To
QKOUGTIKO Kail TO TNAEQWVO ETTAVACUVSEOVTAI QUTOUATA, HOAIG EVEPYOTIOINOETE
gavd Ta akouoTiké HBS-900, epdoov oI CUOKEUEG BpiokovTal eviog eUBEAEIaG.

- N va ouvdEéoeTe To SeutepeUov TNAEQWVO, TIpETTEl va emAéEeTe "LG HBS900"
a1é T AioTa GUoKeUWV 0To pevoU Bluetooth.

EkT6g euBéAeiag

-01av ol 6UEUYHEVEG OUOKEUEG BpiokovTal O aTToéoTaon PEYaAUTEPN OTTO Ta
10 pétpa, amoouvdEovTal Kal Ta akouaTikd HBS-900 SovouvTal yia va oag
£150TTOIOOUV.

* Eav amevepyotroroeTe T ddvnon mratwvTag 10 koupti ENTAZHE HXOY ot
Béon + yia 2 SeuTePOAETTTA, Ta akouoTikd HBS-900 dev Ba SovouvTal.

- Av Ta aKouoTIKG Kal To TNAEQWVO Bev eTravacuvdeBolv autdpara oTav
emavéABouv oTnv amaitoUpevn PETAEU ToUg aTTéoTaON, TTIATAOTE OTIyHIdia TO
KoupTri KAﬁaau)v oTa akouoTika HBS-900 yia va ETTavacuvOECETE TIG GUOKEUEG
L€ N QuT6UaTO TPATTO.

* MTTOpEiTe vV XPNOIUOTIONOETE QUTEG TI AeIToupyieG HOVO av Tig UTIOOTNPICE!

10 TNAéQuVo. Mot napwoonpsg TANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE QUTEG TIG AEITOUPYIES,
QVOTPESTE OTO EYXEIPIBIO XPAONG TOU TNAEQWVOU Tag.

- Orav gival ouvﬁeﬁzuzvzg TIOAEG ouoKsuzg Kal npuvumorrolzlml ueradoon
PONG, N QVEVEPYF GUZEUYMEVN GUOKEUN, N OTToia BPIoKeTal EKTOG EUREAEIRG,
amoouvdéetal. Ta akouoTiké HBS-900 odg eidotmoiouv pia gopd, Xwpig va yivel
TPOOTIGBEI ETTAVATUVETNG.

A'nuvmon kAfong / szuunapog kAijong
- Orav éxere pia e0gp ) kKAfon, Ta ifouv kar Sovolvral.
* Ta akouoTikd HBS-900 ¢ Gsv 6a Sovouvtal av n i d6vnong eivar Py W

- Z0perte oTypiaia To diakétrm ENTAZHZ HXOY o emn ", yIa VO OTAPATAOETE T
d6vnon.

- MaroTe oTypIaio To KoupTri KAjOEWYV.

Metagopd kAjong

- Evdy piAdTe oT0 TNAEQWVO, yia va PETaQEPETE pia KAOT aTTd T0 TNAEPUIVO 0T AKOUOTIKG
HBS-900 A avioTpoga, TatoTe 500 popég To koupTri ANAMAPATQIHE / MAYZHE /
AIAKOMHZ aTa akouaTIk.




Tpétrog xprion:

Dwvnriki KAjon

- MamoTe oTiypiaia To KOUpTT KAOEWV Yia Vol EVepy TETN o puovn I
£EVTOAAG.
Znpeiwon: Av 1o TNAEQVO Bev uTroaTnpiZe! TN A:noupvla QuVNTIKAG KAncqg, eival mBavov
pe ™ EVEDYEID VOl apiBpol

EmavdkAnaon TeAeutaiou apiBpol
- Ta va evepyorroroere T emavakAnan TeAeutaiou apiBuov, TTaTAOTE To KoupTT KARGEWY
yia 1 SeutepoAeTTTo. Ta akouOTIKG Ba avamapaydyouv £vav XapakTnpioTIKG fxo Kal Ba
KAnBei 0 TeAeuTaiog apiBpdg.

Avapovij KAoewv

- T va amavtioete og pia deutepn KAfjon xwpig va TeppaTioeTe TV W KAfon, TraThoTe
0 KoupTT KAfjoewv yia 1 SeutepOAETTTO (B aKOUTETE Eva XApaKTNPIGTIKO 1X0). MaTroTe T0
KOUWTT KAOEWY Yiat 1 SEUTEPOAETTTO YIo Vot ETTIOTPEWETE OTNV PXIKF KA.

- TNa va Teppatioete TV evepyr kAjan 1 kai Tig 300 KAROEIG TauTOXpOVa, TIATAOTE OTIVMICia
70 koupTr KAfaEwv. (E§aptdral amé Ty uTroaTrpIEn Tou TAepwvou.)

Am6ppiyn kAjong

- Evw xTumrder 1o TNAEQuvo, TTaTAOTE TO KOUpTTi KAOEWY yia 2 SeuTepOAETTTO.

Ziyaon pikpoguvou
- 20peTe TauT6pova 10 diakétn ENTAZHZ HXOY ot 8éon "+ kai 1o Siakémm FF/REW
ot ezun "REW" yia 1 3eutepAeTTo, yia oiyac G aiyaong Tou
Karé T dIGpKeIa NG CUVORIAQG.

* Mpoooxn : MNa Adyoug aoQaAEiag, unv ETTIXEIPEITE Va KAVETE Oiyaon HIKPOPUVOU EVE)
odnyeiTe.

"EAgyx0g £vTaong nxou

- Z0pete 10 dlakoTTN ENTAZHZ HXOY otn 8éon "+" A "-".

Zroixeia eEAéyyou PETAS00NG Porig fXou

- ANAMNAPAIQIH: MarroTe oTiypiaia To koupTi ANAMAPATQIHE/MAY SHE.

- MAYZH: MNarroTe oTiypiaia To KOUPTT avarapaywynig/radong.

- AIAKOMMH: MarroTe TTapaTeTapéva To KOUPTH avamapaywynig/radong.

- ENOMENO TPATOYAI: Z0peTe oTiypiaia To diakétm FF/REW otn 6éon "FF".

- MPOHIFOYMENO TPAIOYAI: Z0pete aTiydidia 1o Siakdmtn FF/REW ot 8¢on
"REW"

- FTPHFOPH NMPOQGHZH: MNatAoTe TrapateTapéva kai oUpeTe To dlakémm FF/REW
om 6éon "FF".

- KINHZH NPOZ TA NIZQ: MatioTe Taparetapéva kal oUpeTe To diakét FF/REW
oTn Béon "REW".

EAA
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Tpérrog xpnong

looaTabpioTig

- Kard tnv avamapaywyr] HoudIKrg, TratiaTe 8Uo gopég To kouptri ANATTAPATQIH
/TIAYZH / AIAKOTH yia evaAayr petagy Twv pubpioewy "Evioxuon pmaowv”
(Mpoemoyny), "Kavovikd", "Evioxuon Trpipwv".

- Ta pTréoa TTou aKoUyovTal aTTd Ta NXEia PTTopE va Slagépouv avaloya WE TO TToI0
HEYEBOG AKOUCTIKWV XPNOIHOTIOIEITE.

- Ta akouoTikd HBS-900 diaBéTouv Texvohoyia aptX® n otoia Siao@aAiel Tnv dpeon
HETad00N Tou fiXou O€ KPUOTAAAIVY TToI6TNTa Péow Bluetooth.

- H texvohoyia aptX® evepyoroigital autépara epdcov uTroaTnpigeTal oo
OUOKEUR-TIYA.

“EAeyxog AsiToupyiag 56vnang

- [t Vo EVEPYOTTOINGETE 1 var aTTEVEPYOTTOINCETE T Agmoupyia Svnong, CUPETE To
Bk ENTAZHE HXQY o 8éon "+" yia 2 SeutepdAertta. Otav n Aemoupyia
EVEPYOTTOIEITAN 1) ATTEVEPYOTTOIETON, AKOUYOVTall Tat PnvUpaTa "AGvnon evepyoToinpuévn”
1 "Advnon amTEVEPYOTTOINUEVN" QVTIOTOIXAL.

- Orav n Aemoupyia d6vnong eival amevepyoTroinuévn, Ta akouaTikd HBS-900 dev
BovouvTal dtav AauBAaveTe ei0epXOPEVES KATEIG 1) GTav BpiokovTal eKTOG epREAEING.

- EGv oTTevepyOTTOIROETE Kal 0T OUVEXEIX EVEPYOTIOINOETE §avd T povada, N Aemoupyia
B6vnong Ba evepyottoinBei.




TpéTrog Xprion

Ta akouarika Bluetooth HBS-900 utrootnpidouv Tv avayvwon

unvupdrwv SMS oe ouokeuég pe Aemoupyiké Android™.

Ta va xpnoipotioifoete auth ) Aeroupyia, avadnTioTe TV epapuoyr

LG "Tone & Talk™" a0 Google Play™ ka1 eykaraaTioTe My aTn

OUOKEUH 00G.

* 0 kwdikog QR Tou eppavieTal £56) 0hg BonBa va TpayaToTIOINOETE
Myn g epappoyrg LG "Tone & Talk™" am6 1o Google Play. H
ovopacia Google Play amoreAei epmropikd orjua mg Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™
Aeiroupyia Evépyeia
Eidomoinon Tpéxoucag Z0perte 10 diakdTrm FF/REW ot 8éon "FF" yia 1
wpag BeuTepOAeTTTO.
Avayvwon Tou Mo Z0perte 10 dlakdTrm FF/REW ot Béon "REW" yia 1

Tipdopatou SMS 1 MMS | SeutepdAerrio.

MarAoTe 1o KoupTr KAfOEWY U0 POPES (ETAESTE "Apeon

Aueon kAfon kAfjon" kal opiaTe Tov apIBud TNAEPUWVOU aTrd To pevol

"Taxeia kAfjon" g epappoyng Tone & Talk™).

1. MarrioTe 10 TARKTPO KAOEWV U0 YOpES.

2. EMAEETE To OVopa TNG EMAQIG TIoU BEAETE Vol KAAEDETE,
aUpovTag To dlakéTn FF/REW yia 1 SeutepoAeTtto.

3. MarrioTe 10 TAAKTPO KAoEWY 500 QOPES (EMAEETE
"Ayarmpévn kAfon” kai opiaTe Tov apiBué TAepVou amd
10 pevou "Taxeia kKAfion" T egappioyrg Tone & Talk™).

1. MarioTe 1o TARKTPO KANOEWY 500 QOpEG.

2. EmAEETE TO Gvopa TNG TG TTou BEAETE var KAAEDETE,

Kafion pe 1 xprion Tou ou’p(')vmg 0 ﬁul:Kémn F-"F/REW Ym 1 ﬁffuvzpé)\zmo.

GTOPIKOG KAGEWY. 3. Marmote 10 Tv)}nkrpo K{\nucwv B'UO q):)pzq VI(}, va ) X

TIpaypaToToIfoeTe KAon (EMAESTE "loTOPIKG KAROEWV'

Kai opioTe Tov apiBu6 TAEQWVOU aTrd To pevou "Tayeia

KAon" g epappoyrig Tone & Talk™).

Ayarmpévn khijon

EAA
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Quwreivii évdeign LED

Aeimoupyia | KardoTtaon HBS-900 Evépysia
Evepyorroinan H prhe evdeikTikr Auyvia avaBooprivel 4 gopég.
. H pmhe evBeikmikr) Auvia avaBooprivel 4 gopég kai, o
Amevepyomoinion ouvexela, oriver.
Nermoupyia 0UCeugng H pmhe evBeikik Auyvia mapapével avappévn.
Aciroupyia i 0
é%s;%ﬂw‘,“fl;wgﬂ%h H pmhe svﬁs\mm uyvia avaBooBiive 1 popd kiBe 5
akpoaonG SeutepoenTTa,
. ‘ H pmhe evBeiktikr Auyvia avaBooprivel 1 popd kade 5
Zovdean Kifiong BeutepOAeTTTa.
®bpror H kéKkivn eveikTiki Auyvia LED Trapapével avappévn kai
oopron prion YivETal OB 6rav To TI0000T6 9opTIon GTG0E! T0 80%.
O\ @opriong | H prhe evdeikTikr Auyvia Tapapével avappévn.
AvrtigeTwrion TpoBANpaTWYV
MpoéBAnpa MBavé mpéBAnpa Auon
| EAé i W . .
LDev evepyorroreiral HB%‘FQTBL]uziOaw;\Tﬁ%TE T‘Dmovp%zm\.mv opriote T pmatapia.
v eivar Suvarr; | EMYETE av o Aéguvo umroompiCer | Mpoodiopiore av 10 AEguvo

Ta Tipogik Bluetooth akouaTIKWV 1y

1 EMKOVWVia B U
JE Ta akouaTIkG | AVOIXTG aKpodonG.
h%gg’gémw EAéyEre av n 0Ta8pn g pmarapiag

Twv akouoTikiv HBS-900 €ival xapunhi.

urroaTnpiZel Ta mpogik Bluetooth
QKOUOTIKGV 1} avoiTiig akpoaang.

Gopriote T pmatapia.

EAéygre kar BeaiwBeite o1 10

Aev giva Suvarr] | GKOUGTIKG IVl EVEDYOTTOINEVO.

20pere 10 iakoTTT Aermoupyiag ot
Béon "ON", yia va evepyoroifoeTe Ta
GKOUOTIKG:

Eéﬁﬁwv Me amevepyormoinpéva Ta akouaTike,
. o KAy
HBS-900 pe EAéyGre kan BeBaubeite o 0 mﬂu%a&ﬁ%ugg:(onr'](gg)\li;ﬁ&?;?gm
TBI}UL;GK#H aKOUOTIKO Eivall O KaTaoTaon Béon "N yia 1 SeuepGhemTo, yia va
u 0 )
oo olteutr BéoeTe Ta akouoTIKG O Aemoupyia pn
autdpamg oUZevgng.
Xopnhq € B B 5 o a n a
n;g&' (31?';;‘;2) EAéygre mv éviaon fiyou Tou neiou. | AugfioTe Ty éviaon Tou Aou.




MpoguAdgeig

Mnv pixveTe Tn povdada amd peyéro Uyog.

Mnv v iTe, EMOKEVALETE N PUONOVET
Mnv TNV eKBETETE OE VEPO, OIVOTTVEUNA, BEVEivn, KATT. yia Kueuplcuo
Mnv Tnv ekBéTETE iag o€ e0QAEKTA UNIKG.

Mnv kpartdre rj TOTIOBETEITE T ovAda KOVTG O EUPAEKTA UNIKA.

Aiarnpeite T povada Pakpid aTré uypaaia Kal oKovN.

Mnv ToTroBeTeiTe Bapid avTIKEIJEVa TIGVW OTN Povada.

XPNOIOTIOIEITE TO AKOUGTIKG HOVO WE auBevTIKG @opTIoTA TG LG, dlagopeTikd ptropei
va utroaTei BAGBN.

* To AoupaKi AaipoU €ival KATAOKEUAOEVO aTTo TO “€5UTTVO” KPAPa UVAKNG OXHATOg
(shape memory alloy). QoT600, Sev oUVIOTATaN VO TO )\uvi{ns eTaveIANUpévVa.

+ Tuxdv ahayég 1y TpoTroTIoIoEIG TTo Sev £xouv T pTH £YKPIOT ToU ApPHOBIoU
IO TN GUPHOPEWOT LEPOUG EVOEXETAI VO AKUPWOOUV TO BIKaiwpa Tou XpraTn va
XPNOIHOTIOIET TOV E§OTTAIOHO.

+ EGv avTikaTaoTAoETE T pratapia pe KATToio akataAMnAo TOTIo pTratapiog, utrdpyer
KIV5UVO§ £KpNENG.
*H WV VWV | OV TIPETTEI VAl YIVETAI CUMQWV HE TIG

odnyieg.

« EQv €xeTE EPQPUTEUPEVN ITPIKT) CUOKEUT|, CUUBOUAEUTEITE évav 1aTpd TTpIV atréd T
XPriaM Tou TpoiovToG.

+ H amoppiyn Twv XpnoIHoToINpEVWY HTTATAPIGV TIPETTEN VA VIVETAI GUQWVA HE TIG
odnyieg.

« Mo va pnv amo@UyeTe TV GOKOTTN KATAVGAWGT EVEPYEING aTT6 TO GOpTIOT,
OTTOOUVOEETE TIAVTOTE TO YOPTIOTH aTT6 TNV TPida KETE TV TTAPN YOPTION Tou
TNAEQUVOU.

 H pmrarapia 16viwy AiBiou givai €mkivouvn KaBWG HTTOPET VO TIPOKAAETE!
TPAUNATIOHO.

+ H avrikardotaon g pmatapiag aré pn eGeISIKEUREVO TEXVIK HTTOPET va TTPOKaAEDE!
BAGBN 01N oUOKEUN.

* Mnv avTikaBioTaTe TN pTraTapia pévol oag. Mropei va TrpokAnBei BAGBN ot
uTratapia Tou Ba 0dnyrioel o€ uTTEPBEPpavVaN Kal Tpaupamopd. H prarapia Trpéer
va avTikaBioTaral atmd Tov €§ouaiodoTNpEVO TIAPOXO UTIMPETIWV. H pTrarapia Tpéter
VO AVOKUKAWVETI ) VO ATTOPPITITETa EEXWPIOTA OTTO T OIKIOKG aTToppippaTa.

EAA
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AfAwon cuppépewaong

ZIHMEIQZH FCC A TOYZ XPHETES :
H ouokeur ouppop@uveral e Ty apdypago 15 Twv kavovwv FCC.
H Aermoupyia urdkertal oTig €€ 0o poimoBEaeig:
(1) H mapotoa auokeur dev d0varal va mpokahéoer emBAapr TapepBoAr kai
(2) Autr n ouokeur Tpémel var amrodéxeTar kaBe TrapepBohr Trou Aappaverar, oupTepIAapBavOpEVIWY TwY
OV TIOU PTTopef var £ OpnTn A€rmoupyia
ZHMANTIKH IHMEIOEH
Tia Aéyoug E TIG aTTaITOEIS 0 ¢kBeang ot 0 Twv Kavovwy FCC,
ev emmpemeral kapia aMayr ot kepaia ) o1 cuokeur). Omroladirore aMayr T Kepaia 1) 0T ouokeur
EVOEXETaI VOl ETIPEPEI TV UTIEPRAON TwV amaIToewy £kBETNG O€ PaBIOTUYVOTNTES KO VO AKUPWITEI TO
Gikaiwpa ToU ¥PrioTN VA XPNOIUOTIOIET T GUOKEUR.

ZHMEIQZH CE A TOYZ XPHITEX :
Me 1o mrapdv, n LG Electronics dnAdvel 611 10 Tipoiév HBS-900 auppopuveral e Tig Baaiké
unmmomg Kai e Tig uTidhoiTeg oxmng 6|cnu§z|g mg Oénvlag 1999/5/EC. Eva avtiypago g

Afhwong SiariBetal o &

OBluetooth C€ 1177 &

FCCID: BEJHBS900 mmmm

MNpo6oBeTeg TANPOPOPiEg

1. 'EkBean o€ pa&loouxvcrrnrt;
To Bluetooth® axouarikd HBS-900 eiva ropmog kai 5éktng padloouyvorruwy. Otav Aeimoupyei,
ETMIKOIVWVET uz it GAA KivTr) GUOKEUT] PE Texvohoyia Bluetoott AapBdvovrag kar peradidoviag

Tedia oTNV TIEPIOXT fTwv aTé 2,4 éwg
2 4835 GHz.
To mapdv Bluetoott® akouaTikd éxer OXEdIaOTE Yia Vol AEIToUpYEl OUMWVa LE Tig 0Bnyieg Kal Toug
Ug g €xkBeang ot TWV EBVIKWV apywV Kai SIEBVIV 0pyavIoHwV uyeiag KaTa

N Xprion pe omoiodrmoTe gupBard kivnto TnAépwvo LG Electronics.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

MNpooBeTeg TANPOPOPiEg
2. MiBavG)g EKPNKTIK) ATHOCPAIpA

AnevepyorroifaTe MV NAEKTPOVIKI] GUOKEU! oag dTav Bplmms O BUVITIKLG ekprigipn arpéopaipa. Av kai
elval oTravio, GUOKEU TTOpE] Vot omvBripeg. O1 OTIVBIipEG Ot TETOleG Trepiokég
TIoPOUV va TIPOKAAEGOUV £KPNEN ) GuITIG Kall va 0BNnyRoouv o€ muummﬂ BAGBN f aképn kai ot Bdvaro. O
TIEPIOXES HE BUVNTIKLG EKPREILN aTHOCGIPT TUVABWIG, WG GYI TIAVTA, EMONUAVOVTQI EPAVS.

3. MAnpogopieg yia pmarapia

Mia pmarapia égel U BidpKela {wrig eV XpnoTpoTroliTal owoTd. Mia véa
pmaTapia A pia pmarapia Tou Sev Exel XpnoipotronBei yia peyaho BIO0TN}A EVEXETaN VOl EXEI PEIwpEVD
XWPNTIKSTNTa TIg TIPUTES YopEG TTou Ba xpnaipioToinei. Mnv ekBETETE TTOTE TNV priamapia Ot aKkpaieg
Beppokpacieg Trou utrepBaivouv Toug +60°(+140°F) ) elvan kdTw amo -20°(-4°F). Ta péyiom wpnkomra
pmarapiag, My pmarapia og Swyariou. Edv TE TV pmiaTopia
OF YapnAég Beppiokpaaieg, n xwpnmkoma g Ba peiwbel, H pmmatapia propei va gopriotel pévo oe
Beppokpaaieg Trou kupaivovTal arrd +10°(+50°F) éwg +45°(+113°F).

AQaipean XpNOIHOTIOINUEVWY UTTATAPIGV KAl CUCTWPEUTWY.

(MONO yia 10 POI6V PE TV EVOWHATWHEV PTTaTapia)

TNV TIEPITTWOT Tou To TTpoiov BloBETel evowpaTwpévn pTatapia Trou 3¢ PTopel va agaipedei armd
0 Xpriom, n LG oag mporeivel va ameuBuvBeiTe ot emmayyeApaTia yia v agaipean Tg pmmarapiag,
€3V TIPOKEITQN VOl TNV QVTIKATAOTATETE 1) Val T OTEIAETE yia avakUkAwan aTo TéAog NG (wrig .
Ty poAnyn BAuBng 070 TIPOIV, Kail yia TV A0QAAEIR TOU XPrOTN, UV ETTIXEIPAOETE Val
aQaIpEoETe T pratapia. AmeuBuvBeite ot Mpappr BorBeiag Tg LG, f o€ dAro emayyeAuaria.

H agaipeon mg urvumplag TIPOUTIOBETel aTToouvapkioASyNan Tou TEIBAMATOS Tou TTpoidvIog,

TIOQUV, Kl G HTTaTapiag
13 :chélKeuusvu cpvqula Edv XpeiGZeoTE TIC ETTayyeATIKEG 0dNYiEg yia TV aaipeon Tng
Umartapiag, € T ieuBuvon http:/www.Ige.

take-back-recycling.
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MNpocBeTeg TANPOPOPiEG

4. AvakukAwon Tng pTraTapiag Tou akouoTikol Bluetooth®
H améppiyn g pmatapiag Tou akouaTikol Bluetooth” mpémel va yiverar e katahnAo Tp6TIo kai Ot Kapia
TIEPITITLON Oev TTPETTEN va aTTOpPITITETE TV UTTaTapia 0Ta amoppiupaTa Tou Srou.

A yn Twv
E 1 To ovpPolo auté pmopei va ouvdualetat HE Ta XNUIKE uuuBo)\u yia tov uépupvupo (Hg), T0
k8o (Cd) ry 1o p6huBSo (Pb), av n uatapia mepiéxet moobTnTeG HeyahiTepec and 0,0005%
UBpAPYUPo, 0,002% KABHIO 1 0,004% LONBSO.

2 Handppiyn 6wV TwV LNQTOPI/OUGOWPEVTGY MPETE Vol YIVETal XWPIOTd ATt Ta Yevika
oKiaKa oW EBIKGV M 10U Exouv
kaBopioTei and v kuPépvnon f and e TOTIIKEG npxi(

3 H owoth andppipn Twy ok oTpéT 6
GUVENELE yia 1o MEPIBAMOV, KaBUG Katl yia TV Lyela TV v ket uvepummv

4 Namo avaluTIKEG TANPOPOPIES OXETIKG E TNV amOppIYPN Twv ANV Hmatapldv/
GUGOWPEUT@V, EMKOVWVIGTE HE To TOTIIKG ypageio, Ty apuédia unnpeaia diaBeang
OIKIOKWV AIOPPIMHATWY ) TO KATAGTNUA M6 TO 0Toio ayopdoare To mpoidv.

5. I'Ipourroswslg

- vae i va i 70 TIpoiov, N eyynon efvai éykupn povo pe Ty
€MidEIEN TG TpWTOTUTING aTIGBEIENS ayopdg TTou EGEBWOE 0 apxIkdg PETaTTWANTG Kal OTNV oTioia
Qvaypa@eral 1) NUEpopNVia ayopdg kai o GeIpiakdg apiB6G Tou mpoioviog. H LG Electronics diamnpel
70 BIKaitpa v apvnBe TNV TTapoy UTMpEatdv BAoel TG Eyyinang, £dv ol TANPOQopieg auTég Exouv
agaipedei Ay TporroToinBei peTa MV apyikl uvopu TOU TTPOI6VTOG OTT6 TO PETATTWANTH.

- Edv 1 LG Electronics emokeudoe 70 TIPOIGV, 10 i
Tpoidv Ba kaAUTITETa AT TNV eyyUnon yia To evaropévov BiGoTua TG apXIKriG eyyunang f yia
evevivia (90) népeg oM T npepopnvia EMOKEURG, avaAoya HE T TT0I0 BIAOTNHA Eival HEYOAUTEPD.
H emokeud ) avTikaTGoTaon pTiopei va ouveTIayeral xpnan QVOKATOOKEUTOYIEVLV POVABLV
e avriaToixn A€roupyikomTa. Ta oToixeia f Ta omv
15loktnoia Tng LG Electronics.

-H eyyunon aurr dev kahurrel BAGBn Tou mpoidviog Trou ogeikeral T ouviiBn eBopd f ot Kakd xpron,

oupTrepikapBavopévg EVBEIKTIKG TG Xpriang KaTd TpoTTo aho aTmo Tov KAVOVIKG Kall ouviiBn, OUHpuva

HE TIc 0BNyieg Xpriong kai ouvTrpnong Tou npclovmg Emiong, n eyyunon dev kakurrrer BApn tou

ﬂpolovmg egarriag avwrépag Biag f BAABNG ogeidpevng

OE UYpO.

- H mapotoa eyyinon Bev kahorrel BAGBES AGyw EMOKEULV, TPOTIOTIOITEWV 1 UTIMPETICY a6 dTopa

TIou dev ival sioumoéomuzvu amo v LG Electronics. H rapaBiaon Tuyév ogpayidwy Tou utdpxouy

Tidvw OO TIPOIOV KaBIoTa Gkupn TNV Eyyunan.

apunTikég




Mepiopiopévn eyyinon

ME THN EMI®YAAZH TN MPOYNOOESEQN THE MAPOYZA MEPIOPISMENHE EITYHSHE,
HLG ELECTRONICS ETYATAI OTI TO MPOION AYTO ©A EINAI EAEYOEPO EAATTOMATON
ZXEAIAZMOY, YAIKON KAI EPTAZIAZ KATATO XPONO ATOPAZ TOY AMO TON KATANAAQTH KAI
TIAMEPIOAO ENOS (1) ETOYZ METAAMNO AYTHN. SE NEPINTQSH NOY TO NPOION XPEIASTE
ZEPBIZ MOY KAAYMTETAI ATO THN EMTYHZH, EMIZTPEWTE TO 2TO METAMQAHTH AMNO TON
OnOIO TO ATOPAZATE H ENIKOINONHETE ME TO TOMIKO KENTPO EMIKOINONIAZ THZ LG
ELECTRONICS I'ANAAABETE MEPIZXOTEPEZ NAHPO®OPIEL.

EAA

ZInpavTikég TAnpoopieg aopaleiag
Amroguyn BAGBng akorig

H Xprion Tou akouaTIkoU O€ UYNA] £VTAON FXOU EVBEXETAI VO TIPOKAAEGE! HOVIN GTTGIAEI
NG akong. PuBpioTe Ty éviaon o aopaAég eTimmed0. Me 1o Trépaopa Tou Xpévou
:véex:wl Vo ouVNBIoETE OE pia uwr]/\orspn £VTaON AXOU TTOU (AiVETAI YUTIOAOYIKI}, GAAG
pTTopei va TipokaAéoel BAGRN otV aKon 00g.

Av kouBouvifouv Ta aUTIA OG F AKOUTE GUYKEXUHEVES OINiEG, BIOKOYTE TNV akpéaon

ki aTreuBuVBEITe OF E1BIKO yia va eAEYEETe T akor| aag. D00 o duvarn eivai n éviaan,
T600 AlyGTEPOG XPOVOG ATTQITEITAI VIO VA ETINPEACTET N akor} oag. Mo va TIPOoTATEWETE TNV
aKor 6ag, ol EI8IKOi GUVITTOUV:

+ Na mepiopicere 10 xp6vo xpriong 10U akouaTIKOU GE UYNAES EVIGDES rixou.
+ Na aTogedyeTe TV al§non e EVaong TTPOKEILEVOU var UV akouTe
@Ahoug BopuBoug Tou TrePIBAAAOVTOG XWpou.
* Na PEIDVETE TNV EvTaon av OV PTTOPEITE VO aKOUCETE Ta dTopa TTou piAoUv ditrAa oag.
la TIEPICOGTEPES TTANPOYOPIES TXETIKA JIE TN PUBRION TwV r.mnéémv £vtaong fixou Tou
e QVaTpEETE OTO EYXEIPIOIO XPAoNG Tou

Au(puAﬁg XPAiON TOU aKOUTTIKOU

H Xprion Tou aKOUGTIKOU Yi va aKkoUTE HOUTIKI KaTd TV 0driynan Sev ouvioTaTal Kai
€ival TIAPAVOpN GE OPIOIEVEG TEPIOKES. MPETTE! VAl EIOTE TIPOOEKTIKOT Kal TTPOONAWUEVO!
Kata My oSiynon. AlakGyTe T Xprjon TG TIApoUsag GUOKEUNG £QV SIATTIOTWOETE 6TI GG
QTIOOTIA TV TIPOCOXT| KATG TNV 031)YNOT OTIOIOUBITIOTE OXAMATOG M EVU) TIPAYHATOTIOIEITE
Kol GAAN EVEPYEIQ TTou amraiTel TV TTAMPN TIPOTOXT 0ag.
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HBS-900 Benutzerhandbuch
Bluetooth® Stereo-Headset

Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
5 LG Electronics Inc., 2014
N 3 Hinweis: Bitte lesen Sie vor der Verwendung

um einen optimalen Betrieb zu gewahrleisten und
Schaden am HBS-900 sowie Bedienungsfehler zu
vermeiden.

Jegliche A an diesem ich
aufgrund von Druckfehlern oder Ungenauigkeiten der
enthaltenen Informationen diirfen nur von LG Electronics
Inc. vorgenommen werden.
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Teilebeschreibun

— Taste fiir Kopfhérer-

Kabeleinzug

— Anruftaste

|- Mikrofon
FF/REW-Taste - Kopfhorer-
Taste WIEDERGABE/ Aufsatz (L)
PAUSE/STOPP
Kopfhorer-Aufsatz (R) v Ein-/Ausschalttaste X

Taste flir Kopfhorer-
Kabeleinzug
Lautstérketaste (+)

Lieferumfang

(==

Kopfhorer-Aufsatze ~ USB-Ladekabel Benutzerhandbuch ~ WEEE-Karte (nur
(2 Paar) Europa)
Element Beschreibung

Bluetooth®-Spezifikation
Akku
Standby-Zeit/Gesprachszeit
Abspielzeit

Ladezeit
Aufladenennspannung
Betriebstemperatur

Version 3.0 (Headset-/Freisprech-/A2DP-Profile)
/Akku 3,7 V220 mAh Li-Polymer

Bis zu 550 Stunden/bis zu 17 Stunden

Bis zu 14 Stunden

Weniger als 2 Stunden

DC 4,75V ~ 5,6V, 400 mA

-10°C~60°C

155 mm (B) x 178 mm (L) x 15 mm (H)/54 g




schalten/ausschalten

— Stellen Sie die Ein-/Ausschalttaste auf die Position ,Ein“ oder ,Aus”.

— Bei angeschlossenem Ladegerat schaltet sich das Headset aus, unabhéngig
davon, ob das Ladegerat an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist.

— Wahrend des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die LED-Anzeige rot. Wenn der Akku zu
mindestens 80 % geladen ist, wird die Anzeige violett.

— Wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist, leuchtet die LED-Anzeige blau.

Niedriger Akkuladestand

—Alle zwei Minuten wird eine Warnmeldung ausgegeben.
— Wenn der Akku nicht geladen ist, schaltet sich das Headset aus.

— Stellen Sie die Lautstarketaste fiir eine Sekunde auf ,—*.
— Der Akkustatus wird in drei Stufen angegeben.

Akku voll Akku halbvoll Akku fast leer
Sprachansage Akku voll Akku halbvoll Akku fast leer
Blinkt Blinkt Blinkt
LED-Anzeige dreimal dreimal dreimal
blau violett rot

— Die Anzeige fiir den Akkustatus des HBS-900 erscheint auf dem Display.

iehbares Kopfhorer-Kabel

— Durch Ziehen an den Kopfhérern kénnen die Kopfhorer-Kabel ausgezogen werden.
— Durch das Driicken der Taste fiir Kopfhérer-Kabeleinzug werden die Kopfhérer-
Kabel automatisch wieder eingezogen.

DEU
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Kopplung

— Bevor Sie das Headset zum ersten Mal verwenden, miissen Sie es mit einem
Bluetooth-fahigen Telefon koppeln.

— Zur Kopplung des Headsets mit einem weiteren Telefon muss das Headset in den
Kopplungsmodus versetzt werden.

— Fiir das HBS-900 sind zwei Kopplungsmethoden verfiigbar.

Einfache Kopplung (Erstmalige Kopplung)
1. Stellen Sie die Ein-/Ausschalttaste auf die Position ,Ein“, um das HBS-900

ein: Sobald der Kc dus aktiviert ist, leuchtet die LED-Anzeige
blau.

2. Rufen Sie das Bluetooth-Menti Ihres Telefons auf. Hier kénnen Sie neue Gerate
suchen oder hinzufiigen.

+ Wahlen Sie in der Gerételiste den Eintrag ,LG HBS900“ aus, und koppeln Sie das

Gerét mit Ihrem Telefon.
3. Wenn Sie zur Eingabe des Pass- oder PIN-Codes aufgefordert werden, geben Sie
,0000° (4 Nullen) ein.
* Hinweis: Wenn lhr Telefon Secure Simple Pairing (SSP) unterstiitzt, miissen Sie
keinen Pass- oder PIN-Code eingeben.

« Wenn der Kopplungsvorgang erfolgreich abgeschlossen wurde, horen Sie die
Ansage ,Headset gekoppelt”.

+ Das HBS-900 wird automatisch ausgeschaltet, wenn es nicht innerhalb von drei
Minuten gekoppelt wird.

Manuelle Kopplung (Kopplung mit einem anderen Telefon oder erneute

Kopplung)

« Halten Sie die Anruftaste bei ausgeschaltetem Gerat 2 Sekunden lang gedriickt,
und stellen Sie gleichzeitig die Ein-/Ausschalttaste auf die Position ,Ein®.

« Sobald der Kopplungsmodus aktiviert ist, leuchtet die LED-Anzeige blau. Wenn
der Vorgang abgeschlossen ist, wiederholen Sie Schritt 2 bis 3 im Abschnitt
LEinfache Kopplung®.




Multi-Verbindung

Erweiterte Multipoint-Funktion

Sie konnen gleichzeitig zwei Gerate an das HBS-900-Headset anschlieRen. So
konnen Sie die Anklopfen-Funktion zwischen Anrufen auf zwei verbundenen
Telefonen verwenden.

Verbindung

— Koppeln Sie das Headset mit einem Bluetootnfahlgen Telefon (siehe
Kopplungsanweisungen auf Seite 2

— Schalten Sie das Headset aus.

— Halten Sie die Anruftaste bei at 1 lang gedriickt,
und stellen Sie gleichzeitig die Ein- /Ausschaltlaste auf die Position ,Ein", um den
manuellen Kopplungsmodus zu aktivieren.

— Koppeln und verbinden Sie das Headset mit dem zweiten Bluetooth-fahigen
Telefon. (Dies ist dann das primare Telefon.)

—Wenn Sie dieses Telefon gekoppelt und verbunden haben, verbinden Sie das
zuerst gekoppelte Telefon mit dem Headset. Dies ist dann das sekundare
Telefon.

* HINWEIS: Wenn das HBS-900 gleichzeitig mit zwei Telefonen verbunden ist
(Multipoint), sind die Anruffunktionen des Headsets fiir das priméare Telefon
verfligbar.

* HINWEIS: Wenn die Verbindung mit dem priméren Telefon iiber einfache
Kopplung fehlschlgt, wird das HBS-900 in den Kopplungsmodus versetzt.

Anruffunktion
— Sprachwahl und Wahlwiederholung sind fiir das primare Telefon (oder fiir das
Telefon, mit dem der letzte ausgehende Anruf getatigt wurde) verfligbar.

Anklopfen

— Driicken Sie, wahrend Sie einen aktiven Anruf fiihren, die Anruftaste 1 Sekunde
lang, um zu einem eingehenden Anruf zu wechseln.

— Driicken Sie die Anruftaste 1 Sekunde lang, um zwischen 2 aktiven Anrufen zu
wechseln.

— Um den aktiven Anruf oder beide Anrufe gleichzeitig zu beenden, driicken Sie
kurz die Anruftaste.

—Wenn an beiden Telefonen ein Anruf eingeht, schaltet das Headset automatisch
zum primaren Telefon.

DEU
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Automatische Verbindungswiederherstellung

— Wird das HBS-900 (versehentlich oder absichtlich) ausgeschaltet, wahrend
es mit einem Telefon verbunden ist, wird die Verbindung zwischen Headset
und Telefon getrennt. Beim erneuten Einschalten des HBS-900 innerhalb der
Reichweite werden Headset und Telefon wieder verbunden.

— Das sekundare Telefon muss iber die Auswahl von ,LG HBS900" aus der Liste
der Geréte im Bluetooth-Menti verbunden werden.

Reichweiteniiberschreitung

— Betréagt der Abstand zwischen den gekoppelten Geraten mehr als 10 Meter,
wird die Verbindung zwischen Headset und Telefon getrennt, und das HBS-900
vibriert, um Sie darauf hinzuweisen.

* Die Vibrationsfunktion des HBS-900 wird deaktiviert, indem die Lautstarketaste
2 Sekunden lang auf ,+* gestellt wird.

— Wenn die Verbindung zwischen Headset und Telefon nicht automatisch
wiederhergestellt wird, nachdem die erforderliche Reichweite erreicht wurde,
driicken Sie kurz die Anruftaste, um das HBS-900 manuell erneut mit dem
Telefon zu verbinden.

* Diese Funktionen kénnen nur verwendet werden, wenn Ihr Telefon sie ebenfalls
unterstiitzt. Weitere Informationen zur Verwendung dieser Funktionen finden Sie
im Benutzerhandbuch zu Ihrem Telefon.

— Im Falle von Multi-Verbindung oder Streaming wird die Verbindung zum inaktiven
gekoppelten Gerét, das sich auRerhalb der Reichweite befindet, getrennt. Das
HBS-900 weist einmal darauf hin, versucht aber nicht, erneut eine Verbindung

herzustellen.
Anrufe uf

fe

— Bei eingehenden Anrufen klingelt und vibriert das Headset.

* Das HBS-900 vibriert nicht, wenn die Vibrationsfunktion deaktiviert ist.

— Stellen Sie die Lautstérketaste kurz auf ,=*, um die Vibration abzustellen.

— Driicken Sie kurz die Anruftaste.

Anrufe libertragen

— Wenn auf Ihrem Telefon gerade ein Anruf aktiv ist, driicken Sie zweimal die Taste
WIEDERGABE/PAUSE/STOPP auf dem HBS-900, um die Audiowiedergabe
vom Headset auf das Telefon oder umgekehrt zu Ubertragen.




Sprachwahl

— Driicken Sie kurz die Anruftaste, um die Sprachsteuerung zu aktivieren.
Hinweis: Wenn das Telefon die Sprachwahl nicht unterstiitzt, wird durch diese
Aktion unter Umstanden die Wahlwiederholung aktiviert.

Wahlwiederholung

— Driicken Sie eine Sekunde lang die Anruftaste, um die Wahlwiederholung
zu aktivieren. Am Headset ertont ein S|gnalton und die zuletzt gewahlite
Rufnummer wird gewahit.

Anklopfen

— Sie kénnen einen zweiten Anruf entgegennehmen, ohne den ersten Anruf zu
beenden, indem Sie eine Sekunde lang die Anruftaste gedriickt halten (es ertont
ein Signalton). Halten Sie die Anruftaste eine Sekunde lang gedriickt, um zum
ersten Anruf zuriickzukehren.

— Driicken Sie kurz die Anruftaste, um den aktiven Anruf oder beide Anrufe
gleichzeitig zu beenden (nur wenn vom Telefon unterstiitzt).

Anruf ablehnen

— Driicken Sie die Anruftaste zwei Sekunden lang, wenn das Telefon klingelt.

Mikrofon ausschalten

— Stellen Sie die L auf .+ und glei itig eine Sekunde lang die
FF/REW-Taste auf die Position , REW“ um die Stummschaltung des Mikrofons
wahrend eines Gespréchs ein- oder auszuschalten.

* Sicherheitshinweis: Schalten Sie das Mikrofon zu lhrer eigenen Sicherheit nicht
wahrend des Fahrens ein oder aus.

Lautstarkeregelung

— Stellen Sie die Lautstarketaste auf ,+* oder ,~*.

Steuerung fiir das Audio-Streaming

— WIEDERGABE: Driicken Sie kurz die Taste WIEDERGABE/PAUSE.

— PAUSE: Driicken Sie kurz die Taste WIEDERGABE/PAUSE.

— STOPP: Halten Sie die Taste WIEDERGABE/PAUSE gedriickt.

— NACHSTER TITEL: Stellen Sie die FF/REW-Taste kurz auf ,FF*.

- VORHERIGER TITEL: Stellen Sie die FF/REW-Taste kurz auf ,REW".

— VORSPULEN: Stellen und halten Sie die FF/REW-Taste auf ,FF*.

— ZURUCKSPULEN: Stellen und halten Sie die FF/REW-Taste auf ,REW".

DEU



Verwendung

— Driicken Sie wahrend der Musikwiedergabe die Taste WIEDERGABE/PAUSE/
STOPP zweimal, um zwischen Bass Boost (Standard), Normal und Treble Boost
umzuschalten.

— Der von den Lautsprechern kommende Bass kann je nach GréRe der verwendeten
Kopfhérer-Aufsétze unterschiedlich stark sein.

— Das HBS-900 verfiigt iiber aptX®-Technologie, mit der sichergestellt wird, dass
Audioinhalte per Bluetooth schnell und mit bester Klangqualitét tibertragen werden.
— aptX® ist automatisch aktiviert, wenn es vom Quellgerat unterstuitzt wird.

Vibrationssteuerung

— Um die Vibrationsfunktion zu aktivieren oder zu deaktivieren, stellen Sie die
Lautstérketaste 2 Sekunden lang auf ,+*. Sie hdren die Ansage ,Vibration ein“ oder
,Vibration aus", wenn die \ i ion aktiviert oder deaktiviert wird.

— Wenn die \ i ktion des HBS-900 deaktiviert ist, vibriert das Headset nicht
beim Eingehen eines Anrufs oder wenn es sich auler Reichweite des Telefons
befindet.

— Durch Ausschalten und emeutes Einschalten des Geréts wird die Vibrationsfunktion
aktiviert.




SMS-Reade

Das Bluetooth-Headset HBS-900 unterstiitzt das Lesen von

SMS auf Android™-basierten Geraten.

Suchen Sie auf Google Play™ nach der LG-App

,Tone & Talk™", und installieren Sie sie auf Ihrem Gerat, um

diese Funktion zu verwenden.

* Mithilfe dieses QR-Codes konnen Sie die LG-App ,Tone &
Talk™" von Google Play herunterladen. Google Play ist eine
Marke von Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™

Funktion Aktion

Angabe der aktuellen Zeit Stellen Sie die FF/REW-Taste fiir eine Sekunde auf ,FF*.
Anzeige der neuesten SMS

oder MMS Stellen Sie die FF/REW-Taste fiir eine Sekunde auf ,REW".
Driicken Sie die Anruftaste zweimal. (Wahlen Sie

Direktwah! die Direktwahl aus, und wahlen Sie die gewtinschte
Telefonnummer aus dem Kurzwahlmenti von Tone & Talk™
aus.)

1. Driicken Sie zweimal die Anruftaste.

2. Wahlen Sie den Kontakt aus, den Sie anrufen méchten,
indem Sie die FF/REW-Taste fiir eine Sekunde betatigen.

Anruf-Favorit 3. Driicken Sie zweimal die Anruftaste. (Wahlen Sie
JAnruf-Favorit* aus, und wéhlen Sie die gewtinschte
Telefonnummer aus dem Kurzwahimen(i von Tone & Talk™
aus.)

1. Driicken Sie zweimal die Anruftaste.

2. Wahlen Sie den Kontakt aus, den Sie anrufen méchten,

Nummemwahl aus der indem Sie die FF/REW-Taste fiir eine Sekunde betétigen.

Anrufliste 3. Driicken Sie zweimal die Anruftaste. (Wahlen Sie ,Anrufliste”

aus, und wahlen Sie die gewiinschte Telefonnummer aus

dem i von Tone & Talk™ aus.)
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LED-Anzeige

" Status des q

Funktion HBS-900 Aktion

Einschalten Die blaue LED-Anzeige blinkt viermal.

Die blaue LED-Anzeige blinkt viermal und erlischt

AR anschliefend.
In Betrieb | Kopplungsmodus Die blaue LED-Anzeige leuchtet.

Hoadset Freisprech | g biaue LED-Anzeige bink! al finf Sekunden einmal,

Anruf verbunden Die blaue LED-Anzeige blinkt alle fiinf Sekunden einmal.

Aufladen Die LED-Anzeige leuchtet rot und wird violett, wenn der
Aufladen Akku zu mindestens 80 % geladen ist.

Ladevorgang Die blaue LED-Anzeige leuchtet.

Fehlerbehebung

Problem Mbgliche Ursache Problemlésung
Das Gerét y
lsstsinniont | Pien S, obder A des HBSSO0 50 i cen s,
einschaten. vollsténdig geladen ist.
Die Kommunikation | Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Telefon die Ermitteln Sie, ob Ihr Telefon die
mit dem Bluetooth-Profile des Headsets oder der | BluetootProfile des Headsets oder der
LG Bluetoot- Freisprechanlage unterstiitzt. Freisprechanlage unterstiitzt.
Headset HBS-%00 | prifen Sie, ob der Akkustand des HBS- | - oo s

ist nicht mdglich.

900 niedrig ist.

Die Kopplung des
HBS-900 mit dem
Bluetootf™Gerét
ist nicht moglich.

Vergewissem Sie sich, dass das Headset
eingeschaltet ist.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Headset

Stellen Sie die Ein-/Ausschalttaste auf
die Position ,Ein*, um das Headset
einzuschalten.

Halten Sie die Anruftaste bei
ausgeschaltetem Gerét 1 Sekunde lang
gedriickt, und stellen Sie gleichzeitig

im Kopplungsmodus befindet. die Ein-/Ausschalttaste auf die Position
LEin", um das Headset in den manuellen
2u versetzen.
Niedrige Lautstrke | Uberpriifen Sie die Lautstrke des oo @yl &
(Lautsprecher) L Erhohen Sie die Lautstarke.




Lassen Sie das Gerét nicht aus groRer Hohe fallen.

Sicherheitshinweise

Nehmen Sie keine Anderungen oder Eigenreparaturen am Gerét vor, und nehmen Sie es auch nicht

Bringen Sie das Gerat zu Reini nicht in direkten Kontakt mit Wasser, Alkohol oder Benzol etc.
Bringen Sie das Gerat nicht in direkten Kontakt mit b Stoffen.

Bewahren Sie das Gerét nicht in der Nahe von Stoffen auf.

Schiitzen Sie das Gerat vor Feuchtigkeit und Staub.

Legen Sie keine schweren ande auf das Gerét.

Verwenden Sie das Headset ausschiieRlich mit einem Original-Ladegerat von LG, um Beschadigungen
2u vermeiden.

+Die Tr i besteht aus einer F a Es wird jedoch
die Tragevorrichtung nicht zu verbiegen.

+ Jegliche Anderungen, die nicht ausdriicklich von der fiir die Konformitat verantwortlichen Partei
gestattet wurden, kénnen zum Verlust der Nutzungsberechtigung fiir das Gerit fiihren.

* Bei Austausch des Akkus durch einen ungeeigneten Akkutyp besteht Explosionsgefahr.

+ Entsorgen Sie unbrauchbar gewordene Akkus gemaR den Anweisungen.

+ Dieses Produkt enthalt kleine Teile, inklusive Kopfhérer, Ohrhérer und Kabel. Bewahren Sie
das Produkt auRerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

+ Wenn Sie iiber ein implantiertes medizinisches Gerét verfiigen, wenden Sie sich an einen
Arzt vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts.

+ Entfernen Sie das Ladegerét immer aus der Steckdose, wenn das Telefon voll aufgeladen ist.

So vermeiden Sie, dass das Ladegerét unndtig Strom verbraucht.

+ Wiederaufladbare Akkus kénnen bei fiihren.

+ Das Austauschen von Akkus von einem NICHT qualifizierten Technlker kann zu Schaden
am Gerét fii

+ Tauschen Sie den Akku nicht selbst aus. Beschédigungen am Akku kénnen zu Uberhitzung
und Verletzungen fiihren. Der Austausch des Akkus muss von einem autorisierten Dienstan-
bieter durchgefiihrt werden. Der Akku solite durch Recycling aufbereitet oder getrennt vom
Hausmiill entsorgt werden.
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Konfori tserklarung

FCC-HINWEIS FUR DIE BENUTZER:

Dieses Gerat wurde gepriift und erfiilt die Grenzwerte gema Teil 15 der Richtlinien der amerikani-

schen fiir das F FCC (Federal C C

Beim Betrieb miissen demnach folgende Bedingungen erfilllt werden:

(1) Das Gerét darf keine schadlichen Funkstorungen verursachen und

(2) Dieses Gerat muss Storungen konnen, die i Betrieb
verursachen kdnnen.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS:

GemaR der FCC-Richtlinie fiir RF-Signale diirfen weder das Gerét noch die Antenne verandert wer-
den. Jegliche Anderungen an der Antenne oder am Gerat konnen dazu fiihren, dass die Grenzwerte
fiir HF-Signale tiberschritten werden und der Benutzer die Nutzungsberechtigung verliert.
CE-HINWEIS FUR DIE BENUTZER:

LG Electronics erklart hiermit, dass das HBS-900 den wichtigsten Anforderungen und anderen
relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC entspricht. Eine Kopie der Konformitétserklérung
finden Sie unter http:/www.lg.com/global/declaration

©Bluetooth C€ 1177 K

FCC-ID: BEJHBS900 mmmm

Zusal he Informationen

1. Einwi it Energie im

Dieses Bluetooth®Headset HBS-900 sendet und empféngt Frequenzsignale. Wahrend des Betriebs
kommuniziert es mit einem mobilen Bluetooth®-Gerat durch das Senden und Empfangen von
Radiofrequenzsignalen (RF-Signale) in Form von elektromagnetischen Feldern (Mikrowellen) in einem
Frequenzbereich von 2,4 bis 2,4835 GHz.

Das Bluetoott®-Headset wurde fiir den Betrieb in Ubereinstimmung mit den von nanznalen Behorden

furd\e Strahlenbelastung konzipiert, unter der dass ein i i von
LG Electronics verwendet wird.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

2. Explosionsgefahrdete Orte

Schalten Sie Ihr elektronisches Gerat an Orten, die explosionsgefahrdet sind, aus. Obwohl dies selten
vorkommt, kénnte Ihr elektronisches Gerat Funken erzeugen. An solchen Orten kann ein Funke

eine Explosion ausldsen oder einen Brand verursachen, bei dem Sie sich verletzen oder sogar zu
Tode kommen kdnnen. Explosionsgefahrdete Orte sind zwar oft, aber nicht in allen Féllen deutlich
gekennzeichnet.

3. Hinweise zum Akku

Bei g hat ein Akku eine lange L Ein neuer oder
lange nicht verwendeter Akku erreicht bei den ersten Einsatzen unter Umstanden keine Ladung bis zur
vollen Kapazitdt. Setzen Sie den Akku niemals extremen Temperaturen tiber + 60 °C oder unter -20 °C
aus. Bei Raumtemperatur verfiigt der Akku tiber maximale Kapazitét. Wird der Akku bei niedrigen
Temperaturen verwendet, ist seine Kapazitat geringer. Der Akku kann nur bei Temperaturen zwischen
+10 °C und +45 °C aufgeladen werden.

Entfernen von Abfallbatterien und -Akkus
(Nur fiir Produkte mit integrierter Batterie)

Falls dieses Produkt eine im Produkt eingearbeitete Batterie/Akku enthalt, die nicht ohne weiteres
durch den Endbenutzer entfernt werden kann, empfiehit LG, dass nur qualifizierte Fachkrafte
Batterie oder Akku entfernen, die/der entweder wegen einer Ersatzlieferung oder fiir ein Recycling
am Ende der L dieses Produkts werden muss. Um Schéden am Produkt
zu vermeiden, und fiir ihre eigene Sicherheit, sollten Benutzer nicht versuchen, Batterie oder
Akku zu entfemen und diesbeztiglich die LG-Beratungsstelle oder einen anderen unabhéngigen

zwecks Beratung
Das Entfernen von Batterie oder Akku erfordert ein Zerlegen des Produkts, die Trennung der

L und eine sorgféltige Entnahme der Batterie-/Akkuzelle mit

Wenn Sie die fiir Fachkrafte bendtigen, wie man

Batterie/Akku sicher entfernen kann, besuchen Sie bitte http://www.Ige.com/global/sustainability/
environment/take-back-recycling.

atzli Informationen
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Zusatzliche Informationen

4. Entsorgung des Akkus im Bluetooth®-Headset
Entsorgen Sie den Akku in Ihrem Bluetootff®-Headset ordnungsgeméR und getrennt vom Hausmiill.

Entsorgen von alten Akkus
E\/ 1 Dieses Symbol kann mit den chemischen Symbolen fiir Quecksilber (Hg), Kadmium (Cd)
oder Blei (Pb) kombiniert sein, wenn die Akkus mehr als 0,0005 % Quecksilber, 0,002 %
Kadmium oder 0,004 % Blei enthalten.
2 Akkus missen immer getrennl vom Hausmilll in staatlichen oder kommunalen
geltenden entsorgt werden.
3 Durch eine vorschnflsmar&lge Entsorgung Ihrer alten Akkus konnen schédliche
Auskaungen auf Mensch, Tier und Umwelt vermieden werden.
zur alter Akkus erhalten Sie bei den lokalen
Behérden, der inri oder dem F bei dem Sie das Produkt
erworben haben.

5. Bedingungen

- Die Garantie kann nur in Anspruch genommen werden, wenn die Originalrechnung, die vom Héndler
auf den urspriinglichen Kaufer ausgestellt wurde und auf der das Kaufdatum und die Seriennummer
ausgewiesen sind, zusammen mit dem Produkt zur Reparatur oder fiir den Austausch vorgelegt
wird. LG Electronics behalt sich das Recht vor, den Garantieservice zu verweigern, wenn diese
Informationen nach dem Kauf des Produkts vom Handler entfernt oder verandert wurden.

—Wenn LG Electronics das Produkt repariert oder ersetzt, gilt die Garantie fiir das reparierte oder
ersetzte Produkt fiir die restliche Dauer der urspriinglichen Garantie oder neunzig (90) Tage lang, je
nachdem, welcher Zeitraum langer ist. Beim Reparieren oder Ersetzen konnen iiberholte Einheiten
mit gleichwertigem Funktionsumfang verwendet werden. Ersetzte Teile oder Komponenten gehen in
das Eigentum von LG Electronics (iber.
=Im sind keine F i die unter normalen

i oder bei e Gebrauch auftreten, einschlieBlich, jedoch
nicht beschrankt auf eine andere als normale und iibliche Verwendung gemaR der Anweisungen
zur Verwendung und Pflege des Produkts. Ferner sind im Garantieumfang keine Produktfehler
eingeschlossen, die aufgrund von Unfallen, Veranderungen oder Anpassungen sowie durch hohere
Gewalt oder Nasseeinwirkung auftreten.

— Dariiber hinaus sind im keine F i die aufgrund von

a durch Personen auftreten, die

nicht von LG Electronics dazu berechtigt sind. Die Garam\e erlischt, wenn die Siegel und Etiketten auf

dem Produkt beschadigt oder manipuliert wurden.




Beschrénkte Garantie

GEMASS DER BEDINGUNGEN DIESER BESCHRANKTEN GARANTIE GEWAHRLEISTET

LG ELECTRONICS, DASS DIESES PRODUKT ZUM ZEITPUNKT DES URSPRUNGLICHEN
KAUFS DURCH EINEN KUNDEN UND FUR DEN NACHFOLGENDEN ZEITRAUM VON EINEM (1)
JAHR FREI VON FEHLERN HINSICHTLICH KONSTRUKTION, MATERIAL UND VERARBEITUNG
ST, SOLLTEN SIE FUR IHR PRODUKT DEN GARANTIESERVICE BENOTIGEN, GEBEN SIE

ES DEM HANDLER ZURUCK, BEI DEM ES GEKAUFT WURDE, ODER WENDEN SIE SICHAN
IHREN LOKALEN LG ELECTRONICS-ANSPRECHPARTNER, UM WEITERE INFORMATIONEN
ZU ERHALTEN.

DEU

Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen
Vermeiden von Horschaden

Die Verwendung der Freisprechanlage mit hoher Lautstérke kann zu dauerhaftem
Hérverlust fiihren. Stellen Sie die Lautstérke auf ein sicheres MaR ein. Auch wenn Sie
sich im Lauf der Zeit daran gewdhnt haben, kann eine zu hohe Lautstérke dennoch zu
Hérschaden fiihren.
Wenn Sie meinen, ein Klingeln zu héren oder Gerausche nur gedampft wahrnehmen,
verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht weiter, und lassen Sie Ihr Gehor tberpriifen. Je hoher
die Lautstarke, desto schneller kann Ihr Gehdr Schaden nehmen. Experten raten zum
Schutz des Gehdrs:
* Nutzen Sie das Headset nur fiir begrenzte Zeit mit hoher Lautstérke.
« Vermeiden Sie héhere Pegel zur Ausblendung von AuRengerauschen.
« Verringern Sie die Lautstérke, wenn Sie Personen in lhrer Nahe nicht

sprechen horen kénnen.
Weitere ionen zur derl arke Ihres Telefons finden Sie im
Benutzerhandbuch zu Ihrem Telefon.

Sicheres Verwenden von Headsets

Die Verwendung von Headsets zum Musikhdren wahrend des Autofahrens wird

nicht empfohlen und ist in einigen Regionen gesetzlich verboten. Fahren Sie stets

mit gréRter Umsicht und Aufmerksamkeit. Verwenden Sie dieses Gerét nicht mehr,
wenn Sie das Gefiihl haben, dass Sie beim Lenken von Fahrzeugen oder bei anderen
Tatigkeiten, die Ihre volle Aufmerksamkeit erfordern, dadurch abgelenkt werden.
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Life's Good

Magyar

@ LG TONEnFinm

HBS-900 Hasznalati dtmutatd
Bluetooth® sztere6 headset

\ Minden jog fenntartva.
NS LG Electronics Inc., 2014

. O - Megjegyzés: A sérlilések és a HBS-900

helytelen hasznalatanak elkertilése érdekében,
illetve az optimalis teljesitmény eléréséhez a HBS-900
hasznélata el6tt figyelmesen olvassa el a tajékoztatot.

Akér a tipografiai hibak, akar az itt kozolt adatok
kiigazitasa céljabol kizarolag az LG Electronics Inc.
jogosult a jelen hasznalati utmutaté modositasara vagy
kijavitasara.
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A headset részei

Filldugokabel-
felcsévels gomb
HIVAS gomb
Mikrofon

— Filldugd
(bal)

LEALLITAS gomb /
Filidugd (jobb) ———

Be-/kikapcsolé gomb ¥
Fiildugokabel- -
felcsévels gomb

HANGERGSZABALYZO (+1)
A csomag tartalma

00 =

Fldugok (2 par) USB-s toltékabel Hasznalati utmutaté ~ WEEE kartya

(csak Europaban)
Elem Leirés
Bluetooth® verzid 3.0 (headset / kihangosité / A2DP profilok)
Akkumulator 3,7 V /220 mAh Li-polimer akkumulator
Készenléti idG / beszélgetési idd Akar 550 ora / akar 17 éra
Zenelejatszasi id6 Akar 14 ora
Toltési idé Legfeljebb 2 éra
Toltés névieges bemeneti teljesitménye | DC 4,75 V ~ 5,6 V, 400 mA
Uzemi hémeérséklet -10°C~60°C
Méretsily 155 mm (Sz) x 178 mm (H) x 15 mm (M)/54 g




Bekapcsolas / Kikapcsolas

- Huzza el a be-/kikapcsolé gombot ON (BE) vagy OFF (KI) allasba.

-Ki- és llapotban is atja a toltét, de a headset minden
esetben kikapcsol.

- Toltés kozben a piros LED folyamatosan vilagit, a 80%-os toltottség elérése esetén
pedig lilara valt.

- Atéltés befejezésekor a LED folyamatosan kéken vilagit.

Lemeriild akkumulator

- Két percenkeént figyelmeztetés hallhato.
- Ha nem tolti fel az akkumulatort, a headset kikapcsol.

Akkumulatoréllapot-figyelmeztetés

- Huzza el a HANGEROSZABALYZO 6t a - allasba 1
- Az akkumulatornak 3 toltottségi szintje van.

Magas Kozepes Alacsony
s Magas toltottségi Kozepes Alacsony
Hangjelzés szint tltdtisegi szint | toliottségi szint
Kéken Lilan Pirosan
LED villan villan villan
3-szor 3-szor 3-szor

- AHBS-900 téltdttségének allapota megjelenik a G3 és az iPhone képernydjén.

Visszahtzhato fiilldugok

- Afiildugok kihtizhatok.
- A kihuzott flildugokat a fiildugokabel-felcsévélé gombbal lehet visszahtzni.

HUN
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Parositas

- Aheadsetet az els6 hasznalat elétt parositani kell egy Bluetooth funkciéval

rendelkez6 telefonkésziilékkel.

- A headset akkor parosithaté tovabbi telefonnal, ha a headset parositasi médban

van.

- AHBS-900 készilé tféleképpen lehet p:

Egyszerii parosités (elsé parositas)

1. Huzza le a be-/kikapcsolé gombot ON (BE) allasba a HBS-900 bekapcsolasahoz.
Amikor a headset parositas modba Iépett, a kék LED-jelzéfény folyamatosan
vilagit.

2. Telefonja segitségével valassza ki a Bluetooth meniit, majd az Uj eszk6zok
keresése vagy hozzaadasa pontot.

« Vélassza ki az LG HBS900 lehetéséget az eszkézlistardl, és parositsa a
telefonkészlilékkel.

3. Ha jelszora/PIN kédra van szilkség, adja meg a ,0000” (4 db nulla) értéket.

* Megjegyzés : Ha a telefon tdmogatja a biztonsagos egyszerii parositast (SSP),
nem kell jelsz6t/PIN kédot megadnia.
« A sikeres parositast a ,Your headset paired.” (Headset parositva) hangtizenet

jelzi.

+ Ha a parositas 3 perc alatt nem térténik meg, a HBS-900 automatikusan
kikapcsol.

Manualis parositas (p: itas masik vagy Ujrapa

« Kikapcsolt allapo!ban két masodpercig nyomja le a HIVAS gombot, és egyuttal
huzza el ON (BE) allasba a be-/kikapcsolé gombot.

+ Amikor a headset parosltas madba lépett, a kék LED Jelzofeny folyamatosan
vilagit. Az eljaras utan ismételie meg az egy parositas 2-3. Iépését.




Tobbszoros csatlakozas

Specialis tobbpontos kapcsolodas
A HBS-900 akar két lilékhez is képes 6dni egyszerre. Ezaltal
szabadon varakoztathatja a hivasokat mindkét csatlakoztatott telefonkésziiléken.

Csatlakozas

- Parositsa a headsetet az egyik Bluetooth funkciéval rendelkezé telefonjaval
(lasd: parositasi utasitasok a 2. oldalon).

- Kapcsolja ki a headsetet.

- Kikapcsolt allapotban két masodpercig nyomja le a HiVAS gombot, és egyttal
htizza el ON (BE) allasba a be-/kikapcsolé gombot.

- Parositsa és csatlakoztassa a headsetet a masik, Bluetooth funkciéval szintén
rendelkez6 telefonjaval. (Ez lesz az elsédleges telefon.)

- Miutan ez a késziilék parositva lett és kapcsolodik a telefonhoz, kapcsolja 6ssze
az el6szor parositott készliléket is a headsettel. Ez lesz most a mésodlagos
késziilék.

* MEGJEGYZES: Amikor a HBS-900 két telefonhoz kapcsolddik egyszerre
(tébbpontos kapcsolddas), a headset hivasfunkcioi az elsédleges készulékkel
miikodnek.

* MEGJEGYZES: Ha az egyszerii parositassal valo kapcsolodas az elsGdleges
késziilékhez sikertelen, a HBS-900 parositasi médba lép.

Hivas funkcié
- AHangtarcséazas és az Utolsé szam Ujratarcsazasa funkcié az

telefonnal miikodik (vagy azzal a telefonnal, amelyré| utoljara kezdeményeztek
hivast).

Hivéasvérakoztatas

- Aktiv hivas kdzben gy tud atvaltani egy bejové hivasra, hogy megnyomja 1
mésodpercre a HIVAS gombot.

- Két aktiv hivas kézétt ugy tud valtani, hogy megnyomja 1 masodpercre a HIVAS
gombot.

- Az aktiv vagy mindkét hivas egyszerre térténé befejezéséhez réviden nyomja
meg a HIVAS gombot.

- Ha mindkét késziilék fogad bejévé hivast, a headset az elsddleges késziiléket
veszi alapértelmezettként.

HUN



Automatikus csatlakozas

- Ha a HBS-900 kikapcsol (akar véletlendl, akar szandékosan), mikdzben
csatlakozik a telefonhoz, a headset és a telefon kozétti kapcsolat megszakad.
Aheadset és a telefonkésziilék ismét automatikusan csatlakozik, ha
hatétavolsagon beliil a HBS-900 Ujra bekapcsol

- Amasodlagos észiilék c 4 valassza az LG HBS900
lehetSséget a Bluetooth menii eszkdzlistajabol.

Hatétavolsagon kiviil

- Ha a parositott késziilékek 10 vagy tobb méternyire vannak egymastol, a
headset és a telefon szétkapcsol, amire a HBS-900 rezgéssel hivja fel a
figyelmet.

* Ha eléz6leg a rezgést kikapcsolta (a HANGEROSZABALYZO + 4llasba tolasaval
és2 masodpercng tartd ot tartasaval), akkor a HBS-900 nem fog rezegni.

- Ha a headset és a telefon nem kapcsolodik automatikusan Ujra, amikor ismét a
hatétavolsagon beliilre kerlilnek, a kézi kapcsolédashoz réviden nyomja meg a
HBS-900 HIVAS gombjat.

* Ezek a funkciok csak akkor hasznalhatok, ha a telefon tdmogatja azokat.

Ezen funkciok hasznalatardl tovabbi tajékoztatast a telefonkésziilék hasznalati
atmutatéjaban talal.

- Tobbszoros csatlakozas és adatfolyam esetén a hatétavolsagon kiviili inaktiv
parositott eszk6z lekapcsolodik. A HBS-900 egyszer riaszt az Ujracsatlakozasra
valo kisérlet nélkul.

Hivas fogadasal/befejezése

- A bejovo hivasokat a headset csengéhanggal és rezgéssel jelzi.

*Haa rezges funkci6 ki van kapcsolva, akkor a HBS-900 nem rezeg.

- Arezgés ledllitasahoz roviden htizza le a HANGEROSZABALYZO kapcsolot
a - allasba.

- Nyomja meg réviden a HIVAS gombot.

- Mikdzben hivast fogad a telefonkésziiléken, nyomja meg kétszer a LEJATSZAS/
SZUNET/LEALLITAS gombot a HBS-900 kesziiléken a hivas headsetré|
telefonkészllékre, illetve telefonkésziilékrdl headsetre torténd atiranyitasahoz.




Hangtarcsazas

- A hangparancs aktivalasahoz réviden nyomja meg a HIVAS gombot.
Megjegyzés: Ha a telefon nem rendelkezik Hangparancs funkciéval, eléfordulhat,
hogy ez a miivelet az Utolsé szam Ujratarcsazasa funkciot aktivalja.

Az utols6 szam Ujratarcsazasa

- Az utolsé szam Ujratarcsazéasahoz tartsa \enyomva a HiVAS gombot 1
masodpercig. A headset révid hangjelzést ad, és Ujratéarcsazza az utoljara hivott
szamot.

Hivasvarakoztatas

- Ha gy szeretne Ujabb telefonhivast fogadni, hogy nem vet véget az elsé
hivasnak, egy masodpercre nyomja le a HIVAS gombot (hangjelzés hallhato).
Az eredeti hivashoz valo nyomja le egy ma cre a HIVAS
gombot.

- Az aktiv vagy mindkét hivas egyszerre torténé befejezéséhez réviden nyomja
meg a HIVAS gombot. (A telefon funkcicitél fliggéen.)

Hivas elutasitasa o

- Amikor cséng a telefon, nyomja le két masodpercre a HIVAS gombot.

Mikrofon némitasa

- Ha beszélgetés kézben szeretné elnémitani/visszakapcsolni a mikrofont, hizza
a HANGEROSZABALYZO kapcsolot a + allasba, az Eléretekerés/visszatekerés
kapcsolot pedig a visszatekerés allasba, és tartsa ket igy 1 masodpercig.

* Ovintézkedés: A sajat biztonsaga érdekében vezetés kozben ne valassza a
mikrofon némitasa opciot.

Hangeré-szabalyzas

- Huzza a HANGEROSZABALYZO kapcsolét a + vagy a - allasba.

- LEJATSZAS: Nyomja meg réviden a LEJATSZAS/SZUNET gombot.

- SZUNET: Nyomja meg réviden a LEJATSZAS/SZUNET gombot.

- LEALLITAS: Tartsa lenyomva a LEJATSZAS/SZUNET gombot.

- KOVETKEZO SZAM: Réviden hiizza az Eléretekerés/visszatekerés kapcsolot az
eléretekerés allasba.

- ELOZO SZAM: Réviden hiizza az EI6 és/vi és kapcsolot a
allasba. |
- ELORETEKERES: Huzza az El kapcsoldt az és allasba.

lizza az EI6 és/vi és kapcsolot a vi és dllasba.

HU
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Hangszinszabalyozé

- Zenelejatszas kozben a LEJATSZAS/SZUNET/LEALLITAS gomb kétszeri
megnyomasaval valthat a Mélyhang-kiemelés (alapértelmezett), a Normal és a
Magashang-kiemelés opciok kozott.

- Amélyhang eréssége a hasznalt fiildugé mérete fliggvényében valtozhat.

- AHBS-900 rendelkezik az aptX® technoldgiaval, amely biztositja, hogy a Bluetooth
kapcsolaton keresztil kiildott audi om azonnal é és kristalytisztan
szoljon.

- Az aptX® automatikusan engedélyezett, amennyiben a forraseszkéz tamogatja azt.

Rezgés vezérlése

- Arezgés funkcio ki- vagy bekapcsolésahoz hiizza el a HANGEROSZABALYZO
kapcsolét a + allasba 2 masodpercre. Be- és kikapcsolaskor a ,Vibrate on” (Rezgés
be), illetve a ,Vibrate off’ (Rezgés ki) hangiizenet hallhato.

- Ha a rezgés funkcio ki van kapcsolva, akkor a HBS-900 bejové hivaskor, vagy ha a
késziilék hatétavolsagon kiviil van, nem rezeg.

- Akészilék ki-, majd visszakapcsolasakor a rezgés funkcié bekapcsol.




AHBS-900 Bluetooth headset tdmogatja az SMS-olvasast

Android™ alapt kész(ilékeken.

Afunkcio hasznalatahoz keresse meg az LG Tone & Talk™

alkalmazast a Google Play™ aruhazban, és telepitse a

telefonkésziiléken.

* Az itt lathato QR kdd segitségével egyszertien letoltheti az
LG Tone & Talk™ alkalmazast a Google Play aruhazbol. A
Google Play a Google, Inc. védjegye.

Tone & Talk™
Funkcié Teendd
Aktudlis id riasztas H“ZZ ael azv kaposaldt az
dllasba 1 masodpercre.
Utolsé SMS vagy MMS Hzza el az kapcsolét a vi
felolvasasa dllasba 1 masodpercre.
Nyomja meg kétszer a HIVAS gombot (valassza ki a Kozvetien
Kézvetlen hivés tarcsazas opciot, és allitsa be a telefonszamot a Tone & Talk™

Gyorstarcsazas menijébdl).

1. Nyomja meg kétszer a HIVAS gombot.

2. Viélassza ki a hivni kivant személyt az ElGretekerés/visszatekerés
kapcsold 1 masodpercig tartd elhtizasaval.

3. Nyomja meg kétszer a HIVAS gombot a hivas kezdeményezéséhez
(vélassza ki a Kedvenc telefonszam hivasa opcict, és allitsa be a

aTone & Talk™ arcsazas menijébol).

1. Nyomja meg kétszer a HIVAS gombot.

2. Vélassza ki a hivni kivant személyt az Eldretekerés/visszatekerés

Ahivaselozményekben Iév kapcsolo 1 ma"sodpercig Ita;'&to' elnﬂza’sa’vall ) ) .

szam felhivasa 3 N){omja meg kefs;er ei H \/ S gomho't aumv‘as kez#ernenye;gsehez

(valassza ki A hivaselzményekben |évé szam felhivasa opciot,

ésallitsabe a amot a Tone & Talk™ &

mentijébol).

Kedvenc telefonszam hivasa
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LED

Funkci6 | A HBS-900 allapota

Bekapcsolva
Kikapcsolva

Mikédés |Parositas modban
kozben

profil csatlakoztatva
Hivas kdzben

Headset / kihangosit

Teendd

Akék LED négyszer felvillan.
Akék LED négyszer felvillan, majd elalszik.
A kék LED folyamatosan vilagit.

Akék LED 5 masodpercenként egyet villan.
Akék LED 5 masodpercenként egyet villan.

Toltés Toltés alatt

A piros LED tovabb vilagit, majd lilara valt,
amikor eléri a 80%-os toltottséget.

latt
aa Feltéltve Akék LED folyamatosan vilagit.
Hibaelharitas
E é L p Megoldas
Nem Ellenérizze, hogy a HBS-900
kapcsolodik | akkumulatora teljesen fel Toltse fel az akkumulatort.
be van-e toltve.

LG Bluetoott® | profilokat.

Ellendrizze, hogy a telefon
Nem jon létre |tamogatja-e a headset vagy
kapcsolat az | a kihangosito Bluetooth

Ellendrizze, hogy a telefon
tamogatja-e a headset vagy a
kihangosité Bluetooth profilokat.

HBS-900 Ellenérizze, hogy nincs-e
headsettel lemeriilve a HBS-900 Toltse fel az akkumulatort.
akkumulatora.
Ellendrizze, hogy a headset Huzzba {eoa,\‘b%g'kﬁf’.csbdc’
be van-e kapcsolva. gombo (BE) allasba a
AHBS-900 headset bekapcsolasahoz.
headsetet Kikapcsolt allapotban 1
nem lehet masodpercig nyomja le a
parositani a | Ellendrizze, hogy a headset | HIVAS gombot, és egyuttal
Bluetoot® | be van-e kapcsolva és htizza el ON (BE) allasba a
eszkbzzel parositas médban van-e. be-/kikapcsolo gombot. igy
manualisan parositas modba
kapcsolhatja a headsetet.
Halk

hangszéré

Ellendrizze a hangerdt.

Novelje a hangerét.




igyelem!
Ne ejtse le a késziiléket magas helyrél.

Ne alakitsa at, ne javitsa hazilag és ne szedje szét.

Aftisztitashoz ne hasznaljon vizet, alkoholt, benzint stb.

Ne tegye ki éghetd anyagoknak.

Ne tarolja a késziléket gyulékony anyagok kézelében, ne helyezze azok szomszé
Tartsa tavol a késziiléket a paratol és a portdl.

Ne helyezzen nehéz targyakat a késziilékre.

Csak eredeti LG tdltével hasznalja a fejhallgatét, kiildnben a késziilék karosodhat.

* A nyakpant alakemlékez6 6tvézetbdl késziilt. Ennek ellenére nem javasolt a nyakpant
hajlitgatasa.
* Azok az itasok és valtoztatasok, amegfelelésségéert felelés fél nem jarult
hozzé, semmissé tehetik a felhasznalonak a késziilék izemeltetéséhez vald jogat.

* Ha az akkumulatort nem megfeleld tipustra cseréli ki, fennall a robbanas veszélye.

* A hasznalt akkumulatorokat az utasitasoknak megfeleloen dobja ki

. A termek kisméreti alkatrészeket tartalmaz, tobbek kdzott fulhallgatokal fiildugokat

Tartsa tavol 6l
. Ha rendelkezik orvosi a atermék b 4 el6tt ke
orvosaval.
« A tolt6 felesleges aramfogyasztasanak elkeriilése érdekében mindig hizza ki a

tolIt6 csatlakozojat az aljzatbol, miutan a telefon teljesen felt6ltodott.

* A Li-lon akkumulator egy veszélyes alkatrész, mely sériléseket okozhat.

« Ha az akkumulatorcserét nem szakember végzi el, akkor ez késziiléke meghiba-
sodasahoz vezethet.

* Ne cserélje ki maga az akkumulatort. Az akkumulator megsériilhet, ami tiimele-
gedést és sériilést okozhat. Az akkumulatort csak szakszervizben cserélhetik ki.
Az akkumulatort jra kell hasznositani vagy a haztartasi hulladektol elkiilonitve
kell leselejtezni.

HUN
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Megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat

AZ FCC (SZOVETSEGI KOMMUNIKACIOS BIZOTTSAG) FIGYELMEZTETESE

Jelen késziilék megfelel az FCC l

Az az alabbi két felté kotott:

(1) Jelen késziilék nem okoz karos interferenciat, illetve

(2) Jelen késziilék elvisel minden interferenciat, azokat is beleértve, melyek esetleg
nemkivanatos mikodéshez vezetnek.

FONTOS MEGJEGYZES:

Az FCC radiofrekvencias sugarzasra vonatkozo eléirasai miatt tilos az antennan és a
készliléken atalakitasokat végezni. Az antenna vagy a késziilék barminemii atalakitasa
azt eredményezheti, hogy a késziilék tullépi a radiosugarzas megengedett hatarérté-
két, és ezaltal érvényteleniti a felhasznalonak a készulék izemeltetéséhez vald jogat.

A CE (EUROPAI MEGFELELOSEG) FIGYELMEZTETESE:
Az LG Electronics ezennel kijelenti, hogy az HBS-900 készilék megfelel az 1999/5/EC
iranyelv alapveté kévetelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozo eléirasainak. A Megfeleloségi
nyllétlt(é)zlat egy példanya megtalalhato a http://www.lg.com/global/declaration
weboldalon.

OBluetooth’ C€ 1177

FCCID: BEJHBS900 mmmm

1. Radiéfrekvencia-kibocsatas
Ez a HBS-900 Bluetooth® ;?Jhallgato radiojeleket bocsat ki és fogad. Amikor a késziilék

miikddés kizben Bluetooth” funkcioval rendelkezS mobiltelefonnal kommunikal, a
2,4-2,4835 GHz-es frekvenci: esd, mez6t
(mikrohulldmokat) fogad és bocsat ki.

Az LG Electronics altal gyartott mobiltelefonnal hasznalva, az On Bluetooth@ fejhallgatoja
megfelel a radiofrekvencia-kisugarzasra
amelyeket a kiilonb6z6 nemzeti és 0zi egé r tek
allitottak fel.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

2. Robbanasveszélyes kornyezet

Robbanasveszélyes helyen kapcsolja ki a késziiléket. Ritkan ugyan, de eléfordulhat, hogy
az elektromos berendezések szikrat okoznak. A robbanasveszélyes kérnyezetben kipattant
szikra robbanast vagy tiizet okozhat, ami személyi sérilléshez vagy akar halalhoz is
vezethet. A robbanasveszélyes helyeket altalaban - de nem mindig - tabla jelzi.

3.Az
Rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat esetén az akkumulator hossz élettartam. Uj vagy alig
hasznalt akkumulator esetén elfordulhat, hogy az elsé néhany alkalommal kisebb
a teljesitmenye. Ne (egye kiaz akkumulamrt szélsBséges, +60 °C felem vagy -20

°C alatti| ita eerese
érsé hasznalja az
hasznélja, a csb'kken. Az akkumulatort csak +10 °C és +45
°C kozotti hémérsékleten szabad télteni.

Elhaszi ott elemek és akkumulatorok eltavolita
(KIZAROLAG bea: elemmel 6

Ha a termék olyan beagyazott elemet tartalmaz, amelyet a termékbdl a végfelhasznalo
nem tud kdnnyedén eltavolitani, az LG azt javasolja, hogy elemcseréhez vagy a termék

anak végén az Uj azt csak el. A
termék sériilésének megakadalyozasa és a sajét biztonsaga érdekében a felhasznalok
ne kiséreljek meg az elem eltavolitasat, és tanacsadasért vegyek fel a kapcsolatot az LG
Service segélyvonalaval vagy mas fiiggetlen szolgaltatéval.
Az elem eltavolitésa soran fel kell nyitni a termékhézat, le kell csatlakoztatni az elektromos

Sket, és specidlis a Gvatosan ki kell emelni az elemcellat.
Ha szakember lanacsara van sziiksége ahhoz hogy biztonsagosan tavolitsa el az
elemet, ela http:/iwww.Ige. inability/

environment/take-back-recycling.

egészit6 informaciok
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gészit6 informaciok

4.A
Gondoskodjon a Bluetooth® fejhallgaté hasznalaton kivilli akkumulatoranak megfelelé
elhelyezésérdl, és soha ne dobja a haztartasi szemétbe.
Hasznalt akkumulatorok leselejtezése
1 Aszimbolum mellett a higany (Hg), kadmium (Cd) illetve 6lom (Pb) vegyjele is fel
van tiintetve, ha az akkumulator legalabb 0,0005% higanyt, 0,002% kadmiumot
\Iletve 0,004% olmot Iana\maz

kell Gj a
kormény vagy az unkcrmanyzaluk a\ta\ kue\cll modon és helyen
megfeleld segithet 6zni az esetleges
komyeze(re allati vagy emberi egészségre gyakorolt negativ hatasokat.
4 Ha tovabbi informaciora van sziiksége régi akkumulatora leselejtezésével
kapcsolatban, forduljon a teriileti 5Gnkormanyzathoz vagy a helyi illetékes
hatéséaghoz, illetve az lzlethez, ahol a terméket vasérolta.

5. Feltételek

- A garancia csak abban az esetben érvényes, ha a javitasra vagy cserére szant
termékkel egyltt bemutatja a vasarlaskor kapott eredeti szamlat, amelyen szerepel
a vasarlas datuma és a sorozatszam. Amennyiben a fenti adatokat a vasarlast
kévetGen va az LG Electr fenntartja a jogot, hogy

autasitsa a garancialis 4

- Ha az LG Electronics megjavitja vagy kicseréli a terméket, a megjavitott vagy kicserélt
termékre az eredeti termék garanciaidejébdl még hatralévé idével megegyez6 idejii
garancia vagy a javitastdl szamitott kilencven (90) napos garancia vonatkozik, amelyik
hosszabb.

A javitas vagy a csere t: ddositott, de ionli értékii
alkatrészeket.
Ackicserélt alkatrészek az LG Electronics tulajdonat képezik.

- A garancia nem vonatkozik a termék normal elhasznalédasabdl, illetve annak helytelen
hasznélatabél eredd meghibasodésokra, beleértve, de nem kizarélagosan a nem
rendeltetésszer(i hasznalatot vagy a termék i és
foglaltak figyelmen kivil hagyésat. A garancia nem vonatkozik tovabba a termék

asbol vagy elre nem lathaté eseményekbdl szarmazo,
illetve folyadékok altal okozott karokra.

- A garancia nem vonatkozik a termék szakszertitlen javitasabél vagy nem az LG
Electronics altal felhatalmazott személy altal nyujtott szolgaltatasokbdl eredd karokra.
Aterméken talalhaté barmely cimke hamisitdsa vagy megrongéldsa a garancia
megsziinését vonja maga utan.




Korlatozott garancia

JELEN KORLATOZOTT GARANCIA HATALYAALATT AZ LG ELECTRONICS
GARANTALJA, HOGY EZ A TERMEK AZ EREDETI ELADASKOR ES AZATTOL
SZAMITOTT EGY (1) EVIG MENTES A TERVEZESI-, ANYAG- ES KIVITELEZESI
HIBAKTOL. HAA TERMEKNEK GARANCIALIS SZOLGALTATASRA LENNE
SZUKSEGE, KERJUK, JUTTASSA VISSZA AHHOZ A KERESKEDOHOZ,
AKITOL VASAROLTA VAGY FORDULJON A HELYI LG ELECTRONICS
UGYFELSZOLGALATHOZ TOVABBI TAJEKOZTATASERT.

HUN

Fontos biztonsagi tudnivalok
A hallaskarosodas veszélye

Ha nagy hangerével hasznalja a fejhallgatot, tartés hallaskarosodas kovetkezhet

be. Allitsa a hangerét biztonsagos szintre. Lehet, hogy id6vel hozzaszokik a
magasabb hanger6hdz, igy azt mar nem érzékeli hangosnak, am ez ettdl figgetlentil
hallaskarosodashoz vezethet.

Ha cseng a fiile, vagy elmosddottan hallja masok beszédét, ne hasznalja tovabb

a késziiléket, és vizsgaltassa meg a hallasat. Minél hangosabb a készulék,

annal szenved hallaskarosodast. A fiilészek azt ljak, hogy a
kovetkezoképpen 6vja a hallasat:

* Ne hasznalja a fejhallgatot sokat és sokaig magas hangerével.

« Ne allitsa magasra a hanger6t azért, hogy kizarja a kornyezeti zajokat.

+ Ha nem hallja a kézelében beszélgeté embereket, vegye le a hangerét.
A telefon hangerdszintjeinek beallitasarol tovabbi informacioért lasd a telefon
hasznalati dtmutatojat.

A
Vezetes kézben nem tanécsos fejhallgatéval zenét hallgatni, néhany orszagban
pedig kifejezetten tiltja a torvény. Vezetés kdzben legyen dvatos, és koncentraljon a
vezetésre. Ha vezetés vagy barmilyen, figyelmet igényl6 miivelet kozben észreveszi,
hogy a késziilék hasznalata zavarja vagy elvonja a figyelmét, ne hasznalja tovabb

a keszliléket.
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HBS-900 Manuale per l'utente
Auricolare stereo Bluetooth®

, Tutti i diritt riservati.
< LG Electronics Inc., 2014

. O - Nota: per ottenere prestazioni ottimali e
prevenire danni o ['uso errato dell'auricolare
HBS-900, leggere attentamente tutte le informazioni
relative al prodotto prima di utilizzarlo.

Eventuali modifiche al presente manuale dovute a
errori tipografici o imprecisioni relative alle informazioni
fornite possono essere effettuate esclusivamente da LG
Electronics Inc.
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= Tasto per i riawolgimento
del cavo del microauricolare

Porta per ricarica

Indicatore LED Tasto CHIAMATA
|- Microfono
Interrutiore FFIREW Microauricolare
Tasto RIPRODUCI/ - intemo (sinistro)
PAUSA/INTERROMPI e
Microauricolare intemo S Pulsante di accensione -
(destro)

Tasto peri rawolgimento del
Cavo del microaurcolare

Tasto VOLUME (+)
Contenuto della confezione

Microauricolari ~ Cavo di ricarica USB Manuale per I'utente  Scheda RAEE
interni (2 set) (solo per I'Europa)

Elemento Descrizione
Specifiche Bluetooth® 3.0 (auricolare/vivavoce/profili A2DP)
Batteria Batteria da 3,7 /220 mAh ai polimeri di litio

Durata in standby/Durata in conversazione | Fino a 550 ore/fino a 17 ore
Durata della riproduzione musicale | Fino a 14 ore

Tempo di ricarica Meno di 2 ore

Tensione nominale di ricarica CC 4,75V ~5,6V, 400 mA

Temperatura di funzionamento da-10°Ca60°C

Dimensioni 155 mm (L) x 178 mm (P) x 15 mm (A)/54 g




- Scorrere l'interruttore di alimentazione in posizione ON o OFF.

- Quando si collega il caricabatterie, con o senza alimentazione, I'auricolare viene
disattivato.

- Durante la ricarica, l'indicatore LED si illumina di rosso e diventa viola quando la
ricarica raggiunge una percentuale del'80% o superiore.

- Una volta completata la ricarica, l'indicatore LED si illumina di blu.

Batteria scarica

- Viene emesso un avviso ogni 2 minuti
- Se la batteria non viene caricata, 'auricolare verra disattivato.

Allarme stato batteria

Scorrere l'interruttore del VOLUME verso il simbolo - per 1 secondo.
- La carica della batteria viene indicata da 3 livelli

Stato batteria Carica Medio Scarica
Richiesta vocale Batteria carica Livello medio Batteria scarica
Lampeggiamento | Lampeggiamento | Lampeggiamento
Indicatore LED Blu Viola Rosso
3 volte 3 volte 3 volte

- L'indicatore di stato della batteria dell'auricolare HBS-900 viene visualizzato sullo
schermo di G3 e iPhone.

Cavo del microauricolare interno riavvolgibile

- Afferrare il microauricolare interno destro o sinistro per estendere i cavi.
- Se si preme il tasto di riavvolgimento del cavo del microauricolare interno, il cavo
viene riavvolto automaticamente.

ITA



Istruzioni per l'uso

ione

Associ

= - Prima di utilizzare I'auricolare per la prima volta, & necessario associarlo a un
> telefono dotato di tecnologia Bluetooth.
- Per associare |'auricolare a un telefono aggiuntivo, attivare la modalita
corrispondente dell'auricolare.
- Sono disponibili due modalita di associazione per I'auricolare HBS-900.

Associazione semplice (prima associazione)

1. Scorrere l'interruttore in posizione ON per accendere |'auricolare HBS-900.
Quando l'auricolare attiva la modalita di associazione, l'indicatore LED si illumina
in blu.

2. Utilizzando il telefono, individuare il menu Bluetooth ed effettuare la ricerca o
I'aggiunta di nuovi dispositivi.

« Selezionare "LG HBS900" dall'elenco dei dispositivi € associarlo al proprio
telefono.

3. Se viene richiesto il pass code/codice Pin, inserire "0000" (4 zeri).

* Nota: se il telefono supporta il profilo "Secure Simple Pairing" (SSP), non sara
necessario inserire il pass code/codice PIN.
« Una volta completata I'associazione, si udira il messaggio "Your headset paired"
(L'auricolare & stato associato).
« Il dispositivo HBS-900 si spegne automaticamente se non viene associato entro
3 minuti.
ione manuale (associazione con un altro telefono o nuova

Associ
associazione)
« Adispositivo spento, tenere premuto il tasto CHIAMATA e spostare 'interruttore in
posizione ON contemporaneamente per 2 secondi.
* Quando l'auricolare attiva la modalita di associazione, lndicatore LED si illumina
in blu. Dopo aver completato la procedura, ripetere i passaggi di Associazione
semplice dal punto 2 al punto 3.




Multiconnessione

Multipunto avanzato

L'auricolare HBS-900 supporta il collegamento simultaneo con due telefoni. Cio
consente di utilizzare la funzione di chiamata in attesa su entrambi i telefoni
collegati.

Connessione

- Associare I'auricolare a uno dei telefoni dotati di tecnologia Bluetooth.
(Consultare le istruzioni di associazione a pagina 2).

- Spegnere ['auricolare.

- Adispositivo spento, tenere premuto il tasto CHIAMATA e spostare ['interruttore
in posizione ON contemporaneamente per 2 secondi per attivare la modalita di
associazione manuale.

- Quindi, associare e collegare I'auricolare con I'altro telefono Bluetooth
(quest'ultimo sara il telefono principale).

- Dopo aver associato e collegato questo telefono, tornare indietro e connettere
all'auricolare il telefono che era stato associato originariamente. Questultimo
sara il telefono secondario.

* NOTA: quando I'auricolare HBS-900 & collegato a due telefoni
contemporaneamente (connessione multipla), le funzioni di chiamata
dell'auricolare sono attive sul telefono principale.

*NOTA: se non & possibile effettuare il collegamento con il telefono principale
tramite I'associazione semplice, |'auricolare HBS-900 attiva la modalita di
associazione.

Funzioni di chiamata

- Le opzioni i vocale e Ricc izione ultimo numero funzionano con il
telefono principale (o sul telefono con cui & stata effettuata I'ultima chiamata).

Avviso di chiamata

- Durante una chiamata, premere il tasto CHIAMATA per 1 secondo per passare a
una chiamata in arrivo.

- Per passare da una chiamata all'altra, premere il tasto CHIAMATA per 1
secondo.

- Per terminare la chiamata attiva o entrambe le chiamate contemporaneamente,
premere brevemente il tasto CHIAMATA.

- Se entrambi i telefoni ricevono una chiamata in entrata, I'auricolare viene attivato
per impostazione predefinita sul telefono principale.
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Istruzioni per l'uso

Riconnessione automatica

- Se l'auricolare HBS-900 si spegne (accidentalmente o intenzionalmente) mentre
& collegato a un telefono, i due dispositivi si scollegano. L'auricolare e il telefono
si ricollegano automaticamente quando I'auricolare HBS-900 viene riacceso
all'interno della distanza richiesta.

- Il telefono secondario deve essere collegato selezionando "LG HBS900"
dell'elenco dei dispositivi nel menu Bluetooth.

Fuori portata

- | dispositivi associati si scollegano se si trovano a una distanza minima di
10 metri (33 piedi) e I'auricolare HBS-900 vibra per segnalare la perdita del
collegamento.

* Se la vibrazione viene disattivata spostando l'interruttore del VOLUME sulo
simbolo + e tenendo premuto per 2 secondi, il dispositivo HBS-900 non vibra.

- Se l'auricolare e il telefono non si ricollegano automaticamente quando tornano
alla distanza richiesta, premere brevemente il tasto CHIAMATA sull'auricolare
HBS-900 per effettuare manualmente la riconnessione.

* E possibile utilizzare queste funzioni solo quando sono supportate dal telefono.
Per ulteriori informazioni sull'utilizzo di queste funzioni, consultare il manuale per
l'utente del telefono.

- Durante la multiconnessione e lo streaming, il dispositivo associato non attivo
che si trova fuori dalla distanza richiesta verra scollegato. L'auricolare HBS-900
emettera un avviso senza tentare di ricollegarsi.

Ricezione di una chiamata/Termine di una chiamata

- Quando si riceve una chiamata, I'auricolare emette un segnale acustico e vibra.

* HBS-900 non vibra se la funzione ¢ disattivata.

- Spostare rapidamente l'interruttore del VOLUME verso il simbolo - per interrompere
la vibrazione.

- Premere brevemente il tasto CHIAMATA.

Trasferimento di una chiamata

- Durante una chiamata sul telefono, premere due volte il tasto RIPRODUCI/PAUSA/
INTERROMPI sul dispositivo HBS-900 per trasferire I'audio dall'auricolare al telefono
€ viceversa.




Istruzioni per l'uso
Selezione vocale

- Premere per qualche secondo il tasto CHIAMATA per attivare la funzione di
comando vocale.
Nota: se il telefono non supporta la selezione vocale, & possibile che eseguendo tale
azione venga attivata la Ricomposizione ultimo numero.

Ricomposizione ultimo numero
- Tenere premuto il tasto CHIAMATA per 1 secondo per attivare la funzione di
ricomposizione dell'ultimo numero. L'auricolare emettera un segnale acustico e
chiamera l'ultimo numero selezionato.

Avviso di chiamata

- E possibile rispondere a una seconda chiamata senza abbandonare la prima
premendo il tasto CHIAMATA per 1 secondo (si avvertira un segnale acustico).
Premere il tasto CHIAMATA per 1 secondo per tornare alla chiamata originale.

- Premere brevemente il tasto CHIAMATA per terminare la chiamata attiva o entrambe
le chiamate contemporaneamente. (Se la funzione & supportata dal telefono)

Rifiuto di una chiamata

- Premere il tasto CHIAMATA per 2 secondi mentre il telefono squilla.

Microfono muto

- Spostare l'interruttore del VOLUME verso il simbolo + e I'interruttore FF/REW verso
la posizione REW contemporaneamente per 1 secondo per attivare/disattivare il
microfono durante una conversazione.

* Precauzione: per la propria sicurezza, non disattivare il microfono durante la guida.

Controllo del volume

- Scorrere linterruttore del VOLUME verso il simbolo + o -.

Controlli dello streaming audio

- RIPRODUZIONE: premere brevemente il tasto RIPRODUCI/PAUSA.

- PAUSA: premere brevemente il tasto RIPRODUCI/PAUSA.

- ARRESTO: tenere premuto il tasto RIPRODUCI/PAUSA.

- BRANO SUCCESSIVO: scorrere rapidamente I'interruttore FF/REW in posizione FF.

- BRANO PRECEDENTE: scorrere rapidamente l'interruttore FF/REW in posizione REW.

- AVANZAMENTO RAPIDO: scorrere e tenere premuto I'interruttore FF/REW in posizione
FF.

- RIAWOLGIMENTO: scorrere e tenere premuto linterruttore FF/REW in posizione REW.
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Istruzioni per l'uso

- Durante la riproduzione di brani musicali, premere due volte il tasto RIPRODUCI/
PAUSA/INTERROMPI per accedere alla funzione Incremento bassi (predefinita),
Normale e Incremento alti.

- | bassi emessi dagli altoparlanti possono variare a seconda delle dimensioni dei
microauricolari interni in uso.

- L'auricolare HBS-900 include la tecnologia aptX® che assicura una trasmissione
istantanea e chiara del contenuto audio tramite Bluetooth.

- aptX® si attiva automaticamente purché il dispositivo sorgente supporti tale
tecnologia.

Controllo vibrazione

- Per attivare o disattivare la funzione di vibrazione, scorrere linterruttore del VOLUME
verso il simbolo + per 2 secondi. Viene emesso l'awiso acustico "Vibrate on"
(Vibrazione attiva) o "Vibrate off" (Vibrazione disattiva), quando la funzione viene
rispettivamente attivata o disattivata.

- Quando la funzione di vibrazione del dispositivo HBS-900 ¢ disattivata, 'auricolare non
vibra quando € in arrivo una chiamata o si trova fuori portata.

- Se si spegne e riaccende l'unitd, la funzionalita di vibrazione verra attivata.




Istruzioni per l'uso
Lettore SMS

L'auricolare Bluetooth HBS-900 supporta la lettura di SMS su

dispositivi Android™.

In Google Play™ Store, cercare I'applicazione "Tone & Talk™"

di LG e installarla sul dispositivo per utilizzarla.

* Il codice QR qui visualizzato consente di scaricare
l'applicazione Tone & Talk™ di LG da Google Play. Google
Play & un marchio di Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™

Funzione Azione

Scorrere l'interruttore FF/REW in posizione FF per 1

secondo.

Lettura dell'ultimo SMS Scorrere l'interruttore FF/REW in posizione REW per 1

oMMS secondo.

Premere due volte il tasto CHIAMATA (selezionare

Composizione diretta Selezione diretta e impostare il numero di telefono nel

menu Selezione rapida di Tone & Talk™).

1. Premere due volte il tasto CHIAMATA.

2. Selezionare il nome del contatto da chiamare scorrendo

Chiamata a un contatto l'interruttore FF/REW per 1 secondo.

Preferito 3. Premere due volte il tasto CHIAMATA (selezionare
Chiamata a Preferito e impostare il numero di telefono
dal menu Selezione rapida di Tone & Talk™).

1. Premere due volte il tasto CHIAMATA.

2. Selezionare il nome del contatto da chiamare scorrendo

Selezione tramite la l'interruttore FF/REW per 1 secondo.

cronologia chiamate 3. Premere due volte il tasto CHIAMATA (selezionare

Cronologia chiamate e impostare il numero di telefono

dal menu Selezione rapida di Tone & Talk™).

Awviso ora corrente
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I atore LED

Funzione

Funzionante

Stato di HBS-900
Acceso
Spegnimento
Modalita di
assoclazione

Profilo auricolare/
vivavoce collegato

Chiamata connessa

Azione

Il LED blu lampeggia 4 volte.
Il LED blu lampeggia 4 volte, poi si spegne.

Il LED blu rimane illuminato.

Il LED blu lampeggia 1 volta ogni 5 secondi.
Il LED blu lampeggia 1 volta ogni 5 secondi.

Ricarica

Ricarica

Ricarica completa

Il LED rosso rimane acceso e diventa viola
quando la ricarica raggiunge 1'80% o piu.
Il LED blu rimane illuminato.

Risoluzione dei problemi

Problema

Il dispositivo

non si accende.

Possibile causa

Verificare che la batteria
del dispositivo HBS-900 sia
te carica.

Soluzione

Ricaricare la batteria.

Non & possibile
comunicare
con ['auricolare
Bluetooth® LG
HBS-900.

Verificare che il telefono supporti
i profili auricolare o vivavoce
Bluetooth.

Verificare che la batteria del
dispositivo HBS-900 non sia
quasi scarica.

Stabilire se il telefono supporta
i profili auricolare o vivavoce
Bluetooth.

Ricaricare la batteria.

Non & possibile

Verificare che I'auricolare sia
acceso.

Scorrere I'interruttore in posizione
ON per accendere |'auricolare.

associare Con il dispositivo spento,

Iauricolare premere il tasto CHIAMATA e

HBS-900 al Verificare che I si trovi spostare

U'SPUS'UV% in modalita di associazione. linterruttore in posizione ON per 1

Bluetootft secondo per attivare la modalita di
associazione manuale.

Audio basso | Verificare il volume

Aumentare il livello del volume.




Precauzion

Non Iasmar cadere I'unita da un'altezza elevata.

Non riparare o smontare.

Non esporre l'unita direttamente ad acqua, alcool, benzene o altri prodotti per la pulizia.
Non esporre l'unita di ite a sostanze ir

Non posizionare né tenere I'unita vicino a sostanze infi

Tenere l'unita lontana da polvere e ambienti umidi.

Non appoggiare oggetti pesanti sull'unita.

Per evitare di danneggiare il telefono, utilizzarlo solo con un caricatore LG originale.

« Il cinturino da collo & costituito da materiali a memoria di forma. Tuttavia, si consiglia
di non piegare il cinturino ripetutamente.

« Le modifiche non espressamente approvate dalla parte responsabile della conformita
possono invalidare il diritto dell'utente all'uso dellapparecchio.

« L'uso di un tipo di batteria errato pud comportare il rischio di esplosioni.

« Attenersi alle istruzioni per lo smaltimento delle batterie usate.

* Questo prodotto contiene componenti di piccole dimensioni, compresi gli auricolari,
i cuscinetti per auricolare e i cavi. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

« | portatori di dispositivi medici impiantati devono consultare il medico prima di
utilizzare questo prodotto.

* Quando il telefono & carico, scollegare sempre il caricabatterie dalla presa di
corrente per evitare consumi energetici non necessari.

. Una banena agli ioni di litio & un componente pericoloso che puo causare lesioni

. La sosmuzwone della batteria da parte di personale non qualificato pud causare
danni al dispositivo.

* Non sostituire la batteria autonomamente. La batteria potrebbe essere
danneggiata, surriscaldarsi e provocare lesioni. La batteria deve essere sostituita
da un provider di assistenza autorizzato. La batteria deve essere riciclata o smaltita
separatamente rispetto ai rifiuti domestici.
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Dichiarazione di conferma

AVVERTENZA FCC PER GLI UTENTI

Questo apparecchio & conforme alla parte 15 delle norme FCC.

Il funzionamento & soggetto alle due condizioni riportate di seguito:

(1) Il dispositivo non deve generare interferenze dannose

(2) Il dispositivo deve accettare le interferenze ricevute, incluse quelle che potrebbero
comportare errori nel funzionamento.

NOTA IMPORTANTE

In ottemperanza ai requisiti di esposizione alle radiofrequenze stabiliti dalle norme FCC, non

& consentita alcuna modifica all'antenna o al dispositivo. Qualsiasi modifica all'antenna o al

dispositivo potrebbe causare l'inosservanza dei requisiti di esposizione alle radiofrequenze

stabiliti dalle norme FCC e invalidare il diritto dell'utente all'uso del dispositivo.

AVVERTENZA CE PER GLI UTENTI:

Con il presente documento, LG Electronics dichiara che il prodotto HBS-900 & conforme

ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni della Direttiva 1999/5/EC. Una copia della

Dichiarazione di conformita & disponibile all'indirizzo http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

OBluetooth C€ 1177

ID FCC: BEJHBS900  mmmm

Ulteriori informazion

1. Esposizione alle radiofrequenze

L'auricolare Bluetooth® HBS-900 & un ricetrasmettitore radio. Durante il funzionamento,
comunica con un dispositivo mobile dotato di Bluetooth® ricevendo e trasmettendo energia
glitéraosmggnelica in radiofrequenza (RF) (microonde) nellintervallo di frequenza da 2,4 a
L'auricolare Bluetooth® & progettato per funzionare nel rispetto delle direttive sullesposizione
alle radiofrequenze (RF) e dei limiti stabiliti dalle autorita nazionali e dalle agenzie
internazionali per questioni riguardanti la sicurezza, quando si utilizza un telefono cellulare
LG Electronics compatibile.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

2.
Spegnere il dispositivo elettronico quando ci si trova in un'area con un’atmosfera
potenzialmente esplosiva. Questo si verifica molto raramente; tuttavia, il dispositivo
elettronico potrebbe generare delle scintille. La presenza di scintille in tali aree potrebbe
causare esplosioni o incendi con conseguenti lesioni fisiche persino mortali. Spesso, ma
non in tutti i casi, tali aree sono chiaramente indicate.

3. Informazioni sulla batteria

Se utilizzata correttamente, una batteria ricaricabile puo avere una lunga durata. Le capacita
di una batteria nuova o che non ¢ stata utilizzata per lungo tempo potrebbero risultare ridotte
nel primo periodo di utilizzo. Non esporre la batteria a temperature estreme superiori a 60
°C (140 °F) o inferiori a -20 °C (4 °F). Per una capacita massima della batteria, utilizzarla a
temperatura ambiente. La capacita della batteria viene ridotta se & utilizzata a temperature
bassne. E possibile caricare la batteria solo a temperature comprese tra 10°C (50°F) e 45°C

(13°F)

Rimozione di batterie e accumulatori
(SOLO prodotti con batteria incorporata)

Nel caso in cui il prodotto contenga una batteria incorporata nel prodotto che non pud
essere faciimente rimossa dall'utente finale, LG raccomanda che la batteria venga
rimossa solo da professionisti qualificati, sia per la sostituzione sia per il riciclaggio al
termine della vita del prodotto. Per evitare danni al prodotto, e per la propria sicurezza, gli
utenti non devono tentare di rimuovere la batteria, ma contattare il Servizio clienti di LG o
altri fornitori di servizi indipendenti per ottenere consiglio.

La rimozione della batteria comporta lo smantellamento della custodia del prodotto, la
disconnessione di cavilcontatti elettrici, e 'attenta estrazione della cella batteria utilizzando
strumenti specifici. In caso di bisogno di istruzioni per professionisti qualificati su come
rimuovere la batteria in modo sicuro, si prega di visitare http:/Awww.lge.com/global/
sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling.
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Ulteriori informazioni

4. Riciclaggio della batteria del dispositivo Bluetooth®
La batteria dell'auricolare Bluetoott® deve essere smaltita secondo le normative vigenti e non
deve essere mai gettata nei rifiuti municipali.

delle i

E 1 Questo simbolo potrebbe essere associato ai simboli chimici del mercurio (Hg),

cadmio (Cd) o piombo (Pb) se la batteria contiene piu di 0,0005% di mercurio,
0,002% di cadmio o 0,004% di piombo.
Tutte le batterie e gli accumulatori devono essere smaltiti separatamente rispetto
alla raccolta differenziata municipale, mediante impianti di raccolta specifici
designati dal governo o dalle autorita locali
Il corretto i di batterie e obsoleti isce a prevenire
possibili conseguenze negative sull'ambiente, sulla salute degli individui e su tutte
le altre specie VIVEMI
Per il i pit sullo i di batterie e
obsoleti, contattare I'ufficio del comune di residenza, il servizio di smaltimento rifiuti
o il negozio in cui & stato acquistato il prodotto.

~

©
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5. Condizioni

- La garanzia & valida solo se viene presentata la ricevuta originale consegnata dal
rivenditore all'acquirente, in cui viene specificata la data di acquisto e il numero di serie,
con il prodotto da riparare o sostituire. LG Electronics si riserva il diritto di rifiutare il servizio
di garanzia se tali informazioni sono state rimosse o modificate dopo I'acquisto originale
del prodotto.

- Se LG Electronics effettua la riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto, tale prodotto sara
garantito per il rimanente periodo della garanzia originale o per novanta (90) giorni
dalla data di riparazione, a seconda di quale sia il periodo piti lungo. La riparazione o la
sostituzione potrebbero implicare I'utilizzo di unita riparate funzionalmente equivalenti. Le
parti o i componenti sostituiti diventano di proprieta di LG Electronics.

- Questa garanzia non comprende gli eventuali difetti del prodotto causati dal normale
deterioramento o dall'uso improprio, incluso, ad esempio, I'utilizzo diverso da quello
normale e consueto illustrato dalle istruzioni per I'utilizzo e la manutenzione del prodotto.
Questa garanzia non comprende gli eventuali difetti causati da incidenti, modifiche o
regolazioni, eventi eccezionali o danni causati da liquidi.

- Questa garanzia non comprende gli eventuali d|fem causati da riparazioni errate, modifiche
o interventi di assi: eseguiti da nol da LG Electronics. La
manomissione dei sigilli del prodotto rende nulla Ia garanzia.




Garanzia limitata

IN BASE ALLE CONDIZIONI DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA, LG
ELECTRONICS GARANTISCE CHE IL PRODOTTO E PRIVO DI DIFETTI DI
PROGETTAZIONE, MATERIALE E FABBRICAZIONE AL MOMENTO DELL'ACQUISTO
ORIGINALE DA PARTE DEL CONSUMATORE E PER UN SUCCESSIVO PERIODO DI
UN (1) ANNO. SE E NECESSARIO IL SERVIZIO DI GARANZIA PER IL PRODOTTO,
RICHIEDERLO AL RIVENDITORE O RIVOLGERSI AL CENTRO DI ASSISTENZA LG
ELECTRONICS PIU VICINO PER OTTENERE ULTERIORI INFORMAZIONI.

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza
Come evitare i danni all'udito

L'utilizzo del kit vivavoce per auto ad alto volume potrebbe provocare la perdita
permanente dell'udito. Impostare il volume su un livello sicuro. E possibile che nel
tempo ci si adatti a un volume piu alto che potrebbe sembrare normale ma che puo
danneggiare ['udito.

Se si percepisse un sibilo o le conversazioni sembrassero a un livello audio minore,
interrompere I'ascolto e consultare uno specialista. Piu si prolunga I'ascolto ad alto
volume, pitt il danno all'udito sara maggiore. Gli esperti suggeriscono i seguenti metodi
per proteggere il proprio udito:

« Limitare la quantita di volte in cui si utilizza I'auricolare ad alto volume.

« Evitare di alzare il volume per coprire i rumori del’ambiente circostante.

« Abbassare il volume se non si riesce a sentire le persone nelle vicinanze.

Fare riferimento alla guida per I'utente del telefono per ulteriori informazioni sulla
procedura di regolazione dei livelli di ascolto del telefono.

Utilizzo sicuro dell’auricolare

Non & consigliabile, e in alcune zone ¢ illegale, utilizzare I'auricolare per ascoltare
la musica durante la guida di un veicolo. Prestare attenzione durante la guida.
Interrompere ['utilizzo del dispositivo se questultimo causa distrazione dalla
guida di qualsiasi tipo di veicolo o durante lo svolgimento di attivita che richiedono
concentrazione.
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HBS-900 Gebruikershandleiding
Bluetooth®-stereoheadset

i \ Alle rechten voorbehouden.
S LG Electronics Inc., 2014

Opmerking: lees voor gebruik alle informatie
goed door voor optimale prestaties en om schade
aan en misbruik van de HBS-900 te voorkomen.

Aanpassingen of wijzigingen aan deze handleiding naar
aanleiding van typefouten of onnauwkeurigheden van de
hierin vastgelegde informatie worden uitsluitend door LG

Electronics Inc. gemaakt.
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Namen van onderdelen

- Snoeroprolknop
Laadpoort -
LED-indicator Knop OPROEP
Schakelaar )~ Microfoon
vooruititerug -~ Oordopje (L)
KnopAFSPELEN/ ~
ONDERBREKEN/STOPPEN e
Qordopje (R) s’ Netschakelaar —
Snoeroprolknop -
VOLUME-knop (+)
Inhoud van de verpakking

(2sets)  USB Gebrui dleiding  WEEE-kaart
(alleen Europa)

Item Omschrijving
Bluetooth®-specificatie 3.0 (Headset / Handsfree / A2DP-profielen)
Accu Accu 3,7 VV/ 220 mAh Li-polymeer
Stand-bytijd/Spreektijd Tot 550 uur / maximaal 17 uur
Speeltijd muziek Tot 14 uur
Laadtijd Minder dan 2 uur
Spanning voor opladen DC 4,75 ~5,6 V, 400 mA
Gebruikstemperatuur -10°C~60°C

/ gewicht 155 x 178 x 15 mm (Ixbxh)/54 g




In-/uitschakelen

- Schuif de aan/uit-schakelaar naar de positie AAN of UIT.

Opladen

- Alls de oplader is verbonden, wordt de headset uitgeschakeld, ongeacht of het
apparaat is in- of uitgeschakeld.

- Tijdens het opladen brandt het LED-lampje continu rood en wordt vervolgens paars
wanneer de headset 80% of meer is opgeladen.

- Als het opladen is voltooid, brandt het LED-lampje blauw.

Lage accuspanning

- Erklinkt om de twee minuten een notificatie.
- Als de accu leeg is, wordt de headset uitgeschakeld.

Notificatie accustatus

Schuif de knop VOLUME gedurende 1 seconde naar de positie -.
- Er zijn drie verschillende accuniveaus.

Accustatus Hoog Gemiddeld Laag
Gesproken "
bericht Accu vol Accu halfvol Accu bijna leeg
Knippert Knippert Knippert
LED-indicator Blauw Paars Rood
3 keer 3 keer 3 keer

- De statusindicator van de HBS-900-batterij wordt op het G3- en iPhone -scherm
weergegeven.

Oprolbaar snoer oordopjes

- Het snoer van de oordopjes kan worden verlengd door eraan te trekken.
- Het snoer wordt automatisch opgerold als u op de snoeroprolknop drukt.

NLD
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Gebruikswijze

Koppelen

- Voordat u de headset voor het eerst gebruikt, moet u de headset koppelen met een
Bluetooth-handset.

- Als u de headset aan een extra handset wilt koppelen, moet de headset in de
koppelingsmodus zijn geplaatst.

- De HBS-900 kan op twee manieren worden gekoppeld.

Eenvoudig koppelen (voor het eerst koppelen)
1. Schuif de aan/uit-schakelaar naar de positie AAN om de HBS-900 in te schakelen.
Als de headset in de koppelmodus staat, is de LED-indicatie continu blauw.
2. Gebruik de handset om naar het Bluetooth-menu te gaan en zoek naar nieuwe
apparaten of voeg nieuwe apparaten toe.
« Selecteer LG HBS-900 in de lijst met apparaten en breng de koppeling met de
handset tot stand.
3. Als om een wachtwoord/PIN-code wordt gevraagd, voert u 0000 (4 x nul) in.
* Opmerking: als uw handset Secure Simple Pairing (SSP) ondersteunt, hoeft u
geen wachtwoord/PIN-code in te voeren.
« Nadat de koppeling tot stand is gebracht, hoort u de notificatie De headset is
gekoppeld.
« Indien de HBS-900 niet binnen 3 minuten wordt gekoppeld, schakelt deze
automatisch uit.
Handmatig koppelen (koppelen met een ander toestel of opnieuw koppelen)
« Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uif . Druk op de oproepknop en schuif
tegelijkertijd de aan/uit-schakelaar gedurende 2 seconden naar de positie AAN.
+ Als de headset in de koppelmodus staat, is de LED-indicatie continu blauw.
Herhaal na deze procedure stap 2 tot en met 3 onder Eenvoudig koppelen.




Multi-conne n

Geavanceerde Multipoint
Met de HBS-900 kunt u twee apparaten tegelijkertijd met de headset verbinden.
Zo kunt u op beide verbonden telefoons wisselgesprekken voeren.

Aansluitmogelijkheden

- Koppel de headset met een van uw Bluetooth-handsets (volgens de
koppelingsinstructies op pagina 2).

- Schakel de headset uit.

- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld. Druk op de oproepknop en schuif
tegelijkertijd de aan/uit-schakelaar gedurende 2 seconden naar de positie AAN
om naar de modus Handmatig koppelen te gaan.

- Koppel de headset en verbindt deze met uw andere Bluetooth-handset. (dit wordt
uw primaire handset).

- Nadat deze handset is gekoppeld en verbonden, gaat u terug om de
oorspronkelijk gekoppelde handset op de headset aan te sluiten. Dit wordt nu uw
secundaire handset.

* OPMERKING: als de HBS-900 is verbonden met twee handsets tegelijk
(Multipoint), dan werken de belfuncties van de headset op de primaire handset.

* OPMERKING: als de primaire telefoon niet kan worden verbonden via
Eenvoudig koppelen, dan schakelt de HBS-900 naar de koppelingsmodus.

Oproepfunctie
- De functies Kiezen met spraak en Laatste nummer opnieuw kiezen werken op de
primaire handset (of de handset waarop de laatste uitgaande oproep is geplaatst).

Wisselgesprek

- Als u tijdens een actieve oproep naar een inkomend oproep wilt schakelen,
houdt u 1 seconde de oproepknop ingedrukt om naar de inkomende oproep te
schakelen.

- Als u tussen twee 2 actieve oproepen wilt schakelen, houdt u 1 seconde de
oproepknop ingedrukt.

- Als u de actieve oproep of de twee oproepen tegelijk wilt beéindigen, drukt u kort
op de oproepknop.

- Als beide handsets een inkomende oproep ontvangen, schakelt de headset
standaard naar het primaire apparaat.
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Automatisch opnieuw verbinding maken

- Als de HBS-900 (per ongeluk of met opzet) is uitgeschakeld terwijl deze is
verbonden met een handset, wordt de verbinding tussen de headset en de
handset verbroken. De headset en de handset worden automatisch opnieuw
verbonden als de HBS-900 weer wordt ingeschakeld en zich binnen het vereiste
bereik bevindt.

- De secundaire handset moet worden verbonden door in het Bluetooth-menu in
de lijst met apparaten LG HBS-900 te selecteren.

Buiten bereik

- Als de gekoppelde apparaten zich 10 meter of meer van elkaar bevinden, wordt
de verbinding tussen de headset en de handset verbroken, en geeft de HBS-900
een trilsignaal.

* Als de trilfunctie is uitgeschakeld door de knop VOLUME naar positie + te
schuiven en 2 seconden vast te houden, zal de HBS-900 niet trillen.

- Als de headset en de handset niet automatisch opnieuw worden verbonden
wanneer ze zich weer binnen het vereiste bereik bevinden, drukt u kort op de
oproepknop op de HBS-900 om ze handmatig weer met elkaar te verbinden.

* U kunt deze functies alleen gebruiken als deze door de handset worden
ondersteund. Zie voor meer informatie over het gebruik van deze functies de
gebruikershandleiding van de handset.

- Als meerdere apparaten zijn verbonden en er wordt gestreamd, wordt de
verbinding met het inactieve gekoppelde apparaat, dat zich buiten het bereik
bevindt, verbroken. De HBS-900 geeft eenmaal een notificatie en maakt geen
nieuwe verbinding.

Bellen

Een oproep beantwoorden/beéindigen

- Als er een inkomende oproep is, gaat de headset over en trilt.

* HBS-900 trilt niet als de trilfunctie is uitgeschakeld.

- Schuif de knop VOLUME kort naar de positie - om het trillen te stoppen.

- Druk kort op de oproepknop.

Gesprek overschakelen

- Druk tijdens een gesprek op de handset twee keer op de knop AFSPELEN/
ONDERBREKEN/STOPPEN van de HBS-900 om het geluid over te schakelen van
de headset naar de handset, of van de handset naar de headset.




Voice dialing

- Druk kort op de oproepknop om de functie Spraakopdrachten te activeren.
Opmerking: als de handset Kiezen met spraak niet ondersteunt, is het mogelijk dat
de functie Laatste nummer kiezen door deze handeling wordt geactiveerd.

Laatstgekozen nummer kiezen

- Houd de oproepknop één seconde ingedrukt om Laatste nummer kiezen te
activeren. De headset piept en het laatstgekozen nummer wordt gekozen.

Oproepen in de wachtstand

- U kunt een tweede oproep beantwoorden zonder de eerste oproep te beéindigen
door de oproepknop 1 seconde ingedrukt te houden (u hoort een pieptoon). Houd
de oproepknop 1 seconde ingedrukt om terug te keren naar de eerste oproep.

- Druk de oproepknop kort in om de actieve oproep of beide oproepen tegelijk te
beéindigen. (afhankelijk van de ondersteuning van de handset)

Een oproep weigeren

- Houd de oproepknop 2 seconden ingedrukt als de telefoon overgaat.

Microfoon in-/uitschakelen

- Schuif de knop VOLUME naar de positie +, gelijk met de knop FF/REW naar REW
gedurende 1 seconde om de microfoon tijdens het gesprek in of uit te schakelen.

* Voorzorgsmaatregel: Zet voor uw veiligheid de microfoon niet op dempen tijdens
het rijden.

Volumeregeling

- Schuif de VOLUME-knop naar de positie + of -.

Audio streaming-bediening

- AFSPELEN: druk kort op de knop AFSPELEN/ONDERBREKEN.

- ONDERBREKEN: druk kort op de knop AFSPELEN/ONDERBREKEN.

- STOPPEN: houd de knop AFSPELEN/ONDERBREKEN ingedrukt.

- VOLGEND NUMMER: schuif de knop FF/REW kort naar de positie FF.

- VORIG NUMMER: schuif de knop FF/REW kort naar de positie REW.

- VOORUITSPOELEN: schuif de knop FF/REW naar de positie FF en houd deze

vast.
- TERUGSPOELEN: schuif de knop FF/REW naar de positie REW en houd deze
vast.
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Gebruikswijze
|Equalizer |

= - Terwijl u muziek afspeelt, drukt u twee keer op de knop AFSPELEN/
=} ONDERBREKEN/STOPPEN om te schakelen tussen Bas versterken (standaard),
Normaal en Hoge tonen versterken.
- Het basgeluid dat uit de luidsprekers komt, kan variéren afhankelijk van het
gebruikte oordopje.

- De HBS-900 beschikt over aptX®-technologie waardoor audio direct en helder wordt
overgebracht via Bluetooth.

- aptX® wordt automatisch ingeschakeld als dit door het bronapparaat wordt
ondersteund.

Bediening trilfunctie

- Schuif de knop VOLUME gedurende 2 seconden naar de positie + om de trilfunctie in
of uit te schakelen. U hoort "Vibrate on" (Trillen aan) of "Vibrate off' (Trillen uit) wanneer
deze functie is geactiveerd of gedeactiveerd.

- Als de HBS-900 is ingesteld op trillen uit, dan zal de headset niet trillen bij een
inkomende oproep of wanneer het toestel geen ontvangst heeft.

- Door het apparaat uit te schakelen en vervolgens weer in te schakelen, wordt de
trilfunctie geactiveerd.




SMSlezen |

De HBS-900-Bluetooth-headset ondersteunt het lezen van SMS

op Android™-apparaten.

Zoek in de Google Play™ Store naar de app LG Tone &

Talk™ en installeer deze op uw apparaat om deze functie te

gebruiken.

* De getoonde QR-code helpt u bij het downloaden van de
app LG Tone & Talk™ van Google Play. Google Play is een
handelsmerk van Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™

[=] 535 =]
B >

Functie Actie

Schuif de knop FF/REW gedurende 1 seconde naar de

positie FF.

Recentste SMS of MMS Schuif de knop FF/REW gedurende 1 seconde naar de

lezen positie REW.

Druk twee keer op de oproepknop (kies Snel kiezen en

Snel kiezen stel het telefoonnummer in vanuit het Snelkiesmenu van

Tone & Talk™).

1. Druk twee keer op de oproepknop.

. Selecteer de naam van de contactpersoon die u wilt
bellen door de knop FF/REW te schuiven en 1 seconde

Favoriete oproep vast te houden.

. Druk twee keer op de oproepknop (kies Favoriete oproep
en stel het in vanuit het i
van Tone & Talk™).

. Druk twee keer op de oproepknop.

. Selecteer de naam van de contactpersoon die u wilt
bellen door de knop FF/REW te schuiven en 1 seconde

Bellen via Oproepinfo vast te houden.

. Druk twee keer op de oproepknop (kies Oproepinfo en
stel het in vanuit het i van
Tone & Talk™).

Notificatie huidige tijd

~

w

[N

w
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LEI icator
Functie | Status HBS-900 Actie
Inschakelen De blauwe LED knippert 4 keer.
Uitschakelen De blau\:le LE‘D_:(nippert 4 keer en het
apparaat gaat uit.
Tidens | Koppelmodus De blauwe LED brandt continu.
gebruik | Headset / handsfree- | De blauwe LED-indicator knippert één keer
profiel verbonden om de vijf seconden.
De blauwe LED-indicator knippert één keer
Oproep verbonden | o o vijf seconden.
Opladen Het rode LED-lampie blijft branden en wordt
Opladen paars wanneer er 80% of meer is opgeladen.
Laden voltooid De blauwe LED brandt continu.
Problemen oplossen
Probleem Mogelijk probleem Resolutie
Kan niet worden | Controleer of de accu van de HBS-
aangezet 900 niet ver leeg is. Laad de accu op.
Kan geen Controleer of de handset de Controleer of uw handset de headset-
verbinding headset- of handsfree Bluetooth- of handsfree Bluetooth-profielen
makenmetde | profielen ondersteunt. ondersteunt.
REGIEEER Controleer of de accu van de HBS-
headset g
H%as-sgeoo 900 niet ver leeg is. Lead de accu op.
P Schuif de aan/uit-schakelaar naar
ﬁgggg"gi;ﬂ de headsetis de positie AAN om de headset in te
Kan de HBS-900 ’ schakelen.
niet koppelen Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is
met het uitgeschakeld. Druk op de oproepknop
Bluetootf" Controleer of de en schuif tegelijkertid de aan/
apparaat op de headset is it gedurende 1 seconde
naar de positie AAN om de modus
Handmatig koppelen in te schakelen.
Geluidsniveau | Controleer het volume van de
f )| idspreker. Verlaag het volumeniveau.




Voorzorgsmaatregelen

Laat het apparaat niet van grote hoogte vallen.

Haal het apparaat niet uit elkaar en probeer het niet te repareren of te wijzigen.

Stel het apparaat tiidens het reinigen niet rechtstreeks bloot aan water, alcohol, benzeen, enz.
Stel het niet rec bloot aan or stoffen.

Bewaar het apparaat niet in de buurt van or stoffen.

Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van vocht en stof.

Plaats geen zware objecten op het apparaat.

Gebruik de headset alleen in combinatie met een originele lader van LG om
beschadigingen te voorkomen.

* Het nekkoord is gemaakt van geheugenmetaal. Maar we raden u aan om het
nekkoord niet herhaaldelijk te buigen.

« Door wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet expliciet zijn goedgekeurd door de partij
die verantwoordelijk is voor navolging van normen kan de gebruiker zijn bevoegdheid
verliezen om de apparatuur te gebruiken.

« Er bestaat explosiegevaar als de accu wordt vervangen door een accu van een
verkeerd type.

« Verwijder de gebruikte accu volgens de instructies.

« Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen, waaronder de oortelefoon, oordopjes en
kabels. Buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren.

+ Raadpleeg een arts voordat u dit product gebruikt als u een geimplanteerd medisch
apparaat hebt.

« Haal de stekker van de lader uit het stopcontact als de batterij van de telefoon
volledig is opgeladen, om te voorkomen dat de lader onnodig energie verbruikt.

« De Li-ion-batterij is een gevaarlijke component die letsel kan veroorzaken.

« Voorkom schade aan uw apparaat door de batterij te laten vervangen door
gekwalificeerd personeel.

« Vervang niet zelf de batterij. De batterij kan beschadigd raken, wat oververhitting
en verwondingen tot gevolg kan hebben. De batterij moet worden vervangen door
een geautoriseerde serviceprovider. De batterij dient te worden gerecycled of
afzonderlijk van het huishoudelijk afval worden ingeleverd.
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Confor sverklaring

FCC-MEDEDELING VOOR GEBRUIKERS:

Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-regelgeving.

Het gebruik is afhankelijk van de volgende twee voorwaarden:

(1) Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke |nterferenl|e veroorzaken, en

(2) Dit apparaat moet ontvangen i p inclusief i ie die leidt
tot ongewenst gebruik.

BELANGRIJKE MEDEDELING:

In naleving van de FCC-vereisten voor RF-blootstelling is geen wijziging aan de antenne
of het apparaat zelf toegestaan. Wijzigingen aan de antenne of het apparaat zelf kunnen
ertoe leiden dat het apparaat de RF- Dit kan tot gevolg
hebben dat de gebruiker zijn bevoegdheid verliest om het apparaat te gebruiken.

CE-MEDEDELING VOOR GEBRUIKERS:
Hierbij verklaart LG Electronics dat dit HBS-900-product voldoet aan de belangrijkste

voorschriften en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. U vindt een kopie
van de verklaring van overeenstemming op http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

OBluetooth C€ 1177

FCCID: BEJHBS900 mmmm

Aanvullende informatie

1. Blootstelling aan radiofrequentie

Deze Bluetoot®-headset HBS-900 is een radiozender en -ontvanger. Tijdens het gebruik
maakt deze headset verbinding met een mobiel Bluetootf*-apparaat middels het ontvangen
en verzenden van radiofrequentie (RF) in de vorm van elektromagnetische velden
(microgolven) in het frequentiebereik 2,4 tot 2,4835 GHz.

Uw Bluetooth™-headset is ontworpen voor gebruik in combinatie met een compatibele
mobiele telefoon van LG Electronics volgens de richtlijnen en limieten betreffende
blootstelling aan radiofrequente straling, zoals gesteld door nationale overheden en



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

2. Mogelijk explosieve atmosfeer

Schakel het elektronische apparaat uit in een gebied met een mogelijk explosieve
atmosfeer. In zeldzame gevallen kan het elektronische apparaat vonken produceren.
Vonken kunnen in dergelijke gebieden een explosie of brand veroorzaken en leiden tot
lichamelijk letsel of de dood. Gebieden met een mogelijk explosieve atmosfeer zijn vaak,
maar niet altijd duidelijk gemarkeerd.

3. Accugegevens

Een oplaadbare accu kan bij juist gebruik lang meegaan. Een nieuwe accu of een accu
die langere tijd niet is gebruikt, kan de eerste paar keren dat deze wordt gebruikt minder
capaciteit hebben. Stel de accu niet bloot aan extreme temperaturen: nooit boven +60°C
of onder -20°C. Gebruik de accu bij kamertemperatuur voor een maximale gebruiksduur.
Als de accu wordt gebruikt in een omgeving met een lage temperatuur, zal de capaciteit
afnegen. De accu kan alleen worden opgeladen bij een temperatuur tussen +10°C en
+45°

Verwijdering van afgedankte batterijen en accu’s
(ALLEEN product ingebedde batterij)

In het geval dat dit product een binnen het producl opgenomen batterij bevat, die niet

kan worden j door ei , raadt LG aan om de batterij alleen
door i te laten ',' , zijnde voor vervanging of voor
recycling aan het einde van de levensduur van dit product Om schade aan het product te
voorkomen, en voor hun eigen veiligheid, moeten gebruikers niet proberen om de batterij te

verwijderen en moeten contact opnemen met de LG-ser of andere
serviceproviders voor advies.
Het verwijderen van de batteri] betreft van de p rbrek

en het Idig uitnemen van de batterucel

met gebruik van Alsudei
professlonals nodig hebt betreffende het veilig verwuderen van de batterij, gaat u naar
t/take-back-recycling.

Aanvullende informatie
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Aanvullende informat

4. De accu van uw Bluetooth®™headset recyclen
De accu van de Bluetooth™headset mag niet bij het gewone huisvuil worden weggegooid en
moet op de juiste manier worden ingezameld.

Batterijen wegdoen

1 Dit symbool kan worden gebruikt in combinatie met chemische symbolen voor kwik
(Hg), cadmium (Cd) of lood (Pb) als de accu meer dan 0,0005% kwik, 0,002%
cadmium of 0,004% lood bevat.

2 Alle batterijen/accu’s mogen niet worden meegegeven met het huishoudelijk afval,

maar moeten worden il bij speciale i die door de lokale
of landelijke overheld zun aangewezen.
3 De correcte g van uw oude j 's helpt negatieve gevolgen

voor het milieu eﬁ de gezondheid van mens en dier voorkomen.

4 Wilt u meer |r|format|e over de verwijdering van uw oude batterijen/accu’s? Neem
dan contact op met d de of de winkel
waar u het product hebt gekocht.

5. Voorwaarden

- De garantie is alleen geldig, als het door de dealer aan de eerste koper afgegeven
aankoopbewijs, waarop de datum van aankoop en het serienummer staan vermeld, bij het
te repareren of te vervangen product wordt overhandigd. LG Electronics behoudt zich het
recht voor om garantieservice te weigeren als deze informatie is verwijderd of gewijzigd na
de originele aankoop bij de dealer.

- Als LG Electronics het product repareert of vervangt, wordt een garantie op het
gerepareerde of vervangen product afgegeven voor de resterende tijd van de
aanvankelijke garantieperiode of voor negentig (90) dagen vanaf de reparatiedatum als dit
langer is. Reparatie of vervanging kan inhouden dat functioneel equivalente gereviseerde
onderdelen worden gebruikt. gen ¢ of worden
van LG Electronics.

- Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op defecten als gevolg van normale slijtage of
verkeerd gebruik, met inbegrip van, doch niet beperkt tot, gebruik op andere dan de
normale en gebruikelijke manieren, in overeenstemming met de instructies voor gebruik en
onderhoud van het product. Deze garantie is ook niet van toepassing op defecten aan het
product als gevolg van een ongeval, modificatie of aanpassing, overmacht of schade als
gevolg van vioeibare stoffen.

- Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op defecten als gevolg van onjuiste reparatie-
installaties, modificaties of service uitgevoerd door een niet door LG Electronics erkende
persoon. Indien de zegels op het product zijn beschadigd of verwijderd, vervalt de garantie.




rkte garantie

ONDER DE VOORWAARDEN VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE, GARANDEERT

LG ELECTRONICS DAT DIT PRODUCT VRIJ IS VAN DEFECTEN IN HET ONTWERP,
MATERIAAL OF VAKMANSCHAP OP HET MOMENT VAN AANKOOP DOOR DE
CONSUMENT EN VOOR EEN DAAROPVOLGENDE PERIODE VAN EEN (1) JAAR.
MOCHT ER GARANTIESERVICE VOOR UW PRODUCT NODIG ZIJN, RETOURNEER
HET PRODUCT DAN AAN DE DEALER WAAR HET PRODUCT IS AANGESCHAFT
OF NEEM CONTACT OP MET HET PLAATSELIJKE CONTACTCENTRUM VAN LG
ELECTRONICS VOOR MEER INFORMATIE.

Belangrijke ve dsinforma
Gehoorschade voorkomen

Als u de handsfree carkit op een hoog volume gebruikt, kan dit leiden tot permanente
gehoorschade. Stel het volume in op een veilig niveau. Na verloop van tijd kunt u aan
een hoger volume wennen. Dit kan voor u normaal gaan klinken, maar kan niettemin
uw gehoor beschadigen.

Als u last krijgt van oorsuizen of stemmen die gedempt klinken, gebruik de headset dan
niet meer en laat uw oren nakijken. Hoe luider het volume, des te sneller uw gehoor
hiervan schade kan ondervinden. Gehoorspecialisten raden u aan om uw gehoor op de
volgende manier te beschermen:

* Gebruik uw headset zo min mogelijk op hoog volume.
« Voorkom een hoog volume als u in een luidruchtige omgeving bent.
« Zet het volume laag, als u personen die vlakbij u staan niet kunt horen.

Meer informatie over het instellen van uw handset op het juiste Iuisterniveau kunt u
vinden in de gebruikershandleiding bij de handset.

De headset veilig gebruiken

De headset tijdens autorijden gebruiken om naar muziek te luisteren wordt afgeraden
en is in sommige landen verboden. Wees voorzichtig en let goed op tijdens het rijden.
Stop het gebruik van dit apparaat als u het als storend of afleidend ervaart terwijl u een
voertuig bestuurt of een andere activiteit uitvoert die uw volledige aandacht vraagt.
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@ LG

Life's Good

Polski

@ LG TONEnFinm

HBS-900 — instrukcja obstugi
Zestaw stuchawkowy stereo Bluetooth®

Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone.
LG Electronics Inc., 2014

Uwaga: W celu zapewnienia jak najlepszej
pracy i iez przypadkom ia
- lub nieodpowiedniego uzytkowania urzadzenia

< HBS-900 przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z
produktu nalezy zapoznacé sig ze wszystkimi

dotyczacymi go informacjami.

Jakiekolwiek modyfikacje lub zmiany w tym
podreczniku, zwigzane z bledami typograficznymi
lub niedoktadnymi informacjami, mogg zosta¢
dokonane wytgcznie przez firme LG Electronics Inc.
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Opis urzadzen

Przycisk weiagania

- przewodu stuchawki

dousznej

~Przycisk polaczenia
|- Mikrofon
— Stuchawka
douszna (lewa)

Port fadowania
Wskaznik LED
ladowania

Przefacznik przewijania’
do przodu/do tylu
Przycisk odtwarzania,
wstrzymywania i zatrzymywania e
Sluchawka douszna (prawa) - <

Przetacznik zasilania -
Przycisk weiagania przewodu
‘stuchawki douszngj

Przelacanik giosnos (+)

oo =

Stuchawki douszne Przewdd zasilajacy Podrecznik uzytkownika Karta WEEE (tylko

(2 komplety) usB Europa)
Pozycja Opis
Specyfikacja Bluetoott” 3.0 (profile | zestav $ | A2DP)
Akumulator 3,7 /220 mA, litowo-polimerowy
Czas gotowosci / czas rozmow Do 550 godz. / do 17 godz.
Czas odtwarzania muzyki Do 14 godz.
Czas fadowania Mniej niz 2 godz.
Napiecie tadowania Prad staty: 4,75-5,6 V, 400 mA
Temperatura eksploatacji -10°C-60°C
Wymiary / waga 155 mm (szer.) x 178 mm (df.) x 15 mm (wys.)/54 g




Korzystanie z produl
Wiaczanie / wylgczanie

- Przesun przefgcznik zasilania w pozycje ,ON” lub ,OFF".

-W ie pc ia fadowarki nastepuje automatyczne wytaczenie zestawu
stuchawkowego (niezaleznie od tego, czy tadowarka jest podigczona do zrodta

zasilania).

- Podczas tadowania wskaznik LED $wieci ciggtym, czerwonym $wiattem. Gdy poziom
naladowania baterii przekroczy 80%, kolor wskaznika zmieni sig na fioletowy.

- Po zakoriczeniu fadowania wskaznik LED $wieci ciggtym, niebieskim $wiattem.

Niski poziom natadowania

- Powiadomienie bedzie powtarzane co 2 minuty.
- Jesli bateria nie zostanie natadowana, urzadzenie wylgczy sie.

Informacja o stanie baterii

- Przesun przefacznik gtosnosci w pozycje - na 1 sekunde.
- Urzadzenie informuje o trzech poziomach natadowania.

Stan baterii Wysoki Sredni Niski

.Battery High” .Battery Medium” Battery Low”
Notatka glosowa (Wysoki poziom (Sredni poziom (Niski poziom
natadowania) T ia) natadowania)
Wskaznik LED Wskaznik LED Wskaznik LED Wskaznik LED

T ILIL Niebieski Fioletowy Czerwony

fadowania
3 razy 3razy 3 razy

- lkona stanu baterii urzadzenia HBS-900 bedzie wyswietlana na ekranach urzadzen G3
i iPhone.

2Zwijany przewdd stuchawki dousznej

- Mozna rozwija¢ przewody stuchawek dousznych, pociagajac lewa lub prawg

stuchawke douszna.
- Naci$nigcie przycisku zwijania przewodu stuchawki dousznej powoduje
automatyczne zwiniecie przewodu stuchawki dousznej.
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Korzystanie z produktu

Parowanie

— Przed rc i ia zestawu sft wego nalezy sparowac go z
telefonem ostugqucym standard Bluetooth.

— Aby mozna byto sparowac zestaw stuchawkowy z dodatkowym telefonem, zestaw
stuchawkowy musi by¢ w trybie parowania.

— Istniejg 2 sposoby parowania urzadzenia HBS-900.

‘Latwe parowanie (parowanie po raz pierwszy)

1. Przesun wigcznik w pozycje ,ON”, aby wigczy¢ urzadzenie HBS-900. Gdy zestaw
stuchawkowy przejdzie do trybu parowania, wskaznik LED bedzie $wiecit ciagtym,
niebieskim $wiattem.

2. W telefonie otwdrz menu Bluetooth i wykonaj operacje wyszukiwania lub
dodawania nowych urzadzen.

« Z listy urzadzen wybierz LG HBS900 i sparuj urzadzenie z telefonem.
3. Po wyswietleniu monitu o podanie hasta/kodu PIN wpisz 0000 (4 zera).
* Uwaga: Jesli telefon obstuguje mechanizm parowania SSP (Secure Simple
Pairing), wprowadzenie hasta/kodu PIN nie bedzie konieczne.
« Pomysine sparowanie urzadzen jest sygnalizowane komunikatem gtosowym
.Your headset paired” (Zestaw stuchawkowy zostat sparowany).
« Urzadzenie HBS-900 automatycznie sig wytgczy, jesli nie zostanie sparowane
w ciggu 3 minut.

Parowanie reczne ( ie z j lub ps

« Po wylaczeniu urzqdzema nacisnij przycisk potaczenia i przytrzymaj go przez 2
sekundy, rownoczesnie przesuwajac wytacznik w pozycje ,ON”.

+ Gdy zestaw stuchawkowy przejdzie do trybu parowania, wskaznik LED bedzie
$wiecit ciggtym, niebieskim $wiattem. Po zakonczeniu procedury wykonaj
czynnosci z punktow 2-3 w sekcji Latwe parowanie.




Korzystanie z produl

Tryb wielu polgczen

tryb wspé zwieloma
Zestaw stuchawkowy HBS-900 moze r¢ $ni O ¢ zdwoma
Umozliwia to ie z funkcji I j w uzywania obu
podtaczonych telefonow.

Podiaczanie

— Sparuj zestaw stuchawkowy z jednym z telefonéw obstugujacych standard Bluetooth
(instrukcja parowania znajduje sie na stronie 2).

- Wylacz zestaw stuchawkowy.

- Po wylgczeniu urzadzenia nacisnij przycisk pofaczenia i przytrzymaj go przez 2 sekundy,
réwnoczesnie przesuwajac wylgcznik w pozycje ,ON”, aby wiaczy¢ tryb recznego parowania.

— Sparuj zestaw stuchawkowy z drugim z telefonéw obstugujacych standard Bluetooth i
nawiaz z nim potgczenie. (ten telefon bedzie telefonem podstawowym).

-Po sparowamu i naquamu potaczenia z tym telefonem nawigz potaczenie z telefonem,

Z ktérym pi p zestaw Ten telefon bedzie telefonem
dodatkowym.
*UWAGA: gdy ie HBS-900 jest z dwoma §
(Iryb wspéipracy z wieloma uquzemaml) jego funkcje nawigzywania potgczenia bedg
z telefonem y

* UWAGA: jezeli nie uda sig nawiaza¢ po#qczema z telefonem podstawowym za pomoca
funkcji Latwe parowanie, urzadzenie HBS-900 przejdzie w tryb parowania.

Funkcja na\quywama pdaczen
- Funkcje wybi i iego numeru O z telefonem

podstawowym (lub telefonem, za pomocq ktorego wykonano ostatnie potgczenie
wychodzace).

Pofaczenie oczekujace

— Podczas aktywnego potaczenia nacisnij PRZYCISK POLACZENIA przez 1 sekunde, aby
przej$c do potaczenia przychodzacego.

— Aby przefaczy¢ sie migdzy dwoma aktywnymi potgczeniami, nacisnij PRZYCISK
POLACZENIA przez 1 sekunde.

— Aby zakoriczy¢ potaczenie aktywne Iub oba potgczenia, naclsnu krétko przycisk po#qczema

- Jedli oba telefony odbieraja iem bedzie
telefon podstawowy.

POL
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Korzystanie z produktu

Automatyczne ponowne nawiazywanie pofaczenia

— Jesli podigczony do telefonu zestaw stuchawkowy HBS-900 zostanie wytaczony
(przypadkiem lub $wiadomie), potaczenie migdzy zestawem stuchawkowym a
telefonem zostanie zakoriczone. Potaczenie miedzy zestawem stuchawkowym a
telefonem zostanie automatycznie wznowione, gdy zestaw stuchawkowy HBS-
900 zostanie ponownie wigczony, a telefon bedzie sig znajdowat w jego zasiegu.

— Dodatkowy telefon nalezy podtaczy¢ poprzez wybranie urzadzenia LG HBS900
na liécie urzadzen w menu Bluetooth.

Poza zasiggiem

- Jesli sparowane urzadzenia znajdujg si¢ w odlegtosci 10 metréw lub wigkszej,
potgczenie migdzy nimi zostanie roztgczone, a urzadzenie HBS-900 zacznie
wibrowac, aby powiadomi¢ o przerwaniu potgczenia.

* Po przesunigciu przetacznika glosnosci w pozycije + i przytrzymaniu przez 2
sekundy tryb wibracji w urzadzeniu HBS-900 zostanie wytaczony.

— Jesli zestaw stuchawkowy i telefon automatycznie nie wznowig potgczenia po
ponownym znalezieniu si¢ w swoim zasiggu, nacisnij krotko przycisk potgczenia
na urzadzeniu HBS-900, aby nawigzac potaczenie recznie.

* Z tych funkcji mozna korzystac jedynie w przypadku, gdy s one obstugiwane
przez telefon. Wigcej informacji dotyczacych korzystania z tych funkcji mozna
znalez¢ w instrukcji obstugi telefonu.

- Podczas pracy w trybie wielu potgczen i przesytania strumlemowego potgczenie

ym m ur
zostanle rozlqczone Urzadzenie HBS-900 powiadomi o przerwanlu potgczenia
raz i nie podejmie préby ponownego nawigzania potgczenia.

— W przypadku jci ia zestaw st y izuje je dzwonkiem
i wibracja.

* Urzadzenie HBS-900 nie bedzie wibrowag, jesli funkcja wibracji zostanie wytaczona.

— Przesun krétko przefacznik gtosnosci w pozycje -, aby zatrzymac wibracje.

— Nacisnij krétko przycisk potgczenia.

Przekierowywanie potaczenia

- Podczas rozmowy za pomocy | telefonu nausnu dwukrotnie przycisk odtwarzania

, aby przekaza¢ dzwigk z

zestawu sluchawkowego "do telefonu Iub na udwrot




Korzystanie z produl
Wybieranie glosowe

- Nacisnij krétko przycisk potaczenia, aby wiaczy¢ funkcje polecen glosowych.
Uwaga: jesli telefon nie obstuguje funkcji wybierania glosowego, ta operacja moze
spowodowac uaktywnleme funkc;l ponownego wybierania ostatniego numeru.

Funkcja i numeru
- Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk potaczenia przez 1 sekunde, aby wigczy¢ funkcje
ponownego ) numeru. L wyemituje sygnat dzwigkowy i
zainicjuje po{qczeme z ostatnio wybieranym numerem.

Potaczenie oczekujace
- Aby odebra¢ drugie pofaczenie bez rozlqczanla plerwszej rozmowy naclsnu i
przytrzymaj przez 1 sekunde przycisk
Naci$nij i przytrzymaj przycisk pofaczenia przez 1 sekunde, aby pcwroclc do
pierwszego potaczenia.

- Nacisnij krotko przycisk potgczenia, aby zakoriczy¢ aktywne potgczenie lub obydwa
potaczenia jednoczesnie. (Zalezy od obstugi funkcji przez telefon)

Odrzucanie polaczenia

- Naci$nij i przytrzymaj przycisk potaczenia przez 2 sekunde, gdy zadzwoni telefon.

Wyciszanie mikrofonu

- Przesun jednoczesnie przetacznik glosnosci w pozycje + i przetgcznik przewijania
do przodu/do tylu w pozycje REW na 1 sekunde, aby wyciszyé/wylgczy¢ wyciszenie
mikrofonu podczas rozmowy.

* Uwaga: ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa nie nalezy wycisza¢ mikrofonu podczas
prowadzenia samochodu.

Regulacja gtosnosci

- Przesun przefgcznik gtosnosci w pozycije + lub -.

Sterowanie przesytaniem dzwigku

- Odtwarzanie: nacisnij krotko przycisk odtwarzania/wstrzymania.

- Wstrzymanie: nacisnij krotko przycisk odtwarzania/wstrzymania.

- Zatrzymanie: naciénij i przytrzymaj przycisk odtwarzania/wstrzymania.

- Nastepna piosenka: krotko przesun przefacznik przewijania do przodu/do tytu w pozycje FF.

- Poprzednia piosenka: krétko przesun przetacznik przewijania do przodu/do tylu w pozycje REW.

- Szybkie przewijanie do przodu: przesun przefgcznik przewijania do przodu/do tytu w pozycje
FF i przytrzymaj go.

- Przewijanie do tylu: przesun przetacznik przewijania do przodu/do tylu w pozycje REW i
przytrzymaj go.
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- Podczas odtwarzania muzyki naci$nij dwukrotnie przycisk odtwarzania,
wstrzymywania i zatrzymywania, aby przetgczy¢ pomigdzy wzmocnieniem tonéw
niskich (domysine), trybem normalnym i wzmocnieniem tonéw wysokich.

- Jako$c¢ niskich tonéw emitowanych przez gto$niki zalezy od wielkosci uzywanych
stuchawek dousznych.

- Unqdzeme HBS-900 jest wyposazone w technologie aptX® gwarantujgca
iczng transmisje kr icznie czystego dzwieku za pomoca tacza Bluetooth.
- Funkcja aptX® jest uruchamiana automatycznie, jezeli jest obstugiwana przez
urzadzenie zrodiowe.

Sterowanie trybem wibracji

- Aby wigczy¢ lub wytgczy¢ tryb wibracyjny, przesun przetgcznik gtosnosci w pozycije +
na 2 sekundy. Uslyszysz komunikat ,Vibrate on"(Wiaczono wibracje) lub ,Vibrate off"
(Wytgczono wibracje).

- Jesli tryb wibracyjny zostanie wylgczony, zestaw stuchawkowy HBS-900 nie bedzie
wibrowaé w trakcie polgczenia przychodzacego oraz w przypadku znalezienia sie
poza zasiegiem.

- Funkcja wibracji wigcza sig po wytgczeniu i ponownym wigczeniu urzadzenia.




Korzystanie z produl
Odczyt wiadomosci SMS

Zestaw sluchawkowy Bluetooth HBS- 900 obsluguje funkcje

czytania SMS w ur. Android ™.

Aby mozliwe byto korzystanie z tej funkcji, nalezy wyszukac

w sklepie Google Play™ aplikacje Tone & Talk™ firmy LG i

zainstalowac jg w urzadzeniu.

* Znajdujgcy sie tutaj kod QR ufatwia pobranie aplikacji Tone &
Talk™ firmy LG ze sklepu Google Play. Google Play jest znakiem
towarowym firmy Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™
Funkcja Czynnosé
Informacja o aktualnym Przesun przetacznik szybkiego przewijania do przodu/do tylu w
czasie pozycje FF na 1 sekunde.
Odczyt najnowszych Przesun przetacznik szybkiego przewijania do przodu/do tylu w

wiadomosci SMS lub MMS | pozycje REW na 1 sekunde.

Nacignij dwukrcime przycisk potaczenia (wybierz funkcje

y i $ i iego i ustaw numer telefonu za pomoca
menu szybkiego wybierania aplikacji Tone & Talk™).

1. Naci$nij dwukrotnie przycisk pmaaenla

2. Wybierz 1q Nazwe,
przewijania do przodu/do tylu na 1 sekunde.
Ulubione 3. Aby i¢, nacisnij lie przycisk

(wybierz funkcje ulubionego potaczenia i ustaw numer
telefonu za pomoca menu szybkiego wybierania aplikacji
Tone & Talk™).

1. Nacisnij dwukrotnie przycisk pdqaenla

2. Wybierz 1q Nazwe,
Wybieranie z historii przewijania do przodu/do tylu na 1 sekunde.
polaczen 3. Aby i¢, nacisnij lie przycisk

(wybierz historig potaczen i ustaw numer telefonu za pomoca
menu szybkiego aplikacji Tone & Talk™).
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Wskaznik LED tadowal

0 dzeni
Funkcja Statu;ausr_zgmzema Czynnosé
Wigczanie Niebieska dioda LED miga 4 razy.
Wytgczanie Niebieska dioda LED miga 4 razy, a nastepnie gasnie.
Tryb parowania Niebieska dioda LED pozostaje wigczona.
Potaczenie w trybie
Praca
profilu zestawu i 2 .
sluchawkowego / zestawu Niebieska dioda LED miga 1 raz co 5 sekund.
glosnomowigcego
Trwajace polaczenie | Niepieska dioda LED miga 1 raz co 5 sekund.
g Gdy poziom natadowania baterii przekroczy 80%,
tadowanie wskaznik LED zmienia kolor z czerwonego na fioletowy.
tadowanie Niebieska dioda LED pozostaje wigczona.

Rozwigzywanie probleméw

Problem Mozliwa przyczy
Urzadzenie nie Sprawdz, czy akumulator urzadzenia -
wigcza sig HBS-900 jest w pefni Nafaduj batere
. Sprawdz, czy telefon obstuguje profile | Ustal, czy telefon obstuguje profile

Brak komunikacji | Bluetooth do korzystania z zestawu Bluetooth do korzystania z zestawu
2z zestawem 1ub alognomdwi: 1ub afoénomd
shuchawk
LG B,uﬁtggf,y,%" Sprawdz, czy poziom natadowania
HBS-900 akumulatora urzadzenia HBS-900 Nataduj baterie.

e jest niski.

Upewnij sie, ze zestaw stuchawkowy | Przesun wiacznik w pozycig ,ON', aby
Nie mozna jest wiaczony. Wiaczyc zestaw stuchawkowy.
SPQTZWQQ S Po wylgczeniu urzadzenia naci$nij
;Omoqzzuemadzemém Upevgnij sie, ze zestaw jest ?ZZEE: d;;?ﬁqaenla i przyirzymaj go przez
Bluetoott w trybie parowania. w!agmik W pozyde ,ON', by recznie

przejs¢ do trybu parowania recznego.

Niski poziom A m o o
divieku glosnika Sprawdz poziom dzwigku glosnika. Zwigksz glosnosc.




dki ostroznosci
Nie nalezy produktu z wysokosci.

Produktu nie nalezy modyfikowa¢, samodzielnie naprawiac ani rozktada¢ na czesci.

Podczas czyszczenia urzadzenia nie nalezy wystawia¢ go na bezposrednie dziatanie wody,
alkoholu, benzenu itp.

Produktu nie nalezy wystawia¢ na ie dziatanie Srodkow
Nie nalezy umi ¢ ani p ywaé ia w poblizu
Urzadzenie nalezy chroni¢ przed iem wilgoci i kurzu

Na nie nalezy umi ¢ cigzkich

Zestaw stuchawkowy nalezy tadowac wytgcznie za pomocg oryglnalnej fadowarki firmy LG.
Korzystanie z innych tadowarek grozi
+ Pasek na szyje jest wykonany z materiatu z pamigcia ksz(ahu Jednak nie zaleca sig jego
wielokrotnego zginania.
+ Zmiany lub modyfikacje, ktére nie zostaty wyrazme dozwe\one przez strong odpowiedzialng za

przestrzeganie zgodnosci, moga do korzystania
Z tego urzadzenia.
+ Wymiana na niewtasciwy rodzaj grozi

+ Zuzyte akumulatory nalezy zuty\izowac zgodnie z instrukcja.

+ Ten produkt skiada sig z matych czesci, takich jak stuchawki, wktadki douszne i przewody.
Przechowywa¢ poza zasiggiem dzieci.

+ Osoby z powinny zasiegnag porady lekarz zanim
zaczng korzystac z tego urzadzenia.

+ Nalezy zawsze odigczac tadowarke od gniazdka zasilania po natadowaniu akumulatora
telefonu, aby unikna¢ kosztéw zwigzanych z dodatkowym zuzyciem energil.

+ Bateria litowo-jonowa jest czescia mebezplecznq imoze spowodowac obrazenia ciata.

+ Wymiana baterii przez osoby moze
urzadzenia.

*Nie wym\ema] baterii samodzwe\me Batena moze ulec uszkodzeniu. Takie uszkodzenie moze

¢ do ¢ obrazenia. Baterig nalezy wymieniac w autoryzowa-
nym serwisie. Bateria powmna zosta¢ poddana recyklingowi. Nie wolno jej utylizowac razem
ze zwyklymi odpadami.
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Deklaracja zgodnosci

INFORMACJA FCC DLA UZYTKOWNIKOW:

To urzadzenie jest zgodne z czgscig 15 przepisow komisji FCC.

Jego dziafanie spelnia nastepujace dwa warunki:

(1) urzadzenie nie moze by¢ zrédtem jakichkolwiek szkodliwych zakiécen;

(2) urzadzenie musi pracowac¢ w warunkach wystepowania zakidcen, facznie z zakloceniami
wywolujgcymi niepozadane dziafanie.

WAZNA INFORMACJA:

celu zgodnosci z jiami FCC i ekspozycii na fale radiowe nie
dopuszcza sig dokonywania zmian w antenie ani urzadzeniu. Dokonanie jakichkolwiek zmian w
antenie lub moze przez . wymagan w zakresie
ekspozycji na fale radiowe oraz Zni prawa uz do uz tego

INFORMACJA CE DLA UZYTKOWNIKOW:

Firma LG Electronics niniejszym oswiadcza, ze produkt HBS-900 spetnia wszystkie niezbgdne
wymagania oraz inne stosowne wytyczne dyrektywy 1999/5/EC. Kopie Oswiadczenia 0 zgodnosci
mozna znalez¢ pod adresem http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

©Bluetooth C€ 1177 K

FCCID: BEJHBS900 mmmm

Informacje dodatkowe

1. Ekspozycja na fale radiowe
Zestaw stuchawkowy Bluetootf” HBS- 900 jest zarazem nadajnikiem i odblormk\em radiowym.

Podczas pracy sie z

Bluetooth® poprzez odbi fal rad\uwych (mikrofal) o
czgstotliwosci w zakresie od 2, 4 do 2 4835 GHz.

Zestaw y Bluetooth® zostat zaproj w taki sposdb, aby Jego dziatanie
podczas Of 'z dowolnym i telefonem y

bylo zgodne z wy i pozycji na fa\e radlowe ustalanymi

przez wladze kra]owe i mledzynarodowe agencje zdrowia.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Informacje dodatkowe
2. M|e]sca zagrozone wybuchem

przeby W miejscu v y nalezy wylgczy¢ wszelkie
i W rzadkich moze iskrzy¢. W
tego rodzaju miejscach iskry moga wywofac¢ wybuch lub pozar, co grozi obrazeniami ciafa lub
nawet $miercig. Miejsca zagrozone wybuchem sg czesto, cho¢ nie zawsze, wyraznie oznaczone.

3. Informacje o akumulatorze

Akumulator charakteryzuje sig diugim czasem i, pod iem Ze jest

uzytkowany Nowy lub nieuzywany przez diuzszy czas akumulator moze mie¢ nieco mniejsza
ilku Nie wolno wystawia¢ akumulatora na dziatanie

temperatur powyzej 60°Ci ponlzee( -20°C. Najwyzsza mozliwg poj

uzyskaé mozna w

ojowej. L w niskich
Akumulator mozna fadowa¢ wytacznie w temperaturze

2z przedziatu od +10°C do +45°C

Usuwanie zuzytych baterii i akumulatoréw
(Dotyczy TYLKO produktéw z wbudowang baterig)

Jesliten produkt ma wbudowang baterig, ktdrej konsument nie powinien usuwac samodzielnie,
LG zaleca, aby usunigcie baterii (w celu jej wymiany lub recyklingu po zakoriczeniu cyklu zycia
produktu) zleci¢ osobie Aby uniknaé produktu i
niebezpieczenstwa, uzytkownik nie powinien prébowaé usuwac baterii. Zamiast tego, powinien
skontaktowac sig z LG Service Helpline lub innym niezaleznym dostawca ustug w celu uzyskania
porady.
Proces usuwania baterii z urzadzenia obejmuje zdjgcie obudowy z urzadzenia, odigczenie
przewoddw i stykow elektrycznych oraz ostrozne usunigcie ogniw baterii za pomocg
specjalistycznych narzedzi. Jesli potrzebujesz instrukcji bezpiecznego usuwania baterii
przeznaczone] dia wykwa\if\kowenyfh pra(:lgwn\kéw. odwiedz strong http://www.Ige.com/global/
yeling.
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Informacje dodatkowe

4.

zestawu

Bluetooth” musi zostaé jiedni I i nie moze
byé¢ wyrzucany ze zwyklyml odpadami komunalnymi.

ze zuzytymi i
1 Jesli w skiad baterii wchodzi puwyze} 0,0005% rteci, 0,002% kadmu lub 0,004% ofowiu,
symbol ten moze wra: symboli rteci (Hg),
kadmu (Cd) lub otowiu (Pb)
Zabrania sie wyrzucania zuzytych baterii/akumulatoréw razem ze zwyktymi odpadami
komunalnymi. Powinny one zostac przekazane do punktéw zbiérki odpadéw
wyznaczonych przez wiadze lokalne.

~

30 ie ze zuzytymi i i zapobiega
i dla i i zdrowia ludzi
i zwierzat.
4 Szczegotowe informacje dotyczace sposobu postgpowania ze zuzytymi bateriami/

akumulatorami mozna uzyskac¢ we wiasciwym urzedzie miejskim, przedsigbiorstwie
utylizacji odpadéw lub sklepie, w ktérym zostat nabyty produkt.

5. Warunki

- Gwarancja zachowuje waznosc tylko wtedy, gdy z produktem przeznaczonym do naprawy lub
wymiany zostanie przedtozony oryginalny dowdd zakupu wystawiony przez sprzedawcg osobie
dokonujacej zakupu i zawierajacy date zakupu i numer seryjny. Firma LG Electromcs zastrzega
sobie prawo odmowy wy ustugi jesli je zost:
usunigte lub zmienione od czasu zakupu produktu.

- Jesli firma LG Electronics dokona naprawy lub wymiany produktu, zostanie on objety gwarancjg
na czas pozostaly z pierwotnej gwarancji lub na okres 90 (stownie: dziewigcdziesigciu) dni
od daty naprawy, jesi czas obowigzywania pierwotnej gwarancji Jest krolszy Naprawa lub
wymlana moze W\anC SIQ z uzyclem

bedacy

w produkcie. Czgsci Iu?: komponenty, ktére
zostang wymienione, stajq sie w!asnoscwq firmy LG Electronics.

- Niniejsza gwaranqa nle obejmuje awari urzadzenia, ktére wystapity na skutek normalnego
zuzycia w tym rowniez korzystania w sposéb inny
niz ogélnie przyjety Iub W sposb niezgodny z |nslrukqam| uzytkowania | konserwacji produktu
Gwarancja nie obejmuje réwniez awari urzadzenia powstatych w wyniku wypadku, modyfikacji,
dziatania sity wyzszej lub narazenia na dziatanie Mynow

~ Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje awarii $ciwg naprawa,
modyfikacjami lub ustugami senmsomel wykonanymi przez osobe nieautoryzowana przez
firme LG Electronics. Usuniecie ktérejkolwiek z plomb na produkcie spowoduje uniewaznienie
gwarancji.
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Zona gwarancj

W MYSL POSTANOWIEN NINIEJSZEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI FIRMA LG
ELECTRONICS OSWIADCZA ZE PRODUKT BEDZIE WOLNY OD WAD PROJEKTOWYCH,
MATERIALOWYCH INAWCZYCH W MOMENCI U PRZEZ KLIENTA ORAZ
PRZEZ OKRES 1 (StOWNIE JEDNEGO) ROKU. WPRZYPADKU KONIECZNOSCI
SKORZYSTANIA Z USLUGI GWARANCYJNEJ PRODUKT NALEZY PRZEKAZAC
SPRZEDAWCY, U KTOREGO DOKONANO ZAKUPU, LUB SKONTAKTOWAC SIE Z
l‘r\%Ké%“X’e)ﬂJIODDZ‘ALEM FIRMY LG ELECTRONICS W CELU UZYSKANIA DALSZYCH

dotyczace bezpieczefistwa

Zapobieganie uszkodzeniom stuchu

Uzywanie samochodowego zestawu przy wysokiej glosnosci moze spowodowac lrwale
uszkodzenie stuchu. Glosno$¢ nalezy ustawi¢ na bezpiecznym poziomie. Z up

czasu stuch przystosowuje sig do wyzszej glosnosci i poziom natgzenia dzwigku moze
wydawac si¢ normalny, mimo iz bedzie szkodliwy dla stuchu.

W przypadku wystapienia dzwonienia w uszach lub przyttumienia styszanych dzwigkow
i mowy, nalezy zaprzesta¢ korzystania z urzadzenia i poddac sie badaniu stuchu.
Glo$nosé o wyzszym natezeniu szybciej wywiera szkodliwy wptyw na stuch. Eksperci
zalecajq nastepujace sposoby ochrony stuchu:

iczenie ilosci czasu na korzystaniu z zestawu
sluchawkowego przy wysokiej gtosnosci;
« unikanie zwigkszania glosnosci w celu zagtuszenia odgtosow otoczenia;

« zredukowanie gto$nosci, jesli rozmowy znajdujacych si¢ w poblizu oséb nie

sg styszalne.
Wiecej informacji dotyczacych regulacji poziomu gtosnosci telefonu mozna znalez¢ w
|nstrukcj| obstugi telefonu.

ie z zestawu
Uzywanie zestawu stuchawkowego do stuchania muzyki podczas prowadzenia pojazdu
nie jest zalecane, a na niektérych obszarach jest zakazane. Podczas prowadzenia
pojazdu nalezy zachowac ostrozno$é i czujno$¢. Nalezy przestac korzystaé z tego
urzadzenia, jesli zakiéca spokdj lub odwraca uwage podczas prowadzenia dowolnego
typu pojazdu lub wykonywania jakiejkolwiek innej czynnosci, ktéra wymaga petnej
koncentracji.

POL
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. Todos os direitos reservados.
< LG Electronics Inc., 2014

. O - Nota: para obter o melhor desempenho e
impedir danos ou utilizagéo incorrecta do
HBS-900, leia cuidadosamente todas as

informagdes antes de o utilizar.

Todas as modificagées ou alteragdes a este manual
devido a erros tipograficos ou imprecisées das

o serdo apenas

pela LG Electronics Inc.
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Descrigao das pecas

- Botio deretacao do io
daalmofada do auricular
~Botdo CHAMAR
|- Microfone
Almofada do
auricular (E)

Interruptor FF/REW
Botdo REPRODUZIR/
PAUSA/PARAR e

Amofada do auricular (D) ——

Intemuptor igar(desiigar -
Botdo de retracgéo do fio da
almofada do auricular

Interuptor de VOLUME (+)

Contetdo da embalagem

Almofadas para  Cabo de carregamento  Manual do utilizador Cartdo REEE

auriculares (2 pares) USB (Apenas Europa)
Item Descrigao
Especificagéo Bluetooth® 3.0 (Perfis Auriculares/Maos-livres/A2DP)
Bateria Bateria de polimeros de iGes de litio de 3,7 V/220 mAh
Autonomi D lia em 0 | Até 550 horas/Até 17 horas
Tempo de reprodugao de misica Até 14 horas.
Tempo de carregamento Menos de 2 horas
Tensao nominal em carregamento CC4,75V~56V,400 mA
Temperatura de funcionamento -10°Ca60°C
Di 0! 155 mm (L) x 178 mm (C) x 15 mm (A)/54 g




jar/Desligar

- Deslize o interruptor Ligar/Desligar para a posi¢ao Ligado ou Desligado.

- Quando o carregador esta ligado (com a alimentagéo ligada ou desligada), o

auricular desliga-se.

- Durante o carregamento, o indicador LED exibira uma luz vermelha permanente e,
depois, mudara para violeta quando o carregamento atingir 80% ou mais.
- Quando o carregamento estiver concluido, o indicador LED exibira uma luz azul

permanente.

Bateria fraca

- Sera emitido um anuncio a cada 2 minutos.

- Se a bateria ndo estiver carregada, o auricular desliga-se.

Aviso do estado da bateria

- Deslize o interruptor de VOLUME para a posigao - durante 1 segundo.
- Existem 3 niveis de carga da bateria.

Estado da bateria Elevado Médio Baixo
. Bateria meio .
Alerta de voz Bateria carregada carregada Bateria fraca
Intermitente Intermitente Intermitente
Indicador LED Azul Violeta Vermelho
3 vezes 3 vezes 3 vezes

- O indicador do estado da bateria do HBS-900 aparecera no ecra do G3 e do iPhone.

Fio da almofada do auricular retractil
- Ao puxar as almofadas do auricular do lado esquerdo ou do lado direito, os fios das
mesmas podem ser expandidos.
- Ao Premir o Bot&o de retracéo do fio da almofada do auricular este recolhe

automaticamente.

POR



Emparelhamento

o - Antes de utilizar o auricular pela primeira vez, este deve ser emparelhado com um
;OU telefone compativel com Bluetooth.
- Para emparelhar o auricular com um telefone adicional, o auricular devera estar
colocado no modo de emparelhamento.
- O HBS-900 inclui 2 métodos de modo de emparelhamento.

Emparelhamento simples (Emparelhamento pela primeira vez)

1. Deslize o interruptor Ligar/Desligar para a posi¢éo Ligado para ligar o HBS-900.
Quando o auricular entra no modo de emparelhamento, o indicador LED exibe
uma luz azul permanente.

2. Com o telefone, procure o menu Bluetooth e procure ou adicione novos
dispositivos.

« Seleccione LG HBS900 a partir da lista de dispositivos e efectue o
emparelhamento com o seu telefone.

3. Se Ihe for solicitado o codigo Pass/PIN, introduza 0000 (4 zeros).

* Nota: se o telefone for compativel com o sistema Secure Simple Pairing (SSP),
n&o é necessario introduzir o cédigo de acesso/PIN.
+ Uma vez concluido o emparelhamento com éxito, sera emitida a mensagem
"Your Headset paired" (Auricular emparelhado).
+ O HBS-900 desliga-se automaticamente se néo for emparelhado no espago de
3 minutos.
Emparelhamento manual (emparelhamento com outro telefone ou voltar a
emparelhar)
« Com o auricular desligado, prima o botdo CHAMAR e, ao mesmo tempo,
desloque o interruptor Ligar/Desligar para a posi¢éo Ligado durante 2 segundos.
* Quando o auricular entra no modo de emparelhamento, o indicador LED exibe
uma luz azul permanente. Apés o procedimento, repita os passos 2 e 3 da secgéo

Emparelhamento facil.




Modo de utilizagao

Multiponto avangado

O HBS-900 pode ter dois dispositivos ligados ao auricular em simultaneo. Assim,

tera liberdade para utilizar a chamada em espera entre chamadas em ambos os

telefones ligados.

Ligacdo

- Emparelhe o auricular com um dos telefones compativeis com Bluetooth
(consulte as instrugoes de emparelhamento na pagina 2).

- Desligue o auricular.

- Com o auricular desligado, prima o botdo CHAMAR e, ao mesmo tempo,
desloque o interruptor Ligar/Desligar para a posicéo Ligado durante 2 segundos
para entrar no modo de Emparelhamento manual.

- Emparelhe e ligue o auricular com o outro telefone compativel com Bluetooth.
(este sera o telefone primario).

- Quando este telefone estiver emparelhado e ligado, volte atras e ligue o telefone
originalmente emparelhado ao auricular. (este sera o telefone secundario).

* NOTA: quando o HBS-900 estiver ligado aos dois telefones em simultaneo
(Multiponto), as fungdes de chamada do auricular funcionardo com o telefone
primario.

*NOTA: em caso de erro ao estabelecer ligagao com o telefone primario através
do Emparelhamento simples, o HBS-900 entrard em modo de emparelhamento.

Fungéo de chamada

- As opgdes de Marcagéo de voz e Remarcagao do Ultimo niimero funcionam com
o telefone primario (ou o telefone que fez a Ultima chamada).

Chamada em espera

- Durante uma chamada activa, prima o botdo CHAMAR durante 1 segundo para
trocar para outra chamada recebida.

- Para alternar entre 2 chamadas activas, prima o botdo CHAMAR durante 1
segundo.

- Para terminar a chamada activa ou as duas chamadas simultaneamente, prima
ligeiramente o botdo CHAMAR.

- Se os dois telefones receberem uma chamada ao mesmo tempo, o auricular
seleccionara, por predefini¢do, o dispositivo primario.

POR
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Nova ligagao autom:

- Se 0 HBS-900 se desligar (de maneira acidental ou intencional) enquanto estiver
ligado a um telefone, o auricular e o telefone desligam-se. Quando o HBS-900
voltar a estar ligado e dentro do alcance necessario, o auricular e o telefone
voltam a ligar-se automaticamente.

- E necessario ligar o telefone secundario seleccionando LG HBS900 na lista de
dispositivos do menu Bluetooth.

Fora de alcance

- Se os dispositivos emparelhados esti separados por um espago de 10
metros ou mais, o auricular e o telemével serdo desligados e o HBS-900 vibrara
para o alertar.

* Se a vibragao for definida como desligada, deslizando o interruptor de VOLUME
para a posigdo + e mantendo a posigao durante 2 segundos, o HBS-900 nao
ird vibrar.

- Se o auricular e o telefone nao se voltarem a ligar automaticamente quando se
encontrarem novamente dentro do alcance requerido, prima ligeiramente o botao
CHAMAR no HBS-900 estabelecer ligagado manualmente.

* Estas fungdes so estdo disponiveis quando o telefone as suportar. Para mais
informacdes sobre a utilizagdo destas funcionalidades, consulte o manual do
utilizador do telefone.

- Durante multiplas ligages e transmissdes, o dispositivo emparelhado inactivo,
que esta fora de alcance, sera desligado. O HBS-900 alertara uma vez sem tentar
restabelecer a ligagéo.

Atender/Terminar uma chamada

- Quando recebe uma chamada, o auricular toca e vibra.

* O HBS-900 nao ira vibrar se a fungéo de vibragao estiver definida como
desligada.

- Deslize brevemente o interruptor de VOLUME para a posi¢&o - para parar a
vibragao.

- Prima brevemente o botdo Chamada.

Transferir uma chamada

- Durante uma chamada no seu telefone, prima o botdo REPRODUZIR/PAUSA/
PARAR duas vezes no HBS-900 para transferir o dudio do auricular para o
telefone ou vice-versa.




Modo de utilizagcao
Marcagao por voz

- Prima ligeiramente o botdo CHAMAR para activar o Comando de voz.
Nota: se o telefone ndo suportar Marcacéo por voz, é possivel que a execugao
desta acgdo active a Remarcagéo do Ultimo nimero.

Remarcagao do ultimo nimero

- Prima e mantenha premido o botdo CHAMAR durante 1 segundo para activar
Remarcagao do ultimo nimero. O auricular emite um som e o ltimo ndmero
marcado é marcado novamente.

Chamada em espera

- Responda a uma segunda chamada sem desligar a primeira, premindo o botdao
CHAMAR durante 1 segundo (¢ emitido um som). Prima o botdo CHAMAR
durante 1 segundo para regressar a chamada original.

- Toque brevemente no botdo CHAMAR para concluir a chamada activa ou ambas
as chamadas simultaneamente. (sujeito a compatibilidade com o telefone)

Rejeitar uma chamada

- Prima o botdo CHAMAR durante 2 segundos quando o telefone tocar.

Microfone sem som

- Deslize o interruptor de VOLUME para a posigao + e o interruptor FF/REW para
a posigao REW, em simultaneo e durante 1 segundo, para ligar/desligar o som
do microfone durante uma conversagéo.

* Precaugdo: para sua seguranca, ndo utilize a fungao sem som do microfone
enquanto conduz.

Controlo de volume

- Deslize o interruptor de VOLUME para a posigéo + ou -.

Controlos da transmisséo de udio

- REPRODUZIR: prima ligeiramente o botdo REPRODUZIR/PAUSA.

- PAUSA: prima ligeiramente o botdo REPRODUZIR/PAUSA.

- PARAR: mantenha premido o botdo REPRODUZIR/PAUSA.

- MUSICA SEGUINTE: deslize brevemente o interruptor FF/REW para a posigéo FF.

- MUSICAANTERIOR: deslize brevemente o interruptor FF/REW para a posi¢do
REW.

- AVANGO RAPIDO: deslize e mantenha o interruptor FF/REW na posigao FF.

- RETROCEDER: deslize e mantenha o interruptor FF/REW na posicdo REW.

POR



Modo de utilizagao

Equalizador

- Durante a reprodugéo de musica, prima o botao REPRODUZIR/PAUSA/PARAR
duas vezes para alternar entre Aumento dos graves (predefinicdo), Normal e
Aumento dos agudos.

- Os graves que vém dos altifalantes podem variar consoante o tamanho das
almofadas de auricular que estiver a utilizar.

- O HBS-900 dispée de tecnologia aptX® que garante uma transmiss@o com nitidez e
rapidez do contetido de dudio através de Bluetooth.

- Atecnologia aptX® é activada automaticamente, desde suportada pelo dispositivo
de origem.

Controlo de vibragdo

- Para activar ou desactivar a fungéo de vibrago, deslize o interruptor de VOLUME
para a posicao + durante 2 segundos. Sera emitida a mensagem "Vibrate on" (Vibrar
ligado) ou "Vibrate off" (Vibrar desligado) quando a fungao for activada ou desactivada.

- Quando a vibragdo no HBS-900 esta definida como desligada, o auricular néo vibra
quando recebe uma chamada ou quando esté fora do alcance.

- Ao desligar e voltar a ligar a unidade, a funcionalidade de vibragéo é activada.




Modo de utilizagcao
Leitor de SMS

O auricular Bluetooth HBS-900 suporta a leitura de SMS em

dispositivos baseados em Android™.

Procure a aplicagio Tone & Talk™ da LG na Google Play™ e

instale-a no seu dispositivo para utilizar esta fungao.

* O codigo QR aqui apresentado ajuda-o a transferir a
aplicacéo Tone & Talk™ da LG a partir da Google Play.
Google Play é uma marca comercial da Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™
Fungao Acgdo
Alerta de hora actual Deslize o interruptor FF/REW para a posigao FF durante

1 segundo.

Ler SMS ou MMS mais Deslize o interruptor FF/REW para a posigdo REW durante

recente 1 segundo.

Prima o botao CHAMAR duas vezes (seleccione Marcagao

Marcagéo directa directa e defina o nimero de telefone a partir do menu de

Marcagao rapida da Tone & Talk™).

1. Prima o botdo CHAMAR duas vezes.

2. Seleccione 0 nome para quem telefonar deslizando o
interruptor FF/REW durante 1 segundo.

Chamada favorita 3. Prima o botdo CHAMAR duas vezes para telefonar
(seleccione Chamada favorita e defina o nimero de
telefone a partir do menu de Marcag&o rapida da Tone
& Talk™).

1. Prima o botdo CHAMAR duas vezes.

2. Seleccione 0 nome para quem telefonar deslizando o
interruptor FF/REW durante 1 segundo.

3. Prima o botao CHAMAR duas vezes para telefonar
(seleccione Histérico de chamadas e defina o nimero
de telefone a partir do menu de Marcagéo rapida da
Tone & Talk™).

Marcar usando o Histérico
de chamadas
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Indicador LED

Fungao |Estado do HBS-900 Acgao
Ligar O LED azul pisca 4 vezes.
Desligar O LED azul pisca 4 vezes e desliga-se.
Modo de . "
tir:cmnamemo emparelhamento. O LED azul mantém-se ligado.
,\Pneé'gss_ﬁ;‘rgg”l!gg?ols O LED azul pisca 1 vez a cada 5 segundos.
Chamada ligada O LED azul pisca 1 vez a cada 5 segundos.
O LED vermelho mantém-se ligado e muda
Carregar para violeta quando o carregamento atingir
Carregar 80% ou mais.
Carregamento . .
concluido. O LED azul mantém-se ligado.

Resolugéo de problemas

Problema Possivel causa Resolugédo
0 dispositivo Verifique se a bateria do HBS-900 :
ndo liga estad carregada. Carregue a bateria.

Nao é possivel

Verifique se o telefone suporta os
perfis de auricular ou maos-livres

Verifique se o telefone suporta os

comunicar com perfis de auricular ou maos-livres
o auricular HBS- | Bluetooth. Bluetooth.
900 Bluetooth® i i X
@le \elgaﬂfagzas.e a bateria do HBS-900 Carregue a bateria.
g 3 Deslize o interruptor Ligar/Desligar
(eisegwﬂqgscse Kec iy para a posigéo Ligado para ligar
Néo ¢ possivel S 0 auricular.
arggagggar [ Com o auricular desligado, prima o
-900 com A
odsposiv | Cotfauesedo queoauiouar | ie0.CUNCTL S U0
Bluetoottf” Z?ng:?;’;v:rlzmgm 0 de na posicao Ligado durante 1 segundo
. para colocar manualmente o auricular
no modo de emp:
Som baixo

Verifique o volume do altifalante.

Aumente o volume.




Precaugoes

Néo deixe cair a unidade de grandes alluras

Nao proceda a i ou
Nao expor a4gua, lcool, benzeno, etc. durante a limpeza.
Néo expor a produtos i a

Nao cologue nem mantenha a unidade perto de materiais inflamaveis.

Mantenha a unidade afastada de humidade e pé.

Nao cologue objectos pesados sobre a unidade.

Utilize o auricular apenas com originais da LG, caso contrrio podera danificé-lo.

+ A correia dpara 0 pescogo € composta por um metal com meméria de forma. No entanto, ndo é
recomendavel dobrar repetidamente a correia para o pescogo.

+ Alteragdes ou modificagdes que nao sejam expressamente aprovadas pela entidade re-
sponsavel pela conformidade podem anular o direito do utilizador & utilizagéo do equipamento.

+ A substituicdo da bateria por um tipo de bateria incorrecto poderd originar o risco de explos&o.

+ Elimine as baterias usadas de acordo com as instrugdes.

« Este produto contém pegas pequenas, incluindo auriculares, almofadas e cabos.
Mantenha-os fora do alcance das criangas.

+ Se tiver um dispositivo médico implantado, consulte um médico antes de utilizar este
produto.

« Desligue sempre o carregador da tomada quando o telefone estiver totalmente carregado,
para evitar o consumo desnecessario do carregador.

+ Abateria de litio € um componente perigoso que pode causar ferimentos.

« A substituicao da bateria por pessoal nao qualificado pode causar danos no seu dispositivo.

+ Nao substitua a bateria sem assisténcia. A bateria pode estar danificada, o que podera
causar sobreaquecimento ou ferimentos. A bateria deve ser substituida por um fornecedor
de servigo autorizado. A bateria deve ser reciclada ou eliminada independentemente do
lixo domestico.

POR
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Declaragao de conformidade

AVISO DA FCC AOS UTILIZADORES:

Este equipamento esta em conformidade com a parte 15 das regulamentagées da FCC.

Asua utilizagao esta sujeita ao cumprimento das duas condigdes que se seguem:

(1) Este equi ndo pode causar it éncias nocivas; e

(2) Este equipamento deveré aceitar quaisquer interferéncias recebidas, incluindo interferéncias
que possam originar um funcionamento indesejado.

NOTA IMPORTANTE:

Para efeitos de conformidade com as regulamentacdes da FCC relativas & exposi¢do a RF, nao
efectue alteragGes na antena ou no Quaisquer A antena ou ao
dispositivo poderao fazer com que os limites de exposigdo a RF sejam excedidos e anular o direito
do utilizador a utilizar este equipamento.

AVISO DA CE AOS UTILIZADORES :

Pelo presente documento, a LG Electronics declara que este HBS-900 se encontra em
conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposicdes relevantes da directiva 1999/5/EC.
Pode encontrar uma copia da Declaragéo de C em http:/www.lg.

OBluetooth C€ 1177 7

ID FCC: BEJHBS900 mmmm

Informagoes adicionais

1. Exposigao a radiofrequéncia
Este auricular HBS-900 Bluetootf® ¢ um transmissor e receptor de ondas de radio. Quando
se encontra em funcionamento, comunica com um dispositivo mével equipado com Bluetooth®
através da recepgao e emissdo de campos electromagnéticos de radiofrequéncia (RF;

na gama de ida entre 0s 2,4 € 0s 2,4835 GHz.
O auricular Bluetooth® foi concebido para funcionar em conformidade com as directrizes e limites
de exposicao a RF definidos pelas autoridades nacionais e agéncias de satde internacionais
quando utilizados com qualquer telefone compativel da LG Electronics.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

2. Atmosfera potencialmente explosiva

Desligue o seu dispositivo electrénico quando se encontrar em areas com atmosfera
potencialmente explosiva. N&o & frequenle mas o seu dispositivo electronico pode produzir
faiscas. As faiscas produzidas nas areas referidas poderao provocar explosoes ou incéndios,
resultando em ferimentos corporais ou morte. As areas com atmosfera potencialmente explosiva
estdo frequentemente, mas nem sempre, explicitamente assinaladas.

3. Informagdes sobre a bateria

A bateria recarregavel tera uma maior vida de utilizagéo se for correctamente utilizada. Uma
bateria nova ou sem utilizagéo durante longo periodo de tempo podera apresentar uma
capacidade reduzida durante as primeiras vezes que a utilizar. Nao exponha a bateria a
temperaturas extremas, nunca superiores a +60°(+140°F) ou inferiores a -20°(-4°F). Para obter a
maxima capacidade da bateria, utilize a bateria a temperatura ambiente. Se a bateria for utilizada
a baixas temperaturas, a sua capacidade sera reduzida. A bateria s6 pode ser carregada a
temperaturas entre os 10 °C (50 °F) e os 45 °C (113 °F).

Remocéo de residuos de pilhas e acumuladores
(APENAS produtos com bateria incorporada)

No caso de este produto conter uma bateria incorporada que nao possa ser removida
prontamente pelos utilizadores finais, seja para substituicéo ou reciclagem no fim da vida util deste
produto, a LG recomenda que a sua remogao seja efetuada apenas por técnicos qualificados.
Para evitar danificar o produto e para sua propria seguranga, os utilizadores ndo deveréo tentar
remover a bateria, devendo contactar o Servico de Assisténcia LG ou outros fornecedores de
servigos independentes.

Aremogao da bateria implica a desmontagem da estrutura do produto, a retirada dos cabos/
contactos elétricos e a extragdo cuidadosa da célula da bateria utilizando ferramentas especificas.
Se pretender obter instrucdes de técnicos qualificados sobre 0 modo de remoqao seguro da
bateria, visite http://www.Ige.

Informagdes adicionais
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4. Reciclagem da bateria do auricular Bluetooth®

Abateria do auricular Bluetooth® deverd ser eliminada adequadamente e nunca deveré ser colocada
juntamente com os residuos municipais.

Eliminagao de baterias/acumuladores usados

1 Este simbolo pode estar acompanhado dos simbolos quimicos do mercirio (Hg), cadmio
(Cd) ou chumbo (Pb) se a bateria contiver mais do que 0,0005% de merctrio, 0,002% de
cadmio ou 0,004% de chumbo.

2 Todas as baterias/acumuladores devem ser eliminados em separado e no juntamente
com os residuos municipais, através de infra-estruturas de recolha selectiva, definidas
pelas autoridades estatais ou locais.

3 Aeliminagdo adequada das baterias/acumuladores antigos ajuda a prevenir potenciais
efeitos negativos sobre o ambiente e a salide humana e dos animais.

4 Para informagdes mais detalhadas acerca da eliminagao de baterias/acumuladores
usados, contacte as autoridades locais, os servigos de recolha de lixo ou a loja onde
adquiriu o produto.

5. Condigdes

- Agarantia apenas ¢ valida se a factura original emitida em nome do comprador original pelo
vendedor e especificando a data de compra e o niimero de série for apresentada juntamente
com o produto a ser reparado ou substituido. A LG Electronics reserva o direito de recusar
a assisténcia de garantia se esta informagao tiver sido removida ou alterada apds a compra
original do produto ao vendedor.

- Se a LG Electronics reparar ou substituir o produto, o produto reparado ou substituido
permanecera ao abrigo da garantia pelo tempo restante do periodo da garantia original ou por
noventa (90) dias desde a data de reparagao, prevalecendo o periodo mais longo. A reparagéo
ou substituigdo podera inc\u\r a utilizagdo de pecas equwalen(es recondicionadas. As pegas ou

- Esta Garantia ndo abrange qualquer falha do produlo provocada pelo uso e desgaste
normais, ou devido a utilizagao incorrecta, incluindo, mas nao estando limitado, a utilizagéo
de outra forma para além da utilizagdo habitual, de acordo com as instrucées para utilizagéo e
manutengao do produto. Esta garantia também nao abrange qualquer falha do produto devida a
acidente, modificagdo ou ajustes, actos divinos ou danos provocados por liquidos.

- Esta garantia néo abrange as falhas do produto devidas a instalagdes inadequadas,
modificagdes ou servigos de assisténcia realizados por pessoal nao autorizado pela LG
Electronics. A adulteragao de qualquer um destes selos do produto anulara a garantia.




SUJEITO AS CONDICOES DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA, A LG ELECTRONICS GARANTE
QUE ESTE PRODUTO SE ENCONTRA SEM DEFEITOS DE DESIGN, DE MATERIAIS E DE
FABRICO NO MOMENTO DA COMPRA ORIGINAL PELO CONSUMIDOR E PELO PERIODO
SUBSEQUENTE DE UM (1) ANO. SE O SEU PRODUTO NECESSITAR DE ASSISTENCIA
AO ABRIGO DESTA GARANTIA, DEVOLVA-O AO VENDEDOR A QUE FOI ADQUIRIDO OU
CONTACTE O SEU CENTRO DE ASSISTENCIA LG ELECTRONICS LOCAL PARA OBTER
MAIS INFORMAGOES.

Evitar danos auditivos

Se utilizar o kit mao-livres para automdvel em alto volume, podera sofrer danos
auditivos permanentes. Defina o volume para um nivel seguro. Poderé adaptar-se, ao
longo do tempo, a um nivel elevado de volume que Ihe podera parecer normal, mas
que lhe pode deteriorar a audigéo.

Se ouvir zumbidos ou vozes abafadas, pare de utilizar o sistema e efectue um exame
auditivo. Quanto maior for o volume, menor sera o tempo decorrido até que sinta a
sua audicdo afectada. Os especialistas em audicao sugerem o seguinte para proteger
a sua audigdo:

« Limite a duragao de tempo em que utiliza o auricular em alto volume.

« Evite aumentar o volume para ignorar ambientes ruidosos.

« Baixe o volume se ndo conseguir ouvir as pessoas a falar perto de si.

Consulte o manual de utilizador do telefone para mais informagdes sobre como ajustar
os niveis de volume do seu telefone.

Utilizagao segura dos auriculares

Nao se recomenda a utilizagao de auriculares para ouvir musica durante a condugéo,
sendo considerado ilegal em algumas areas. Seja cuidadoso e preste atengéo durante
a condugao. Pare de utilizar este dispositivo se considerar que o perturba ou distrai
durante a condug&o de qualquer tipo de veiculo ou durante a realizagéo de qualquer
actividade que exija a sua concentragao total.

Garantia limitada

Informagdes de seguranga importantes

POR
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S \ Reservados todos los derechos.

~ LG Electronics Inc., 2014

Nota: antes de utilizar el HFB-900, lea atentamente toda
la informacién para obtener el maximo rendimiento y
evitar cualquier dafio o uso incorrecto del HBS-900.

De existir errores tipograficos o imprecisiones en la
informacion contenida en este manual, sélo LG
Electronics Inc podré realizar cambios o modificaciones.
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Descripcion de las piezas

N

Puerto de carga —
Indicador LED

- Boton de retraccion del
cable del auricular intemo

O\ Botdn de lamada

|- Microfono
Interruptor FF/REW - Auricular
Boton de reproduccion/ intemo (1)

pausa/detencion e
Auricular intemo (D)

Interruptor X
Botn de relraccion el -
cable del auricularinfemo

Interruptor VOLUMEN (+/)

Contenido del paquete

00 =

Auriculares Cable de carga USB ~ Manual del usuario  Tarjeta WEEE
internos (2 pares) (s6lo en Europa)
Elemento Descripcion
Especificacién de Bluetootf® 3.0 (perfiles auricular / manos libres / A2DP)
Bateria Baterfa de 3,7 V/ Polimero de litio de 220 mAh
‘Tiempo en espera / Tiempo de conversacion | Hasta 550 horas / Hasta 17 horas
Reproduccion de misica Hasta 14 horas
Tiempo de carga Menos de 2 horas
Potencia de entrada de carga CCde4,75V~5,6V,400 mA
Temperatura operativa De-10°Ca60°C
Dimensiones / peso 155 mm (An) x 178 mm (Pr) x 15 mm (Al) /54 g




Encendido/apagado

- Deslice el interruptor de encendido a la posicién de encendido o apagado.

- El auricular se apagara siempre que se conecte el cargador (independientemente
de si éste esta apagado o encendido).

- Durante la carga, el indicador LED se iluminara en rojo y cambiara a violeta cuando
el nivel de carga sea del 80% o superior.

- Cuando la carga se complete, el indicador LED del se iluminara en azul.

- Se oira un aviso cada 2 minutos.
- Si la bateria no esta cargada, el auricular se apagara.

Alerta de estado de la bate

- Deslice el interruptor del volumen a la posicion - durante 1 segundo.
- Existen 3 niveles de estado de la bateria.

Estado de la A B
bateria Alto Medio Bajo
Confirmacién . : . o
por voz Bateria cargada Bateria media Bateria baja
Parpadea Parpadea Parpadea
Indicador LED Azul Violeta Rojo
3 veces 3 veces 3 veces

- Elindicador del estado de la bateria del HBS-900 aparecera en la pantalla del G3 y
del iPhone.

Cable del auricular interno retractil

- Al tirar de los auriculares internos izquierdo y derecho, se pueden ampliar los
cables de los auriculares.

- Al pulsar el botén de retraccion del auricular interno recoge el cable del auricular
automaticamente.

ESP
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Modo de uso

Asociacion

- Antes de utilizar el auricular por primera vez, debera asociarlo con un terminal
compatible con Bluetooth.

- Para asociar el auricular con un terminal adicional, el auricular debe colocarse en
el modo de asociacion.

- Existen 2 métodos de asociacion del HBS-900 con un terminal.

Asociacion facil (primera vez que se asocia)
1. Deslice el interruptor de encendido a la posicién de encendido para activar
el HBS-900. Cuando el auricular pase al modo de asociacion se iluminara el
indicador LED azul.
2. En el terminal, acceda al menu de Bluetooth y seleccione la opcién de buscar o
afiadir nuevos dispositivos.
« Seleccione LG HBS900 en la lista de dispositivos y asdcielo con el terminal.
3. Si se le solicita el codigo de acceso o cédigo PIN, introduzca 0000 (4 ceros).
* Nota: si su terminal es compatible con Secure Simple Pairing (SSP), no
necesitara introducir ningtin cédigo de acceso o PIN.
« Cuando el proceso de asociacion haya finalizado, oira “Your headset paired”
(Auricular asociado).
« EI HBS-900 se apagara automaticamente si no se asocia en un plazo de 3
minutos.
Asociacién manual (Asociar con otro teléfono o volver a asociar)
« Con el dispositivo apagado, pulse el botén de llamada y deslice el interruptor de
encendido a la posicion de encendido al mismo tiempo durante 2 segundos.
« Cuando el auricular pase al modo de asociacion se iluminara el indicador LED
azul. Tras esto, repita los pasos del 2 al 3 que se muestran en Asociacion facil.




Conexion miiltiple

Multipunto avanzado
El modelo HBS-900 permite conectar al auricular dos terminales a la vez. Asi
podra utilizar la funcion de llamada en espera en los dos teléfonos conectados.

Tipo de conexién

- Asocie el auricular con uno de los terminales compatibles con Bluetooth
(consulte las instrucciones de asociacion en la pagina 2).

- Apague el auricular.

- Con el dispositivo apagado, pulse el botén de llamada y deslice el interruptor de
encendido a la posicion de encendido al mismo tiempo durante 2 segundos para
entrar en el modo de asociacion.

- Asocie y conecte el auricular con el otro terminal compatible con Bluetooth. (Este
serd el terminal principal).

- Una vez que el terminal mencionado esté asociado y conectado, vuelva
atréas y conecte el primer terminal asociado al auricular. (Este sera el terminal
secundario).

* NOTA: cuando el HBS-900 esté conectado a dos terminales a la vez
(Multipunto), las funciones de llamada del auricular funcionaran con el terminal
principal.

*NOTA: en caso de fallo al conectar con el teléfono principal mediante Asociacion
facil, el HBS-900 entrara en modo de asociacion.

Funcién de llamada

- Las funciones de marcacion por voz y de marcacion del tltimo nimero funcionan
con el terminal principal (o con el terminal que realizé la Ultima llamada saliente).

Llamada en espera

- Cuando esté hablando por teléfono, pulse el boton de llamada durante 1
segundo para atender la llamada entrante.

- Para alternar entre 2 llamadas activas, pulse el botén de llamada durante 1
segundo.

- Para finalizar la llamada activa o0 ambas llamadas a la vez, pulse brevemente el
boton de llamada.

- Silos dos terminales reciben una llamada entrante, el auricular se activara en el
dispositivo principal de manera predeterminada.

ESP



Modo de uso

Reconexion automatica

- Si se apaga el HBS-900 (voluntaria o accidentalmente) mientras est4 conectado
al terminal, ambos se desconectaran. El auricular y el terminal se volveran a
conectar automaticamente cuando el HBS-900 esté de nuevo dentro del alcance.

- Para conectarse al terminal secundario, debe seleccionar LG HBS900 en la lista
de di: itivos del ment de

Fuera del radio de alcance

- Si los dispositivos asociados se separan 10 metros (33 pies) o mas, el auricular y
el terminal se desconectaran y el HBS-900 vibrara para avisar.

* Si se desactiva la vibracion deslizando el boton para subir el volumen a la
posicion + durante 2 segundos, el HBS-900 no vibrara.

- Si el auricular y el terminal no se conectan automaticamente al volver a entrar en
el radio de alcance requerido, pulse brevemente el botén de llamada del HBS-
900 para volver a conectarse de forma manual.

* Sdlo podra usar estas funciones si el terminal es compatible con ellas. Para
obtener mas informacion sobre la utilizacion de estas funciones, consulte el
manual de usuario del terminal.

- Cuando se encuentre en modo de conexién mdltiple y transmision, el dispositivo
asociado inactivo, que estara fuera de alcance, se desconectara. EI HBS-900
dara un aviso pero no intentara volver a conectarse.

Contestar una llamada/Finalizar una llamada

- Cuando reciba una llamada, el auricular sonara y vibrara.

* EI'HBS-900 no vibrara si la funcion de vibracion esta apagada.

- Deslice brevemente el interruptor del volumen a la posicion - para detener la
vibracion.

- Pulse brevemente el botén de llamada.

Transferir una llamada

- Mientras la llamada esté en curso en el terminal, pulse dos veces el boton de
reproduccion/pausa/detencion en el HBS-900 para transferir el audio desde el
auricular al terminal o viceversa.




Modo de uso
Marcar por voz

- Pulse brevemente el botén de llamada para activar el Comando de voz.
Nota: si el teléfono no admite la marcacion por voz, es posible que al realizar
esta accion se active la funcién de volver a marcar el tltimo nimero.

Volver a marcar el ltimo nimero

- Mantenga pulsado el boton de llamada durante 1 segundo para activar la funcion
Volver a marcar el dltimo nimero. El auricular emitira un pitido y llamara al dltimo
ndmero marcado.

Llamada en espera

- Responda a una segunda llamada sin cortar la llamada en curso pulsando el
botén de llamada durante un segundo (oira un tono). Pulse el botén de llamada
durante un segundo para ir a la primera llamada.

- Pulse brevemente el boton de llamada para finalizar la llamada activa o ambas
llamadas a la vez (en funcion de la compatibilidad del terminal).

Rechazar una llamada

- Pulse el botén de llamada durante 2 segundos cuando suene el terminal.

Silenciar micréfono

- Deslice el interruptor del volumen a la posicién de + y el interruptor FF/REW a la
posicion REW al mismo tiempo durante 1 segundo para silenciar el micréfono o
dejarlo con sonido durante la conversacion.

* Precaucion: por su seguridad, no utilice la funcién para silenciar el micréfono
mientras conduce.

Control de volumen

- Deslice el interruptor del volumen a la posicion + o -.

Controles de transmision de audio

- REPRODUCIR: pulse brevemente el botdn de reproduccién/pausa.

- PAUSAR: pulse brevemente el botén de reproduccién/pausa.

- DETENER: pulse brevemente el boton de reproduccién/pausa.

- CANCIQN SIGUIENTE: deslice brevemente el interruptor FF/REW a la posicion FF.

- CANCION ANTERIOR: deslice brevemente el interruptor FF/REW a la posicion
REW.

- AVANZAR: mantenga pulsado y deslice el interruptor FF/REW a la posicion FF.

- RETROCEDER: mantenga pulsado y deslice el interruptor FF/REW a la posicion
REW.

ESP



Modo de uso

- Durante la reproduccion de musica, pulse dos veces el boton de reproduccion/
pausaldetencion para alternar entre Graves (predeterminados), Normal y Agudos.

- Los graves de los altavoces pueden variar en funcién del tamafio de los auriculares
internos que se utilicen.

- EI HBS-900 incorpora la tecnologia aptX®, que garantiza que el contenido de audio
itido por esi iato y nitido.
- aptX® se habilita automaticamente siempre que sea compatible con el dispositivo
original.

Control de vibra

- Para activar o desactivar la funcion de vibracion, deslice el interruptor del volumen a
la posicion + durante 2 segundos. Oira “Vibrate on” (Vibracion activada) o “Vibrate off’
(Vibracion desactivada) cuando esté activada o desactivada.

- Cuando la vibracion del HBS-900 se establece en apagado, el auricular no vibrara al
recibir una llamada entrante o cuando esté fuera del radio de alcance.

- Al apagar la unidad y volver a encenderla, la funcionalidad de vibracion se activara.




Lector de SMS

El auricular Bluetooth HBS-900 es compatible con los

dispositivos de lectura de SMS basados en Android™.

Busque la aplicacion de LG Tone & Talk™ en Google Play™

Store e instalela en su dispositivo para utilizar esta funcion.

* El codigo QR que aparece aqui le ayudara a descargar la
aplicacion de LG Tone & Talk™ desde Google Play. Google
Play es una marca comercial de Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™

Funcién Accion
Alerta de hora actual Deslice el interruptor FF/REW a la posicion FF durante
1 segundo.
Leer el dltimo SMS o MMS Deslice el interruptor FF/REW a la posicion REW durante
1 segundo.
Pulse el boton de llamada dos veces (seleccione Marcacion
Marcacion directa directa y establezca el nimero de teléfono desde el ment

Marcacién rapida de Tone & Talk™).

1. Pulse el botén de llamada dos veces.

2. Seleccione el nombre al que desee llamar deslizando el
interruptor FF/REW durante 1 segundo.

Llamada favorita 3. Pulse el botdn de llamada dos veces para llamar
(seleccione Llamada favorita y establezca el nimero
de teléfono desde el menu Marcacion rapida de Tone
& Talk™).

1. Pulse el boton de llamada dos veces.

2. Seleccione el nombre al que desee llamar deslizando el
interruptor FF/REW durante 1 segundo.

3. Pulse el boton de llamada dos veces para llamar
(seleccione Registro de llamadas y establezca el nimero
de teléfono desde el menu Marcacion rapida de Tone
& Talk™).

Marcacion usando el
Registro de llamadas

ESP
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I ador LED

0 Estado del
Funcién HBS-900

Encendido
Apagado

En

funcionamiento | Medo asociacion

Perfil auricular / manos
libres conectado

Accion

EI'LED azul parpadea cuatro veces.

EI LED azul parpadea cuatro veces y, a
continuacién, se apaga.

EI'LED azul permanece encendido.

EI LED azul parpadea 1 vez cada 5 segundos.

Llamada EI LED azul parpadea 1 vez cada 5 segundos.
EI LED rojo permanece encendido y cambia a
Carga violeta cuando el nivel de carga es del 80% o
Carga superior.
Carga finalizada EI LED azul

Resolucién de problemas

Situacion Posible problema Resolucion
El auricular no se | Compruebe si la bateria del HBS-900 :
enciende esta totalmente cargada. Cargue la baterla.
No es posible Compruebe si el terminal es Verifique que su terminal es compatible
establecer compatible con perfiles de auricular o | con perfiles de auricular o manos libres
comunicacién | manos libres Bluetooth. Bluetooth.
e elaukiy Compruebe si el nivel de carga de la
LG HBS-900 i
Bueioor® | bateria del HBS-900 es bajo. Cargue labateria
. R Deslice el interruptor de encendido a

g:égggﬁge que el auricular esta la posicion de encendido para activar
No se puede . el auricular.
asociar el Con el dispositivo apagado, mantenga
HBS-900 con pulsado el boton de llamada y deslice
el U|SP°S|§V° Compruebe que el auricular se el interruptor de encendido a la posicion
Bluetooth” encuentra en el modo de asociacion. | de encendido al mismo tiempo durante

1 segundo para cambiar el auricular al
modo de asociacion manual.

Sonido bajo 2
(altavoz) Compruebe el volumen del altavoz. | Suba el nivel de volumen.




No deje caer la unidad desde alturas cor

Precauciones

No modifique, repare ni desmonte la unidad.
Para limpiar el dispositivo, no lo moje con agua aloohol benceno ni otros liquidos.
No exponga la unidad
No coloque ni guarde la unidad cerca de

la unidad a salvo de la humedad y el polvo.
No cologue objetos pesados sobre la unidad.
Utilice sdlo cargadores originales de LG, de lo contrario el auricular podria resultar dafado.

« La correa para el cuello esta fabncada en una aleaclon con memoria de forma. Sin
embargo, no es

« Si se realizasen cambios o modlﬁcaclones enla unldad que no hubieran sido apro-
bados de forma expresa por la parte responsable de la conformidad legal, podria
anularse todo derecho del usuario a manejar el equipo.

« Si se reemplaza la bateria por otra de un tipo it , existe riesgo de

+ Deshagase de las baterias segun las instrucciones.

« Este producto contiene piezas pequefas, entre las que se |nc|uyen auriculares,
almohadillas y cables. Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los nifios.

« Si tiene un dispositivo médico implantado, consulte con un médico antes de utilizar
este producto.

« Desenchufe siempre el cargador de la toma de corriente una vez que el teléfono
haya terminado de cargarse, para evitar asi un consumo de energia innecesario
del cargador.

« La bateria de iones de litio es un componente peligroso que podria provocar
dafios.

« Si personal no cualificado sustituye la bateria, el dispositivo podria resultar dafiado.

* No intente sustituir usted la bateria. La bateria podria sufrir dafios que podrian
producir sobrecalentamiento y lesiones. El proveedor autorizado debe sustituir la
bateria. La bateria debe reciclarse por separado de la basura doméstica.

ESP
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Decl de conformi

AVISO DE LA FCC PARA LOS USUARIOS:

Este dispositivo cumple con lo estipulado en el apartado 15 de la FCC.

El funcionamiento esta sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:

(1) El presente dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales y

(2) debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las que puedan causar un funciona-
miento indeseado del aparato.

NOTA IMPORTANTE:

Para cumplir con la normativa sobre la exposicion a RF de la FCC, no se permiten cambios en
la antena ni en el dispositivo. Los cambios en la antena o el mspusmvo pueden provocar que
el dispositivo no cumpla con la normativa sobre la exposicion a RF y podria anular el derecho
del usuario a utilizarlo.

AVISO DE LA CE PARA LOS USUARIOS:

Por la presente, LG Electronics declara que el producto HBS-900 cumple con los requisitos
imprescindibles y cualquwer otra dlsposlcwon relevante de la directiva 1999/5/EC. Puede
consultar una copia de la D n http:/fwww.Ig.

OBluetooth C€ 1177 7

FCCID: BEJHBS900 mmmm

Informacién adicional

1. Exposicién a la radiofrecuencia

El auricular con Bluetooth® HBS-900 es un transmisor y receptor de ondas de radio. Cuando esta

en funclonam\en(o se comunica con un dispositivo movil compatlble con B!L/eroath’E recibiendo
campos (RF) en el rango de

2 4224835 GHz.

El auricular Bluetooth” esté disefiado para funcionar conforme a las directrices y los limites de

icion a la radic idos por las i i ylos I
internacionales de salud publica, cuando se utiliza en combinacion con cualquier teléfono movil
compatible de LG Electronics.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

2.
Apague el dispositivo electrénico cuando se encuentre en una zona con una atmésfera
potencialmente explosiva. Aunque es muy poco frecuente, el dispositivo electrénico podria
generar chispas. En esas zonas, las chispas podrian ocasionar una explosion o un incendio y,
ccomo consecuencia, lesiones o incluso la muerte. Las zonas con atmésferas potencialmente

ivas suelen estar fialadas, aunque no siempre.

3. Informacién sobre la bateria

Las baterias recargables tienen una vida Util prolongada si reciben el tratamiento adecuado.
Las baterias nuevas o que no se hayan utilizado por un lapso extenso podrian ver mermada su
capacidad las primeras veces que se usan. No exponga la bateria a temperaturas extremas,
superiores a los +60° (+140 °F) o inferiores a los -20° (-4 °F). Para obtener la maxima
capacidad de la bateria, Usela a temperatura ambiente. Si se utiliza la bateria en condiciones
de temperaturas bajas, la capacidad se vera reducida. La bateria sélo puede cargarse a
temperaturas entre +10° (+50 °F) y +45° (+113 °F).

Eliminacion de las baterias y acumuladores usados
(SOLO para productos con bateria integrada)

En caso de que este producto contenga una bateria incorporada que los usuarios finales no pueda
retirar facilmente, LG que solo retiren la bateria, ya sea
para su sustitucion que para reciclar la bateria al final de la vida Util del producto.
Para evitar dafios en el producto, y por su propia seguridad, el usuario no debe intentar  retirar
la baterfa, debe ponerse en contacto con la Linea de Ayuda de Servicios de LG, o con otros

de servicios parasu
La eliminacion de la bateria implicara desmontar la carcasa del producto, la desconexion de
los cables/contactos eléctricos, y una cuidadosa extraccion de la célula de la bateria umlzandu

Sinecesitai de

como retirar la bateria de manera segura, por favor visite http:/www.Ige. cum/global/susﬁa\nablhty/
environment/take-back-recycling.
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Informacion a nal

4. Reciclaje de la bateria del auricular Bluetooth®
La bateria del auricular Bluetooth” debe desecharse adecuadamente y nunca debe tirarse a la
basura ordinaria.

Coémo desechar las baterias y los acumuladores gastados

1 Si la bateria contiene mas del 0,0005% de mercurio (Hg); 0,002% de cadmio (Cd) o
0,004% de plomo (Pb), este simbolo puede aparecer junto a los simbolos quimicos del
mercurio, cadmio o plomo.
Todas las baterias/acumuladores se deben desechar aparte del servicio municipal de
recogida de basuras, a través de los puntos de recogida designados por el gobierno o las.
autoridades locales.
La eliminacién correcta de baterias y acumuladores contribuye a evitar posibles riesgos
para el medio ambiente, los animales y la salud piblica.
Para obtener més informacion sobre como desechar las baterias y acumuladores
inservibles, péngase en contacto con el ayuntamiento, el servicio de recogida de basura o
el establecimiento donde haya adquirido el producto.

~
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5. Condiciones

- La garantia solo es valida si junto al producto que hay que reparar o reemplazar se presenta
la factura original emitida por el proveedor para el comprador, en la que se indica la fecha de
compra y el nmero de serie. LG Electronics se reserva el derecho de denegar el servicio de
garantia si no se presenta dicha informacion o si hubo modificaciones después de la compra
original del producto al distribuidor.

- LG Electronics Espana, S.A.U. (LGEES) garantiza cualquier pieza o producto reparado por un
periodo de noventa (90) dias a partir de su fecha de entrega, o hasta el final de la garantia,
aplicandose aquella cuya duracion sea mas larga. Eventualmente, en beneficio del propio
cliente, LGEES, solucionara la incidencia en el dispositivo de telefonia mévil sustituyendo el
dispositivo por otro equipo en perfectas condiciones de uso siendo equivalente en prestaciones
y fiabilidad al original, conservando el cliente todos los derechos y coberturas incluidos en
la garantia. Todos aquellos componentes de hardware sustituidos en garantia pasaran a ser
propiedad de LGEES.

- La presente garantia no cubre los fallos ocasionados por desgaste natural o uso indebido, por
ejemplo fallos debidos a usos distintos de los habituales, de acuerdo con las instrucciones de
uso y mantenimiento del producto. La cobertura tampoco abarca fallos del producto que se
deban a accidentes, modificaciones o ajustes, caso fortuito o dafio producido por algtn liquido.

- La presente garantia no cubre fallos del producto causados por instalaciones, reparaciones,
modificaciones u operaciones de mantenimiento incorrectas llevadas a cabo por personal no
autorizado por LG Electronics. Todo indicio de manipulacion en cualquiera de los sellos del
producto anulara la garantia.




Garantia limitada

SUJETAA LAS CONDICIONES DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIA LIMITADA, LG ELECTRONICS
GARANTIZA QUE ESTE PRODUCTO NO PRESENTA FALLOS DE DISENO, MATERIALES
NI MANO DE OBRA EN EL MOMENTO EN QUE UN CONSUMIDOR REALIZA LA COMPRA
ORIGINAL, Y QUE NO LAS PRESENTARA POR UN PERIODO POSTERIOR DE DOS (2)
ANOS. EN CASO DE QUE EL PRODUCTO REQUIERA SERVICIO TECNICO DE GARANTIA,
SE DEBE DEVOLVER AL DISTRIBUIDOR QUE LO VENDIO O COMUNIQUESE CON EL
CENTRO DE CONTACTO DE LG ELECTRONICS EN SU REGION PARA OBTENER MAS

INFORMACION.
Informacion importante sobre seguridad
Coémo evitar las lesiones auditivas

Es posible que sufra pérdida de audicién permanente si utiliza el kit de manos libres
de vehiculo a un volumen alto. Seleccione un nivel de volumen seguro. Puede que
con el tiempo se acostumbre a un nivel de volumen més alto de lo normal. Esto puede
provocar lesiones auditivas.

Deje de escuchar el dispositivo si le zumban los oidos u oye las conversaciones de
forma apagada y revise sus niveles auditivos. Cuanto mas alto sea el volumen, el
tiempo en el que se veran afectados sus niveles auditivos sera menor. Los expertos
recomiendan que para proteger los oidos:

« Limite el tiempo durante el que utiliza el auricular con el volumen alto.

« Evite subir el volumen para bloquear los ruidos de su entorno.

« Baje el volumen si no puede oir hablar a la gente a su alrededor.

Consulte la guia de usuario de su terminal para obtener mas informacion acerca del
ajuste de los niveles de escucha.

Cémo usar el auricular de forma segura

No se recomienda usar auriculares para oir musica mientras conduce un vehiculo.
Esta accion es incluso ilegal en algunos lugares. Tenga precaucion y preste atencion
cuando conduzca. Deje de utilizar el dispositivo si le causa interrupciones o le distrae
cuando conduce cualquier tipo de vehiculo o realiza cualquier actividad que exija toda
su atencion.

LG ics Espaiia - Central Asi: ia Técnica
Parque Tecnolégico De Paterna

Cl Louis Pasteur, 1 - Nave 2

46980 - Paterna (Valencia)

Atencion al cliente (963 050 500)




MEMO




@ LG

Life's Good

Slovensky

@ LG TONEnFinm

HBS-900 Pouzivatelska prirucka
Stereofénna slichadlova suprava Bluetooth®

Vsetky prava vyhradené.
5 LG Electronics Inc., 2014
N IS Poznamka: Pred pouzitim stpravy HBS-900 je

Y~ potrebné dokladne si precitat vSetky informécie,
aby bol zaisteny optimalny vykon stipravy

HBS-900 a nedoslo k jej podkodeniu ¢i nespravnemu
pouzitiu.

Vsetky Upravy alebo zmeny v tomto ndvode urobené

z dovodu opravy typografickych chyb alebo nepresnosti
adzajlcich sa v tu ychi aciach moze
ykonavat iba ¢nost LG ics Inc.
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~ Tlacidlo na stiahnutie
Port na nabijanie - kébla slichadla
Indikator LED ~Tlaidlo HOVORU
)~ Mikrofén
Prepina¢ FF/REW Sl o
Tlatidlo PREHRAT/ - doucha (L)
POZASTAVITIZASTAVIT S/
Slichadio do ucha (P) S wypinat N

Tlacidlo na sfiahnutie -
kébla siichadia

Prepinat HLASITOSTI (+-)
Balenie obsahuje

Sluchadla do usi  Nabijaci kabel USB  Pouzivatelska prirucka  Karta WEEE

(2 stpravy) (iba Europa)
Polozka Popis
Technické udaje Bluetooth® 3.0 (profily slichadlovej stipravy/stpravy Hands-Free/A2DP)
Batéria Batéria 3,7 V/220 mAh, litium-polymérova
Pohotovostny as/cas hovoru Az 550 hodin/az 17 hodin
Doba prehravania hudby Az 14 hodin
Cas nabijania Menej ako 2 hodiny
Menovité vstupné napétie a prid nabijania | DC 4,75V ~ 5,6 V, 400 mA
Prevadzkova teplota -10°C~60°C
155 mm (8) x 178 mm (D) x 15 mm (V)/54 g




Zapnutie/vypnutie

- Posurite vypina¢ do zapnutej polohy (ON) alebo vypnutej polohy (OFF).

- Po pripojeni nabijacky (ked je zapnuta alebo vypnuta) sa sltichadlova stprava

vypne.

- Pocas nabijania svieti indikator LED nacerveno a po dobiti na 80 % a viac sa farba

zmeni na fialovd.

- Po dokonceni nabijania svieti indikator LED namodro.

Slaba batéria

- Upozornenie zaznie kazdé 2 minuty.
- Ak sa batéria nenabije, sltichadlova stiprava sa vypne.

Upozornenie na stav batérie

- Posurite prepina¢ HLASITOSTI do polohy - na 1 sekundu.

- Zariadenie mé 3 Urovne nabitia batérie.

Stav batérie Silna Stredne silna Slaba
- o Stredne silna A
Hlasova vyzva Silna batéria batéria Slaba batéria
Blika Blika Blika
Indikator LED Modra Fialova Cervena
3-krat 3-krat 3-krat

- Indikator stavu batérie sltichadlovej stpravy HBS-900 sa zobrazi na displeji telefonu

G3 aiPhone.

Vtiahnutelny kébel sliichadla

- Kabel slichadla moZete predizit potiahnutim pravého alebo ravého slichadia.
- Stlacenim tlacidla na stiahnutie kabla slichadla sa kabel sltichadla automaticky

vtiahne.

SLO



Navod na pouzivanie

Parovanie

- Pred prvym pouzitim sltichadlovej stipravy ju musite sparovat s telefonom
podporujicim rozhranie Bluetooth.

- Ak chcete svoju slichadlovi stipravu sparovat s dalsim telefonom, musite ju
prepnut do reZimu parovania.

- Suprava HBS-900 podporuje 2 spdsoby reZimu parovania.

Jednoduché parovanie (parovanie pri prvom pou:
1. Posurite vypina¢ do zapnutej polohy ON a zapnite stipravu HBS-900. Ked
sluchadlova suprava prejde do rezimu parovania, indikator LED sa rozsvieti
namodro.
2.V telefone otvorte ponuku Bluetooth, v ktorej mozete ,hladat” alebo ,pridat™ nové
zariadenia.
+V zozname zariadeni vyberte polozku LG HBS900 a stipravu sparujte
s telefénom.
3. Ak sa zobrazi vyzva na zadanie pristupového kodu alebo kédu PIN, zadajte 0000
(4 nuly).
* Poznamka: Ak vas telefén podporuje technolégiu SSP (Secure Simple Pairing),
nebudete musiet zadat pristupovy kéd ani kéd PIN.
« Po (spesnom sparovani zaznie potvrdenie: ,Your headset paired* (Sltichadlova
stprava sa sparovala).
* Ak sa slichadlova suprava HBS-900 nesparuje do 3 mint, automatlcky sa vypne

Ruéné parovanie (pa ie s dalSim 0 alebo opd é pa

« Ked je stprava vypnutd, stlacte tlacidlo HOVORU a sucasne na 2 sekundy
posurite vypina¢ do zapnutej polohy.

« Ked sltchadlové suprava prejde do rezimu parovania, indikator LED sa rozsvieti
namodro. Po tomto postupe zopakuite kroky jednoduchého parovania 2 az 3.




Navod na pouzivanie

Viacnasobné j

[J
Suprava HBS-900 umoziiuje sticasné pripojenie dvoch zariadeni k sltichadlovej
stprave. Vdaka tomu mozno flexibilne pouzivat funkciu €akania na hovor poc¢as
hovorov v oboch pripojenych telefénoch.

Spojenie

- Sluchadlovu stpravu sparujte s jednym zo svojich telefénov s podporou
technoldgie Bluetooth (podla pokynov na parovanie na strane 2).

- Vypnite sltichadlovi stpravu.

- Ked je sltichadlova stprava vypnuta, stlacte tlacidlo HOVORU a stcasne na
2 sekundu posurite vypina¢ do zapnutej polohy. Aktivuje sa rezim ruéného
parovania.

- Sparujte a pripojte slichadlovi stipravu k druhému telefénu s podporou
rozhrania Bluetooth. (Toto bude hlavny telefon).

- Po sparovani a pripojeni tohto telefonu sa vratte spat a pripojte k sltichadlovej
sprave prvy sparovany telefon. (Toto bude vedlajsi telefon).

* POZNAMKA: Ked je stiprava HBS-900 naraz pripojena k dvom telefénom
(viacbodové prevadzka), funkcie volania budi aktivne v hlavnom teleféne.

* POZNAMKA: V pripade zlyhania pripojenia k hlavnému telefonu prostrednictvom
jednoduchého parovania aktivuje stiprava HBS-900 reZim parovania.

Funkcia volania

- Funkcie hlasovej volby a opakovanej volby posledného ¢isla su aktivne
v hlavnom teleféne (alebo v teleféne, z ktorého sa uskutocnil posledny
odchadzajtici hovor).

Cakajuici hovor

- Ak pocas prebiehajlceho aktivneho hovoru na 1 sekundu stlacite tlacidlo
HOVORU, prijmete prichadzajtci hovor.

- Ak chcete prepinat medzi dvomi aktivnymi hovormi, na 1 sekundu stlacte tlacidlo
HOVORU.

- Ak chcete ukongit aktivny hovor alebo oba hovory naraz, kratko stlacte tlacidlo
HOVORU.

- Ak oba telefony prijimaju prichadzajci hovor, slichadlova stprava nadviaze
spojenie s hlavnym zariadenim.

SLO
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Automatické opakované pripojenie

- Ak sa stprava HBS-900 pocas pripojenia k telefonu vypne (neimyselne alebo
zamerne), spojenie medzi sllichadlovou stipravou a telefonom sa prerusi.
Spojenie medzi sltichadlovou stipravou a telefonom sa automaticky obnovi, ked
sa stprava HBS-900 znova zapne a nachadza sa v dosahu.

- Vedlajsi telefon musite pripojit vyberom polozky LG HBS900 zo zoznamu
zariadeni v ponuke Bluetooth.

Mimo dosahu

- Ak sa sparované zariadenia naché&dzaju vo vzdialenosti 10 a viac metrov,
spojenie medzi slichadlovou stpravou a telefonom sa prerusi a stprava HBS-
900 zacne vibrovat, aby vas na to upozornila.

* Ak je vibrovanie vypnuté posunutim prepinaca HLASITOSTI do polohy + a
podrzanim na 2 sekundy, stprava HBS-900 nebude vibrovat.

- Ked sa slichadlovéa stprava a telefon znova ocitnd v poZadovanom dosahu, no
pripojenie sa automaticky neobnovi, pripojte stpravu HBS-900 rucne kratkym
stlagenim tlacidla HOVORU. N

* Tieto funkcie moZno pouzivat, len ak ich podporuje telefon. DalSie informacie
o pouzivani tychto funkcii ndjdete v pouZivatelskej prirucke prislusného telefonu.

- Ked je pripojenych viacero zariadeni a prebieha vysielanie prudu Gdajov,
neaktivne sparované zariadenie, ktoré je mimo dosahu, sa odpoji. Stiprava HBS-
900 jedenkrat upozorni pouZivatela, pri¢om sa nepokusi o obnovenie spojenia.

Volanie

Prijatie hovoru/ukonéenie hovoru

- Sluchadlova stiprava pri prichadzajlicom hovore zvoni a vibruje.

* Suprava HBS-900 nebude vibrovat, ak je funkcia vibrovania vypnuta.

- Kratko presurite prepina¢ HLASITOSTI do polohy - a zastavte vibrovanie.

- Krétko stlacte tlacidio HOVORU.

Prenesenie hovoru

- Pocas hovoru cez telefon dvakrat stlacte tlaidlo PREHRAT/POZASTAVIT/
ZASTAVIT na stprave HBS-900 a preneste zvuk zo stpravy do telefénu alebo
naopak.

Hlasova volba

- Funkciu Hlasovy prikaz aktivujte kratkym stlaenim tlacidla HOVORU.
Poznamka: Ak telefon nepodporuje funkciu hlasovej volby, je mozné, Ze touto
akciou sa aktivuje opakovana volba posledného Cisla.




Navod na p anie
Opakovana vol'ba posledného ¢isla

- Stlagenim a podrzanim tlacidla HOVORU na 1 sekundu aktivujete funkciu
Opakovana volba posledného &isla. Slichadlova stprava pipne a zavola
posledné volané ¢islo.

Cakajuci hovor

- Ak cheete prijat druhy hovor bez ukoncenia prvého hovoru, stlaéte tlacidlo
HOVORU na 1 sekundu (zacujete pipnutie). Stlatenim tlacidla HOVORU na
1 sekundu sa vratite k pévodnému hovoru.

- Kratkym stlacenim tlacidla HOVORU ukongite aktivny hovor alebo obidva hovory
sUcasne. (v zavislosti od podpory telefénu)

Odmietnutie hovoru

- Ked' telefon zvoni, stlacte tlacidlo HOVORU na 2 sekundy.

Stimenie mikrofénu

- Ak cheete stimit' mikrofén pocas rozhovoru, posurite naraz prepina¢ HLASITOSTI
do polohy + a prepina¢ FF/REW do polohy REW na 1 sekundu.

* Upozornenie: V zaujme svojej bezpecnosti neovladajte stimenie mikrofénu pocas
Soférovania.

Ovladanie hlasitosti

- Posurite prepinaé HLASITOSTI do polohy + alebo -.

Ovladanie prehravania zvuku

- PREHRAVANIE: Krétko stlagte tlagidlo PREHRAT/POZASTAVIT,

- POZASTAVENIE: Kratko stlacte tla¢idlo PREHRAT/POZASTAVIT.

- ZASTAVENIE: Stlatte a podrzte tlacidlo PREHRAT/POZASTAVIT.

- NASLEDUJUCA SKLADBA: Krétko posufite prepinaé FF/REW do polohy FF.
- PREDCHADZAJUCA SKLADBA: Kratko posurite prepina¢ FF/REW do polohy

REW.
- RYCHLY POSUN DOPREDU: Posuiite prepina& FF/REW do polohy FF a podrzte

ho tam.
- PRETACANIE DOZADU: Posufite prepina& FF/REW do polohy REW a podrte
ho tam.

SLO
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- Pocas prehrévania hudby mozno dvojitym stlacenim tlacidla PREHRAT/
POZASTAVIT/ZASTAVIT prepnut rezim medzi moznostami Basy (predvolena),
Stredy a Vysky.

-V zavislosti od velkosti sltichadiel do usi sa li8i aj zvuk basov, ktory produkuji
reproduktory.

Technolégia aptX®

- Stiprava HBS-900 je vybavena technologiou aptX®, ktora zarutuje okamzity a
vysokokvalitny prenos zvuku prostrednictvom rozhrania Bluetooth.

- Technoldgia aptX® je automaticky povolen, ak ju zdrojové zariadenie podporuje.

Ovladanie vibrovania

- Na aktivaciu alebo deaktivaciu funkcie vibrovania posurite prepinac HLASITOSTI
do polohy + na 2 sekundy. Po aktivacii alebo deaktivacii zaznie sprava ,Vibrate on
(Vibrovanie zapnuté)* alebo ,Vibrate off (Vibrovanie vypnuté)*.

- Ak je vibrovanie stipravy HBS-900 vypnuté, sliichadlova stiprava nebude vibrovat
pri prijati prichadzajticeho hovoru ani v pripade, ked bude mimo dosahu.

- Vypnutim a opatovnym zapnutim zariadenia sa funkcia vibrovania aktivuje.




Citacka sprav SMS

Sltchadlova stprava s rozhranim Bluetooth HBS-900 podporuje

&itanie sprav SMS na zariadeniach so systémom Android™.

Ak chcete pouzivat tuto funkciu, v obchode Google Play™

vyhladaijte aplikaciu Tone & Talk™ od spolo¢nosti LG

a naintalujte ju v zariadeni.

* Tento kod QR vam pomoze prevziat aplikaciu Tone & Talk™
od spolocnosti LG z obchodu Google Play. Google Play je
obchodna znamka spolocnosti Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™

Funkcia Akcia

Upozomenie na akiualny | oo sie orepinat FFREW na 1 sekundu do polohy FF.

cas
:;::;Jé%ss”:g;v;; S Posurite prepinaé FF/REW na 1 sekundu do polohy REW.
Dvakrat stlacte tlacidlo HOVORU (vyberte moznost Priame
Priame vytacanie vytacanie a telefénne Cislo z ponuky rychlej volby aplikacie
Tone & Talk™).
1. Dvakrat stlacte tlacidio HOVORU.
2. Posunutim prepinac¢a FF/REW na 1 sekundu vyberte
Oblabeny hovor meno kontaktu, ktorému chcete zavolat.

w

. Dvakrat stlacte tlacidio HOVORU (vyberte moznost
Obltibeny hovor a telefénne Eislo z ponuky rychlej volby
aplikacie Tone & Talk™).

. Dvakrét stlagte tlaCidlo HOVORU.

. Posunutim prepinaca FF/REW na 1 sekundu vyberte

Vytacanie pomocou meno kontaktu, ktorému chcete zavolat.

histérie hovorov . Dvakrat stlacte tlacidlo HOVORU (vyberte moznost

Histéria hovorov a telefonne Cislo z ponuky rychlej volby

aplikacie Tone & Talk™).

[N

©
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Indikator LED

; Stav supravy 5
Funkcia HBS-900 Akcia
Zapnuté Modré diéda LED 4-krét zablik.
Vypnuté Modra diéda LED 4-krét zablika a potom zhasne.
| Rezim parovania Modra diéda LED stéle svieti.
Prevadzka Pripojeny profil
slichadlovej stipravy/ | Modra diéda LED kazdych 5 sektnd 1-krat blikne.
stipravy hands-free
Hovor je prepojeny Modra diéda LED kaZdych 5 sekind 1-krét blikne.
Nabfianie Cervend diéda LED stale svieti nacerveno a
Nabijanie " po dobiti na 80 % a viac sa farba zmeni na fialovi.
Nabijanie dokonéené | Modra didda LED stale svieti.

Ri problémov

Chyba Mozny problém Riesenie
Skontrolujte, ¢i je batéria stipravy -
Nezapne sa HBS-900 plne nabits. Nabite batériu.
Nemozno Skontroluite, ¢i telefon podporuje
komunikovat profily Bluetooth slichadlovej gﬂg&i},‘:;ﬁg’;gﬁs@o;ﬂe rgrofly
so slichadlovou | stipravy alebo hands-free A rJa o R
stpravou HBS- | stipravy. [IET
Dot | Syontelute, i e je btéria
géu:é%%émsﬁ LG | stpravy HBS-900 slabo nabita, | Nebite batériu.
i it 3 Posurite vypina¢ do zapnutej
Skontrolujte a uistite sa, Ze ke .
Slachadlovi sltichadlova stiprava je zapnutd. 23:;’[23\/"? N a zapnite slichadlovi
( HBS- )
00 nemozn Ked je stiprava vypnutd, na
sparoval | Skontrolujte a uistite sa, ze ; :ﬁﬁggﬁg sggﬁtr%élamd"\galgOVORU
55}7 Za,"ag,%"'m sliichadlova stiprava je v rezime | polohy 8N &im grygpnete
uetod parovania. sltchadlovi stpravu do rezimu

manudlneho parovania.
Slaby zvuk Skontrolujte hlasitost P I
(reprodukior) | reprodukiora. 2Zvyste droven hlasitosti.




Preventivne opatrenia

Davaijte pozor, aby zariadenie nespadlo z velkych vySok.
neupravujte, neopravujte ani nerc j

Nevystavuite ho pri gisteni priamemu G&inku vody, alkoholu, benzénu atd.
Nevystavuijte ho pri: pbsobeniu horlavin.

i iestiiujte do blizkosti horfavin.
UdrZujte mimo vihkého a praného prostredia.
Na zariadenie neumiestriujte tazké predmety.
Slachadlovi stipravu pouZivajte len s originalnou nabijatkou znacky LG, inak méZe
dojst k jej poskodeniu.

« Obluik na krk je vyrobeny zo Zliatiny s tvarovou pamatou. Neodportca sa vak
opakované prehybanie obltka na krk.

* Zmeny alebo Upravy, ktoré nie st vyslovne schvalené stranou zodpovednou za
zhodu, méZu mat' za nésledok zrusenie opravnenia na pouZivanie zariadenia.

« V pripade vymeny batérie za nespravny typ hrozi nebezpegenstvo vybuchu.

« Pouzité batérie likvidujte podfa pokynov.

« Tento produkt obsahuje malé Casti vratane slichadiel, slichadiel do usi a kablov.
Uchovavaijte ho mimo dosahu deti.

« Ak mate implantované lekarske zariadenie, poradte sa so svojim lekarom
o pouzivani tohto zariadenia.

« Skutocna Zivotnost batérie bude zavisiet od konfiguracie siete, nastaveni vyrobku,
spdsobu pouzivania, batérie a okolitych podmienok.

« Litium-iénova batéria je nebezpecnym komponentom, ktory moze spdsobit
poranenie.

+ Vymena batérie nekvalifikovanym pracovnikom méZe sposobit' poskodenie
zariadenia.

« Batériu sami nevymienajte. Batéria by sa mohla poskodit, ¢o by mohlo viest'
k prehriatiu zariadenia a zraneniam. Batériu smie vymieriat len autorizovany
poskytovatel servisnych sluzieb. Batérie by sa mali recyklovat alebo likvidovat
oddelene od domového odpadu.
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Vyhlasenie o zhode

POZNAMKA FCC POUZIVATELOM:

Toto zariadenie spliia East 15 pravidiel FCC.

Pouzivanie podlieha nasledujicim dvom podmienkam:

(1) toto zariadenie nesmie spdsobovat $kodlivé rusenie a

(2) toto zariadenie musi byt schopné prijat' akékolvek prijimané rusenie vratane takého,
ktoré moze sposobit neZiaducu prevadzku.

DOLEZITA POZNAMKA:

Z dévodu dodrzania poziadaviek na zhodu s pravidiami FCC tykajlcimi sa tcinkov vysoko-

frekvenéného Ziarenia nie je zmena antény ani zariadenia povolena. Akakolvek zmena an-

tény alebo zariadenia moZe viest k prekroceniu poziadaviek na Ucinky vysokofrekvenéného

Ziarenia a k zruseniu opravnenia pouzivatela na prevadzku zariadenia.

POZNAMKA CE POUZIVATELOM:

Spolocnost’ LG Eleclronlcs lymlo vyhlasuje, Ze zariadenie HBS-900 spliia zakladné

ar smernice 1999/5/EC. Képiu Vyhlasenia o zhode

najdele na slranke hnp //www Ig.com/global/declaration

OBluetooth C€ 1177 &

FCCID: BEJHBS900 mmmm

plnkové inform;

1. Uginky vysokofrekvenéného Ziarenia

Tato slachadlova stprava Bluetooth” HBS-900 je radiovy vysielac a prijimag. Pocas
prevadzky stprava komumkuje s mobilnym zariadenim vybavenym technolégiou
Bluetooth® priji (RF) poli
(mikroviny) vo frekvencnom rozsahu 2,4 az 2,4835 GHz.

Sluchadlova stprava Bluetooth® je vyrobena v stlade s pokynmi a limitmi tykajucimi sa
radiofrekvenéného Ziarenia, ktoré stanovili narodné regulaéné organy a medzinarodné
z(éravolnicke agentury pre pouzivanie s akymkolvek kompatibilnym mobilnym telefénom
LG.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Doplnkové informacie
2. Potencialne vybu$né prostredia

Ak sa nachadzate v potenciélne vybusnom proslredl vypnite svoje elektronické

ie. Hoci je to velmi moze vytvorit iskrenie. Iskry
mozu v takomto prostredi sposobit’ vybuch alebo poziar, ktoré mozu mat za nasledok
poskodenie zdravia alebo dokonca smrt. Potencialne vybusné prostredia su Casto, avsak
nie vZdy, jasne oznacené.

3. Informécie o batérii

Ak sa s nabijatelnou batériou spravne zaobchadza, ma dlht Zivotnost. Nova batéria
alebo batéria, ktora nebola dihSiu dobu pouzivana, moze mat spociatku znizend kapamtu
Batériu nevystavujte extrémnym teplotam - viac ako +60 °C alebo menej ako -20 °C.
Batéria ma maximalnu kapacitu pri izbovej teplote. Ak sa batéria pouziva pri nizkych
(eplo(ach jej kapacita sa znizuje. Batériu mozno nabijat iba pri teplote od +10 °C do

Vybratie odpadovych batérii a akumulatorov
(LEN produkt so vstavanou batériou)

V pripade, ak tento produkt obsahuje batériu vstavan v produkte, ktorii nedokaze
koncovy pouzivatel jednoducho vybrat, spoloénost LG odporuca, aby batériu na

ucel vymeny alebo ia po skonceni adzkovej Zivotnosti tohto produktu
vybrali kvalifikovani odbornici. S ciefom zabranit poSkodeniu produktu a kvli viastnej
bezpecnosti sa pouzivatelia nesmu pokusat vyberat batériu a o pomoc musia poziadat'
linku pomoci servisu LG alebo inych nezavislych poskytovatelov servisu.

Sucastou vybratia batérie bude rozmontovanie skrinky produktu, odpojenie elektrickych
kablov/kontaktov a opatrné vybratie Elénku batérie pomocou Specialneho néradia. Ak
potrebujete pokyny o spésobe bezpecneho vybratia batérie urcene pre kvalifi kovanych
odbornikov, navstivte http://www.Ige.
recycling.
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Doplnkové informaci

4. Recy batérie sl j stpravy
Batériu zo slichadlovej stpravy B/uex‘aatHE je potrebné zlikvidovat' spravne a nikdy nie
spolu s komunalnym odpadom.

Likvidacia pouzitych batérii/akumulatorov

1 Tento symbol mdze byt kombinovany so symbolmi chemickych znaciek ortuti
(Hg), kadmia (Cd) alebo olova (Pb), ak batéria obsahuje viac ako 0,0005 % ortuti,
0,002 % kadmia alebo 0,004 % olov:

2 V3etky batérie/akumulatory je polrebne likvidovat oddelene od komunalneho
odpadu prostrednictvom zbernych stredisk ustanovenych na tento Gcel viadou
alebo organmi miestnej samospravy.

3 Spravnou likvidciou starych batérii/akumulatorov poméZete zabranit pripadnym
negativnym dopadom na Zivotné prostredie a zdravie zvierat aj ludi.

4 Podrobnejsie informécie o likvidacii starych batérii/akumulatorov ziskate na
mestskom drade, v spoloénosti, ktora spravuje likvidaciu odpadu, alebo u predajcu,
kde ste dany produkt zakupili.

5. Podmienky

- Zaruka je platna iba vtedy, ak je k vyrobku uréenému na opravu alebo vymenu pr\\ozeny
originél dokladu o kupe vydany
zakupenia a sériové Cislo. Spolocnost LG Electronics si vyhradzuje pravo odrmemul‘
zarucny servis, ak bola tato informéacia odstranena alebo zmenena po povodnej kiipe
vyrobku od predajcu.

- Ak spolo¢nost LG Electronics opravi alebo vymeni vyrobok, zaruéna doba opraveného
alebo vymeneného vyrobku pokracuje po zostavajlci ¢as povodnej zarucnej doby alebo
po dobu devétdesiatich (90) dni odo diia opravy alebo vymeny, podia toho, ¢o trva
dihsie. Oprava alebo vymena moze zahffiat pouzivanie funkéne zhodnych repasovanych
jednotiek. Vymenené stcasti alebo sa stavaju
Electronics.

- Tato zaruka nepokryva ziadnu chybu vyrobku spésobent beznym opotrebovanim
alebo nespravnym pouzivanim vratane, okrem iného, spésobu pouzivania, ktory nie je
bezny alebo obvykly, v stlade s pokynmi na pouzivanie a idrzbu vyrobku. Tato zaruka
nepokryva Ziadnu poruchu vyrobku spésobent nehodou, zmenou alebo Upravou, vy$Sou
mocou, ani poskodenie v dosledku kontaktu s kvapalinou.

- Tato zaruka sa nevztahuje na poruchy vyrobku spésobené nespravnymi postupmi
opravy, upravaml alebo servisom vykonévanym osobou, ktora nemé opravnenie

acia s ktoroukolvek z pecati na vyrobku ma za

nasledok stratu zaruky.




Obmedzen: uka

V RAMCI PODMIENOK TEJTQ OBMEDZENEJ ZARUKY SPOLOCNOST LG
ELECTRONICS ZARUCUJE, ZE SAV CASE POVODNEJ KUPY SPOTREBITELOM
ADO DVOCH (2) ROKOV NA TOMTO VYROBKU NEVYSKYTNU ZIADNE CHYBY
VYHOTOVENIA, MATERIALU ANI SPRACOVANIA. V PRIPADE, AK BY VYROBOK
VYZADOVAL ZARUCNY SERVIS, VRATTE HO PREDAJCOVI, 0D KTOREHO STE
VYROBOK ZAKUPILI, ALEBO SA OBRATTE NAMIESTNE KONTAKTNE STREDISKO
SPOLOGNOSTI LG ELECTRONICS, KDE ZISKATE DALSIE INFORMACIE.

lezité informacie o bezpecnosti
Vyvarujte sa poskodenia sluchu

Ak stipravu Handsfree do auta budete pouZivat pri vysokej hlasitosti, moZe dojst

k trvalej strate sluchu. Hlasitost nastavte na bezpeénu Urover. Casom si mozete
zvyknut na vySSiu hlasitost’ zvuku, takZe sa vam méze zdat zvuk normalny, ale v
skutocnosti mdze poskodzovat vas sluch.

Ak méte pocit zvonenia v usiach alebo hovor pocujete stimeny, prestarite pocavat a
nechajte si sluch skontrolovat. Cim je vyssia hlasitost, tym je na ovplyvnenie sluchu
potrebna kratsia doba. Odbornici na sluch radia, aby ste si sluch chranili:

« Obmedzte dobu pouzivania sluchadlovej stpravy pri vysokej hlasitosti.

« Vyhnite sa zvySovaniu hlasitosti kvali prekrytiu hlasitych prostredi.

« Ak nepotujete fudi, ktori st vedla vés a hovoria s vami, hlasitost znizte.

Dalsie informacie o nastaveni trovne hlasitosti na telefone najdete v navode na
pouiivanie vasho telefonu.

j stipravy

Pouzivanie sluchadlovej slpravy na pocavanie hudby poas riadenia vozidla sa
neodporuca a v niektorych krajinach je takéto pocuvanie zakazané. Pocas riadenia
vozidla budte opatrni a ostraZiti. Zariadenie prestafite pouzZivat, ak pocas riadenia

Iubovolného typu vozidia a\ebo pri vykonavam inej innosti vyzaduijticej piné
sl
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Life's Good

Svenska

@ LG TONEnFinm

HBS-900 Anvandarhandbok
Bluetooth®-stereoheadset

n D \ Med ensamrétt.

~ LG Electronics Inc., 2014

Obs! For basta prestanda och for att undvika skador och
felanvandning av HBS-900 bér du lasa all information
noga innan du anvander HBS-900.

Andringar i den har handboken pa grund av
tryckfel eller faktafel ska endast utforas av LG
Electronics Inc.
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Beskrivning av del

7~ Sladdindragningsknapp

for ronsnécka
Regage o srabbspo \S - Mikrofon
framétiakat — - Oronsnéicka
Uppspelnings-/paus-/ L)
stoppknapp /

Oronsnacka (R) " Strmbrytare —X
Sladdindragningsknapp -
for bronsnacka

Volymreglage (+)

Oronsnéckor USB-laddningskabel Anvéandarhandbok WEEE-kort (endast
(2 uppséttningar) for Europa)

Spe ner
Produktdel Beskrivning

Bluetooth®-specifikation 3.0 (handsfree/headset/A2DP-profiler)
Batteri Batteri 3,7 /220 mAh litiumpolymer
Passningstid/samtalstid Upp till 550 timmar/upp till 17 timmar
Uppspelningstid for musik Upp ill 14 timmar

Laddningstid Mindre &n 2 timmar

Nominella ingangsvérden vid laddning | DC 4,75V ~ 5,6 V, 400 mA
Drifttemperatur -10°C~60°C

Matt/vikt 155 mm (B) x 178 mm (L) x 15 mm (H)/54 g




Strom palav

- Skjut strombrytaren till pa/av-laget.

Laddning

- Nar laddaren ar ansluten stangs enheten av, oavsett om strommen &r av eller pa.

- Under laddning lyser indikatorlampan med ett fast, rétt sken som vaxlar till lila nar
enheten &r laddad till minst 80 %.

- Nér laddningen &r slutford lyser indikatorlampan med ett fast, blatt sken.

- Du far ett meddelande varannan minut.
- Om batteriet inte laddas kommer headsetet att stangas av.

Batteristatusmeddelande

- Skjut volymreglaget till Iaget - i en sekund.
- Det finns tre batteristatusnivéer.

Hog Medelhdg Lag
Réstuppmaning Hag batteriniva t’;l?tdefil:i(\)lg Lég batteriniva
Blinkande Blinkande Blinkande
Indikatorlampa Bla Lila Réd
tre ganger tre ganger tre ganger

- Batteristatusindikatorn fér HBS-900 visas pa telefonen.

Indragning av Gronsnackans sladd

- Du kan férlanga sladden till éronsnackan genom att dra i vénster eller hoger
Oronsnécka.

- Om du trycker pa éronsnéckans sladdindragningsknapp dras sladden automatiskt
in.

SWE
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Ihopparning

- Innan du anvander headsetet for forsta gangen maste du para ihop det med en
Bluetooth-aktiverad mobil.
- Om du vill para ihop headsetet med en extra mobil maste headsetet vara i
ihopparningslaget.
- Det finns tva hopparningsmetoder fér HBS-900.
Enkel ihopparning (ihopparning fér férsta gangen)
1. Skjut strémbrytaren till PA-laget for att sla pa HBS-900. Nar headsetet gar in i
ihopparningslage lyser indi 1 med fast blatt sken.
2. Pa mobilen navigerar du till Bluetooth-menyn och soker efter eller lagger till nya
enheter.
« Valj "LG HBS900" i listan och para ihop den med din mobil.
3. Om du ombeds att ange I6senord/pinkod anger du "0000” (4 nollor).
* Obs! Om din mobil har SSP-funktion (Secure Simple Pairing), behéver du inte
ange lésenord/pinkod.
« Nar hopparningen har slutférts kommer du att héra "Your headset paired”
(headsetet ar hopparat).
+ HBS-900 sténgs av automatiskt om den inte paras ihop inom tre minuter.

Manuell ihopparning (ihopparning med en annan mobil eller ny ihopparning)

« Nar strommen ar angd trycker du pa 1appen och skjuter samtidigt
strombrytaren till pa-laget i tva sekunder.

« Nar headsetet gar in i ihopparningslage lyser indikatorlampan med fast blatt sken.
Nar du utfért proceduren upprepar du steg 2 till 3 for enkel hopparning.




Flera anslutningar

Avancerad Multipoint
Till HBS-900 kan du ansluta tva enheter till headsetet samtidigt. Det innebar att du
kan anvanda samtal vantar mellan samtal pa bada telefonerna.

Anslutning

- Para ihop headsetet med en av dina Bluetooth-aktiverade mobiler (se
hopparningsinstruktionerna pa sidan 2).

- Stang av headsetet.

- Nar strémmen ar avstangd trycker du pa samtalsknappen i tva sekunder
och skjuter samtidigt strombrytaren till pa-laget for att komma till manuellt
hopparningsléage.

- Para ihop och anslut headsetet med din andra Bluetooth-aktiverade mobil. (Detta
blir din priméra mobil.)

- Nér den har mobilen &r hopparad och ansluten gar du tillbaka och ansluter den
forsta hopparade mobilen till headsetet. Det blir din sekundéra mobil.

* Obs! Nar HBS-900 ar ansluten till tva mobiler samtidigt (Multipoint) fungerar
funktionerna for headsetuppringning med den primara mobilen.

* Obs! Om det inte gar att ansluta till den priméra mobilen med enkel hopparning
forsatts HBS-900 i hopparningslage.

Samtalsfunktion

- Funktionerna Réstuppringning och Ring senast slagna nummer fungerar med
den priméra mobilen (eller mobilen som anvéndes for det senast utgaende
samtalet).

Samtal véntar

- Medan du har ett samtal igang trycker du pa samtalsknappen i en sekund for att
véxla till det inkommande samtalet.

- Om du vill véxla mellan tva aktiva samtal haller du ned samtalsknappen i en
sekund.

- Om du vill avsluta det aktiva samtalet eller bada samtalen pa samma gang
trycker du latt pa samtalsknappen.

- Om bada mobilerna far inkommande samtal prioriterar headsetet den priméra
enheten.

SWE
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Ateranslut automatiskt

- Om HBS-900 sténgs av (antingen av misstag eller medvetet) nar den ar
ansluten till en mobil kommer headsetet och mobilen att kopplas fran.
Headsetet och mobilen ateransluts automatiskt nar HBS-900 slas pa igen inom
tackningsomradet.

- Du maste ansluta din sekundara mobil genom att valja "LG HBS900" i listan dver
enheter pa Bluetooth-menyn.

Utanfér intervall

- Om de hopparade enheterna ar minst tio meter ifran varandra kommer headsetet
och mobilen att kopplas fran. HBS-900 uppméarksammar anvandaren genom
att vibrera.

* Vibreringsfunktionen pa HBS-900 kan stangas av genom att du skjuter
volymreglaget till Iaget + och haller knappen nedtryckt i tva sekunder.

- Om headsetet och mobilen inte ateransluter automatiskt nér de befinner
sig tillréckligt néra, kan du ateransluta manuellt genom att trycka latt pa
samtalsknappen pa HBS-900.

* Du kan endast anvanda de hér funktionerna om de finns i din mobil. Mer
information om att anvénda de hér funktionerna finns i anvandarhandboken till
mobilen.

- Den inaktiva hopparade enheten som &r utanfér rackvidden kopplas fran vid
anvandning med flera anslutningar och strémning. HBS-900 signalerar en gang
och férsoker inte att ateransluta.

Besvara/avsluta ett samtal
- Nar du har ett inkommande samtal kommer headsetet att ringa och vibrera.
HBS-900 kommer inte att vibrera om vibreringsfunktionen &r avaktiverad.

- Skjut snabbt volymreglaget till Iaget - for att stoppa vibreringen.

- Tryck latt pa samtalsknappen.

Overfor ett samtal

- Nar du har ett aktivt samtal pa mobilen trycker du tva ganger pa uppspelnings-/
paus-/stoppknappen pa HBS-900 om du vill éverfora ljudet fran headset till mobil
eller fran mobil till headset.

Rostuppringning

- Aktivera réstkommandot genom att trycka latt pa samtalsknappen.
Obs! Om din mobil inte har funktioner for rostuppringning finns det risk for att den
héar atgarden istéllet aktiverar "Ring senast slagna nummer”.




Ring senast slagna nummer

- Du aktiverar "Ring senast slagna nummer” genom att halla ned samtalsknappen
i en sekund. Headsetet spelar upp en ljudsignal och ringer upp senast slagna
nummer.

Samtal véntar

- Du kan svara pa ett inkommande andra samtal utan att lagga pa genom att
halla samtalsknappen nedtryckt i en sekund (ett pip kommer att horas). Tryck pa
samtalsknappen i en sekund om du vill aterga till det forsta samtalet.

- Tryck latt pa samtalsknappen for att avsluta det pagaende samtalet eller bada
samtalen idigt. (beroende pa i 1s funktioner)

Avvisa samtal

- Tryck pa samtalsknappen i tva sekunder nar mobilen ringer.

Ljud av for mikrofon

- Skjut pa samma gang volymreglaget till 1aget + och reglaget for snabbspolning
framét/bakat till bakat-laget i en sekund fér att stanga av/sétta pa ljudet for
mikrofonen under ett samtal.

* For sakerhets skull: Tryck inte pa ljud av-knapparna under kérning.

Volymkontroll

- Skjut volymreglaget till Iaget + eller -.

Ljudstromningsreglage

- Uppspelning: Tryck latt pa uppspelnings-/pausknappen.

- Paus: Tryck latt pa uppspelnings-/pausknappen.

- Stopp: Tryck och hall ned uppspelnings-/pausknappen.

- Nésta lat: Skjut snabbt reglaget for snabbspolning till framat-laget.

- Féregaende lat: Skjut snabbt reglaget for snabbspolning till bakat-laget.
- Snabbspolning framat: Skjut och hall kvar reglaget fér snabbspolning i framat-laget.
- Snabbspolning bakat: Skjut och hall kvar reglaget for snabbspolning i bakat-laget.

SWE



(4] - Tryck tva ganger pa uppspelnings-/paus-/stoppknappen medan du spelar musik for
= att vaxla mellan basforstarkning ), normal och ling.
- Basljudet fran hégtalarna kan variera beroende pé storleken pa den éronsnécka
som anvénds.

- HBS-900 har aptX®-teknik som gér att ljudéverféringar via Bluetooth sker snabbt
och att ljudet blir kristallklart.
- aptX® aktiveras automatiskt s lange kéllan har stod for det.

Vibrationskontroll

- Om du vill aktivera eller avakti vibrerir i 1 skjuter du
till Idget + i tva sekunder. Du far hora meddelandet "Vibrate on” (vibration pa) nar
vibrationen aktiveras och "Vibrate off” (vibration av) nar den avaktiveras.

- Nér vibreringsfunktionen &r avstangd pa HBS-900 kommer headsetet inte att vibrera
nér du far ett inkommande samtal eller nr det &r utanfor rackvidden.

- Vibreringsfunktionen aktiveras igen nér enheten sténgs av och sétts pa.




Bluetooth-headsetet HBS-900 har funktioner for sms-lasare pa

Android ™-baserade enheter.

Du kan anvénda funktionen genom att soka efter appen LG

Tone & Talk™ pa Google Play™ och installera den pa din

enhet.

* Du kan hamta appen LG Tone & Talk™ fran Google Play
med hjalp av den QR-kod som visas har. Google Play &r ett
varumarke som tillhor Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™
Funktion Atgérd
Meddelande om aktuell tid Skjut och hall reglaget for snabbspolning i framat-laget i
en sekund.

Las de senaste SMS- eller | Skjut och hall reglaget for snabbspolning i bakat-laget i
MMS-meddelandena en sekund.
Tryck tvéa ganger pa (valj
Direktuppringning och hamta fran i
for Tone & Talk™).
1. Tryck tva ganger pa samtalsknappen.
2. Valj den person som du vill ringa genom att dra i
. snabbspolningsreglaget i en sekund.
IR 3. Tryck tva ganger pa samtalsknappen (valj Favoritsamtal
och hamta fran ingnil
for Tone & Talk™).
1. Tryck tva ganger pa samtalsknappen.
2. Valj den person som du vill ringa genom att dra i
snabbspolningsreglaget i en sekund.
3. Tryck tva ganger pa samtalsknappen for att ringa
(valj ik och hamta fran
ingnir for Tone & Talk™).

yn

Ringa med samtalshistorik

SWE
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Indikatorlampa

Status for HBS-900
Strom pa

Funktion

Strom av

Ihopparningslége

Headset/handsfree-
profil ansluten

| drift

Samtal pagar

Atgérd
Den bla indikatorlampan blinkar 4 ganger.

Den bla indikatorlampan blinkar 4 ganger och
slacks sedan.

Den bla indikatorlampan lyser.

Den bla indikatorlampan blinkar en gang var
femte sekund.

Den bla indikatorlampan blinkar en gang var
femte sekund.

Laddning )

Laddning slutférd

Den rdda indikatorlampan lyser och véxlar till
lila nér enheten laddats till minst 80 %.

Den bla indikatorlampan lyser.

Felsokning

Problem

Enheten
startar ej

Potentiellt problem

Kontrollera om batteriet till
HBS-900 &r fulladdat.

Losning

Ladda batteriet.

Kontrollera om mobilen kan
hantera Bluetooth-profilerna
Headset eller Handsfree.
Kontrollera om batterinivan for
HBS-900 ar lag.

Det gick inte
att ansluta till
LG Bluetooth®
Headset
HBS-900

Faststéll om mobilen kan
hantera Bluetooth-profilerna
Headset eller Handsfree.

Ladda batteriet.

Kontrollera att headsetet ar
Det gér inte ELEEE
att para ihop
HBS-900 med
Bluetooth-
enheten

Kontrollera att headsetet &r i
ihopparningslage.

Skjut strombrytaren till pa-laget
for att sla pa headsetet.

Nar strémmen ar avstangd
trycker du pa samtalsknappen i
en sekund och skjuter samtidigt
strombrytaren till pa-laget for
att forsétta headsetet i manuellt
hopparningslage.

Lagt ljud
(hdgtalare)

Kontrollera hégtalarvolymen.

Oka volymnivan.




Undvik att tappa enheten fran hdg hojd.

Far inte andras, repareras eller tas isar.

Forsok inte rengéra med vatten, alkohol, bensen eller liknande.

Lat inte iga vétskor komma i kontakt med enheten.

Placera inte enheten néra iga vétskor.

Utsétt inte enheten for fukt och damm.

Placera inga tunga foremal pa enheten.

Anvand endast enheten i originalladdare fran LG, annars kan den skadas.

« Halsremmens legering gor att det bibehaller sin passform. Du bor daremot inte boja
halsremmen fér mycket eller fér ofta.

+ Andringar eller mod\flkatloner som inte ut(ryckllgen tillats av den part som ansvarar
or reg 1ad kan gora att 1s ratt att bruka enheten upphdr att gélla.

« Om batteriet ersatts med fel batterityp kan det resultera i en explosion.

« Kassera férbrukade batterier i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner.

« Den hér produkten innehaller sma delar, inklusive horlurar, Gronsnéckor och kablar.
Forvara utom rackhall for barn.

» Om du har en inopererad medicinsk enhet bor du radgéra med en lakare innan du
anvander produkten.

« Koppla alltid ur laddaren ur vagguttaget nar telefonen ar fulladdad sa drar inte
laddaren strém i onddan.

« Litiumjonbatterier &r farliga och kan orsaka skador.

« Batteribyten av andra &n kvalificerad personal kan leda till skador pa din enhet.

« Byt inte batteriet sjalv. Batteriet kan skadas vilket kan f det att 6verhettas och leda
till skador. Batteriet maste bytas ut av en auktoriserad tjénstleverantér. Batteriet bor
atervinnas och ska inte kastas i hushallssoporna.
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Regelefterlevnad

FCC-MEDDELANDE TILL ANVANDARE:

Den har enheten uppfyller del 15 i FCC-reglerna.

Anvandningen &r underkastad féljande tva villkor:

(1) Enheten far inte orsaka skadliga stéringar, och

(2) Enheten maste acceptera eventuell inkommande stérning som kan orsaka att
enheten inte fungerar normalt.

Obs!

Om enheten ska uppfylla FCC:s krav pa regelefterlevnad for RF-exponering far du inte
modifiera antennen pa nagot sétt. Om enheten eller antennen modifieras pa nagot
satt kan det gora att enheten & kraven pa RF-exp g, och d& upphor
anvandarens ratt att bruka enheten.

CE-MEDDELANDE TILL ANVANDARE:

Harmed intygar LG Electronics att produkten HBS-900 uppfyller gallande regler och

andra relevan!a delar av direktiv 1999/5/EC. P& den hér adressen hittar du texten om
levnad: http://www.lg.

©Bluetooth C€ 1177 K

FCC-id: BEJHBS900 mmmmm

erligare information

1. RF-exponering

Bluetooth® Headset HBS-900 &r en sandare och mottagare fér radiovagor. Under drift

kommunicerar den med en Bluetooth®-utrustad mobil genom att sénda och ta emot

elektromagnetiska RF-mikrovagor i frekvensomradet 2,4 till 2,4835 GHz.

Ditt Bluetooth®™-headset &r utformat fér anvéndning i enlighet med riktlinjerna

for RF-exponering, som anges av nationella myndigheter och internationella

Eflsoorganisahoner, vid anvandning med kompatibla mobiltelefoner fran LG
lectronics.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

2. Brandfarhga angor

din elektroniska enhet om du befinner dig i miljder med brandfarliga angor.
lisynt, men det hander att elektroniska enheter genererar gnistor. I ett sadant
omrade kan en gnista férorsaka en explosion eller brand med allvarliga skador eller
dddlig utgang som féljd. Omraden dar det rader explosionsrisk &r oftast, men inte alltid,
tydligt markerade.

3. Batteriinformation

Ett uppladdningsbart batteri har lang livslangd om det skéts korrekt. Nya batterier eller
batterier som inte anvants pa lange kan ha reducerad kapacitet de forsta ganger det
anvands. Utsétt inte batteriet for extrema temperaturer — aldrig 6ver +60 °C eller under
-20 °C. For basta kapacitet ska batteriet anvandas i rumstemperatur. Om batteriet
anvands vid laga temperaturer kommer kapaciteten att minska. Batteriet kan endast
laddas i temperaturer mellan +10 °C och +45 °C.

Kassering av forbrukade batterier och ackumulatorer
(Endast produkt med inbyggt batteri)

Om den hér produkten innehaller ett batteri som sitter inbyggt i produkten och inte

enkelt kan tas bort av anvandarna rekommenderar LG att endast behdriga personer

tar ur batteriet, antingen for byte eller alervmmng i slulet av produktens livslangd. Fér
att forhindra skada pa inte forsoka

ta ur batteriet och ska kontakta LG Serwce Helpline, eller en annan oberoende

tjansteleverantor for att fa hjalp.

Borttagning av batteriet inkluderar demontering av produktens kapa, frankoppling av

elektriska kablar/kontakter och férsiktigt uttag av batteriet med specialverktyg. Vid behov

av instruktioner frén behériga fackmén kring hur batteriet avidgsnas pa ett sakert sétt,

besok sidan http://www.Ige. Wiror back-recycling.

tterligare information



Ytterligare information

4. Atervinning av batteriet i ditt Bluetooth®-headset

Du maste kassera batteriet i ditt Bluetooth®-headset pa rétt sétt, det far aldrig slangas
bland hushallsavfall.

av anvénda i i batterier

1 Symbolen kan kombineras med symboler for kvicksilver (Hg), kadmium (Cd) eller
bly (Pb) om batteriet innehaller mer &n 0,0005 % kvicksilver, 0,002 % kadmium
eller 0,004 % bly.

2 Inga batterier ska kasseras som hushallsavfall. Slang dem i for andamalet avsedda

" Saqningar vid on 3 "

3 Korrekt kassering av gamla batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier hjélper till att
forebygga potentiellt negativa effekter pa miljén och manniskors och djurs halsa.

4 Mer detaljerad information om kassering av gamla batterier far du av kommunen,
renhaliningsverket eller i den butik dar du kdpte produkten.

5. Villkor

- Garantin galler endast om den produkt som ska repareras eller bytas ut presenteras
tillsammans med originalkvitto, som utfardats av aterforsaljaren till ursprungskoparen,
dar inkdpsdatum och serienummer finns angivna. LG Electronics forbehéller sig
ratten att neka garantitjanster om den har mformaﬂonen saknas eller har andrats efter

inkdpet av p fran aterfo

- Om LG Electronics reparerar eller byter ut produkten géller garantin for den
reparerade eller utbytta produkten under antingen den aterstaende garantitiden for
originalprodukten, eller i nittio (90) dagar (beroende pa vad som &r langst). Reparation
eller utbyte kan innefatta anvandning av produkter med motsvarande funktionalitet.
Utbytta delar eller komponenter atergar i LG Electronics dgo.

- Den hér garantin omfattar inte produktfel som harrér fran normalt slitage eller
felaktig anvandning, inklusive men inte begrénsat till annan &n normal anvéndning,
i enlighet med instruktionerna for anvandning och underhall av produkten. Garantin
omfattar inte heller produktfel som harror fran olycksfall, modifiering eller justering,
naturkatastrofer eller vatskeskador.

- Garantin técker inte produktfel som uppkommit vid felaktiga reparationsinstallationer,
modifieringar eller service som utforts av annan personal an de med LG Electronics-
behdérighet. Garantin upphdr att gélla om nagon av produktens forseglingar &r bruten.

IMS




Begransad garanti

UNDER VILLKOREN | DEN BEGRANSADE GARANTIN GARANTERAR LG
ELECTRONICS ATT DEN HAR PRODUKTEN AR FRI FRAN DEFEKTER | DESIGN,
MATERIAL OCH TILLVERKNING UNDER ETT (1) AR FRAN DET URSPRUNGLIGA
INKOPSTILLFALLET. OM PRODUKTEN BEHOVER SERVICE SOM OMFATTAS
AV GARANTIN, KAN DU RETURNERA PRODUKTEN TILL ATERFORSALJAREN
ELLER KONTAKTA NARMASTE LG ELECTRONICS-KONTAKTCENTER FOR MER

INFORMATION.
Viktig sakerhetsinformation
Undvik horselskador

Om du anvénder bilsatsen med handsfree pa hég volym kan det orsaka permanenta

hérselskador. Stéll in volymen pa en séker niva. Du kan successivt vanja dig vid

Eogre‘ ljudnivaer som kanske kanns normala men som kan vara skadliga for din
Grsel

Om du tycker att det ringer i 6ronen eller att talet hors otydligt ska du sluta lyssna och

gora en horselkontroll hos l&kare. Ju hégre volym, desto snabbare kan din horsel bli

skadad. Horselexperter rekommenderar att du skyddar din horsel pa foljande satt:

« Anvand endast handsfreebilsatsen pa hog volym korta stunder.

« Undvik att h6ja volymen som kompensation for oljud i omgivningen.

« Sank volymen om du inte kan hora nar folk talar i nérheten av dig.

Lés i anvandarhandboken till mobilen om du vill ha mer information om hur du

justerar mobilens volymnivaer.

Anvinda headsetet pa ett sdkert satt

Du bér inte lyssna pa musik i headset samtidigt som du framfr fordon, och sadan
anvandning ar olaglig pa en del platser. Var forsiktig och uppméarksam medan du kor.
Sluta att anvanda enheten om du upplever den som distraherande samtidigt som du
framfor ett fordon, eller utfor nagon annan aktivitet dar du behdver vara uppméarksam.
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@ LG

Life's Good

Roméana

@ LG TONEnFinm

HBS-900 Manual de utilizare
Casti stereo Bluetooth®

\ Toate drepturile rezervate.
NS LG Electronics Inc., 2014

. O - Nota: Pentru performante optime si pentru a

impiedica avarierea sau utilizarea
necorespunzatoare a HBS-900, va rugam sa cititi cu
atentje toate informatjile fnainte de a utiliza HBS-900.

Schimbérile aduse acestui manual ca urmare a
erorilor tipografice sau inexactitatii informatiilor
consemnate vor fi efectuate numai de LG Electronics
Inc.
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Descrierea componentelo

Port de incarcare
Cnond Indicator cu LED
DERULARE RAPIDA INANTE!
DERULARE RAPIDA NAPOI FFRE)
Buton REDARE/ -
PAUZA/STOP e

Casca auriculara (D) -

Casti auriculare
(2 seturi)

Spe

usBe

(==

Cablu de incarcare

- Buton retragere fir
casca auriculara

= Buton APEL

- Microfon
— Casca
auriculara (S)

Comutator Pomit/

Oprit X
Buton retragere fir -
casca auriculara

Manual de utilizare ~ Carteld WEEE (numai
pentru Europa)

Element
Specificatie Bluetooth®
Baterie
Durata de asteptare / Durata de convorbire
Duraté de redare a muzicii
Timp de incarcare
incarcare intrare nominald
Temperatura de functionare
Dimensi

Descriere
3.0 (Casti/Hands-Free/Profiluri A2DP)
Baterie de 3,7 VV / 220 mAh litiu-polimer
Pana la 550 ore / Pana la 17 ore
Pana la 14 ore
Mai putin de 2 ore
CC4,75V ~5,6V, 400 mA
-10°C ~60°C

155 mm (W) x 178 mm (L) x 15 mm (H)/54 g




Pol | Oprire

- Glisati comutatorul Pornit/Oprit in pozitia PORNIT sau OPRIT.

- Atunci cand incarcatorul este conectat (fie ca sunt pornite sau oprite) castile se
vor opri.

- In timpul incércérii, indicatorul cu LED va lumina constant in rosu si se va schimba
in violet atunci cand este incércat 80% sau mai mult.

- Cand incércarea este finalizat, indicatorul cu LED va lumina constant in albastru.

Baterie descarcata

- Va fi facut un anunt la fiecare 2 minute.
- Daca bateria nu este incarcata, castile se vor opri.

Alerta stare baterie

- Glisati comutatorul pentru VOLUM in pozitia - timp de 1 secundd.
- Exista 3 niveluri de incrcare a bateriei.

Stare baterie Tncarcar(_e Incarcare medie Descarcare
. Incarcare Incércare medie Baterie
Mesaj vocal completd baterie baterie descarcatd
Clipire Clipire Clipire
Indicator cu LED Albastru Violet Rosu
de 3 ori de 3 ori de 3 ori

- Indicatorul de stare al bateriei HBS-900 va apérea pe G3 si pe ecranul iPhone-ului.

- Tragand castile auriculare spre stanga sau spre dreapta, firele castilor pot fi extinse.
- Apasand butonul Retragere fir casti auriculare rulatj firul castilor auriculare automat.

ROM
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- Tnainte de a utiliza castile pentru prima data, trebuie sa le imperecheati cu un
telefon cu Bluetooth activat.

- Pentru a imperechea castile cu un telefon suplimentar, castile trebuie plasate in
modul de imperechere.

- Exista 2 metode de imperechere cu HBS-900.

imperechere simpla (imperechere initiala)

1. Glisati comutatorul Pornit/Oprit in pozitia PORNIT pentru a porni HBS-900. Atunci
cand céstile intrd in modul de imperechere, indicatorul cu LED va lumina constant
in albastru.

2. Cu ajutorul telefonului, localizati meniul Bluetooth si cautati sau adaugati
dispozitive noi.

« Selectati LG HBS900 din lista dispozitivelor si imperecheati-o cu telefonul dvs.

3. Daca vi se solicita parola/codul PIN, introduceti 0000 (4 zerouri).

* Nota: Daca telefonul dvs. accepta Secure Simple Pairing (SSP), nu va fi necesar

s introduceti parola/codul PIN.

« Odata ce imperecherea s-a finalizat cu succes, veti auzi ,Cascé imperecheatd”.

« Castile HBS-900 se vor opri automat daca nu sunt imperecheate in interval de
3 minute.

imperechere manuali (imperecherea cu un alt telefon sau reimperecherea)

« Cu alimentarea oprita, apasati butonul APEL si glisati simultan comutatorul Pornit/
Oprit inspre PORNIT timp de 2 secunde.

* Atunci cand castile intré in modul de imperechere, indicatorul cu LED va lumina
constant in albastru. Dupa procedura, repetati pasii 2 - 3 de la Imperechere
simpla.




Conexiunea multipla

Multipoint avansat

Dispozitivul HBS-900 poate avea doud dispozitive conectate simultan la casti.
Acest lucru va oferd libertatea de a utiliza apel in asteptare intre apeluri pe ambele
telefoane conectate.

Conexiune

- imperecheati casca la unul dintre telefoanele cu Bluetooth activat (conform
instructiunilor de imperechere de la pagina 2).

- Opriti casca.

- Cu alimentarea opritd, apasati butonul APEL si deplasati simultan comutatorul
Pornit/Oprit inspre PORNIT timp de 2 secunde pentru a intra in modul de
imperechere manuala.

- imperecheati si conectatj castile cu celalalt telefon cu Bluetooth activat. (acesta
va fi telefonul principal).

- Odata ce acest telefon este imperecheat si conectat, intoarceti-va si conectati la
casca telefonul imperecheat initial. Acesta va fi acum telefonul secundar.

* NOTA: Atunci cand cagtile HBS-900 sunt conectate simultan la doua telefoane
(Multipoint), functiile de apelare ale castilor vor functiona cu telefonul principal.

* NOTA: In caz de defectiune la conectare la telefonul principal prin imperechere
simpld, HBS-900 va intra in modul de imperechere.

Functia Apelare
- Caracteristicile Apelare vocald si Reapelare ultimul numar functioneaza cu
telefonul principal (sau cu telefonul de la care s-a efectuat ultimul apel).

Apel in agteptare

- n timp ce sunteti angajat intr-un apel activ, apasati butonul APEL timp de 1
secunda pentru a comuta la un apel primit.

- Pentru a comuta intre 2 apeluri active, apasati butonul APEL timp de 1 secunda.

- Pentru a incheia un apel activ sau ambele apeluri in acelasi timp, apasati scurt
pe butonul APEL.

- Dacd ambele telefoane primesc un apel, telefonul va fi configurat implicit la
dispozitivul principal.

ROM
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Mod de zal

Reconectarea automata

- Daca dispozitivul HBS-900 este oprit (fie accidental, fie intentionat) in timp ce
este conectat la telefon, casca si telefonul se vor deconecta. Casca si telefonul
se vor reconecta automat atunci cand HBS-900 este reactivat in timp ce se afla
n aria de acoperire.

- Telefonul secundar trebuie sa fie conectat prin selectarea LG HBS900 din lista de
dispozitive a meniului Bluetooth.

in afara intervalului

- Daca dispozitivele imperecheate sunt separate de o distanta de 10 metri (33
picioare) sau mai mult, casca si telefonul se vor deconecta, iar HBS-900 va vibra
pentru a va alerta.

* Daca vibratiile sunt setate la oprit, daca glisati comutatorul VOLUM fin pozitia + si
fmand apasat timp de 2 secunde, HBS-900 nu va vibra.

n cazul in care castile si telefonul nu se reconecteaza automat atunci cand
revin n intervalul obligatoriu, apasati scurt butonul APEL de pe HBS-900 pentru
reconectare manuala.

* Puteti utiliza aceste functjii doar cand telefonul le accepta. Pentru informatji
suplimentare despre utilizarea acestor caracteristici, consultati manualul de
utilizare a telefonului.

- In modul conexiune multipla si streaming, dispozitivul imperecheat inactiv, care
se afla in afara intervalului, va fi deconectat. HBS-900 va va alerta o data, fara
nicio incercare de reconectare.

Raspunsul la un apel / Terminarea unui apel

- Atunci cand primiti un apel, castile vor suna si vor vibra.

*HBS-900 nu va vibra daca functia vibratii este la ,oprit”.

- Glisati scurt comutatorul VOLUM in pozitia - pentru oprirea vibratiilor.

- Apésati scurt butonul APEL.

Transferul unui apel
- In timpul unui apel pe telefon, apasatj butonul REDARE/PAUZA/STOP de dou ori pe
HBS-900 pentru a transfera sunetul din casti in telefon, sau din telefon in casti.

Apelarea vocala

- Apasati scurt butonul APEL pentru a activa Comanda vocala.
Nota: Daca telefonul nu accepta functia de apelare vocala, este posibil ca efectuarea
acestei actiuni s& activeze Reapelarea ultimului numar.




Mod de
Reapelarea ultimului numar

- Apasati si tineti apasat butonul APEL timp de 1 secunda pentru a activa Reapelarea
ultimului numér. Céstile vor emite un semnal sonor si se va apela ultimul numar format.

Apel in asteptare

- Raspundetj la al doilea apel fara a incheia primul apel apasand butonul APEL timp de 1
secunda (veti auzi un semnal sonor). Apasati butonul APEL timp de 1 secunda pentru
areveni la apelul initjal.

- Apasati scurt butonul APEL pentru a incheia apelul activ sau ambele apeluri simultan.
(in functie de telefon)

Respingerea unui apel

- Apasati butonul APEL timp de 2 secunde in momentul in care suné telefonul.

Dezactivare microfon
- Glisati comutatorul VOLUM in pozitia + i comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA INAINTE/
DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI (FF/REW) in pozitia DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI
in acelasi timp pentru 1 secunda pentru a activa/dezactiva microfonul in timpul
conversatiei.

* Masuri de siguranta : Pentru siguranta dvs., nu dezactivati sunetul in timp ce conduceti.

Controlul volumului

- Glisati comutatorul VOLUM fin pozitia + sau - .

Comenzi transmisie audio

- REDARE: Apésatj scurt butonul REDARE/PAUZA.

- PAUZA: Apasatj scurt butonul REDARE/ PAUZA.

- OPRIRE: Apésati si mentinetj apasat butonul REDARE/ PAUZA.

- URMATOAREA MELODIE : Glisafi scurt comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA INAINTE/
DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI (FF/REW) in pozitia DERULARE RAPIDA INAINTE.

- MELODIAANTERIOARA : Glisatj scurt comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA INAINTE/
DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI (FF/REW) in pozitia DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI.

- DERULARE RAPIDA INAINTE : Glisat si tineti apasat comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA
INAINTE/DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI (FF/REW) in pozifia DERULARE RAPIDA
INAINTE.

- DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI Glisai si fineti apasat comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA
INAINTE/DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI (FF/REW) in pozifia DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI.

ROM
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Mod de utilizare

- Tn timpul redarii muzicii, apasati butonul REDARE/PAUZA/STOP de doué ori
pentru a comuta intre Amplificare frecvente joase (implicit), Normal, si Amplificare
frecvente inalte.

- Basul generat de difuzoare poate varia ca urmare a dimensiunii gelului castii
auriculare utilizat.

- HBS-900 prezinta tehnologia aptX® care asigura transmiterea instantanee si extrem
de clara a continutului audio transmis prin Bluetooth.
- aptX® este activata automat daca este acceptata de dispozitivul sursa.

- Pentru a activa sau dezactiva functia Vibratii, glisati comutatorul VOLUM in pozitia
+timp de 2 secunde. Vet auzi ,Vibrate on” (Activare vibratji) sau ,Vibrate off’
(Dezactivare vibratji) la activare sau dezactivare.

- Atunci cand HBS-900 este setat la dezactivare vibratji, castile nu vor vibra la primirea
unui apel si in afara intervalului.

- Prin dezactivarea unitatji si apoi activarea la loc, functia vibrati va fi activata.




Mod de util;

Castile Bluetooth HBS-900 accepta citirea mesajelor SMS pe

dispozitivele bazate pe Android™.

Cautatj aplicatia LG Tone & Talk™ in Google Play™ Store si

instalati-o pe dispozitivul dvs. pentru a utiliza aceasta functie.

* Codul QR indicat aici va ajuta sa descarcati aplicatia LG
Tone & Talk™ din Google Play. Google Play este o marca
inregistrata a Google, Inc.

ROM

Tone & Talk™
Functie Actiune
Glisalj comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA INAINTE/DERULARE
Alerté oré curenta RAPIDA INAPOI (FF/REW) in pozifia DERULARE RAPIDA INAINTE

timp de 1 secundd.
Cit cele mai recente SMS-uri Glisati Qo!nulatorul DERULARE RAPIDA iNAINTEDERUL:ABE
RAPIDA INAPOI (FF/REW) in pozifia DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI

sau MMS-uri A 5

timp de 1 secunda.

Apasati butonul APEL de doud ori (selectati Apelare directa si setafi

Apelare directa numarul de telefon de la meniul Apelare rapida al aplicatiei Tone

& Talk™).

1. Apasati butonul APEL de doud ori.

2. Selectafi numele de apelat glisand comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA
INAINTE/DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI (FF/REW) timp de 1 secunda.

3. Apésatj butonul APEL de doua ori pentru apelare (selectati Apel favorit
si setati numarul de telefon din meniul Apelare rapida al aplicatiei
Tone & Talk™).

1. Apésati butonul APEL de dou ori.

2. Selectafi numele de apelat glisand comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA

Apelare cu ajutorul Istoricului INAINTE/DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI (FF/REW) timp de 1 secunda.

de apeluri 3. Apasatj butonul APEL de doua ori pentru apelare (selectatj Istoric

apeluri si setati numarul de telefon din meniul Apelare rapida al

aplicatiei Tone & Talk™).

Apel favorit
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Indicator ED
Functie Stare HBS-900 Actiune
Pornire Lumina albastra a LED-ului clipeste de 4 ori.
: Lumina albastra a LED-ului clipeste de 4 ori,

itz apoi se opreste.

Functionare | Mod de imperechere | Lumina albastra a LED-ului rémane aprinsa.
ggglcctaé?whandsfree LED-ul albastru clipeste 1 data la 5 secunde.
Apel conectat LED-ul albastru clipeste 1 data la 5 secunde.
T LED-ul rosu rdmane aprins si se schimba in

Tncarcare e violet cand se incarca peste 80%.
incércare finalizata | Lumina albastra a LED-ului rsmane aprinsa.

Situatie
Dispozitivul
nu porneste

Problema posibila

Verificati daca bateria HBS-
900 este incarcata complet.

Solutie

Tncarcatj bateria.

Comunicarea

Verificati daca telefonul

Stabiliti daca telefonul accepta

cu castile LG | accepta profilurile Bluetooth | sau nu profilurile Bluetooth
Bluetooth® pentru casti sau handsfree. | pentru césti sau hands-free.
HBS-900 nu | verificati daca bateria Tncarcati bateri
este posibila HBS-Q(}O este descarcat. Incarca bateria.
e 8 A 8 x5 ox o | Glisati comutatorul Pornit/Oprit
Xg{;ﬂfﬁgg}lgs'g”’aﬁ""ﬁ a2l |in pozifia PORNIT pentru a
Nu se poate . porni castile.
realiza Cu alimentarea oprita, apasati
imperecherea butonul APEL si deplasati
intre HBS-900 | Verificatj si asigurati-vé ca simultan comutatorul Pornit/
si dispozitivul | atj trecut castile in modul de | Oprit la PORNIT timp de
Bluetootf® | imperechere. 1 secunda pentru a trece
manual castile in modul de
imperechere.
Sunet
puternic Verificati volumul difuzorului. | Cresteti nivelul volumului.

(difuzor)




Nu scapati de sus unitatea.

Nu ifi reparati sau

Nu expuneti dlspozmvul direct la apa, alcoul benzen etc. pentru a-l curata.

Nu expuneti dispozitivul direct la materiale ir

Nu Iasati unitatea in apropierea materialelor inflamabile.

Péstrati aparatul la distanta de umiditate si praf.

Nu asezati obiecte grele pe unitate.

Folositi castile numai cu incércatorul original LG, in caz contrar acestea se pot deteriora.

« Cureaua pentru gat este confectionata dintr-un aliaj cu memoria formei. Cu toate
acestea, nu se recomanda indoirea repetata a curelei pentru gat.

«» Schimbarile sau modificarile care nu sunt aprobate explicit de partea responsabila cu
respectarea conformitatii pot anula autoritatea utilizatorului de a opera echipamentul.

« Dacd bateria este inlocuita cu un tip de baterie incorect, existé risc de explozie.

« Reciclati bateriile uzate conform instructjunilor.

« Acest produs contine piese de mici dimensiuni, inclusiv castile auriculare si intraau-
riculare si cablurile. Nu il lasati la indemana copiilor.

« Daca aveti un dispozitiv medical implantat, consultati un doctor fnainte de a utiliza
acest produs.

« Deconectati intotdeauna incarcatorul din priza dupé ce telefonul este incarcat
complet pentru a economisi consumul inutil de energie.

* Bateria Li-lon este o componenta periculoasa care poate cauza ranirea.

« Inlocuirea bateriei de catre personal necalificat poate cauza deteriorarea dispozi-
tivului dvs.

* Nu nlocuiti dvs. bateria. Bateria poate fi deteriorata, ceea ce poate provoca
supraincalzirea si vatamarea corporald. Bateria trebuie sa fie inlocuita de furnizorul
de servicii autorizat. Bateria ar trebui reciclaté sau aruncaté separat de gunoiul
menajer.

ROM
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Declaratie de confirmare

NOTA FCC PENTRU UTILIZATORI:

Acest dispozitiv este conform cu Partea 15 din Regulile FCC.

Functionarea este supusa urmétoarelor doud conditji:

(1) Acest dispozitiv nu cauzeaza interferente daunétoare si

(2) Acest dispozitiv trebuie sa accepte eventualele interferente receptionate, inclusiv pe
cele care pot genera o functionare nedorita.

NOTA IMPORTANTA:

Pentru a indeplini cerintele de conformitate cu Regulile FCC referitoare la expunerea la

radiofrecvente, nu este permisa nicio modificare adusa antenei sau dispozitivului. Orice

modificare adusa antenei sau dispozitivului poate genera depaslrea cerintelor refemoare la

expunerea la radiofrecvente si poate anula de a opera di

NOTA CE PENTRU UTILIZATORI:

Prin prezenta, LG Electronics declara ca produsul HBS-900 este in conformitate cu

cerintele esentiale si alte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 1999/5/EC. O copie a

Declaratiei de conformitate poate fi gasita la http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

OBluetooth C€ 1177 &

FCCID: BEJHBS900 mmmm

Informatii supli tare

1. Expunerea la radiofrecvente N

Castile Bluetooth® HBS-900 reprezinta un receptor-transmitator radio. In timpul
functionarii, acestea comunica cu un dispozitiv mobil cu Bluetooth®, receptand si
transmitand campuri electromagnetice de radiofrecventa (RF) (microunde), in intervalul
de frecvente 2,4 - 2,4835 GHz

Castile dvs. Bluetooth® sunt concepute pentru a functiona in conformitate cu
instructiunile si limitele referitoare la expunerea la radiofrecvente, impuse de autoritétile
nationale si agentiile internationale de sénéatate cand se utilizeaza orice telefon mobil
LG Electronics compatibil.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

2. Atmosfera cu potential de explozie

Opriti dispozitivul electronic cand vé aflati in zone cu atmosfera cu potential de
explozie. In cazuri rare, dispozitivul dvs. electronic poate produce scantei. In aceste
zone, scanteile pot cauza explozie sau incendiu care pot conduce la raniri sau chiar
deces. Zonele cu potential de explozie sunt deseori, insa nu intotdeauna, marcate clar.

3. Informatii despre baterie

O baterie reincércabila are o durata de funcglonare lunga daca este utilizata
corespunzator. Este posibil ca o baterie noua sau o baterie care nu a fost utilizata o
perioada lunga sa aiba o capacitate redusé la pnmele utilizari. Nu expuneti bateria la
temperaturi extreme, niciodata mai mari de +60° (+140 F) sau mai mici de -20°(-4°F).
Pentru ca bateria sa functioneze la capacitate maxima, utilizati bateria la temperatura
camerei. Daca bateria este utilizata la temperaturi scazu(e capacwtatea bateriei

este redusa. Bateria poate fi incarcata numai la (emperatun ntre +10°(+50°F) si
+45°(+113°F).

(DOAR in cazul produselor cu baterie incorporata)

Tn cazul in care bateria este |ncorp0ra|a in produs si nu poate fi indepértata de utilizatorul
final, LG recomanda ca bateria sa fie indepértatd doar de catre un personal calificat;
bateria astfel indepartata trebuie inlocuité si reciclata la sfarsitul duratei de viaté a
produsului. Pentru a preveni deteriorarea produsului si producerea oricérui accident,
utilizatorilor li se recomanda sa nu indepérteze bateria, si sa contacteze Serviciul de
Asistenté LG, sau orice alta unitate service individuala.

Eliminarea bateriei implicd carcasei cablurilor/
racordurilor electrice si indepértarea cu atentie a bateriei, cu folosirea sculelor speciale.
Pentru instructiunile de  indepartare in condltu de slguran'a a bateriei, destinate
personalului calificat, va rugam accesati http:/www.Ige. conﬂglobal/sustamablllty/
environment/take-back-recycling.

Informatii suplimentare

M
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Informatii supl ntare

4. Reciclarea bateriei castilor dvs. Bluetooth®

Bateria castilor dvs. Bluetooth® trebuie s fie reciclati corespunzator si nu trebuie
aruncata niciodata la deseurile municipale.

E Casarea bateriilor uzate/acumulatorilor uzati

1 Acest simbol poate fi combinat cu simbolurile chimice ale mercurului (Hg), cadmiului
(Cd) sau plumbului (Pb) in cazul in care bateria contine peste 0,0005 % mercur,
0,002 % cadmiu sau 0,004 A; | b

2 Toate (l i inati separat de fluxul deseurilor
menajere, prin intermediul punclelor de colectare desemnate de cétre guvern sau de
catre autoritatile locale.

i corectd a ilor dvs. vechi va ajuta la prevenirea
potentialelor consecinte negatwe asupra mediului inconjurator, sanatatii animalelor
si populatiei.

4 Pentru informatji suplimentare privind casarea bateriilor/acumulatorilor dvs. vechi, va
rugam sa contactati consiliul local, serviciile de salubrizare sau magazinul de unde
ati achizitionat produsul.

- Garantia este valabild numai in cazul in care chitanta originald emisa de catre
dealer pentru cumpératorul original, in care se specifica data achiziiei si numarul
de serie, este prezentata impreuna cu produsul care trebuie reparat sau inlocuit. LG
Electronics Tsi rezerva dreptul de a refuza service-ul in garantie dacé aceste informatji
au fost eliminate sau modificate dupa achizitia originala a produsului de la dealer.

- Daca LG Electronics repara sau inlocuie§te produsul, produsul reparat sau nlocuit
va avea garantie pentru durata de timp ramasa din perioada de garantie initiala de
nouéazeci (90) de zile de la data reparatiei, oricare este mai lunga. Reparatia sau
fnlocuirea pot implica utilizarea unor unitati reconditionate, echivalente din punct de
vedere al functionalitatii. Piesele sau componentele inlocuite vor deveni proprietatea
LG Electronics.

- Prezenta garantie nu acoperé defectarea produsului datorata utilizarii sau uzurii
normale sau datorata utilizérii necorespunzétoare, inclusiv, dar fara a se limita la,
utilizarea in alte moduri decat cele normale si uzuale, in conformitate cu instructiunile
de utilizare si de ntretinere a produsului. Prezenta garantie nu acopera nici
defectarea produsului datorata accidentelor, modificarilor sau reglarilor, fenomenelor
naturale sau deteriorarii in urma varsarii de lichide.

- Prezenta garantie nu acoperd defectjunile produsului datorate reparatiilor,
modificarilor sau operatiilor de service improprii efectuate de o persoana neautorizata
de LG Electronics. Modificarea oricérui sigiliu de pe produs va anula garantia.




FACAND OBIECTUL CONDITIILOR PREZENTEI GARANTII LIMITATE, LG
ELECTRONICS GARANTEAZA CA ACEST PRODUS NU PREZINTA DEFECTE
DE DESIGN, MATERIAL S| MANOPERA IN MOMENTUL ACHIZITIEI ORIGINALE
DE CATRE UN CONSUMATOR S| PE O PERIOADA ULTERIOARA DE 1 (UN)
AN. DACA PRODUSUL DVS. NECESITA SERVICE IN GARANTIE, VA RUGAM
SA-L INAPOIATI DEALERULUI DE LA CARE A FOST ACHIZITIONAT SAU SA
CONTACTATI CENTRUL LOCAL DE CONTACT LG ELECTRONICS PENTRU
INFORMATII SUPLIMENTARE.

Evitarea afectrii auzului

Exista posmmta(ea pierderii permanente a auzului daca volumul sunetului setului
auto “maini libere” este la un nivel ridicat. Setati volumul la un nivel de siguranta. Va
puteti adapta in timp la un volum mai ridicat care va poate parea normal, dar care va
poate afecta auzul.

Daca va tiuie urechile sau auziti voci inabusite, nu mai ascultati la casti si consultati
un audiolog. Cu cat volumul este mai mare, cu atét perioada de timp in care auzul va
va fi afectat este mai mica. Specialistii ORL va sugereaza cum sa va protejati auzul:

« Limitati durata de utilizare a castilor la volum ridicat.
« Evitati cresterea volumului pentru a bloca sunetele din medii @
zgomotoase.
» Micsorati volumul daca nu auziti persoanele care vorbesc in
apropierea dvs.

Va rugam s& consultati ghidul de utilizare al telefonului pentru informatji suplimentare
despre modul de reglare a nivelului volumului pe telefon.

Utilizarea sigura a castilor

Utilizarea castilor pentru a asculta muzica in timpul condusului nu este recomandata
si, in unele regiuni, este ilegala. Conduceti cu grija si cu atentie. Renuntati sa utilizati
dispozitivul daca va deranjeaza sau va distrage atentia in timp ce conduceti orice tip
de vehicul sau efectuati orice alt tip de activitate care necesita atentie maxima.

Garantia limitata

Informatji importante privind siguranta

ROM
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@ LG

Life's Good

Turkce

@ LG TONEnFinim

HBS-900 Kullanici Kilavuzu
Bluetooth® Stereo Kulaklik

] \ Tiim haklan saklidir.
S LG Electronics Inc., 2014

Not: HBS-900'den en iyi performansi almak

ve hasar gérmesini veya yanlis kullaniimasini
onlemek igin litfen HBS-900'U kullanmadan dnce tim
bilgileri dikkatlice okuyun.

Dizgi hatalarina veya belirtilen bilgilerdeki yanligliklara
bagli herhangi bir diizeltme veya degisiklik yalnizca LG
Electronics Inc. tarafindan yapiimalidir.
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Pargalarin tanim

Kulak i Kulakiik Kablo

Sar Baglants Sama Digmesi
LED Gosterge - J O\~ ARAMA diigmesi
591 e Mikrofon
FF/REW Anahtan - Kulak ici
OYNAT/DURAKLAT/ kulakirk (L)
DURDUR Diigmesi /
Kulak ii kulaklik (R) - < Gig Anahtar ——X
Kulak Igi Kutakiik Kablo -

Sarma Diigmesi

SES Anahtar (+-)
Paketin igindekiler

oo =

Kulak ici kulaklik USB Sarj Kablosu Kullanici Kilavuzu WEEE Kart
(2'Set)

(Sadece Avrupa)
Oge Agiklama
Bluetooth® teknik dzellikleri 3.0 (Kulaklik / Ahizesiz / A2DP Profilleri)
Pil Pil 3.7 V1 220 mAh Li-Polimer
Bekleme Stiresi / Konugma Stiresi 550 saate kadar / 17 saate kadar
Miizik galma siiresi 14 saate kadar
Sarj siresi 2 saatten az
Sarj nominal girig DC4.75V ~5.6 V, 400 mA
Galisma sicakhigi -10°C ~60°C
Boyut / agirlik 155 mm (G) x 178 mm (U) x 15 mm (Y)/54 g




Giig¢ Agma / Giig¢ Kapama

- ACIK veya KAPALI konuma getirmek icin Gli¢ anahtarini kaydirin.

- Sarj cihazi baglandiginda (cihaz agik veya kapali konumdayken) kulaklik
kapanacaktir.

- Sarj sirasinda LED gostergesi sabit kirmizi renkte yanar ve %80 ve lizeri seviyede
sarj olduktan sonra mor renge doner.

- Sarj islemi tamamlandiginda LED gdstergesi sabit mavi renkte yanar.

- Her 2 dakikada bir uyari yapilir.
- Pil sarj edilmezse kulaklik kapanir.

- SES anahtarini 1 saniyeligine - konumuna getirin.
- 3 adet pil glicli seviyesi vardir.

Pil Durumu Yiksek Orta Diisiik
Sesli istem Pil Yiiksek Pil Orta Pil Digiik
. Yanip sénme Yanip sonme Yanip sonme
=y I(;:)gslterge Mavi Mor Kirmizi
3kez 3kez 3kez

- HBS-900 pil durumu gostergesi G3 ve iPhone ekraninda gériindir.

Sanlabilir Kulak ici Kulaklik Kablosu

- Sol veya sag kulak ici kulakliklari gekerek kulak ici kulakligin kablolarini
uzatabilirsiniz.

- Kulak Igi Kulaklik Kablo Sarma diigmesi kulak igi kulaklik kablosunu otomatik
olarak sarar.

TUR
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- Ik kullanimdan 6nce, kulakligi Bluetooth etkin bir telefonla eslestirmeniz gerekir.
- Kulakliginizi fazladan bir telefonla eslestirmek igin kulaklik Eslestirme Moduna
getirilmelidir.
- HBS-900'de 2 Eslestirme Modu Yéntemi vardir.
Kolay Eslestirme (ilk Kez Eglestirme)
1. HBS-900'i agmak igin Gli¢ anahtarini ACIK konumuna getirin. Kulaklik, Eslestirme
Moduna girdiginde LED gostergesi sabit mavi renkte yanar.
2. Telefonunuzu kullanarak Bluetooth Menisiinii bulun ve yeni aygitlari arayin veya
ekleyin.
« Aygit listesinden LG HBS900'i segin ve telefonunuzla eslestirin.
3. Parola/PIN kodu istenirse litfen 0000 (4 Sifir) girin.
*Not: Telefonunuz Giivenli Basit Eslestirme (SSP) fonksiyonunu destekliyorsa
Parola/PIN kodu girmeniz gerekmez.
« Eslestirme basariyla diginda "Kulakliginiz irildi” mesajini
duyarsiniz.
« 3 dakika iginde eslestirimezse HBS-900 otomatik olarak kapanir.

Manuel Eslestirme (Baska bir telefonla eslestirme veya tekrar eglestirme)

* Glig kapatildiginda ARAMA diigmesine basin ve ayni anda Giig anahtarini 2
saniyeligine ACIK konumuna getirin.

« Kulaklik, Eslestirme Moduna girdiginde LED gdstergesi sabit mavi renkte yanar.
Prosediiriin ardindan Kolay Eslestirme adim 2-3'i tekrarlayin.




Coklu baglanti
Geligmis Multipoint
HBS-900, kulaklija es zamanli olarak iki cihazin baglanabilmesini destekler. Bu
sayede arama bekletme fonksiyonunu, bagli olan her iki telefonunuzdaki aramalar
arasinda 6zgiirce kullanabilirsiniz.

Baglanti

- Kulakhigi Bluetooth etkin telefonlarinizdan biriyle eslestirin (Sayfa 2'de yer alan
eslestirme talimatlarina bakin).

- Kulakligi kapatin.

- Manuel Eslestirme moduna girmek igin gii¢ kapaliyken ARAMA diigmesine basin
ve ayni anda GUg anahtarini 2 saniyeligine ACIK konumuna getirin.

- Kulakhigr diger Bluetooth etkin telefonla eslestirin ve baglanti kurun. (bu sizin
birincil telefonunuz olur).

- Bu telefon eslestirildikten ve baglandiktan sonra geri gidin ve ilk eslestirilen
telefonu kulakliga baglayin. Bu sizin ikincil telefonunuz olur.

*NOT: HBS-900, iki telefona es zamanli olarak baglandiginda (Multipoint) kulaklik
arama fonksiyonlari birincil telefonda galisir.

* NOT: Kolay Eslestirme (izerinden birincil telefona baglanilamamasi durumunda
HBS-900 eslestirme moduna girer.

Arama Fonksiyonu
- Sesli Arama ve Son Numaray! Geri Arama 6zellikleri birincil telefonda (ya da son
arama yapilan telefonda) calisir.

Arama Bekletme

- Etkin bir goriisme sirasinda gelen bir aramaya gegmek icin 1 saniye boyunca
ARAMA diigmesine basin.

- 2 etkin arama arasinda gegis yapmak igin 1 saniye boyunca ARAMA diigmesine
basin.

- Etkin aramayi veya her iki aramayi ayni anda sonlandirmak igin ARAMA
diigmesine kisa siireyle basin.

- Her iki telefona da arama gelirse kulaklik, varsayilan olarak birincil cihaza geger.

TUR
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Otomatik Tekrar Baglanma

- HBS-900 bir telefona bagliyken (istenmeden ya da isteyerek) kapatilirsa kulaklik
ve telefon baglantisi kesilir. HBS-900, kapsama alani igindeyken yeniden
acildiginda kulaklik ve telefon otomatik olarak tekrar baglanir.

- Ikincil telefonun, Bluetooth meniisiindeki aygutlar listesinden LG HBS900
segilerek baglanmasi gerekir.

Erigim alani disi

- Eslestirilen aygitlarin arasina 10 metre (33 feet) veya daha fazla mesafe girerse
kulakhigin ve telefonun baglantisi kesilir ve HBS-900 uyari vermek icin titrer.

* SES anahtari + konumuna getirilip 2 saniye boyunca basili tutularak titresim
kapatilirsa, HBC-900 titremez.

- Kulaklik ve telefon, gerekli kapsama alanina déndigti halde otomatik olarak
tekrar baglanmazsa HBS-900'un ARAMA diigmesine kisa siireyle basarak
manuel olarak tekrar baglanti kurun.

* Bu fonksiyonlar, yalnizca telefonunuz tarafindan desteklendigi takdirde
kullanilabilir. Bu fonksiyonlarin kullanimiyla ilgili daha fazla bilgi edinmek igin

liitfen telefonunuzun kullanici kilavuzuna bagvurun.
- Coklu baglanti ve akis sirasinda, kapsama alani diginda bulunan ve etkin
olmayan eslestirilmis aygitin baglantisi kesilir. Tekrar baglanti kurmak igin higbir

girisimde bulunulmazsa HBS-900 bir kez uyar verir.

Aramay1y | Aramayi 'ma
- Bir arama geldiginde kulaklik bir zil sesi galar ve titrer.

* Titresim fonksiyonu kapatilirsa HBS-900 titremez.

- Titresimi kapatmak igin SES anahtarini hafifce kaydirarak - konumuna getirin.

- Arama diigmesine hafifce basin.

Bir aramayi aktarma

- Telefonunuzda arama yaparken sesi kulakliktan telefona veya telefondan
kulakliga aktarmak igin HBS-900'deki OYNAT/DURAKLAT/DURDUR diigmesine

iki kez basin.




Sesli arama

- Sesli Komutu etkinlestirmek icin ARAMA digmesine kisa sireyle basin.
Not: Telefon, Sesli Aramayi desteklemiyorsa bu islem yapildiginda Son Numarayi
Geri Arama fonksiyonu etkinlestirilebilir.

En son aranan numarayi arama

- En Son Aranan Numarayi Arama fonksiyonunu etkinlestirmek igin
ARAMAdiigmesine 1 saniye siireyle basili tutun. Kulaklik bip sesi gikarir ve son
aranan numaray arar.

Arama bekletme

- Arama diigmesine 1 saniye stireyle basarak (bir bip sesi duyarsiniz), ilk
aramay! kapatmadan ikinci aramaya cevap verin. Ik aramayi agmak igin Arama
diigmesine 1 saniye siireyle basin.

- Etkin aramay1 veya tek seferde iki aramay! birden sonlandirmak igin Arama
diigmesine kisa stireyle basin. (telefonun desteklemesine baglidir)

Arama Reddetme

- Telefon galarken ARAMA diigmesine 2 saniye siireyle basin.

Mikrofonu Kapatma

- Gorlisme sirasinda Mikrofonu kapatmak/agmak igin SES anahtarini + konumuna
getirin ve ayni anda FF/REW anahtarini 1 saniye siireyle REW konumuna getirin.

* Onlem: Giivenliginiz igin siiriis sirasinda mikrofonu susturma fonksiyonunu
kullanmayin.

Ses kontrolii

- SES anahtarini + veya - konumuna getirin.

Ses akigi kontrolleri

- OYNAT : OYNAT/DURAKLAT diigmesine kisa stireyle basin.

- DURAKLAT : OYNAT/DURAKLAT diigmesine kisa siireyle basin.

- DURDUR : OYNAT/DURAKLAT diigmesini basili tutun.

- SONRAKI SARKI : FF/REW anahtarini FF konumuna getirin.

- ONCEKI SARKI : FF/REW anahtarini REW konumuna getirin.

- ILERI SARMA : FF konumuna getirmek igin FF/REW anahtarini basili tutup
kaydirin.

- GERI SARMA : REW konumuna getirmek igin FF/REW anahtarini basili tutup
kaydirin.
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Ekolayzir

- Mizik galinirken Bas Artirma (varsayilan), Normal ve Tiz Artirma 6zellikleri arasinda
gegis yapmak i¢in OYNAT/DURAKLAT/DURDUR digmesine iki kez basin.

- Hoparlérlerden gelen bas sesi, kullaniimakta olan kulak jelinin boyutuna bagli olarak
farklilik gosterebilir.

- HBS-900'de, Bluetooth lizerinden aktarilan ses igeriginin anlik ve net olmasini
saglayan aptX® teknolojisi bulunur.

- aptX®, kaynak aygit tarafindan desteklenmesi durumunda otomatik olarak
etkinlestirilir.

Titresim Kontrolii

- Titresim fonksiyonunu etkinlestirmek veya devre disi birakmak igin SES anahtarini 2
saniyeligine + konumuna getirin. Titresim fonksiyonu etkinlestirildiginde “Vibrate on”
(Titresim agik), devre disi birakildiginda ise “Vibrate off” (Titresim kapali) sesli bildirimi
duyulur.

- HBS-900 titresim kapali olarak ayarlanirsa bir cagn alindiginda veya kapsama alani
disinda kaldiginda kulaklik titremeyecekir.

- Uniteyi kapatip tekrar agtiginizda titresim fonksiyonu etkinlestirilir.




SMS Okuyucu

HBS-900 Bluetooth kulaklik, Android™ tabanli aygitiarda SMS

okumay destekler.

Bu fonksiyonu kullanmak igin Google Play™'de LG Tone &

Talk™ uygulamasini bulun ve uygulamayi cihaziniza yiikleyin.

* Burada gosterilen QR kodu Google Play'den LG Tone &
Talk™ uygulamasini indirmenize yardimei olur. Google Play,
Google, Inc. sirketinin ticari markasidir.

Tone & Talk™
Fonksiyon Eylem
Mevcut zaman alarmi FF/REW anahtarini 1 saniyeligine FF konumuna getirin.
Son SMS veya MMS'i oku | FF/REW 1 iyeligine REW getirin.

ARAMA diigmesine iki kez basin (Dogrudan arama ddesini
Dogrudan arama secin ve Tone & Talk™'in Hizli Arama meniistinden telefon
numarasini ayarlayin).

1. ARAMA diigmesine iki kez basin.

2. FF/REW anahtarini 1 saniye stireyle kaydirarak aranacak
ismi segin.

3. Arama yapmak icin ARAMA diigmesine iki kez basin
(Favori arama gesini segin ve Tone & Talk™"in Hizli
Arama Usi telefon

1. ARAMA diigmesine iki kez basin.

2. FF/REW anahtarini 1 saniye siireyle kaydirarak aranacak

Arama Gegmisini ismi segin.

kullanarak arama 3. Arama yapmak igin ARAMA diigmesine iki kez basin

(Arama Gegmisi 6gesini segin ve Tone & Talk™in Hizli

Arama Usi telefon

Favori arama
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LED Gosterge |

Fonksiyon | HBS-900 Durumu Eylem
Agma Mavi LED 4 kez titresir.
Kapatma Mavi LED 4 kez titresir ve kapanir.
Eslestirme modu Mavi LED yanik kalir.
Calisyor | yiakiik / ahizesiz Mavi LED 15131 her 5 saniyede bir 1 kez
profil bagh titresir.
« Mavi LED 15131 her 5 saniyede bir 1 kez
Arama bagl titresir.
Kirmizi LED 1s1g1 yanmaya devam eder ve
Sarj etme %80 ve (izeri seviyede sarj olduktan sonra
Sarj etme mor renge doner.
gﬂ;ﬂgﬁg‘ Mavi LED yanik kalir.
Sorun Olasi sorun Goziim
HBS-900'{n pilinin tamamen dolu | e o o
Agimiyor olup olmadigini kontrol edin. Piligarj edin.
Telefonun kulaklik ya da Telefonunuzun kulakligi
LG Bluetootf | Biuetooth ahizesiz kullanim ya da Bluetooth ahizesiz
HBS-900 profillerini destekleyip kullanim profillerini destekleyip
:feu‘.?elﬂ'g:k\m desteklemedigini kontrol edin. | desteklemedigini belireyin.
Kkurul: HBS-900'lin pilinin zayif olup -
uruiamiyor olmadigini kontrol edin. Pil sarj edin.
Kulakligin agik oldugunu kontrol | Kulakligi agmak igin Giig anahtarini
edin ve bundan emin olun. ACIK konumuna getirin.
EFS;QOPH& Giig kapatildiginda ARAMA
luetoot = diigmesine basin ve kulakligi
aygiti ile sﬂlaﬂl‘%g d??!ﬁ?’p:"md:gﬁ%e Manuel Eslestirme moduna almak
eslestirilemiyor o\dﬂ“undangem\n olun icin ayni anda Gii¢ anahtarini
9 . 1 saniyeligine ACIK konumuna
getirin.
Diisiik ses Hoparldr ses siddetini kontrol P
(hoparlér) edin, Ses seviyesini artirin.




Uniteyi yiiksek yerlerden diisii in.

Uzerinde degisiklik yapmayin, onarmayin veya parcalarina ayirmayin.
icin suya, alkole, benzine ve benzeri dogrudan maruz y
Yanici maddelere dogrudan maruz birakmayin.
Uniteyi yanici maddelerin yakinina koymayin ve tutmayin.
Uniteyi nemden ve tozdan uzak tutun.
Unitenin iizerine agir nesneler koymayin.
Kulakhg yalnizca orijinal LG sarj cihaziyla birlikte kullanin, aksi halde hasar gérebilir.

» Uyumluluktan sorumlu taraflarca agikga or ve
kullanicinin cihazi kullanma yetkisini gegersiz kilabilir.

« Yanlis tipte pil takilirsa patlama riski vardir.

* Kullanilmis pilleri talimatlara uygun sekilde atin.

« Boyun askisi, bigim bellekli alagimlardan yapilmistir. Buna ragmen boyun askisini
sikga blikmemeniz 6nerilir.

« Bu trin kulaklik, kulak ici kulakliklar ve kablolar gibi kiigiik pargalar igerir.
Cocuklarin erisemeyecegi bir yerde saklayin.

. glbbi cihaz implantasyonunuz varsa bu Uriinii kullanmadan énce bir doktora

fanisin.

« Sarj cihazinin gereksiz elekirik tiiketiminden kaginmak igin, telefon tam olarak sarj
olduktan sonra daima sarj cihazini prizden gikarin.

« Li-ion Pil, neden olabi tehlikeli bir bil

« Pil deg|§\m|n|n yetkili blr profesyonel tarafindan yapllmamasl cihazinizda hasara
neden olabilir.

« Pili kendiniz degistirmeyin. Pil hasar gorebilir, bu nedenle asiri 1sinma ve
yaralanmalar meydana gelebilir. Pil mutlaka yetkili servis saglayici tarafindan
degistiriimelidir. Pil geri donisttiriimeli ya da ev atiklarindan ayri olarak atiimalidir.

TUR
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gunluk Bildiri

KULLANICILAR iGiN FCC DUYURUSU:

Bu cihaz, FCC kurallarinin 15. bélimiyle uyumludur.

Kullanin asagidaki iki kosula baglidir:

(1) Bu cihaz zararl enterferansa neden olmamalldlr ve

(2) Bu cihaz, i enterferans da dahil
olmak iizere alinan her turlu enterferansl kabul etmehdu

ONEMLI NOT:

FCC RF'na (Radyo Frekansi) maruz kalma uyumlulugu gerekliliklerine uygunluk amaciy-

la, anten veya cihaz iizerinde degisiklik yapiimasina izin verilmez. Anten veya cihaz lize-

rinde gergeklestirilecek herhangi bir degisiklik, cihazin RF’na maruz kalma gerekliliklerini

asmasina ve kullanicinin cihazi kullanma yetkisinin gegersiz kalmasiyla sonuglanabilir.

KULLANICILAR IGIN CE DUYURUSU:

Isbu belge ile LG Electronics bu HBS-900 (riintintin 1999/5/EC Yénetmeliginin temel

gereksinimleri ve diger ilgili hiikiimleriyle uyumlu oldugunu beyan eder. Uygunluk

Beyaninin bir kopyasi su adreste * http://www.lg.

OBluetooth C€ 1177 7

FCCID: BEJHBS900 mmmm

1. Radyo frekansina maruz kalma

Bu Bluetooth® HBS-900 kulaklik bir radyo alicisi ve vericisidir. Calismasi sirasinda,

Bluetooth” donanimli bir mobil cihazla, 2,4 ila 2,4835 GHz frekans araliginda radyo
i (RF) alanlari ) alarak ve ileterek iletisim

kurar.
Bluetooth® kulakliginiz, herhangi bir LG Elemronlcs uyumlu mobil telefon ile
kullanlldlgmda ulusal kurumlar ve sagli
belirlenen RF'na maruz kalma talimatlari ve sinirlamalariyla uyumlu (;allsmak lizere
tasarlanmistir.




2. Patlama potansiyeli olan ortam

Patlama potansiyeli olan bir ortamda elektronik cihazinizi kapatin. Nadir olmakla birlikte
bu elektrik cihazi kivilcim olusturabilir. Bu tip ortamlarda olusan kivilcimlar patlamalara
ya da yanginlara yol acarak, fiziksel yaralanmalara ve hatta 6éliime neden olabilir.
Pa!larlna potansiyeli olan ortamlar siklikla, ancak her zaman olmamak kaydiyla agikga
isaretlenir.

3. Pil hakkinda bilgiler

Sarj edilebilir bir pil, uygun sekilde kullanildiginda uzun bir hizmet émriine sahiptir. Yeni
veya uzun bir stire kullanilmayan bir pil, kullanildigr ilk birkag sefer disiik kapasiteye
sahip olabilir. Pili +60°(+140°F) lizerindeki veya -20°(-4°F) altindaki asiri sicakliklara
asla maruz . Maksimum pil itesi icin pili oda sicakliginda kullanin. Pilin
dustk sicakliklarda kullaniimasi durumunda, pil kapasitesi azalacaktir. Pil yalnizca
+10°(+50°F) ve +45°(+113°F) arasindaki sicakliklarda sarj edilebilir.

Atik batarya ve akiilerin cikariimasi
(SADECE gomiilii bataryali iiriinde)

Bu Uriinde, nihai kolayli
konumda olmasi halindeLG, ister batarya degigiminde ister bu Giriiniin kullanim stiresinin
sonunda gergeklesecek olan bataryanin geri dontisimtinde bataryanin sadece nitelikli ve
uzman kisiler tarafindan ¢ikariimasinitavsiye eder. Kullanicilar, Griiniin zarar gormeslnl
engellemek ve kendi glivenliklerini sag igin bataryay

©Oneri konusunda LG Servis Yardim Hatti ya da diger bagimsiz servis saglayicilari ne
iletisime gegmelidir.

Bataryay islemi,lirlin k ok ini, elektrik glantilarinin
kesilmesini ve 6zel aletler kullanilarak bataryanin dikkatli bir sekilde cikariimasini kapsar.
Nitelikli ve uzman kisilerin bataryay! guvenll blr sekilde ¢ikarmalarina yonelik talimatiara
ihtiyag duymaniz halinde litfen http:/www.lg
back-recycling baglantisina gidiniz.

urtinle birlesik

Ek Bilgiler

TUR
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4. g i pilin geri doniistiirii i
Bluetooth® kulakliginizin pili uygun bir sekilde atilmali, asla evsel atiklarla
karigtinimamalidir.

Eski cihazinizin atilmasi
E 1 Eger pil %0,0005 iizerinde civa, %0,002 tizerinde kadmiyum, %0,004 iizerinde

kursun igeriyorsa bu sembol yaninda, civa (Hg), kadmiyum (Cd) ve kursun (Pb)
sembolleri de bulunur.

2 Tim imilato belediye atik i ayri olarak, yerel makamlarca
ya da devlet tarafindan belirlenmis toplama tesislerinde imha edilmelidir.

3 Eski pillerinizin/akiimiilatorlerinizin dogru sekilde atilmasi, cevre ve insan saghgi
lizerinde olusabilecek potansiyel olumsuz sonuglarin Snlenmesine yardimci olacaktir.

4 Eski pillerinizin/akimiilatdrlerinizin imha edilmesi ile ilgili daha ayrintili bilgi igin liitfen
belediye, ilgili yerel gp toplama hizmet merkezi ya da tiriinii satin aldiginiz magaza
ile temasa gegin.

5. Kosullar

- Garanti yalnizca, onarilacak ya da degistirilecek Urtinle birlikte, orijinal miisteri adina
satici tarafindan diizenlenmis, tizerinde satin alinma tarihi ve seri numarasi bulunan
orijinal faturanin ibraziyla gecerlidir. LG Electronics, Uriin saticidan alindiktan sonra
bu bilginin silinmesi veya degistirimesi durumunda garanti hizmetini reddetme hakkini
sakli tutar.

- LG Electronics Uriinii onarir veya degistirirse, onarilan ya da degistirilen Griin,
hangisi daha uzunsa, orijinal garanti siiresinden artan siire kadar ya da onarim
tarihinden itibaren doksan (90) giin boyunca garanti kapsaminda olacaktir. Onarim
veya degistirme islemi, onarimi yapilmis esdeger cihazlarin kullanimini gerektirebilir.
Degistirilen pargalar veya bilesenler LG Electronics’in mali olacaktir.

- Bu Garanti, Urlinin normal aginma ve yipranmasi veya urliniin kullanimi ve bakimi
ile ilgili talimatlara uygun bigimde, normal ve alisilageldik sekilde kullaniimasinin
disinda kalan kullanim bigimleri dahil, ancak bunlarla sinirli kalmayan hatali kullanim
nedeniyle meydana gelen arizalari kapsamaz. Garanti ayrica kaza sonucu, degisiklik
ve ayarlamalar yapilmasi nedeniyle, tabii afetler ya da sivilarin neden oldugu trin
arizalarini da kapsamaz.

- Bu garanti, LG Electronics tarafindan yetki verilmemis kisiler tarafindan
gergeklestirilen onarim, degisiklik veya servis iglemlerinden kaynaklanan riin
arizalarini kapsamaz. Uriin (izerindeki herhangi bir miihriin tahrif edilmesi garantinin
gecersiz kalmasina neden olacaktir.




BU SINJRLI GARANTI KOSULLARINA BAGLI OLARAK, LG ELECTRONICS BU
URUNUN TUKETICI TARAFINDAN SATIN ALINDIGI TARIHTE VE BU TARIHTEN
SONRAKI BIR (1) YIL ICERISINDE TASARIM, MALZEME VE ISCILIK HATALARI
ACISINDAN KUSURSUZ OLDUGUNU GARANTI EDER. URUNUNUZUN GARANTI
SERVISINE GEREK DUYMASI DURUMUNDA LUTFEN SATIN ALDIGINIZ BAYIYE
GERI GOTURUN VEYA DAHA FAZLA BILGI ICIN YAKININIZDAKI LG ELECTRONICS
ILETISIM MERKEZIYLE TEMASA GEGIN.

isitme hasarlarini engelleme

Ahizesiz arag kitinizin yiiksek sesle kullaniimasi durumunda kalici isitme kaybi
meydana gelebilir. Ses siddetini glivenli bir seviyeye ayarlayin. Zaman igerisinde
yiiksek ses size normal gelebilir ancak isitme sisteminize zarar verebilir.
Kulaklarinizda ¢inlama varsa veya konusmalari boguk sekilde duyuyorsaniz, kulakligi
kullanmay birakin ve isitme duyunuzu kontrol ettirin. Ses ne kadar yliksekse, isitme
sisteminizin etkilenmesi o kadar kisa stirer. Uzmanlar isitme duyunuzu asagidaki
sekilde korumanizi énerirler:

« Kulakligi yiiksek sesle kullanma siirenizi sinirlayin.

« Guiriltilt ortamlardaki sesi bastirmak igin sesi agmaktan kaginin.

« Yakininizdaki kisilerin konusmalarini duyamiyorsaniz, sesi kisin.

Telefonunuzda dinleme seviyelerini ayarlamakla ilgili daha fazla bilgi igin litfen
telefonunuzun kullanici kilavuzuna bakin.

Kulakhgi giivenli bir sekilde kullanma

Kulakligr arag stirerken miizik dinlemek amaciyla kullanmak tavsiye edilmez ve

bazi yerlerde yasa disidir. Arag siirerken dikkatli olun. Tipi ne olursa olsun bir arag
sirerken veya tiim dikkatinizi gerektiren bagka bir faaliyet sirasinda sizi engelledigini
veya dikkatinizi dagittigini hissediyorsaniz cihazi kullanmayin.

o
=
=
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LG Electronics Ticaret A.§.
Kaptanpaga Mah. Piyalepasa Bulvari N0: 73
Ortadogu Plaza Kat 7 ve 8 Okmeydani / SISLI ISTANBUL 34384

Tel :(0212) 314 52 52
Fax:(0212) 222 61 44
Vergi No : Bogazici Kurumlar Vergi Dairesi 6080467738

Gagri Merkezi : 444-6-543
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GARANTI BELGESI

KULAKLIK

BELGE NO : 103080
BELGE ONAY TARiHi :01.07.2011
BELGE YENILEME TARIHi : 03.07.2013

Bu belgenin kullaniimasina; 4077 Sayili Tiiketicinin Korunmasi Hakkinda
Kanun ve bu Kanun'a dayanilarak yariirlige konulan Garanti Belgesi
Uygulama Esaslarina Dair Yénemelik uyarinca, T.C. Gumrilk ve Ticaret
Bakanligi Tiketicinin Korunmasi ve Piyasa Genel Mudurlagi
tarafindan izin verilmigtir.



GARANTi SARTLARI

1.Garanti siiresi,malin teslim tarihinden itibaren baslar ve 2 Yildir.

2.Malin biitiin parcalari dahil olmak iizere tamami firmamizin garantisi
kapsamindadir.

3.Malin garanti siiresi icerisi tamirde gecen
siire garanti siresine eklenir. Malin tamir siiresi en fazla 20 is ginidiir.
Bu siire, mala iliskin arizanin servis istasyonuna, servis |slasyonunun
olmamasi durumunda, malin sanclsl bayll acemasl temsi gi,
i veya e bi
itibaren baslar. Sanayimalinin arizasi
giderilmemesi halinde, imalatci-tre i alatci; malin tamiri
lamamlanlncaya kadar, benzer ozelliklere sahip baska bir malini

tahsis etmek

4.Malin garanti siiresi icerisinde, gerek malzeme ve iscilik, gerekse montaj
hatalarindan dolayi anzalanmasi halinde, i: ik masrafi, degistirilen
parca bedeli ya da baska herhangi bir ad altinda hicbir ticret talep
etmeksizin tamiri yapilacaktir.

5.Tiketicinin onarim hakkini kullanmasina ragmen malin;

- Tliketiciye teslim edildigi tarinten itibaren, belirlenen garanti siiresi icinde
kalmak kaydiyla bir yil icerisinde; ayni anizanin ikiden fazla tekrarlanmasi
veya farkl arizalarin dortten fazla meydana gelmesi veya belirlenen
garanti siiresi inde farkli altidan fazla olmasi
unsurlarini yani sira,bu arizalarin maldan yararlanamamay: siirekli
kilmasi,

- Tami in gereken azami sirenin asilmasi,

- Firmanin servi: |stesynnunun mevcut olmamasl hallnde slraslyla saticisi,
bayii, acentasi, veya imalatgi-( birisinin
diizenleyecegi raporla arizanin tami mimkiin bulunmadiginin
belirlenmesi, durumlarinda tike malin licretsiz degistirilmesini, bedel
iadesi veya ayip oraninda bedel indirimi talep edebilir.

6.Mahn yer alan aykin
kaynaklanan arizalar garanti kapsami disindadir.

7.Garanti belgesi ile ilgili olarak cikabilecek sorunlar icin T.C. Glimriik ve
Ticaret Bakanligi, Tiiketi Korunmasi ve Piyasa Gozetim Genel
Miidirligine bagvurulabi




@ LG MONTAJ KARTI
| wosTERIBLGLER

ADI-SOYADI:

ADRES]

MARKAS!
MODELI

SERINO
FATURA TARIHi ..
FATURA NO
AZAMI TAMIR SURESI: 20 i$ GUNU

MONTAJ TARIHI
KASE-IMZA

« Montaj kart balimi eksiksiz doldurularak yetii servis

is i ekinde

IMALATCI/ ITHALATGI FIRMANIN

SATICI FIRMANIN
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